Attachment No. 1
For approval, sec Page 18 .

1948

Chancellor's Docket No. 62
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Office of the Chancellor

February 14, 1973

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith
submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Board of Regents on March 5, 1973, The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted
as a report to the Board of Regents.

The University of Texas at Arlington (Page Code AR)

The University of Texas at Austin (Page Code A}

The University of Texas at Dallas (Page Code D)

The University of Texas at El Paso [Page Code EP)

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin (Page Code PB)

The University of Texas at San Antonio (Page Code SA)

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas (Page Code HD)
The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston (Pasge Code G)

The University of Texas Healtt Science Center at Houston (Page Code HH)
The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio (Page Code HS)
The University of Texas System Cancer Center (Page Code CCj

The University of Texas System School of Nursing (Page Code N)

On the following pages, C-2 through C-7, are U. T. System and Institutional items
which T also recommend for the Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate,
including my report of budget changes,

Sincerely,

mﬁﬁﬁm

Charles A, LeMaistre,
Chancellor

CAL:rt



GRANTS CONIBACTS AND ACREEMENTS - (NOR-GOVERKH

NTATY

b X

1.

Lease reement between The University of Texas System and Western Republic
1 Ag t between The U ty of Toxas Syst md West Republic
ggociates covering approximatoely 526 square fect of office space in the
A L g oap] tely 1,526 feet of off ] ti
First National Life Bullding ustin, Texas. The lease is for a one ye:
i t Nat I Life Building, Austin, Toxas The 1 for a yEar
period beginning January 22, 1973, and ending Januawy 21, 1974, with rencwal
options and the rate is $457.80 a month, or a total of $5,493.00, The spacc
is to be used by the System Development Office,

Lease Agreement Ro, U-46060T between Browning Aerial Service, Inc., and The
University of Texas System for 276 square fect of space in the Browning
Terminal Building at the Austin Municipal Airport. The term of the leasec
is for twenty-four (24) months beginning December 15, 1972, and ending
December 15, 1974, and the rate is 40 cents per square foot per month, cor
a monthly rental charge of $110.40, The space is used as an office by

the pilots of the University airplane,



THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINTRTRATION

GRANTE, CONTRACTS, AND ACRELMENTS {TEDERAL)

BOARD OF REGUENTS MEFTING « MARCH 5, 1973

2

Amendment No. 3 to National Scicence Toundation Grant GU-3764 awarding an
additional Institutional Grant for Science in the amount of $16,984 to
The University of Texas System Administration, Final determination of
expenditures has not been made; however, it is anticipated that the

major portion of the funds will be expended in Harris and Travis Counties,



1951

LI UNIVERSTTY OF TERAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATTON

RIEVORT GIF AMENDMENTS 30O U 1977-73 OPERATING DUDCET

7

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING ~ MARCHH 5, 1973

Source of Tunds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specificd)

Office of the Chancellor

1. Resign Kenneth 1. Ashworth, Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs, at an
annual salary rate of § 38,000, effective January 31, 1973, Dy. Ashworth
is transferring to U, T. San Antonio. (RBC# D-98)

Special Services - Security Division

2. 1Increase the annual salary rate of Allan R. Hemilton, System Consultant for
Building Security, from $ 14,400 to § 15,300 effective February 1, 1973.

Source of Funds: Transfer from Classified Salaries account. (RBC# D-95,
D-97)

3. Increase the annual salary rate of Charles H. Cavender, Special Investigator,
from 8 13,500 to $ 14,100 effective February 1, 1973, Source of Funds:
Transfer from Classified Salaries account, (RBC# D-96, D-97)

Office of Federal Projects

4, Reappeint Joseph A. Gallagher as Director for Federal Affairs st an annual

salary rate of $ 35,000 for the period January 1 through January 25, 1973.
{(RBC# D-83)

5. Reappeint Raelph C. Graber as Assistant Director at an annual salary rate of
$ 25,000 for the period January 1 through January 16, 1973. (RBC# D-86)

6. Reappoint Irene 8. West as Executive Assistant to the Director at an annual

gsalary rate of $ 14,600 for the period January 1 through January 12, 1973.
(RBC# D-87)

7. Transfer the unexpended balance in the Administrative and Professional
Salaries account ($§ 26,315) and in the Travel account ($ 502) to the
Maintenance and Operation account ($ 26,817). This will clese out the 0Office
of Federal Projects except for any outstanding cobligations which will be paid
through the Maintenance and Qpervation account. (RBC# D-99)

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction

8. Appoint August F. Pacharzina as Engineer efflective January 1, 1973, at an
annual salary rate of $ 15,000. (RBC# D-84)

9, Appoint Jeseph E. Rothrock as Junior Construction Inspector effective January 1,
1973, at an annual salary rate of $ 9,200. (RBCH D-83)

10. Appeint Willie A, Ware as Construction Inspector effective Januvary 22, 1973, at
an annual salary rate of § 12,300, (RBCH D-88)

11. Appoint Paul J. Pond, Jr., as Construction Inspector cffective January 22, 1973,
at an annual salary rate of § 12,000, (RBCH D-89)

12. Inercase the amual salary rate of William R. Lane, Resident Construction
Managey, from $ 18,500 to § 19,800 eifective Januwavy 1, 1973, (RBCHE D-90)



1952

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction {(Continucd)

13. <Change the status of John P. Beeson from Resident Construction Manager at an
annual salary rate of $ 19,800 to Chief, Supervision and Inspection Scction
at an annual salary rate of $ 20,300 cffective Becember 13, 1972, (RECH b-91).

14. Change the status of Samuel M. Galindo from Senior Construction inspector at an
annual salary rate of § 15,500 to Project Coordinator at an annual salary rate
of $ 16,000 effective January 1, 1973. (RBC# D-92)

Terminal Administration of Regional Medical Program of Texas Grant

15, Resign Louise W. Miller, Chief of Adwministrative Services at an annual salary
rate of $ 17,900, effective January 15, 1973, (RBC# D-93)

16. Transfer $ 20,000 to the Projects- Development Fund and § 1,815.46 to Varioﬁé“~;
Donors Varicus Purposes from the Administrative Charges to Trust Funds
account., (RBC# D-94)

Administrative Charges to Trust Funds




OTHER FISCAL 1TEMS

U. T. Austin - Replacement of Funds, Project No., 102-27 (T,8.P. and Q?éﬁ
Communication Building

1.

North Texas Regional Computer Center - Transfer of Appropriated Funds

Q%\N\Nhf?
By action of the Board of Regents in their meeting No., 697 held March 16, 1972,

$ 175,000, previously reccived from the Texas Student Publications Board toward
construction of the Communication Building, was transferred f{rom the allctment
account for this project te the Board of Operating Trustees for T.S.P. 1t was
further provided that on August 31, 1972, all unencumbered funds were to be
transferred back to the construction account for the Scheol of Communication
Building. As at August 31, 1972, $ 10,648,.08 cash was transferred to the
Building Allotment Account from T.5.P.

In order that we may order the necessary furniture and equipment as originally
budgeted for this building, § 164,351.92 is needed to replace the funds
transferred last March, Tt 1s, therefore, recommended that $ 164,351,922 be
transferred from the proceeds of combined fee revenue bonds to the Communication
Building Allotment Account.

2.

U, T, Dallas - Transfer of Appropriated Funds (Berkner and Phase TI Projects)

In the total funds appropriated for the North Texas Regional Computer Center, W
Construction Project No. 303-183, transfer $ 3,200 from the project allotment
account to increase the appropriation for Furniture and Furnishings from

$ 9,800 to $ 13,000 in order to provide adequate furnishings for this
installation.

3.

At the time of award of the construction contract to O'Rourke Constructicn
Company for the Berkner Building {(West Annex) at U, T. Dallas, the design of
the buildings of Phase II was underway. The interface of the utilities
distyibution system could not be determined until Phase II design was
substantially complete. A portion of the Phase II utiiities system was then in
conflict with the Berkner Building construction. To aveoid tearing out some
work under the Berkner Building contract and replacing it under the Phase II
contract (Hensel Phelps Construction Company), it was determined to be the most
feasible and economicgl solution to place a small portion of the utilities
system (that in area adjacent to the Berkner Building) in the Berkner Building
contract and remove the same portion of the work from the Phase II contract.
Construction progress was such that the work adjustment had to be undertaken,
and it has besn so directed. A change order to the construction contract

with O'Rourke Construction Company is required.

At the time the Board (meeting of June ¢, 1972) approved award of the Phase II
contract and appropriated funds, a portion of the Phase II project budget for
future work (tunnel addition), in the amount of $ 102,000.00, was established,
to include the work described above. The cost of this work is § 32,926,006,
this sum to be transferred between accounts,

It is recommended that a transfer of funds be made from the allotment account
for the Phase II project to the Berkner Building construction contract as
follows:

From: Project No. 302-151 - The University of Texas at Dallas -
New Building and Utility Distribution - Phase IT -
Allotment Account

To: Project No, 302-150 - The University of Texas at -Dallas =~
Lloyd V., Berkner Hall - O'Reourke Construction Compuny

C~6G



U, T. El Paso = Transfler of Appropriated Funds (Fine Arts PBuilding 1 ond 11)

4, U, T, El Paso has requested several design changes. They include items outside
the scope provided by the normal Construction Contingency Allowance as listed
below:

ART DEPARTMENT

1. Art Gallery Enlargement
2., Wood Floor in Art Gallery

MUSIC DEPARTMENT

1. Room 401 -~ Ballet Change
2. Recital Hall Sound System
3. Room 409 - Building IT Increase Size

DRAMA DEPARTMENT

1. Seating in Pit Ares
2. Paint Frame - Scenery Shop 101
3, Storage Room 219 - Utilize 30" Ceiling Ht.

To pay for these changes plus Architect's fees and other miscellaneous
expenses, it is recommended that a total of $ 55,000.00 be transferred from
the Building Use Fee Bonds Account and placed in the Allotment Account to
cover the proposed changes:

From: Series 197] Building Use Fee Bonds

To: Project No. 201-126, Fine Arts Building I & IT
The University of Texas at El Paso

U. T. Permian Basin -~ Transfer of Appropriasted Funds (Phase I)

5. Original bid documents for this project included an alternate for completing
roadwork (with drainage structure). This alternate was not accepted. When
the Board of Regents (meeting of March 16, 1972) approved the award cf contract
and appropriated funds for the project, the sum of $ 99,200.00 was estabiished
in the allotment account for the future work on the Entrance Drive. This sum
included the $ 92,700.00 (Alt. Bid No. 3) plus 5% A/E fee and 2% comnstruction
contingency.

Subsequently, it was determined that this roadwork must be completed concurrent
with Phase I construction and in conjunction with or priocr to the ilimited
landscaping required. The scope of the roadwork was reduced to meet the most
urgent needs. The most advantageous means of obtaining the completion of this
work was to megotiate with Hunt Construction Company, contractor for Phase I.
Negotiations were concluded for a cost of $ 34,907.00, a change order was issued,
and the work undertaken to meet coordinated work schedule requirements. The
funds covering this change order were taken ocut of the construction contract
contingency allowance for Phase 1 Development, and payments are being made as

the work progresses.

It is recommended that in orxder to replace this amount in the Centingency
Allowance, a transfer of funds be made from the Allotment Account for the
Phase T Project at U, T, Permian Basin to other accounts within that same
project as listed below:

Hunt Construction Company Contract $ 34,907.00

The Jessen Associates and Peters and

Fields, Architects® Fees 1,745.35
Total Fund Transfer § 36,652.35

c-7



1955

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

February 1, 1973

Dr. Charies A. LeMaistre, Chancellor

The University of Texas System

Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. I.eMaistre:

The attached docket is submnitted for your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting on

March 5, 1973. The University of Texas at Arlington

docket is 14 pages in length,

Sincerely yours,

W. H. Nedderman
Acting President

WHN:md
Attach,

AR-1



1956

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
Board Meeting on March 5, 1973
GIFTS

The following gift has been received by The University of Texas
at Arlington. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and

appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary. SW* :

Donor Furpose Amount
1. Texas Power & Light Company Fower Systems $5, 000. 00
P.O. Box 6331 Research Center

Dallas, Texas 75222
G. R. Coffman, Vice President - Engineering

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS %

I recommend that the following faculty-authored book be approved
for use as a textbook:

College of Business Administration

1. Collection of readings material for Accounting Theory Sections,
by Dr. W. A. Label, which sells for $6.50 with no royalty to

editor of material
I recommend approval and ratification of signatures of the following
business contract:

BUSINESS CONTRACTS

1. Lease Agreement dated November 10, 1972, between The Housing
Authority of the City of Dallas, Texas and The University of Texas
at Arlington for Apartment No. 2786 at 2859 Toronto, Dallas, Texas,
to be used by the graduate students of the Graduate School of
Social Work of The University of Texas at Arlington,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The {ollowing contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by
the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective
technical directors and fiscal officers.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance

with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

AR-2



NON-FEDERAL FROJECTS

1957

1.

Grant from H., Taylor Company, Inc., Fort Worth, Texas,

to support a study to develop a process for recovering tungstic

oxide and cobalt from commercial products. The grant is for

four months (January 15, 1973 through May 15, 1973) at the rate

of $197.50 per month, directed by Dr., Donald R. Martin, Chemistry,

Brown-Hazen grant in aid of Dr. Mary Anne Clark’s program
entitled '""Genetic and Paragenetic Analysis of Development in
Cellular Slime Molds, by the Research Corporation, New York,
N. Y., in the amount of $4, 000.

Contract for Personal Services, dated December 15, 1972, between
the Institute of Urban Studies of The University of Texas at Arlington
and the Coastal Bend Council of Governments in connection with the
Project of the Planning Agency under Urban Systems Engineering
Demonstration Grant Contract No. USE-TX-06-5%-1000.

Amendment No. | to Interagency Contract IAC(72-73)-~770 between
The University of Texas at Arlington and the Office of Information
Services, Governor's Office, which extends contract period to a
termination date of January 15, 1973, and increases the amount
by $1, 016,

Interagency Cooperation Contract JAC(72-73)-1039 between the
Division of Planning Coordination, Governor's Office, and the
Institute of Urban Studies, The University of Texas at Arlington,
whereby the Institute of Urban Studies agrees to review and

analyze the structural and functional problems in the area of

General Government as defined by the Rural Development Commission
of the DIVISION.

Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(72-73)-1060 between The
University of Texas at Dallas and The University of Texas at
Arlington whereby U.T. Arlington will provide U. T. Dallas with
composition of 26 page booklet and cover, EXCELLENCE IN
EDUCATION, and from U. T. Dallas camera-ready print and
saddle-stitch 5, 000 copies.

Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(72-73)-1061 between the
Legislative Property Tax Committee and the Institute of Urban
Studies, The University of Texas at Arlington whereby the Institute
shall provide information, consulfation, expertise and related
services in the conduct of research into the taxation of intangible
personal property for the purpose of assisting the Committee in the
execution of its legislative mandates.

AR-3



1958

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

I. Amendment No., 3, Grant GU-3765, by the National Science
Foundation, for an additional Institutional Grant for Science
in the sum of $5,806, This is a continuing program of aid,
The full amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant
County, Texas.

AR-4



THE UNIVERSIT
RECOMMENDED

Board Meeting o

Y OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
) AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

n March 5, 1973

19

GENERAI COLI

LEGE ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Vice-President for Business Affairs

1. Accept the r
Affairs with ann

esignation of Robert B. Price, Vice-President for Business
1al rate of $33, 000 effective November 30, 1972, (RBC #222)

2. Appoint J, Dudley Wetsel as Vice-President for Business Affairs with annual
rate of $32, 000 effective December 1, 1972, Funds available from Unallocated
General College| Administration-Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #223}
Office of the Registrar
3. Transfer of [Funds:
From: Unallocated General College
Administration-Unallocated
Salaries $3, 000,
To: Office of the Registrar
Wages $3, 000,
For: To provide additional part-time help funds because of
increased enrollment and resulting work loads.
(RBC #2p4)

GENERAL INST

ITUTIONAL EXPENSE

QOffice of News and Information

4, Transfer of |Funds:

From: Unallocated General Institutional
Expense-Maintenance and Operation $3, 700,

To: Office of News and Information
Maintenance and Operation $3, 700,

For: To provide additional funds for expanded operations of
the News and Information Service,

(RBC #225)

LIBERAL ARTS

Department of Architecture

5-
from Unallocate

6. Re-appoint I

$660, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $6600 effective January 16, 1972,
are available from Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated.

Appoint Frank L. Moreland (non-tenure) as Visiting Associate Professor
with academic rate of $12, 000 effective January 16, 1973.

Funds are available
d Faculty Salaries. {(RBC #276)
an Foremaster {non-tenure} as Lecturer at 20% with stipend of

(RBC #315)

Department of English

7

Promote Emory D. Estes (Tenure) from Professor and Acting Chairman to

Professor and Chairman and increase academic rate from $15, 800 to $18, 500

effective December 1,

1972. Additional funds are available from Unallocated

Faculty Salaries,

AR .5

S

Funds

S



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 1860
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

8. Marie B, Price (Tenure), Assistant Profesgor with academic rate of $10, 000
retired effective January 15, 1973. (RBGC #243)

Department of Foreign Languages and Linguistics

9. Re-appoint Sandra W, Prihoda (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with stipend
of $660, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5280 effective January 16, 1973.
Funds are available from Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated. (RBC #258)

Department of History and Philosophy

10. Grant Leave of Absence without pay to George N. Green (Tenure), Associate
Professor with academic rate of $11, 100 effective January 16, 1973. (RBC #245)

11, Cancel Leave of Absence without pay granted previously and re-appoint George
N. Green (Tenure) as Associate Professor with academic rate of $11, 100 effective

January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #277)

Department of Psychology

12, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Departmental
Operating Expenses -~ Travel $500,
To: Department of Psychology
Travel $500,
For: To provide additional travel funds not anticipated in

original budget preparation.
{(RBC #233)

13, Promote James T. Miller (non-tenure) from Instructor to Assistant Professor
with no change in academic rate of $11, 000 effective January 16, 1973, (RBC #246)

14, Re-appoint Betty J. Chandler (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Associate
at 50% with stipend of $1800,4 1/2 months with academic rate of $7200 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
(RBC #247)

15, Re-appoint Robert W. Proctor {non-tenure} as Graduate Teaching Associate
at 50% with stipend of $1800, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $7200 effective
January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallecated Faculty Salaries.

(RBC #248)

16. Re-appoint William G. Bourland III {non-tenure} as Graduate Teaching Assoc-
iate at 50% with stipend of $1800, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $7200
effective January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #249)

17. Re-appoint Julia M. Diffily (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at
50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC
#250)

18, Re-appoint Dick Sandlin as Graduate Research Assistant at 50% with stipend

of $1350, 4 1/2 months with nine months rate of $5400 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Departmental Operating Expenses-Unallocated
Salaries., {(RBC #251)

AR-6



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

1961

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

19. Re-appoint Leslie J, Savage, Jr., as Graduate Research Assistant at 50%
with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with nine months rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Departmental Operating
Expenses-Unallocated Salaries, (RBC #252)

20, Re-appoint Robert E. Judson as Graduate Research Assistant at 50% with
stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months, with nine months rate of $5400 effective January 16,
1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Departmental Operating Expenses -
Unallocated Salaries, {(RBC #253)

21, Appoint Vicki E, Amundson (non-tenure) as Assistant Instructor with academic
rate of $8200 effective January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries, (RBC #269)

22, Appoint Levi A, Olan {non-tenure) as Adjunct Professor at 25% with stipend
of $1000, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $8000 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #270)

Department of Education

23, Appoint Thomas G. Cuskey (non-tenure) as Lecturer, 100% with stipend of
$3600, 4 1/2 months, with academic rate of $7200 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #278)

Department of Sociology

24. Appoint Donald O. Henry (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 50% with stipend of
$2,000, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $8, 000 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #239)

25. Appoint Robert T, Trotter (non-tenure} as Lecturer at 50% with stipend of
$2,000, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $8, 000 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #254)

Department of Communication

26, Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and Operation $500,
To: Travel $500,
For: Additional travel funds needed because of increased faculty

involvement in professional organizations and increased
recruiting activities necessary for developing Communication
faculty,

(RBC #234)

27. Increase the academic rate of Frederick A. Haskett (non-tenure), Instructor
from $8000 to $8656 and change the status of Mr.Haskett from 50% with stipend
of $2, 000 to 50% with stipend of $2164, 4 1/2 months effective January 16, 1973,
Additional funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #235)

28, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Departmental
Operating Expenses-Unallocated
Salaries £2,748.
To: Department of Communications
Capital Outlay $2, 748,
For: To be used as matching funds for a like amount in grant

funds (Category II of Title VI-A, Higher Education Act of 1965)
that were allocated to the Department,
(RBC #244)

AR -7



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 1962
RETCOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

29, Increase the academic rate of F. A, Haskett (non-tenure), Instructor from
$8, 000 to $9, 312 and change the status of Mr, Haskett from 50% with stipend of
$2,000 to 50% with stipend of $2328, 4 1/2 months effective January 16, 1973,
Adjustment of academic rate to $9312 is a temporary adjustment for the spring
semester 1973 only, and this a correction of RBC #235 dated December 7, 1972,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #267)

SCIENCE

Department of Biology

30, Appoint Jerry G, Glidewell (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant

at 50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #259)

31. Appoint Carl E, Wells {(non-tenure} as Graduate Teaching Assistant at
50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #260)

Department of Mathematics

32, Accept the resignation of Gerald L. Morris (Tenure), Associate Professor
with academic rate of $13, 800 effective January 15, 1973. (RBC #275)

33, Appoint Jean Ann Davis (non-tenure) azs Graduate Teaching Assistant at 50%
with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective Jan-
uary 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC
#279)

34, Appoint Robert M. Harris (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at
50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
(RBC #280)

Department of Physics

35. Appoint Clifford E. Thompson (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant
at 50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
{(RBC #283)

36, Appoint Gregory A, McDaniel (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant
at 50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #284)

37. Appoint Shih-Chen Hsu (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at 50%
with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective January
16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #285)

38, Appoint Chang-hsing Chang as Graduate Research Assistant at 50% with stipend
of $1350, 4 1/2 months with nine months rate of $5400 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Departmental Operating Expenses-~Unalloc-
ated Salaries. (RBC #286)

AR-8



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 1963
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

39. Appoint Sanders B. Cox as Graduate Research Assistant at 50% with stipend
of $1350, 4 1/2 months with nine months rate of $5400 effective Januvary 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Departmental Operating Expenses -
Unallocated Salaries. {(RBC #287)

40, Appoint Thomas J. Padanilam as Graduate Research Assistant at 50% with
stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with nine months rate of $5400 effective January
16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Departmental Operating Ex-
penses - Unallocated Salaries., (RBC #317)

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Department of Accounting

41. Accept the resignation of Kenneth L. Jones {non-tenurej, Instructor with
academic rate of $8600 effective January 15, 1973, (RBC #281)

42. Appoint Lola I.., Rhodes {(non-tenure}) as Instructor with academic rate of
$8600 effective January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, (RBC #289)

43, Appoint Robert H, Stevens (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at
50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Szalaries.
{(RBC #290)

44, Appoint James R, Jordan (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at
50% with stipend of $1350,4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective

January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #291)

45, Appoint Kumar Bavishi (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at 50%
with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #292)

46, Appoint James Harold McBee (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at
50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.

(RBC #293)

47, Appoint Hilda M. Raffalovich (non-tenure} as Graduate Teaching Assistant
at 50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #294)

48, Appoint Hana D. Duwaji (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at 50%
with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective January
16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBGC #295)

49. Appoint Hsuan ~-Ching Chang (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at
50% with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective Jan-
uary 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Sakries., (RBC #296)

50, Appoint Jeff L. Harkins (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at 50%
with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective January 16,
1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #297)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 196@
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

51. Re-appoint Carroll W, Merlick {(non-tenure} as Lecturer at 50% with stipend
of $1400, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16, 1973.
Funds are available from l.ecturers Institutional-Unallocated., (RBC #298)

52, Re-appoint Charles W, Powers {non-tenure) as Lecturer at 50% with stipend
of $1400, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16, 1973.
Funds are available from Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated. (RBC #299)

53. Re-appoint Charles E., Yeager (non-tenure} as Lecturer at 50% with stipend
of $1400, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated. (RBC #300)

54, Appoint Walter W. Ivie, Jr,, (non-tenure) as I.ecturer at 50% with stipend
of $1400, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated, {(RBC #301)

55. Appoint Walter R. Stock (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with stipend of $700,
4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16, 1973, Funds are
avallable from I.ecturers Institutional-Unallocated. {(RBC #302)

56. Appoint Susan Sawyer (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at 50%
with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #314)

Department of Business Administration

57. Accept the resignation of Samuel G, Carothers (non-tenure), Assistant
Professor with academic rate of $12, 800 effective January 13, 1973, (RBC #261)

58. J. D. Bryant (Tenure), Professor with academic rate of $14, 700 deceased
Decembhber 26, 1973. (RBC #262)

59. Change the status of Edwin A. Gerloff {(non-tenure}, Assistant Professor
from 100% with academic rate of $13, 500 to 47% and increase academic rate to
$14, 200 with stipend of $3325, 4 1/2 months effective January 16, 1973. Funds
are budgeted within the position. (RBC #264)

60, Appoint Roger A. Iverson (non-tenure) as Instructor with academic rate of
$8500 effective January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries., (RBC #271)

61. Appoint Thomas H, Strickland (non-tenure) as Instructor with academic rate
of $8500 effective January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC #272)

62. Appoint David J, Terrell (ron-tenure) as Instructor with academic rate of
$8500 effective January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC #273)

63. Appoint William T. Tucker (non-tenure) as Visiting Assistant Professor with
academic rate of $13, 500 effective January 16, 1973. Funds are available from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #274)

64, Re-appoint John V. Dowdy (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with stipend of

$750, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $6000 effective January 16, 1973, Funds
are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #318)

AR-10



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 1985
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

65, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Departmental
Cperating Expenses-Maintenance
and Operation $2, 000,
To: Department of Business Ad-
ministration - Maintenance
and Operation $2, 000,
For: To provide funds for operations due to increased
enrollment,
(RBC #240)

66. Appoint Charles L. Lummus (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with stipend
of $700, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16, 1973.
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #303)

67. Re-appoint Joel P, Childress (non-tenure} as Lecturer at 25% with stipend
of $700, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16, 1973.
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #304)

68, Re-appoint Donald B, McWilliams (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with
stipend of $750, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $6000 effective January 16,
1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #305)

69. Re-appoint Frank C. Warth (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 50% with stipend
of $1400, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #306)

70. Re-appoint Donald N, Turner {non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with stipend
of $750, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $6000 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #307)

71. Re-appoint Calvin M. Boardman (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with
stipend of $750, 4 1/2 months with acaderic rate of $6000 effective January 16,
1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #308)

72. Re-appoint Norman V, Benedict {non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with
stipend of $700, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16,
1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #309)

73. Appoint Brenda H, Solis (non-tenure)} as Lecturer at 25% with stipend of
$750, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $¢6000 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #310)

74. Appoint Jed L. Oliver (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with stipend of
$750, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $6000 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #311)

75. Appoint Marion S, Thompson (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Associate
at 50% with stipend of $1500, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $6000 effective
January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #312)

76. Re-appoint Joseph S. Trum (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with stipend of

$700, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5600 effective January 16, 1973,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #313)

AR-11



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 1966
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

ENGINEERING

Department of Aerospace Engineering

77. Appoint David C. Bruno (non-tenure) as Graduate Teaching Assistant at 50%
with stipend of $1350, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $5400 effective January
16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #242)

78, Appoint Stanley J. Miley (non-tenure) as Lecturer at 25% with stipend of $850,
4 1/2 months with academic rate of $6800 effective January 16, 1973, Fund are
available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries., (RBC #255)

Department of Industrial Engineering

79. Re-appoint John B. Harvill (non-tenure} as Visiting Assistant Professor with
academic rate of $10, 800 effective January 16, 1973, Funds are available from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries., {(RBC #256)

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Office of the Dean of Graduate School

80. Appoint Edwin A, Gerloff (non-tenure) as Assistant Dean at 53% with stipend
of $3775, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $14, 200 and annual rate of $18, 935
effective January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Instructional
Administration-Unallocated Salaries, (RBC #265)

Institute of Urban Studies - Criminal Justice Program

81. Transfer James W. Stevens {Tenure}, Associate Professor with academic

rate of $17,475 to this account at 50% with stipend of $4368, 75, 4 1/2 months
effective January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #216)

82. Re-appoint Frederic W. Keithley (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor
at 25% with stipend of $1200, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $9600 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,

(RBC #217)

83. Re-appoint Kenneth R. Yarbrough (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor
at 25% with stipend of $900, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $7200 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,

(RBC #218)

84, Re-appoint Howard O, Benson (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor
at 25% with stipend of $1200, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $3600 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC #219)

85, Re-appoint Neil L. Jones (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor at 25%
with stipend of $900, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $7200 effective January
16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #220)

86, Re-appoint Allan K. Butcher (non-tenure) as Adjunct Associate Professor at
25% with stipend of $1400, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $11, 200 effective
January 16, 1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.

(RBC #221)

AR-12



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 1967
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

87. Appoint William L., Wray (non-tenure) as Adjunct Instructor at 25% with
stipend of $900, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $7200 effective January 16,
1973, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #236)

88. Appoint Mary G. Almore (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor at
25% with stipend of $1200, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $9600 effective
January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
(RBC #257)

89. Appoint John W, Reifenberg, Jr. (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor
at 25% with stipend of $1000, 4 1/2 months with academic rate of $8000 effective
January 16, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.

(RBC #263)

PHYSICAL PLANT

Building Maintenance

90, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Physical Plant-
Unallocated Salaries $15, 000,
To: Building Maintenance-
Maintenance and Operation $ 5,000,
Wages $10, 000,
For: To provide funds for wages and maintenance of swimming
pools,
(RBC #226)

SPECIAL ITEMS

Institute of Urban Studies

31, Change the status of James W. Stevens {Tenure}, Associate Professor with
academic rate of $17,475 and Assistant Director with annual rate of $23, 300 from
100% for the period January 15 through August 31 to 50% for the period January
16 through May 31 with stipend of $4, 368, 75 and 100% for the period June 1
through August 31 with stipend of $5,825. Funds are budgeted within the position,
{RBC #215)

AUXILIARY SERVICES

92. Re-appoint John Symank as Head Football Coach for a two year contract
period beginning February 1, 1973, through January 31, 1975, and increase
annual rate from $19, 300 to $20, 300 effective February 1, 1973. Additional
funds are available from Unallocated Salaries within the department. (RBC #227)

93, Re-appoint Charles A, Key, Assistant Football Coach with no change in 9
months rate of $11, 000 effective February 1, 1973, Funds available in the
budgeted position. (RBC #232)

94, Re-appoint Clarence L. McHan as Assistant Football Coach with no change

in annual rate of $13, 900 effective February 1, 1973. Funds available in budgeted
position. (RBC #228)

AR-13



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 1968
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board Meeting on March 5, 1973

95, Re-appoint C. O. Brocato as Assistant Football Coach with no change in
annual rate of $13, 900 effective February 1, 1973, Funds are available in budgeted
position. (RBC #229)

96, Re-appoint Judson M. Ramsey as Assistant Football Coach with no change
in annual rate of $12, 400 effective February 1, 1973, Fund available in budgeted
position. (RBC #230)}

97. Re-appoint Charles A, Lyles as Assistant Football Coach with no change in
academic rate of $9200 or annual rate of $12, 265. Appointed at 88% with stipend of
$6296 in Intercollegiate Athletics for the period February ! through August 31;

and at 12% with stipend of $490 in Physical Education. Funds available in budgeted
positions. (RBC #231)

Student Activities - General

98, Transfer of Funds:

From: Student Activity Fees-

Unallocated $1, 700,

To: Student Activities General-

Travel $1, 700,

For: This amount is needed in support of the Debate Team
for travel to various schools to participate in scheduled
programs.,

(RBC #268)

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS

Printing and Publications

99. Appoint Joe Allen Foster as Offset Press Operator I with annual rate of
$5628 effective January 15, 1973, Funds available from Estimated Income,
{(RBC #282)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Department of Health Education and Welfare-Sociology

100. Appoint Khairati L. Sindwani (non-tenure) as Visiting Professor with
academic rate of $19, 000 effective January 16, 1973, Funds are available
from Grant Funds., (RBC #237)

Graduate School  Social Work

101, Florence H. Phelps (non-tenure), Assistant Professor with academic rate
of $12,200 retired effective December 31, 1972, (RBC #238)

102, Appoizit Sharlya Lininger (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor with academic

rate of $10, 980 effective January 1, 1973. Funds are available from Unallocated
Salaries within the department., (RBC #266)

AR-14



1969

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
Qffice of the President

March 5, 1973

Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D.
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Dr., LeMaistre;

The following docket for The University of Texas
at Austin is submitted for your approval and submission
to the Board of Regents at its meeting on March 5, 1973,
The docket consisis of 79 pages.

Sincerely vours,

St H. S

Stephen H. Spurr
President



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

INDEX

March 5, 1973

Meeting

Contracts

Grants, contracts,and agreements (Federal)-. A-20

Grants, contracts, and agreements
(Non-Governmental} ---=—=-———me—w———— A-15

Grants, contracts, and agreements (State)--- A-17

Faculty Legislation-—===-—=m—mmmem e — e e A-13
Giftg — =~ m e e e A- 2
Graduate Faculty Membership A-12

George M, Kozmetsky Memorial Scholarship

Betty and Glenn Mortimer Student-Faculty

Excellence Fund--==w-—mmwer—mmm oo A-12
Travel for Faculty and Staff ——--wrememu e A~ 6
Use of Faculty Authored Textbooks~————=mwmm—-n A-11

1970



1974

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GIFTS to THE UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN

The following gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Austin.
I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board

be sent the donors by the Secretary.

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans-

mittal from the donor.
noncash gift.
appraisal or book value.

DONOR

1 *American Marketing
Asgociation
Wayne A, Lemburg
Executive Director
230 N. Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60601

2 Atlantic Richfield
Foundation
W. B. Evans, Secretary
717 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10022

3 *Celanese Foundation, Inc,
R. L. Mitchell
Celanese Corporation
522 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10036

4 Champlin Petroleum
Company
R. S. Plummer, President
P, O. Box 9365
Fort Worth, Texas 76107

Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a
In the case of unseld stock, the dellar amount stated is an

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

College of Business $7,000,00
Administration

Contribution to provide funds

for office expenses incurred

by Dr. E. W. Cundiff as editor

of the Journal of Marketing

U. T. Austin
Contribution to be distributed
as follows:

College of Businesgs
Administration=--
Department of Accounting,$1,000
Petroleumn Iand Manage-

7,000.00

ment Program, 1,000
College of Engineering--
Chemical Engineering, 1,000
Electrical Engineering, 1,000
Mechanical Engineering, 1,000
Petroleum Engineering, 1,000
Department of Geological
Sciences, 1,000
College of Engineering 10,000.00
Contribution in support of
the Industrial Associates
Program
Dept. of Geological Sciences 10,000.00C

Contribution to help establish
a Professorship of Geophysics



6

7

i0

DONOR

Chevron Qil Tield Research

Company

1. B. Justus, Vice President

Production Research Dept.
P. O, Box 446

la Habra, California 90631

* Pondation Nationale pour

1'Enseignement de la

Gestion des Entreprises

155 Boulevard Haussmann
Paris, France

* Pord Foundation

320 East 43rd Street

New York, New York 10017

Halliburton Education
Foundation, Inc.
john P, Harbin, President
3211 Scuthland Center
Dallas, Texas 75201

Hughes Tool Company
Robert A, Cunningham
P. O. Box 2539

Houston, Texas 77001

Humble Companies
Foundation

E. A. Reddicliffe

Secretary

800 Bell Avenue

Houston, Texas 77002

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

College of Engineering

$15,000.

Contribution in support of the

Rock Mechanics Research
Program of the Department
of Petroleum Engineering

College of Business
Administration

Four paymenis in support of a
continuing program in business

10,500

15,670

education for a group of French

educators

TJ. T. Austin
Contributions to provide

fellowships for designated

graduate students

College of Engineering

23,198,

15,000.

Contribution to continue the
Hailiburton Annual Professor-
ship in Petroleum Engineering

for 1972-73

College of Engineering

15,000,

Ceniribution in support of the

Rock Mechanics Research
Program in the Depariment
of Petroleum Enginesering

U. T. Austin

Grant to be distributed as

follows:

College of Business
Administration,

Depi. of Accountiing,
College of Engineering--
Chemical Engineering,

Civil Engineering,
Electrical Engineering,
Engineering Mechanics,
Mechanical Engineering,
Petroleum Engineering,
Engineering Foundation--
Unregtricted,
Chemical Engineering,
Petroleum Engineering,
Dept. of Geological Sci.,
Department of Physics,
3chool of Law
Center for Middle
Eastern Studies,
Disadvantaged Student
Program,

37,500,

$1,500

3,000

2,000
1,000
1,500
2,000
1,500
1,500

6,000
2,000
2,000
5,000
1,000
2,500

2,000

3,000

AMOUNT

00

.0C
10,500,
11,250,

00
G0

.00

0o

00

00

60

1972



DONOR

11 #*IBM Corporation
R. L. Droke
P. O, Box 2093
Austin, Texas 78767

12 The Andrew W, Mellon
Foundation
Albert O'B. Andrews
Vice President
140 East 62nd Street
New York, New York 10021

13 The Moody Foundation
Robert E. Baker
Executive Administrator
704 Moody National Bank

Building
Galveston, Texas 77550

“14 *Arthur Young Foundation
Thomas D. Flynn
President

277 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10017

1973

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

College of Engineering $10,000.00
Contribution in support of

the Indusirial Associates

Program

The University of Texas Press
Contribution to assist
scholarly publication

75,000.00

U. T. Austin
Contribution to provide
scholarship funds for
numerous degignated
students

20,500.00

College of Business 5,525.00
Administration

Contribution to the Department

of Accounting as follows:

Contribution to the Arthur Young

Distinguished Professorship of

Accounting, to match gifts made

by employees to this fund, $4,025

Unrestricted contribution for the
benefit of the department, $1,500

The following nonmonetary gifts have also been received:

15 Selig Altschul
170 Broadway
New York, New York 10038

16 *Leon Anderson
619 Pine Haven Drive
Houston, Texas 77024

17 Mrs. Rose Benas
340 West 57th Street
New York, New York 10028

Humanities Research Center 3,875.00%%
Gift of a large collection of
reports and studies from major
airline companies, the Civil
Aeronautics Board, and congres-
sional committees for the History
of Aviation Collection
Humanities Research Center 90.00%*
Gift of two beautifully bound

copies of the biography of

Abraham Lincoln by Benjamin

P. Thomas

Humanities Research Center
Gift of & collection of aviation
books and photographs for the
History of Aviation Collection
and travel photographs for the
Photography Collection

2,150.00**



DONOR

18 * Mrs. Lee T. Bivins

P, O. Box 708
Amarillo, Texas 79105

13 *Robert Downing

20

Amusement Editor

The Denver Post

P, O. Box 1709

Denver, Colorado B0220

Duncan Emrich

2126 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W,

Washington, D.C., 20008

21 *William G. Fuller

22

23

1502 Pebble Creek Drive
Fuless, Texas 76039

Adrian H. Goldstone

35 lee Street

Mill Valley, California
94941

M. XK. Hage, ]r.

Austin Doctors Building
Corporation

1301 West 38th Street

Austin, Texas 78705

24 * Alfred A, Knopf

201 East 50th Street
New York, New York
10022

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

Humanities Research Center
Gift of a large collection of
documents, pictures, books,
decorations, and other items
relating 1o Cclonel Ernest O.
Thompson which have been on
depogitat U. T. Austin for
several years

Humanities Research Center
Collection of theatrical books,
magazines, and scrapbooks for
the Hoblitzelle Theatre Arts
Library

Humanities Research Center
Gift of a manuscript pamphiet
in Spanish on folk medicines,
dated 1780, and an unbound
copy of a chapter on magic in
Spanish literature, dated 1916

Humanities Research Center
Gift of aviation magazines,
pamphlets, catalogues and
manuals, notebooks, mono-
graphs, etc. to be added to
the History of Aviation Collec-
tion

Humanities Research Center
Gift of copies of the Bulletin of
Bibliography from 1957 through
1872, the first eight issues of
Antigonish Review, and an
extensive file of original
correspondence

Humanities Research Center
Gift of two works of art: a

large drawing of St. John the
Baptist, 40" by 27", by Rail

Anguiana, valued at $2,500; and
a copper-plate etching by Pablo

Picasso, valued at $3,000

Humanities Research Center
Two collections of books,
magazines, pamphlets and
other literature to be added fo
the Alfred A. and Blanche W,

- Knopf Library

1974

AMOUNT

561,

650.

3,750.

925.

5,500,

8,525

$37,000.,00%**

40%*

Q0%*

QO **

00*=*

GO=*%*

L00*%*



DONCR

25 TJoseph C. lesser
69-45 108th Street
Forest Hills, New York

11375

26 * Professor Jagdish Mehra
7606 Rustling
Austin, Texas 78731

27 Alvin H. Parker
1703 West Crescent Drive
Odessa, Texas 798760

28 C. R. Smith
2358 Massachusetis
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008

29 * Granville B. Triplett
1801 Lavaca
Austin, Texas 78701

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFT.

1975

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

Humanities Research Center $6,250.00%%*
Fine collection of books from
his personal library, also
geveral paintings and other
works of art, to be added to
the Alfred A. and Blanche W,
Knopf Library

Humanities Research Center 7,15G,.00%=*
Microfilm of lectures presented

by Hermann Weyl at the University

of Goettingen, 1930-1831; also

the original manuscript of Ronald

W, Clark's bicgraphy of Einstein
BHumanities Research Center 31,600,00%%
Gift of two sailplanes (gliders)
complete with frailers and other
accessories, for the History of
Aviation Collection

College of Fine Arts 35,000.00%%*
Gift of a bronze sculpture,
"Bronco Busters" by Solom
H. Borglum, for the Art
Museum

Humanities Research Center 4,650.00%**
Gift of a large collection of
art books, furniture boocks,
private press books, limited
editions, and other literature
for the Library

The following trips are reported in

accordance with Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures for 1972-73
when expenses are paid from funds not specifically designated for travel;
and in accordance with Secticn 13.33 of Chapter 111 of Part Two of the Rules
and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of The Universgity
of Texas when the absence is for a longer period than twenty-nine davs.

1. Julia Ann Alexander, Assistant Instructor of English, December 26,
1972 to December 30, 1872, to New York, New York, to attend the Modern
Language Association meeting as a regional member of the Delegate
Asgembly, to formulate policies and programs for the Association relative

to present teaching assignment.

Expenses in the approximate amount of

$250.00 to be paid from English Department Program Development account.

2. Walter Barnes, Associate Professor of English, October 25, 1972 to
October 28, 1972, to Tulsa, Oklahoma, o attend the South-Central Modern
Language Association meeting as a representative of the Placement Depart-

ment of the English Department.

Expenses in the approximate amount of

$185.00 to be paid from English Department Program Development account.



1976

3. Norman K. Farmer, Jr., Asscciate Professor of English, from
December 26, 1872 to December 30, 1972, to New York, New York, to
attend annual meeting of the Modern Language Association, as chairman
of the Recruitment Committee of the English Department. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $3290.00 to be paid from the English Department
Program Development account.

4, Blan Warren Friedman, Asscciate Professor of English, December 22,
1972 to January 3, 1973, to New York, New York, to attend annual meeting

of the Modern Language Association, as a member of the English Department's
Recruitmeni Commiitee. Expenses in the approximate amount of $280,00 to
be paid from English Department Program Development account.

5, Leo Hughes, Professor of English, December 26, 1872 to January 6,
1873, to New York, New York, to attend the Modern Language Association
annual meeting and interview prospective siaff for the Department of English.
Expenses in the approximate amount of $293.00 to be paid from the English
Department Program Development account.

6. William R. Keast, Chairman of Department of English, December 22,
1972 to January 2, 1973, 1o New York, New York, to attend annual meeting of
the Modern Language Association and interview candidates for faculty
appointment. Expenses in the approximate amount of $397.00 to be paid
from English Department Program Development account,

7. Janet K. King, Associate Professor of Germanic Languages,

December 26, 1872 to December 30, 1872, to New York, New York, to attend
annual meeting of Modern Foreign Language Association conference and aid
chairman with interview of candidaies for assistant professor pesition.
Expenses in the approximate amount of $408.00 to be paid from Academic
Development Fund account.

8. James Hinton Sledd, Professor of English, December 26, 1872 o
December 29, 1972, to New York, New York, to serve as a member of the
Delegate Assembly cof the Modern Language Association, o formulate

policies and programs for the Asscciation relative to present ieaching assign-
ment. Expenses in the approximate amount of $295.00 to be paid from the
English Department Program Development account.

9. David Anthony Wevill, Lecturer of English, January 31, 1873 to
February 2, 1973, to Richmond, Virginia, to attend Boatwright Literary
Festival at the University of Richmond, ito observe and discuss methods of
teaching creative writing. Expenses in the approximate amount of $324.00
1o be paid from English Department Pregram Development account.

10, A, Leslie Willson, Professor of Germanic Languages, December 26,
1972 to December 30, 1972, to New York, New York, to attend meeting of the
Modern Foreign Language Association conference and to conduct interviews,
Expenses in the approximate amount of $408.00 to be paid from Academic
Development Fund.

11. John W. Velz, Professor of English, December 26, 1972 to

December 30, 1972, to New York City, New York, to attend annual meeting
of the Modern Language Association, as Chairman of the Graduate Placement
Committee of the English Department to arrange for interviewing doctoral
candidates for professional placement., Expenses in the approximate amount
of $293,00 to be paid from the English Department Program Development fund.



1577

12, Kingsley E. Haynes, Assisiant Professor of Gecgraphy, from
December 14, 1972 to December 15, 1972, to Madison, Wisconsin, to
attend conference on Urban and Regional Planning at the University of
Wisconsin., Expenses in the approximate amount of $252.00 to be paid
from Regional Resources & Environmental Studies Development Fund,

13. Robert K. Holz, Associate Professor, Acting Chairman of
Geography, December 1, 1972 oniy, to Houston, Texas, to supervise a

tour of the manned spacecraft center (NASA) inciuding remote sensing
facilities for Grg. 393K graduate seminar in remote sensing class. Expenses
in the approximate amount of $32.,720 to be paid from Academic Development
Fund (Holz).

14, Dudley L. Poston, Jr., Direcior, Population Research Center,
Asgistant Professor of Sociclogy, December 10, 1972 to December 12, 1972,
to Lubbock, Texas, to meet with representatives from Texas Tech University
to discuss further implementation of the Center for Research and Resources in
West Texas. Expenses in the approximate amount of $102,00 to be paid from
Regional Resources & Environmental Studies Development Fund.

15. Curtis J. Sorenson, Instructor in Geography, December 1, 1872 to
December 2, 1972, to Port Aransas and Padre Island, Texas, to conduct a
field trip with Grg. 339, landforms class to Marine Science Institute at Port
Aransas and field work on Padre Island at Naticnal Seashore. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $64.40 to be paid from Academic Development Program
{Sorenson).

16. Cecile M. DeWitt, Professor of Astronomy, December 10, 1972 to
January 15, 1973, to Moscow, Warsaw, Hamburg, Paris, Marseille, to
present a paper based on original research entitled "Feynman Path Integral”,
at a meeting of the Steklov Mathematical Institute, Moscow, USSR. To give
lectures at the Universities of Warsaw, Hamburg, Paris, and Marseille,
Expenses in the approximate amount of $216.00 to be paid by Attendance at
Professional Meetings fund.

17, Anthony Iarrcbino, Assistant Professor of Mathematics, Tanuary 4,
1973 to March 4, 1973, to Berkeley, California, to participate in a seminar
on Algebraic Geometry. Expenses in the approximate amount of $405.00 to be
paid from Greenleaf and Iarrcbhino Fund and Travel account.

18, William M. Stott, Assistant Professor of American Studies and English,
December 8, 1972 to December 9, 1872, to Fort Worth, Texas, to deliver a
lecture at Texas American Studies Association meeting. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $56.00 to be paid from American Studies Program fund.

19, David P. Butts, Professor of Cwriculum and Instruction, January 7,
1873 to January 8, 1973, to Dallas, Texas, to participate in Performance-
Based Teacher Education Conference. Expenses in the approximate amount of
$55.00 to be paid from College-Wide Development Fund.

20. Edmund T. Emmer, Associate Professor of Educational Psychology,
January 8, 1973 to January 9, 1973, to Dallas, Texas, to attend the Regional
Invitational Conference on Performance-Based Teacher Education. Expenses in
the approximate amount of $82.50 to be paid from College-Wide Development
Tund.



1978

21, Dr. Joseph Michel, Proiessor, Foreign Language Education,
December 26, 1972 to December 2%, 1572, to New York City, New York,
to attend annual meetings of the Modern Language Association and the
American Association of Teachers of Spanish and Portuguese being held
concurrently; o interview possible faculty candidates in the Foreign
Language Lducation Center. Expenses in the approximate amount of
$362.00 to be paid from Foreign Language Education Center fund.

22, James Brent Rauhut, Research Engineer, December 1, 1972 only,

1o Washington, D. C., to deliver cur University Research Program Proposal
to the Department of Transportation and to coordinate with DOT officials.,
Expenses in the approximate amount of $231.00 to be paid from Academic
Development Fund (Transportation).

23, James Brent Rauhut, Research Engineer, January 21 to January 26,
1973, to Washington, D. C., to attend the Fifty-Second Annual Meeting of
the Highway Research Board to coordinate proposed research projects with
federal agencies in Washington. Expenses in the approximate amount of
$406.00 to be paid from Council for Advanced Transportation Studies
{Academic Development Fund),

24, Victor Szebkehely, Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering
Mechanics, January 18, 1973 to March 10, 1873, to Sac Paule, Brazil, to
deliver lecture series at University of Sao Paulo, Brazil. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $186.00 to be paid from Travel fund.

25, Roger 8. Walker, Research Engineer, December 13, 1872 to
December 15, 1972, to New Orleans, Louisiana, t0 participate in the pro-
gram of the 1972 I.E.E.E. Conference on Decision and Control and to obtain
data and information on riding quality which will be heneficial to my research
here. Expenses in the approximate amount of $16%.60 to be paid from
Council for Advanced Transportation Studies (Academic Development Fund).

26. Carolyn Buford, Informational Writer II, Hogg Auditorium, College of
Fine Arts, December 10, 1972 to December 12, 1972, to Houston, Texas, to
represent the University at the national conference of Association of College
and University Concert Managers. IExpenses in the approximate amount of

$ 59,50 to be paid from MO&E, Texas Memorial Museum.

27. Pauline Camp, Director of Public Programs, Cellege of Fine Arts,
December 8, 1972 to December 13, 1972, to BEouston, Texas, to represent
the University at Association of College and University Concert Managers
national conference, complete artist bookings for 1973~74, to attend seminars
held by National Endowment for the Arts Program Director. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $116.50 to be paid from College-Wide Development
Funds.

28. Stewart Jay Clark, Teaching Assistant in Music, February 13, 1973
tc May 1, 1973, to U, S. Army Europe/Azores Theatre of Command, to
accompany Varsity Singers USO tour., No expense to the University.

29, Jerry Harris, Technical Staff Assistant IV, Hogg Auditorium, College
of Fine Arts, December 8, 1972 to December 13, 1972, to Houston, Texas,
to represent the University at Association of College and University Concert
Managers national conference and attend related seminarg. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $116.50 to be paid from College-Wide Development
Funds.



30, Nelson G. Pairick, Assistant Dean, College of Fine Arts,
February 2, 1973 to February 4, 1973, to Sherman, Texas, to confer
with the Board of Directors of the Texas Education Theatre Association
on the new standards of Teacher Preparation and Certification. Expenses
in the approximate amount of $88.70 to be paid from College-Wide
Development Fund.

31. Nancy S. Schuller, Librarian, College of Fine Arts, January 23,
1973 to January 27, 1973, to New York, New York, to give paper and
participate in a panel discussion at the annual meeting of Librarians and
Slide Librarians of the College Art Association. Expenses in the total
amount of $397.00 to be paid from College~Wide Development Fund.

32. Barbara Strickland, Cashier II, Box Office, Hogg Auditorium, College
of Fine Arts, December 9, 19872 to December 13, 1872, to Houston, Texas,
to attend national conference of Agsociation of College and University
Concert Managers and attend seminars. Expenses in the approximate
amount of $116.50 to be paid from College-Wide Development Fund.

33. Charles Umlauf, Professor of Art, December 12, 1972 to January 15,
1973, to Pietrasanta, Italy, for personal reasons regarding sculpture in
marble and bronze. No expense to the University.

34, Ralph E. White, Professor and Vice-Chairman, Art Department,
December 4, 1872 to December 7, 1972, to Mexico City, Mexice, to attend
opening of an exhibition of his work at the Palacio de Bellas Artes in
Mexico City. Expenses in the approximate amount of $199.20 to be paid
from College~-Wide Development Fund.

35, Ralph E. White, Professor and Vice~Chairman, Art Department,
January 25, 1973 to January 28, 1973 to New York, New York, to represent
ine Department of Art at the College Art Association Annual Conference for
purposes of interviewing prospective new faculty. Expenses in the approxi-
mate amount of $362.00 to be paid from College-Wide Development Funds.

36, Karl Folkers, Professor, Director Institute for Biomedical Research,
January 17, 1973 only, to Dallas, Texas, toc meet with representatives to
the Univergity of Texas at Dallas in connection with the program of the
Institute for Biomedical Research. Expenses are to be paid from the
Academic Development Fund-Institute for Biomedical Research with no
expense to the University.

37. Toru Yamagami, Research Scientist Associate V, Institute for
Biomedical Research, January 17. 1973 only, to Dallas, Texas, to confer
with representatives of The University of Texas at Dallas in connection with
the program of the Institute for Biomedical Research. Expenses are io be
paid from the Academic Development Fund-Institute for Biomedical Research
with no expense to the University.

38, Guy E. Shuttlesworth, Associate Professor of Social Work,

December 15, 1972 to December 21, 1972, to San Juan, Puerto Rico, 1o
represent School of Social Work at the Social Work Educators Workshop and
to attend the annual meeting of The Gerontological Society. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $495.00 to be paid from Academic Development Fund.

A-10

1979



1880

39. Kingsley E. Haynes, Assisiant Professor, LBJ School of Public
Affairs, December 10, 1972 to December 12, 1972, to Lubbock, Texas,

to attend a joint conference between representatives from Texas Tech

and UT Austin tc explore possibilities of a joint research effort. Expenses
in the approximate amount of $102.00 to be paid from Regional Resources &
Environmental Studies Development Fund,

40, Jared Hazleton, Associate Professor, LBJ School of Public Affairs,
December 10, 1872 to December 12, 1972, to Lubbock, Texas, to attend a
joint conference between representatives from Texas Tech and UT Austin to
explore possibilities of joint research effort. Expenses in the approximate
amount of $102.00 to be paid from the Regional Resources and Environmental
Studies Develcopment Fund,

41, Carey F. Behrends, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Texas Memorial
Museum, March 25, 1973 to March 30, 1973, to Oberlin, Ohio, to attend
Paper Conservation Workshop sponsored by the National Endowment of the
Arts. Expenses in the approximate amount of $365.,00 to be paid from the
Texas Memorial Museum MO&E account,

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY, In accordance with Chapter III,
Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the Govern-
ment of The University of Texas, I recommend approval of the use of the
following faculty authored books as textbooks for the 1972-73 fiscal year,

Rovaliy
Cost to per volume
Title Author(s) Student per author
The Social Animal Eiliot Aronson $ 3.50 S .40
" *The Urban Scene: Mvyths Joe R. Feagin 3.85 .47
and Realities
Edward Randolph and the Michael G. Hall 2.25 None
American Colonies
*Rings of Continuous Leonard Giliman & 12.00 5%
Tunctions M. Jerison
*Statistical Design and Peter W. M. John 14,95 15%
Analysis of Experiments
The Mathematics of Roger Osborn 6.75 0.678
Investiment
Introduction Factor Benjamin Fruchter 2.50 .23
Analysis
*Anxiety: Current Trends Charles D. Spielberger 22.00 Approx.,
in Theory and Regearch, Ed.: Beeman N. Phillips .14
Vol. I & Vol. 2 per set
*Fundamental Statistics J. P. Guilford and B. 10.060 .25
in Psychology and Fruchter :
Education

A-11



1981

Royvalty
Cost 1o per volume
Title Author(s) student per author
Geologic Well Log S. J. Pirson $15.75 S 2.36

Analysis

*Indicates these bocoks have not been previously used at the University. g

BETTY AND GLENN MORTIMER STUDENT-FACULTY EXCELLENCE FUND.
Mr. and Mrs., Glenn G. Mortimer, Jr, have transmitted tc The University
of Texas at Austin six hundred shares of Sabine Rovalty Corporation
stock with an approximate value of $25,000.00 with the request that the
stock or the proceeds from the sale thereof be used to establish an
endowed fund to be known as the "Betty and Glenn Mortimer Student-
Faculiy Excellence Fund" in the College of Business Adminisgtration in
recognition and support of its academic excelience,

GEORGE M. KOZMETSKY MEMORIAL SCHOILARSHIP, Dr. and Mrs. George
Kozmetsky have transmitied to The University of Texas at Austin an initial
gift of securities having an approximate value of $25,000.00 with the
reguest that the gift be used to establish the "George M. Xozmetsky
Memorial Scholarship Fund” in the College of Business Administration of
The University of Texas at Austin to be uged for undergraduate students

in the College of Business Administration and in accordance with the Rules
and Regulations of the Board of Regents and The University of Texas at
Austin as they apply to the management of such funds.

GRADUATE FACULTY MEMBERSHIP. I recommend approval of the appointment
of the following to membership in the Graduate Faculty, all of whom have been
nominated by their graduate studies commitiees, and the names submitted by
Dean A. W. Straiton, Acting Dean of the Graduate School.

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES

Department of Philosophy

Associate Professor Robert Solomon

CQOLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

Department of Linguistics

Associate Professor Carl LeRoy Baker

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Department of Aerospace Engineering

Associate Professor Eric B, Recker

Department of Civil Engineering

Associate Professor James O, Jirsa
Associate Professor E, Lothar Koschmieder
Associate Professor B. Prank McCullough
Professor Gerald A. Rohlich

A-12



1982

Department of Electrical Engineering

Professor Stephen A. Szvgenda

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Department of Pharmacy

Associate Professor Jay Nematollahi

FACULTY LEGISIATION., The following legislation has been passed by the
University Council and/or General Faculty. I recommend approval,

1. The University Council, on January 29, 1873, adopted three changes
in the University Calendar for 1973-74., These changes are as follows:

(1) Advancement of the last day for making application for an under-
graduate degree from November 30 to November 16, 1373,

(2) Designation of Saturday, December 22, 19783, as: “No public
exercises except commissioning of ROTC Graduates."

(3) Designation of January 8, 1974, as "Graduation Day; no public
exerciseg.”

The University Council adopted by the circularization procedure the following
changes in the College of Humanities catalogue contained in {(D&P 3260~
5262).

2. PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A MAJOR IN FRENCEH
UNDER THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF ARTS, PILAN I

Recommendation of the Chairman of the Department of French and
Italian

From: Twenty-one semester hours of upper~-division courses in French,
of which at least nine must be from among courses having the
prerequisite of six houreg of upper-division French.

To: Twenty-~one semester hours of upper-division courses in French,
including French 326X and 326L and at least nine hours from
among courses having the prereguisite of either six hours of
upper-division French or French 326K and 326L.

Reasgon: Implicii in the change in major requirements is replacement
of the present three-course survey of masterworks of French
literature (Fr328K, 328L, and 329) by a two-course survey
(326K and 326L) to be required of all majors, to be taken
in chronological sequence (except when this requirement is
waived by the Department), and normally to be considered
prerequisite for more advanced courses in literature. These
proposed changes have as their purpose to ensure some measure
of equality of preparation for advanced literature courses.
The proposed change in requirements for a major in French
reflects this aim,

A-13



1983

3. PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A MAJOR IN RUSSIAN

UNDER THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF ARTS, PLAN I

Recommendation of the Chairman of the Department of Slavic Languages.

From:

Reason:

Russian 446, 407, 312K, 312L, 218 and twenty cemester hours of
upper-division courses in Russian, including Russian 228, 324,
325, and 670,

Russian 406, 407, 312K, 312L, 218, 324, 325, 228, 320K, 320L or
369, 670, (Students may substitute 3201 with an upper—division
Russian course other than 369 in special cases and with the
consent of the chairman.)

The requirements as previously stated did not specify Rus. 320K and
3201, the first upper-division literature course in Russian. How-
ever, students interested in linguistics should be allowed to take
one linguistics course out of the four literature courses (320K, 320L,
and 670). This has been done in the past, but we now wish to have
it formalized. Further, we feel that especially qualified students
who are not interested in linguistics, but wish to substitute one
literature course (3201L) with any other Russian course {i.e., Rus.
366}, should be allowed to do so.

A-14



1284

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL):

1. Memorandum of Agreement dated July 5, 1972, by which the
American Association for the Advancement of Science, Washington,

D. C., provides $18, 960 for support of a project entitled,

"NSF Chautauqua-Type Short Courses for College Teachers.” The
agreement is effective for the period July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973,
and the project will be under the direction of Dr. Addison E. Lee,
Director, Science Education Center.

2. Grant BC-110, by which the American Cancer Society, Inc.,
New York, New York, provides $29, 646 for support of research
entitled, ''Biochemistry of Membrane Development and Turnover in
Tetrahymena pyriformis." The grant is effective for the period Janu-
ary 1, 1973 through December 31, 1974, and the research will be under
the direction of Dr. Guy A. Thompson, Jr., Associate Professor of
Botany.

3. Grant PRF #6896-AC2,7, by which the American Chemical
Society, The Petroleum Research Fund, Washington, D, C., provides
$16, 000 for support of research entitled, '"Foaming and Emulsification
in Porous Media." The grant is effective for the period September 1,
1973 through August 31, 1976, and the research will be under the direc-
tion of Dr. R. S. Schechter, Professor of Chemical Engineering.

4, Amendment No. 3 to Contract APL/JHU No. 372041, by

which the Applied Physics L.aboratory, The Johns Hopkins University,
Silver Spring, Maryland, provides $14, 500 additional funds for

Task I for a study of the effect of the ionosphere on dual frequency
doppler data in Polar Regions, and increasing the total estimated

cost of this task from $68, 365 to $82, 865 and extending the period for

its performance through June 30, 1973. The research entitled,
"Geodetic and Upper Atmospheric Studies, continues under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director, Applied Research
Liaboratories.

5, Modification No. 23 to Contract No. 952490, by which the Jet
Propulsion Liaboratory, California Institute of Technology, Pasadena,
California, provides $54, 224 in funds [against the $108, 328 allocated
under Modification No, 20] and increases the total amount of funds to
$282, 582 for the period through June 30, 1973, the date through which
the contract is currently effective. The Mariner Mars 71 Mission

TV Experiment continues under the direction of Br. G. DeVaucouleurs,
Professor of Astronomy.

6, Purchase Order No. 39-63359-C, by which the Jet Propulsion
I.aboratory, California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California,
provides $2, 300 for participation by UT-Austin in a project entitled,
'"Pioneer F/G Data Analysis.'" The purchase order is effective for
the period July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973, and the project wiil be
under the direction of Dr. Laurence M. Trafton, Research Scientist,
Department of Astronomy.

7. Memorandum of Agreement dated December 29, 1972, by
which the Council on International Educational Exchange, New York,
New York, provides a sumn not to exceed $18, 900 for an intensive
English program for a group of Japanese students. The agreement
is effect ive for the period December 29, 197Z through December 31,
1973, and the program will be coordinated by Pr. Joe Neal, Director,
International Office.

A—15



1985

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS {(Non-Governmental - Cont'd):

8. Purchase Order HS501, by which Dames & Moore, Consulting
Engineers in the Applied Earth Sciences, Houston, Texas, provides
$4, 633. 22 for support of an evaluative archeological survey of
proposed nuclear site and transmission lines in Austin, Waller, Fort
Bend and Harris Counties, Texas. The purchase order is effective
for the period beginning November 8, 1972, and the survey will be
performed under the direction of David S. Dibble, Acting Director,
Texas Archeological Salvage Project.

9. Award Letter dated November 17, 1972, by which The Latin
American Scholarship Program of American Universities, Cambridge,
Massachusetts, provides an estimated $133, 630 for two programs for
LASPAU scholars in English language training during the period
February 12, 1973 through August 10, 1973. The program will be under
the direction of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, International Office,

10, Grant-in-Aid No. 72-11-3, by which Alfred P. Sloan Founda-
tion, New York, New York, provides $340, 000 for support of a pro-
gram for the development of seif-paced instructional courses in the
College of Engineering. The grant is effective for the period
January 1, 1973 through December 31, 1974, and the program will be
under the direction of Dr. James K. Stice, Associate Professor of
Chemical Engineering and Director of the Bureau of Engineering
Teaching.

11. Grant-in-Aid dated December 26, 1972, by which Alfred P.
Sloan Foundation, New York, New York, provides 311, 000 for sup-
port of a project, at the Lyndon B. Johnson School of Public Affairs,
for the formation of an interdisciplinary student task force to study
the problems of the elderly in America. The grant is effective for
the period December 15, 1972 through August 31, 1973, and will be
under the direction of Dr., Jurgen Schmandt, Professor of Public
Affairs.

12, Letter Amendment dated December 19, 1972, to the Agree-
ment between the University and Texas Atomic Energy Research
Foundation (dated July 28, 1966), by which TAERF provides

$800, 000 additional funds and extends the Agreement for the period
May 1, 1973 through April 30, 1975. The continuing fusion research
program will be coordinated by Dr. H. H. Woodson, Chairman,
Department of Electrical Engineering, and Dr. W. E. Drummond,
Director, Center for Plasma Physics and Thermonuclear Research.

13. Service Agreement between The University of Texas at Austin

and the Southern Union Gas Company, signed by Vice President James H.
Colvin, whereby fuel requirements for Claudia Taylor Johnson Hall, located
at 220 West Sixth Street, Austin, Texas, will be provided. The contract
was accepted January 29, 1973 to extend through August 31, 1973, Rate
agreement is covered by the Large Volume Rate Schedule No. 52, etfective
January 1, 1964.

A-16



1986

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1873

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS~STATE

1. Grant Agreement, between The University of Texas at Austin and
The General Educational Development Testing Service of the American
Council on Education, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby
the Texas Education Agency has authorized the University to stock and
administer civilian restricted forms of the Tests of General Education
Development (GED)., The contract period is from January 1, 1873 through
December 31, 1873,

2. Coniract between The University of Texas at Austin and the Texas
Regional Medical Program, Inc., signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University furnished the services of Dr. Stanley Burnham to
perform duties of Director of Education Programs for the Regional Medical
Program of Texas. The contract period is from January 1, 1873 through

August 31, 1973. Total amount of the contract should not exceed $14,189.52.

3. Contract between The University of Texas at Austin, {LBJ School

of Public Affairs) and the Texas State Department of Public Welfare, signed

by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Universiiy agrees to assist
the Siate Department of Public Welfare in developing a system of social
services accounting under new rules to be issued by the Department of Health,
Zducation, and Welfare. The coniract period is from September 1, 1972
through August 31, 1973, Total amount of the contract should not exceed
$95,914.00, 75% of which will be reimbursed to the University.

4, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)}-183, Amendment
No. 3, between The University of Texas at Austin (Institute of Marine
Science) and the Texas Water Quality Board, signed by Vice President James
H. Colvin, to extend the expiration date from November 30, 1972 to
December 31, 1972. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain
the same. This amendment shall become effective on the date of approval by
the State Board of Control,

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-792, Amendment
No. 1, between The University of Texas at Austin and the Texas State
Department of Public Welfare, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, for
the purpose of conducting additional conferences on the structural and
operational implications of the division of financial services and social
services of the Department of Public Welfare. The termination date of this
contract will be extended from September 20, 1972 through March 31, 1973.
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same, This
amendment shall become effective on the date of approval by the State

Board of Controi.

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract No, IAC(72-73)~806, Amendment
No. 1, between The University of Texas at Austin (Center for Research in
Water Resources) and the Governor's Office, the purpose of the amendment

is to reallocate funds among categories of service. The scope of work,
quantity of service, and total dollar amount of the contract remain unchanged.
This amendment shall become effective on the date of approval by the State
Board of Control.

A-17



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN 1087

March 5, 1873

7. Interagency Cooperaticen Contract No, IAC(72-73)-827, Amendment
No. 1, between The University of Texas at Austin (Winedale Properties) and
the Texas Department of Community Affairs, signed by Vice President James
H. Colvin, to exceed the original contract by no more than $500,00, Ail
other conditions and terms of the contract remain the same. Thigs amendment
shall become effective on the date of approval by the State Board of Control.

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. 18C{(72~73)~1007, between
The University of Texas at Austin (Visual Instruction Bureau) and the Texas
Tech School of Medicine, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby
the University will provide visual instructional films and other instructional
aids. The contract period is from December 1, 1972 through August 31, 1873.
Total amount not to exceed $1,500.C0.

g, Interagency Cooperation Contract No, IAC(72-73)-1015, between
The University of Texas at Bustin (School of Communication) and the Texas
Department of Community Affairs, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University agrees to prepare tapes for two ten second, two
twenty second, and two thirty second radio spots to be mailed to eighty-
three selected radio stations throughout the State for the Public Education
Program of the State Program of Drug Abuse. The contract period is from
November 28, 1972 through August 31, 1973. Total amount of the contract
shall not exceed $104.46.

10. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{(72-73)-1040, between
The University of Texas at Austin {LBJ Schoo!l of Public Affairs) and the State
of Texas Criminal Justice Council, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University agrees to provide conference administrative services
in conducting three two-day seminars. The contract period is from January 9,
1973 through August 31, 1973. Total amount of the contract ghall not exceed
$700.00.

11. Interagency Cooperation Contract No., IAC(72-73)-1042, between
The Universgity of Texas at Austin (Thompson Conference Center) and the
Texas State Department of Health, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University agrees to furnish one rocm for use on February 1 and
2, 1973. The contract period is from January 8, 1373 through February 28,
1873. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $40.00.

12, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-1043, between
The University of Texas at Austin (Printing Division) and the Office of
Information Services of the Executive Department, signed by Vice President
James H, Colvin, whereby the University agrees to reproduce 500 copies of
the Master Plan for the Texas Agency Network (TEX~AN). The contract period
is from January 8, 1973 through January 30, 1873. Total amount of the
contract shall not exceed $295.00.

13, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{72-73)-1046, between
The University of Texas at Austin (Center for Building Research, College of
Engineering) and the Texas Depariment of Community Affairs, signed by Vice
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide
administrative, executive, and managerial support to the business of
Technical Testing and Evaluation Council of the State of Texas Building
Materials and Systems Testing Laboratory under the policies, controls, and
direction of the Texas Department of Community Affairs. The contract
period is from January 1, 1973 through August 31, 1973, Total amount of the
contract shall not exceed $13,670.88.

A-18



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN :
March 5, 1873 1988

14. Interagency Cooperation Contract No, JAC(72-73)-1054, between
The University of Texas at Austin {Texas Memorial Museum) and the Texas
Parks and Wildlife Department, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University agrees to process one sample of wood furnished by
the Receiving Agency from an archeclogical site and determine the age of
the sample. The contract pericd is from January 16, 1873 through August 31,
1973. Total amount of the contract is not to exceed $50.00.

15, interagency Cooperation Contract No. IARC{72-73)-1055, between
The University of Texas at Austin (Texas Archeological Salvage Project) and
the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, signed by Robby G. Cook, Business
Manager, for Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will
furnish professicnal archeological services at the remains of Fort McKavett,
located within Fort McKavett State Historic Site in Menard County, Texas.
The contract period shall be from January 15, 1973 through June 1, 1973,
Total amount of the contract is not to exceed $18,000.00.

16. Interagency Cooperation Contract No, IAC(72-73)-1056, between
The University of Texas at Austin (Texas Archeological Salvage Project) and
the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, signed by Bobby G. Cook, Business
Manager, for Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will
furnish professional archeological services at the remains of Fort Griffin,
located within Fort Griffin State Historic Park in Shackelford County for the
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department. The contract pericd is from January 15,
1973 through June 1, 1973. Total amount of coniract is not to exceed
$12,000.00.

17. Interagency Cooperation Coniract No. IAC(72-73)-1057, between
The University of Texas at Austin (Computation Center) and the Office of the
Governor, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University
will provide services of the Computation Center. The contract period is from
December 29, 1972 through August 31, 1973. Total amount of the coniract is
not to exceed $1,000.00.

i8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-1064, between

The University of Texas at Austin (College of Engineering} and the Office of
the Governor, Division of Planning Coordination, signed by Vice President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to conduct a statewide survey,
compile and analyze the survey data, and furnisgh to the Office of the Governor
a report detailing the environmental education needs and rescurces of private
and governmental groups and institutions operating in the State of Texas. The
contract period is from January 15, 1973 through May 31, 1973, Total amount
of the contract is not to excead $12,000.00,

15, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-1066, between

The Univergity of Texas at Austin {Office of Schoc! Surveys) and the Texas
Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation (Office of Developmental
Disabilities), signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Univer-
sity agrees to provide copies of the "Directory of Texas Facilities Serving the
Developmentally Disabled", not to exceed 3,000 copies. The University also
agrees to provide an analysis and interpretation of survey data obtained in
connection with Interagency Contract No, IAC{72~73)~391. The contract
period is from January 16, 1973 through June 30, 1873. Total amount of the
contract is not to exceed $14,700.00.

A-19



1989

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS — FEDERAL:

1. Modification AFOSR-71-1998D to Grant AFOSR-71-1998,
by which the United States Air Force, Air Force Office
of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides $37,763 ad-
ditional funds (Travis County) and extends the grant for the period
December 1, 1972 through Nevember 30, 1973, The research en-
titied, "Aerocelastic Stability of Thin Shell Structures at Subsonic
Mach Numbers and the Active Suppression of Flutter Phenomena,
continues under the direction of Dr. Ronald O. Stearman, Associate
Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

2. Modification AFQOSR 72-2233B to Grant AFOSR 72-2233,
by which the United States Air Force, Alr Force Office
of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides $32,993 ad-
ditional funds {Travis County} and extends the grant for the period
BDecember 1, 1972 through November 30, 1973. The research en-
titled, '"Orbit Determination in the Presence of Unmodeled Accelera-
tions," continues under the direction of Dr. Byron I, Tapley, Pro-
fessor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

3. Modification P000G4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

¥F44620-71-C-0015, by which the United States Alr Force,
Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, pro-
vides $28, 789 additional funds (Travis County), increases the total
estimated cost to $83,576 and extends the contract for the period
November 1, 1972 through October 31, 1973. The research on high
intensity sound continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr, Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director.

4. Grant DA-ARO-D-31-124~73-G81, by which the Department

of the Army, U.S5. Army Research Office-Durham, Durham,
North Carolina, provides $29,296 (Travis County) for support of re-
search entitled, '"Amorphous Semiconductors, ” for the period
Aprill, 1973 through Maxrch 31, 1974. Project P-9687 performed
under 71-G102 and 72-G75 continues under the direction of Dr. James C.
Thompson, Professor of Physics.

5. Modification P-312, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DADAIL7-69-C-9067, by which the Department of the Army,
U. S. Amry Medical Research and Development Command, Washington,
D. C., provides $9, 452 additional funds (Travis County) and extends
the contract for the period January 1, 1973 through April 30, 1973.
The research entitled, "Studies of Prophylactic and Curative Treatment
of Malaria,' continues under the direction of Dr., Karl Folkers,
Director, Institute of Biogmedical Research.

6. Modification P-309 to Contract DADAIT-6G-C-9073, by

which the Depariment of the Army, U. 5. Army Medical
Research and Development Command, Washington, D. C., changes
the address of Finance and Accounting Office, The research entitled,
"Process of Modeling of Biological Waste Treatment, ' was under the
direction of Dr. David M., Himmelblau, Professor of Chemical
Engineering.

7. Modification P-301 to Contract DADAL7-72-C-2154, by
which the Department of the Army, U.S. Army Medical

Research and Development Command, Washington, D. C.,, changes

the address of the Finance and Accounting Office under the contract.

The research entitled, "Application of Oxygen to Treat Waste from

Military Field Installations, ' continues under the direction of

Dr. Joseph ¥. Malina, Professor of Civil Engineering.

A — 20



1890

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL {Continued):

8. Contract N00014-70-A-0166-0013, by which the Department
of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia,

provides $35,000 (Travis County) for support of research entitled,

"'Solion Transducers,” for the period October 15, 1972 through

October 14, 1973, The research will be performed in Applied Research

Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,

Director.

9. Modification P00009, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

N00024-70-C-1253, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., extends the con-
tract for the period January I, 1973 through June 30, 1973, without
changing the total estinm ted cost. The research entitled, "Support
of AN/SQS-47 (XN-1) Riverine Sonar, " continues in Applied Research
Liaboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr.,
Director.

10. Modification P00001, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

N66001-72-C-0671, by which the Department ofthe Navy,
Naval Undersea Center, Pasadena, California, provides for extension
of the contract througn February 28, 1973, without additional funds.
The research entitled, '""Design and Construction of Prototype Electri-
cal Dummy Loads," continues in Applied Research Laboratories under
the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

i1. Modification P00001, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NO0123-73-C-0587, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Regional Procurement Office, Los Angeles, California, revises
the Voucher/Invoice Instructions without changing the Estimated Cost,
Fixed Fee, Total Cost, or delivery schedule of the contract. The
research entitled, "AN/FOM-10(V) Scnar Test Set Modernization, !
continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

iz, Contract N0OG123-73-C -1184, by which the Department of the

Navy, Naval Regional Procurement Cifice, Los Angeles,
California, provides $31, 303 (Travis County) for support of research
entitled, "L-~Band Radar Data Analysis, ' for the period January 5, 1973,
through June 4, 1973. The research will be performed in Applied
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney,
Jr,, Director.

13. Contract/Purchase Order N63530-73-C-0035, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Weapons Center, China Lake,
California, provides $6,148 (Travis County) for total fixxed price for OAS
Parts Kit for sonar navigation system research being performed in
Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director, The con‘tract/purchase order is effective
for the period December 22, 1972 through February 28, 1973,

14, Contract/Purchase Order N60530-73-C-0036, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Weapons Center, China Lake,
California, provides $9, 991 (Travis County) as total fixed price for
QAS and Doppler Sonar Test Sets for use by Applied Research Labora-
tories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.
The contract/purchase order is effective for the period December 22,
1972 through January 31, 1973.

15. Contract/Purchase Order N60530-73-C-0037, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Weapons Center, China Lake,
California, provides $6,148 (Travis County) as total fixed price for
OAS Spare Parts Kit for use by Applied Research Laboratories under
the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director. The con-
tract/purchase order is effective for the period December 22, 1972,
through February 28, 1973,

A-21



1994

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL (Continued):

16, Contract/Purchase Order N60530-73-C-0038, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Weapons Center, China Lzke,
California, provides $9,991 (Travis County) as total fixed price for OAS
and Doppler Sornar Test Sets for use by Applied Research Laboratories
under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director. The
contract/purchase order is effective for the period December 22, 1972,
through January 31, 1973,

7. Modification P0000Z, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

N60921-73-C-0107, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White Oazk, Silver Spring, Maryland,
adds one itemn of Government Furnished Material without changing the
total estimated cost of the contract. The research entitled, "Acoustic
Mine Mechanisms, " continues in Applied Research l.aboratories under
the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

18. Modification P0000L to Contract N60921-73-C-0107, by which

the Department of the Navy, Naval Ordnance Laboratery,
White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland, adds $450, 000 to the initial funds
of $100, 000 to fully fund the negotiated contract amount of $550, 000 for
the period November 9, 1972 through November 8, 1973. The research
and development on acoustic mine mechanisms continues in Applied
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney,
Jr,, Director.

19, Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

N66001-73-C-0197, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Undersea Center, Pasadena, California, extends the period for
performance under the contract through February 28, 1973, without
otherwise changing it. The research entitled, "Simulator Targets,
Calibration and Signature Curves, '’ continues in Applied Research
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director,

20, Contract N66001-73-C-0269, by which the Department of

the Navy, Naval Undersea Center, Pasadena, California,
provides $6, 053 (Travis County) for support of research entitled,
""Active Sonar Targets, ' for the period December 21, 1972 through
March 20, 1973. The research will be performed in Applied Research
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Birector.

21, Contract/Purchase Order N66001-73-M-S055, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Undersea Center, Pasadena,
California, provides $2,000 (Travis County} to cover the cost of a
special sea trip requirement not funded in any existing contract be-
tween the Navy and UT-Austin (Applied Research Laboratories). The
contract/purchase order is effective for the period December 6, 1972,
through June 30, 1973, andits requirements will be under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., ARIL Director.

22. Contract/Purchase Order N66001-73-M-V019, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Undersea Center, Pasadena,
California, provides $2,450 {Travis County) toc cover labor and
material for additional calibration curves on simulated target., The
contract/purchase order is effective for the period December 1, 1972,
through December 31, 1972 and its requirements will be under the
direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., ARIL Director.

23. Loan No. NET 73-7, dated December 11, 1972, by which the

U. 8. Atornic Energy Commission, Washington, D. C.,
loans to The University of Texas at Austin 325, 000 pounds of graphite
to be used in the Nuclear Reactor Teaching Laboratory under the
direction of Dr, E. L. Draper, Jr., Director.

A~ 27



1992

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL (Continued):

24, Grant GB-36926, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D, C., provides $50, 800 (Travis County) to-
ward the purchase of a Scanning Electron microscope for use in micro-
scopic studies of biological material as proposed. The grant is effec-
tive for the period January 8, 1973 through January 31, 1975, and the
purchase and studies will be under the direction of Dr. Garry T. Cole,
Assistant Professor of Botany.

25, Contract NAS 9-13176, by which the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center,
Houston, Texas, provides $175, 200 (Travis County) for support of
research entitled, "Ultraviolet Stellar Astronomy, Skylab Expe riment
5.019, " for the period October 2, 1972 through June 390, 1973, Of the
total amount awarded, $124, 000 is allotted for the periocd ending
March 31, 1973. The research will be under the direction of
Dr, ari G. Henize, Adjunct Professor of Astronomy.

26. Supplement No, 2 to Grant NGL 44-012-133, by which the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned

Spacecraft Center, Houston, Texas, extends the grant for the period

September 15, 1972 through September 14, 1973, The On-site

Graduate Research Program at the Manned Spacecraft Center, Houston,

Texas, continues under the direction of Dr, Byron D. Tapley, Profes-

sor of Aerospace Ingineering and Engineering Mechanics.

27. Moedification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
No. 2-35948, by which the U. S. Department of Commerce,
Washington, D. C., extends the contract for the pericd December I,
1972 through December 31, 1972. The research entitled, 'Literature
Survey Relating to Evaluation and Regulation of Industrialized Build-
ing Systems and Subsystems, '' continues under the direction of
J. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering, and Clayford T.
Grimm, Associate Director, Center for Building Research.

28. Extension Letter dated November 27, 1972, to Contract

H-1470, by which the Department of Housing and Urban
Development, Washington, D. C., extends the contract for the
period November 19, 1972 through January 31, 1973, The program
entitled, "A Study of Factors Influencing Masonry Productivity and
Restraints on Labor and Industry, ' continues under the direction of
Dr, Franklin Johnson, Professor of Architectural Engineering.

29, Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

No. 14-08-0001-12278, by which the Department of the
Interior, U. 8. Geological Survey, Menlo Park, California, extends
the contract for the period September 16, 1972 through December 31,
1972, The research entitled, "Mapping of Stress Field in the Upper
Earth Crust of the United States, '’ continues under the direction of
Dr. Hilmar von Schonfeidt, Asgsistant Professor of Petroleum Engineer-
ing; Dr. Ralph Kehle, Associate Professor of Geology; and Dr. Kenneth
Gray, Halliburton Annual Professor of Petroleum Engineering.

30. Change Order No. 3 to Contract No. 14-10-7-931-44, by

which the U. S. Department of the Interior, National Park
Service, Santa Fe, New Mexico, extends the contract for the period
September 1, 1972 through October 31, 1973. The test excavations at
selected archeclogical sites in the Wallisville Reservoir, Texas, con-
tinue under the direction of David S. Dibble, Acting Director, Texas
Archeological Salvage Project.



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL (Continued):

31. Amendment dated November 27, 1972 to Grant AID-12-587,

by which the Department of State, U. S. Agency for Inter-
national Development, Washington, D. C., reduces training period
for two Braszilian partficipants and extends the grant for the period
August 1, 1973 through January 31, 1874. The program of assistance
to certain Bragzilian nationals to pursue graduate level studies and
research in fields related to social and economic development in
Liatin America continues to be coordinated by Dr. Joe Neal, Director,
International Office.

32. Letter Amendment dated December 29, 1972 to Grant

PS-6374-72-92, by which the National Endowment for the
Humanities, Washington, D. C,, provides 310, 217 additional funds
{(Travis County) and extends the grant for the pericd December 16,
1972 through March 31, 1973, The planning for Bicentennial Program
of the Colleges and Universities of Texas continues under the
directorship of Dr. Edgar L. Roy, Jr.

33. Amendment No, 1 to Grant R-800987, by which the U. S.

Environmental Protection Agency, Washington, D. C.,
extends the grant for the pericd February I, 1973 through March 31,
1973. The research entitled, "Center for Competence for Document
Processing in the Area of Wastewater Treatment, ' continues under
the direction of Dr. R. E. Speece, Professor of Environmental
Health Engineering.

34. Modification No. 11, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
OEC-6-10-108, by which the Department of Health, Educa-

tion and Welfare, National Institute of Education, Washington, D. C.,

provides $181, 375 additional funds (Travis County) for the period

December 1, 1972 through February 28, 1973, The ending period of

the contract remains June 3G, 1973. The Research and Development

Center for Teacher Education continues under the direction of

Dr. Robert F. Peck, Professor of Educational Psychology, and

Dr. Oliver H, Bown, Professor of Educational FPsychology.

35, Revision No. 2 to Grant OEG-0-71-1633-(603), by which

the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office
of Education, Washington, D, C.,, extends the grant for the period
January 1, 1973 through August 31, 1973 for the activities of PROJECT
PRIME which continue under the direction of Dr. Jasper Harvey,
Professor of Special Education.

36. Amendment No. 2 to Grant Agreement OEG-0-72-0242-

(824-820}, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., provides
$2,229 additional funds (Travis County) fo provide allowance for a
new dependent., The graduate fellowship program, Doctoral Disser-
tation Research Abroad, continues to be coordinated by Dr, Fred P.
Ellison, Associate Dean of the Graduate School.

37. Amendment No, 1 to Training Grant No. 44-P-30067/6-08,

by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation Service, Rehabilitation Services
Administration, Washington, D. C., increases budget by $2,780 in
Travel and $222 in Indirect Costs, The rehabilitation counselor
training program continues under the direction of Dr, Giles D,
Carnes, Associate Professor of Special Education,

1993



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL {Continued):

38. Amendment No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Training

Grant No. 94-P-30292/6-01, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation Service-
Administration on Aging, Regional Office, Dallas, Texas, provides
$21, 079 additional funds (Travis County) for support of a2 workshop
on planning, managing, monitoring and evaluation for area agencies
on aging, and extends the period of the grant through June 30, 1973,
The program continues under the direction of Dr. Charies W,
Laughton, Acting Dean, Graduate School of Social Work.

39, Corrected Training Grant T21 M 12439-0351, by which

the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, National Institute of Mental Health, Bethesda, Mary-
land, makes all funds awarded under this grant ($202, 547) available
for the period July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973, The training pro-
gram entitled, ''Social Work Education for Minority Groups in Texas, "
continues under the direction of Dr. Charles Laughton, Acting Dean,
Graduate School of Social Work.

40, Grant AI08286-05, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Extramural Programs, National
Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Bethesda, Maryland,
provides $19, 702 {Travis County) for support of research eniitled,
"Regulation of Bacterial Cell Division, " for the period January 1, 1973,
through December 31, 1973. The total project period is January 1,
1972 through December 31, 1974, and the research continues under
the direction of Dr. James R. Walker, Associate Professor of Micro-
biology.

41, Amendment No. 2 to Grant GB-27493, by which the National
Science Foundation, Washington, D, C., provides
$120, 000 additional funds (Travis County) and extends the grant for
the period Januaryl, 1973 through June 30, 1974. The project entitled,
"Coordination of Integrated Research Programs in the Environmental
Management Component of the U.S./International Biological Pro-
gram, '’ continues under the direction of Dr. W, Frank Blzair,
Professor of Zoology.

42, Grant GB-36949, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $60, 000 {(Travis County) for
support of research entitled, "Mechanisms of Neurosecretion.!' The

grant is effective for the period February 1, 1973 through July 31, 1975,
and the research will be under the direction of Dr, George D, Bittaer,
Assistant Professor of Zoology.

43. Grant GM20024-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National
Institute of General Medical Sciences, Bethesda, Maryland, provides
$26, 043 {Travis County) for support of research entitled, "Basic
Problems in Embryogenesis from Buds and Eggs, " for the pro-
ject period January 1, 1973 through December 31, 1973, The total pro-
ject period is January 1, 1973 through December 31, 1974, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. Gary L, Freeman,
Associate Professor of Zoology.

44, Amendment No, | to Grant GA-30251, by which the National
Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., extends the grant

for the period March 1, 1973 through August 31, 1973, without additional

funde. The research entitled, '"Sediment Particle Motion and the

Origin of Bedding in Unidirectional Current Flow Investigated by Use

of High Speed Motion FPicture Photography, ' continues under the direc-

tion of Dr. Earle ¥. McBride, Professor of Geclogy.

A 25

1994



1995

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL {Continued):

45, Grant GB -37006, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $1,100 (Travis County) for

support of Doctoral Dissertation Research in North American-

South American Disjuncts in Fourensis (Compositae) for the period

January 15, 1973 through June 30, 1974, The research will be per-

formed by Michael O. Dillon (Doctoral Candidate) under the direction

of Dr. Billy L., Turner, Professor of Boetany {(Advisor).

46. Grant GJ-36424, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $209,500 (Travis County) for
research entitled, "Structure, Content and Performance of Computer
Programs; Computational Modeling and Correctness.' The grant is
effective for the period December 1, 1972 through May 31, 1975, and
the research will be under the direction of Dr. James C. Browne,
Professor of Computer Sciences and of Physics.

47, Amendment No., 1 tc Grant GK-32595X, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides
$30, 800 additional funds (Travis County) for the period February 15,
1973 through July 31, 1974, "The Real-tirne Visual Recognition by
Digital Computer, ' continues under the direction of Dr. J. K.
Aggarwal, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

48, Grant GK-36606, by which the National Science Foundaticm,

Washington, D. C., provides $34, 300 (Travis County) for
support of research entitled, “Fission Product Yields from Twelve
Heavy Nuclides.'" The grant is effective for the period December 15,
1672 through May 31, 1974, and the research will be under the direc-
tion of Dr. E. Linn Draper, Assistant Professor of Mechanical
Engineering.

49, Grant GN-35328, by which the National Science Founda-
tion, Washington, D. C., provides $i, 800 (Travis County)
to publish the proceedings of the Symposia on Hydrogeochemistry
and Biogeochemistry., The grant is effective for the period
November 15, 1972 through April 30, 1975, and the publication will
be under the direction of Dr. Earl Ingerson, Professor of Geology.

50. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GP-27720, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washington, D, C., pro-
vides $44, 300 additional funds {Travis County} and extends the
grant for the period February 1, 1973 through July 31, 1975, The
research entitled, ""Phase Transitions and Electronic Properties
of Metal-Ammonia Solutions, ! continues under the direction of
Dr. James C. Thompson, Professor of Physics,

51. Grant GP-36506, by which the National Science Founda-

tion, Washington, D. C., provides $33,200 (Travis
County)} for support of research entitled, "Revision of Reference
Catalogue of Bright Galaxies.' The grant is effective for the period
December 1, 1972 through May 31, 1974, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr. G. de Vaucouleurs, Professor of
Astronomy.

52. Amendment No. 3 to Grant GP-27178, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides
$110, 000 additional funds (Travis County) and extends the grant for
the period January 1, 1973 through June 30, 1974, The research
entitled, ""Oblique Collisionless Shock Waves in Plasma, ' continues
under the direction of Dr, William E. Drummond, Professor of
Physics.



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
March 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, and AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL (Continued):

53. Grant GP-36706, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $65,000 (Travis County) for

support of research entitled, "Improved Measurement of Gravitational

Light-Deflection Effect, " for the period December 15, 1972 through

February 28, 1974, The research will be under the direction of

Dr. Harlan J., Smith, Professor of Astronomy, and Dr. Bryce

DeWitt, Professor of Physics.

54, Amendment No. 3 to Institutional Grant for Science

GU-3766, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., awards $56, 895 additional funds (Travis County)
to The University of Texas at Austin for use in strengthening research
and research training activities in science at the University.

55, Grant GW-8137, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $21,109 (Travis County) for
support of a Student Science Training Program (Pre-College). The
grant is effective for the periodDecember 8, 1972 through October 31,
1973, and the program will be under the direction of Dr, Irwin Spear,
Professor of Botany.

1996



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 5, 1973

1987

The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified persomnel it is the full~time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proportionate amcunt depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
AND STUDENT SERVICES

Office of the President and
Office of the Business Manager

Salary Increase and Change of Status
Budget Analyst
1. Mary A. Guyon

To: Office of the President

Office of the Business
Manager

From:; Office of the Business
Manager

Rate Increase
Sources of Funds: Transfer of

Adnministrative and Professional
Salaries from Office o0f the

Business Manager to Office of the

President and Transfer from
Unallocated Salaries to QOffice
of the Business Manager,
Administrative and Professional
Salaries.

(RBC# 1926, 1927, 1921, 1920)

Dffice of the President and Finance

Salary Increase and Change of Status
2. Robert D. Mettlen (Tenure)

Office of the President
Assistant to the President

To:

From:
Administrative Rate Increase

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Salaries

Finance
Associagte Professor

To:

From:

Academic Rate Increase

1/1 - 8/31

9/1
1/1

12/31
8/31

1]

9/1 - 8/31

g/1 - 1/15
1/16 -~ 8/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 -~ 1/15
1/16 -~ 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 2060, 1859, 2061, 1860, 1864, 2114)

A-25

50

100
50

100

50
100

50

50

50

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
12 $ 18,000
12 17,000
i2 18,000
12 17,000
12 2,000
12 22,000
12 23,000
12 22,000
12 1,000

9 16,500
9 (17,250)
9 _ 16,500
9 750



1998

Full-time Salarvy
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND
STUDENT SERVICES (Continued)

Office of the Vice President
for Student Affairs

Transfer of Funds
3. Amount of Transfer - $ 4,888

To: Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs - (lassified Personnel
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

To establish a new position of Senior Secretary in the QOffice of the Vice
President for Student Affairs,
(RBC# 1809)

Office of the Vice President
for Academic Affairs

Transfer of Funds
4, Amount of Transfer - $ 11,000

To: OQffice of the Vice President for Academic Affairs - Maintenance
and Operation

From: Unallocated Special Equipment

Funds ware used to purchase overhead projection equipment to he used to
augment lectures,
(RBC# 1705)

Office of the Vice President
for Academic Affairs and Division
of Natural Resources and Environment

Resignation
5. ‘Peter T. Flawn

Office of the Vice President
for Academic Affairs
Executive Vice President 9/1 - 8/31 75 12 § 41,500

Division of Natural Resources

and Environment
Director 9/1 - 8/31 25 12 41,500

Date of Resignation 12/31/72

Academic Status:
Professor (Tenure)
Geological Sciences
(RBCH# 1863, 1862)

Qffice of the Provost

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Provost
6., Hugh A, Walls 1/16 - 5/31 30 9 18,000
6/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Transfers from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries and
from the Provost's Classified
Salaries Account

Concurrent Employment:
Mechanical Engineering
Associate Professor 9/1 - 1/15 100 g 17,500
1/16 - 5/31 50

Rate Increase ~ Administrative 500

(RBC# 1975, 1994, 2040, 1875)

iho

A-29



1959

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
AND STUDENT SERVICES

Office of the Provest (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
7. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,000

To: Office of the Provost -~ (Classified Personmnel
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

Teo provide additionmal salary funds needed in the Provost's Qffice.
(RBC# 1891)

University Personnel Qffice

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
8. Amount of Transfer - $ 900

Te: Wages
From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

To provide funds needed for temporary clerical help.
(RBC# 1922)

Office of the Business Manager

Transfer of Funds
9. Amount of Transfer - $ 6,171

To: Office of the Business Manager - Classified Persommel ($ 5,504)
Office of the Business Manager - Administrative and Professional
Salaries ($ 667)

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries (S 1,113
Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs - Classified Personnel
(5 5,056)

To provide for persomnel changes in the Business Manager's Office.

(RBC# 1919, 1920)

Counseling-Psychological Services Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
10. Amount of Transfer ~ $ 500

To: Consultants
From: Travel

Reallocation of the Center's funds to permit payment of stipends for
consultants.
(RBC# 1650)

Student Financial Aids

Transfer of Funds
11. Amount of Tramsfer - $ 3,605

To: Student Financial Aids -~ Classified Personnel
FTrom: Unallocated Classified Salaries

Funds were used to create a new position of Senior Administrative Clerk at
an annual rate of $ 6,180 for the period 2/1 - 8/31.
(RBC# 2163)

A-30



<LCOO

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
AND STUDENI SERVICES

Student Financial Aids (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
12, Amount of Transfer - § 5,525

To: Student Financial Aids - Maintenance and Operation

From: Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs - Development of Student
Services ($ 525)

Unalliocated Maintenance and Operation ($ 5,000)

Funds were used for payment of rental expense of an IBM Typewriter and for
other increased operating costs.

(RBC# 1698, 2164)

Miscelianeous Administrative Expense

Transfer of Funds
13. Amount of Transfer - $ 6,292

To: Miscellaneous Administrative Expense

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds were used to pay for consulting services in conmection with plamning for
equipment for the Communication Building.
(RBC# 1732)

GENERAL JNSTITUTIQONAL EXPENSE

Choral Organizations

Interdepartmental Transfer
14, Amount of Tramsfer - $ 2,500

To: Choral Organizations - Maintenmance and Operation

From: Music =~ Maintenance and Operation

To provide funds for payment of rental expenses of Municipal Auditorium and
for stage labor employed for the annual choral-orchestral concert and for
sheet music purchases for 1972-73.

(RBC# 1760)

Qffice of Institutional Studies

Transfer of Funds
15, Amount of Tramsfer - § 1,020

To: Office of Institutional Studies « Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds were needed for operating and maintenance expenses incurred in

connection with the Conversational Display Terminal and Expanded Memory for
fiscal year 1972-73.

(RBC# 1657)

Miscellaneous General Institutional Expense

Transfer of Funds
16. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,300

To: Educational Films for Departments
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide the supplemental funds needed to meet the needs of departments
for films.

(RBC# 2050)

A-31



<2001

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE (Continued)

Qffice of Research Management

Appointment
Head, Systems Group

17. (Gerald R. Wagner 1/16 - 5/31 50 8 $ 16,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Office of the Vice President
for Academic Affairs - Wages
Account

Concurrent Employment:
Mechanical Engineering

Asgistant Professor 1/16 -~ 5/31 50 9 16,000

(RBC# 2135, 2115)

SCHOQL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appointment
Instructor

18. Bodo Rasch (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 9,000

(RBC# 1980)

Transfer of Funds
19, Amount of Transfer - $ 8,950

To: Faculty Salaries

From: Teaching Assistants ($ 2,950)
Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries ($ 6,000)

Funds were needed to support the salaries of part-time faculty employed to
staff Spring Semester courses,
(RBC# 1761)

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES

QOffice of the Dean

Interdepartmental Transfer
20. Amount of Tramsfer - $ 954

To: Office of the Dean - Classified Persommel
From: English - Classified Personnel

Reagllocation of salary funds to provide for the reclassification of one
member of the classified staff and for replacement of a secretary.
(RBC# 1729, 1814)

Classics

Interdepartmental Transfer
21. Amount of Transfer - $ 200

To: Classics = Travel

From: Office of the Dean, College of Humanities - Travel

To provide additional travel funds needed for a member of the faculty of the

Department of Classics to attend the Annual Meeting of the American Philogical

Association in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.
(RBC# 1652)

A-32



Period of

ftem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued)
English
Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
22, Palmer W. Wright (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31
Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
{RBC# 2016)
Resignation
Assistant Instructor
23. John M, MacNicholas (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 1/15/73
(REC# 2101)
English and Office of the
Dean of Graduate School
Leave of Absence and Appointment
Associate Professor
24, Bernth 0. Lindfors (Tenure)
Leave of Absence:
English 9/1 - 5/31
Term of Leave 9/1 ~ 5/31
Appointment:
Office of the Dean of
Graduate Schoocl - Qffice
of Education Contract Funds 9/1 - 10/31
(RBC# 1209, 465, 635)
French and Ttalian
Reappointment
Instructor
25. Bette D. Arnett (Nom-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
Previous appointment was at the
same rate.
(RBC# 2094, 2166)
Resignation
Instructor
26. Alessandro Andreoni (Non-tenure) /1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 12/31/72

(RBC# 1981)

Interdepartmental Transfer
27, Amount of Transfer - § 200

To: French and Italian - Travel

From: Office of the Dean, College of Humanities - Travel

%

Time

100

50

100

100

83

100

<002

Full-time Salarv

No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 12,200
9 8,000
9 14,700
9 14,700
9 9,200
9 9,200

To provide the additional travel funds needed for a faculty member of the
Department of French and Italian to attend the MLA Comvention in New York

during December, 1972.
(RBC# 1665)

A-33



<003

Full-time Salary

Pericd of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name "Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued)
Oriental and African
Languages and Literatures
Appeintment
Lecturex
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 § 14,000

28, Bustanay Oded (Non-tenure)

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unalleocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1988, 2042)

Interdepartmental Transfer
29. Amount of Tramsfer - § 750
To: Oriental and African Languages and Literatures - Special and Teaching
Equipment
From: Office of the Dean, College of Humanities - Special and Teaching Equipment

Funds were used to purchase two typewriters.
(RBC# 1733)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
30. Amount of Transfer - § 826

To: Wages
Teaching Assistants ($ 269)

Faculty Salaries ($ 557)

To provide funds for a trainee replacement of a member of the classified staff
who resigned and for College Work-Study personnel for the Spring Semester and

From:

Summer Session.
(RBC# 1666, 1667)

Philosgphy
Appointment
Visiting Professor
31. Kurt Von Fritz (Non-tenure) 1/16 ~ 5/31 100 9 28,000
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RRC# 2126, 2165)
Resignation
9 8,000

Assistant Instructor
32, Charles Krecz (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50
1/15/73

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 1887)

Transfer of Funds
33, Amount of Transfer -~ $ 5,000

To: Philosophy - Wages

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries
Funds were needed for the operation of the departmental reading collectionm and

for graders for the Summer Session, 1973.
(RBC# 1888)

A-34



<004

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name "Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES {Continued)

Slavic Languages

Interdepartmental Transfer
34. Amount of Transfer - 8 250

To: $Slavic Languages - Travel
From: Office of the Dean, College of Humanities - Travel

To provide the additional travel funds for a faculty member of the Slavic
Languages Department to attend the MLA Convention in New York in December, 1972,

(RBC# 1734)

Spanish and Portuguese

Appointment

Lecturer
35. Julio Ortega (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 14,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RBCH# 1865, 1928)

Transfer of Funds
36. Amount of Transfer - § 1,556

To: Spanish and Portuguese -~ Faculty Salaries
From: Unallocated PFaculty Salaries

Funds were used for the salary increase of Professor Mildred Bover, approved by
System Administration Committee November 30, 1972.
(RBC# 1656)

Transfer of Funds
37. Amount of Transfer - § 51,441

To: Spanish and Portuguese - Teaching Assistants

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries ($ 300)
Unallocated Teaching Salaries {$ 51,141)

Funds were used for Teaching Assistants needed for the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 2143, 2169)

COLLEGE OF S0OCIAL AND
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

Anthronology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
38. Amount of Transfer - § 375
To: Travel
From: Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for travel expenses of Chairman
Epstein who attended the annual meeting of the American Anthropeological
Asscociation in Toronto, Canada.

(RBCH# 1672)

A-35



2005

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name ‘Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

Anthropology (Continued)

Interdepartmental Transfer
3%, Amount of Transfer - § 162

To: Anthropology ~ Classified Personnel
Office of the Dean, College of Social and Behavioral Sciences - (Classified
Personnel

Reallocation of salary funds within this college to provide merit increases for
two members of the Anthropology Department's classified staff.

(RBC# 2104)

From:

Economics

Appointment
Lecturer
40. Doun E. Roper (Non-tenure) i/16 - 5/31

(RBC# 1755)

100 9 $ 15,000

Interdepartmental Transfer
41, Amcunt of Transfer - $ 1,224
To: FEconomics - Wages
From: Office of the Dean, College of Social and Behavioral Sciences = Classified
Personnel
Funds were used for a temporary part-~time secretary needed by the Economics

Department.
(RBC# 2103)

Interdepartmental Transfer
42. Amount of Transfer - § 70
To: Economics -~ Travel

From: Office of the Dean, College of Social and Behavioral Sciences - Travel

Tc provide the additional travel funds needed for two faculty members to
attend the Economics Association meeting in Toronte, Canada.

(RBC# 1678)

Geography

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
43, Amount of Transfer - $§ 600

To: Wages
From: Teaching Assistants

The needs of this department require the employment of a research assistant

for the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 2130)

Govermnent

Appeintment
Visiting Professor
44, David J, Manning (Non-tenure) i/16 - 5/31 100 9 24,000
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RBRC# 2059, 2087)

A-36



<2006

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name ‘Appointment Time Mos . Rate

COLLEGE OF SOQCTAL AND
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

Government (Continued)

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
45, Sepehr Zabih (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 20,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallcocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1991, 2041)

History

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
46, John W. Auld (Non-tenure) 1/1i6 - 5/31 100 9 17,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1990, 1767)

Instructor (Spring Semester Only)
47. Louis Necker (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 40 9 10,000
(RBG# 1754)

Linguistics
Appointment

Visiting Professor
48. Kaino K. Wiik (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 22,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1989, 2046)

Legve of Absence
Associgte Professor
49, Theodore M. Lightner (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 16,100

Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 1869)

Linguistics and Germanic Languiages

Appointment
Visiting Professor
50. Hreinn Benediktsson (Non-tenure)

Linguistics 1/16 - 5/31 70
Germanic Languages 1/16 - 5/31 30

W

20,000
20,000

W

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
{(RBC# 2000, 2001, 2043)

Psychology

Iinterdepartmental Transfer
51, Amount of Tramsfer - § 3,170

To: Psychology - Special Equipment

From: Office of the Dean, College of Social and Behavioral Sciences - Special
Equipment

Funds were needed to equip newly constructed laboratories.
(RBC# 1673)

A-37



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name “Appeointment

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND
BEHAVIORAL SCTENCES (Continued)

Social Scienmce Statistical Laboratory

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
52. Amount of Transfer - $ 15,500

To: {(lassified Personnel

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

%

Time

2007

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos.

Rate

The original appropriation for the salaries of the staff of this laboratory

was set up in the Administrative and Professional Salaries account,

These

positions have now been included under the University Classified Personnel

plan.,
(RBC# 1873)

Sociology

Interdepartmental Transfer
53. Amount of Transfer - § 1,724

To: Sociology =~ Wages (§ 1,345)
Sociology ~ Special Equipment ($ 379)

From: Office of the Dean, College of Social and Behavioral Sciences - Classified

Personnel (% 1,345)

Office of the Dean, College of Social and Behavioral Sciences - Special

Equipment ($ 379)

Funds were needed for a part-time clerk-typist for the period 1/15 - 8/31 and
to cover the cost of the maintenance contract on a calculateor in the Sociology

Department.
(RBC# 1934, 1933)

COLLEGE OF NATURAIL SCIENCES

Office of the Dean

Change of Status
54, Auline R. Schrank

To: Associate Dean 8/1 - 1/15
Acting Dean 1/16 -~ 5/31

6/1 - 8/31

From: Associate Dean 9/1 - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31

To adjust Dr. Schrank's
Administrative Rate to the
12 months equivalent of his
Academic Rate,.

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries

Concurrent Employment:
Zoology
Professor g/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 1827, 1828, 1829, 1831)

A-38

33

67
100

33
100

67
33

12
12

12

$ 28,500
32,000

28,500

24,000



<2008

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, WName “Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES
Office of the Dean {(Continued)
Change of Status
Asgistant Dean
55. Gerard F. Moseley
To: 9/1 - 12/31 50 12 $ 17,088
1/1 - 8/31 100
From: 9/1 ~ 8/31 50 12 17,088

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1826, 1831)

Botany

Interdepartmental Transfer
56. Amount of Transfer - § 11,400

To: Botany ~ Teaching Assistants
From: Physical Instruction - Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of teaching salary funds within this College to provide staffing
of Botany laboratory courses during the Spring Semester,
{RBC{# 1663)

Chemistry

Transfer of Funds
57. Amount of Transfer - § 24,554

To: Chemistry - Teaching Assistants

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries (§ 4,000)
Unallocated Teaching Salaries ($§ 20,554)

To provide the additional funds needed by the Chemistry Department for
Teaching Assistants for the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1759, 1806)

Computer Sciences

Appointment
Lecturer
58. FEugene I. Lowenthal (Non~tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 40 9 15,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unaliocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1911, 1931)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
59, {live B, Dawson {(Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 8,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries

Previous Appointment:
Computer Sciences

Teaching Assistant 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 6,400
Rate increase 3 1,600

(RBC# 1993, 2044)

A-39



Period of %
Ttem, Depagrtment, Title, Name "Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES
Computer Sciences (Comtinued)
Leave of Absence
Instructor
60. Nell B. Dale (Non~tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 79
Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31

(RBC# 1824)

Transfer of Funds
6l. Amount of Transfer - $ 6,698

To: Computer Sciences - Teaching Assistants

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries

<009

Full«time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate

9 $ 9,500

Funds were needed for Teaching Assistants to staff Spring course offerings.

(RBC# 1807)

Geclogical Sciences

Appointment
Assistant Professor
62, John L. Lufkin (Non=-tenure) 1/16 -~ 5/31 100
(RBC# 2011)

Change of Status
63. Ronald K. DeFord (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 -

Change Title, Only:
To: Professor

From: Professor Emeritus
(RBC# 2124)

Transfer of Funds
84, Amount of Transfer - § 833

To: Geological Sciences - Teaching Assistants

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries

9 12,500

To provide the additional salary support needed for Teaching Assistants,

(RBC# 2162)

Home Economics

Appointment
Assistant Professor (Spring Semester Only)
65. Weldon M. Harms (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33
(RBC# 2102)

Instructor (Spring Semester Only)
66. Abby M. C. Fowler (Non~tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33
(RBC# 2107)

Reappointment
Instructor (1972~73 Only)
67. Jacqueline R. B. Myers (Nom-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 60

Previous appointment for the Fall
Semester was at the same rate.

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 2058, 2088)

A-40

9 11,000
9 9,200
9 9,000



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name "Appointment

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES

Home Economics (Continued)

Change of Status
Instructor (1972-73 Only)
68. Xatherine Y. Southworth (Non-tenure)

To: 9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
From: 9/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 2014)

Instructor
69. Oulda K. Wright (Non-tenure)
To: 1/16 - 5/31
From: 1/16 - 5/31

To correct rate for Spring

Semester appointment to reflect

academic rate established 10/1/72.
(RBC# 2013)

Resignation
Lecturer (1972-73 Only)
70. Carolyn W. Lara-Braud (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation 1/15/73
(RBC# 2012)

Instructor
71. Donna R. Long (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation 1/15/73
(RBC# 2097)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
72, Amount of Transfer - $ 1,616

To: Wages

From: Teaching Assistants

%

Time

50
67

50

100
100

33

50

<2010

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
g $ 9,000
9 4,000
9 10,400
9 9,900
Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 11,000 § 3,400
9 9,200

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for academic assistants needed.

(RBC# 2131)

Mathemgtics
Resignation
Assistant Professor
73. John Johnsen (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 1/15/73

(RBC# 2100)

Remove from Budget

Professor
74, Howard B. Curtis, Jr. (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31
Deceased 12/4/72

{RBCH# 1833)

A~b4l

100

100

9

9

12,700

19,500



<014

Full-time Salary
- Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES

Mathematics (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
75. Amount of Transfer - $ 2,670

To: Mathematics - Special Eguipment
From: Office of the Dean, College of Natural Sciences - Special Equipment

Funds were used for calculators, a microphone~amplifier system, projectors,
and screens.
(RBC# 1848)

Phvsical Instruction

Trans fer of Funds
76, Amount of Tramsfer - $ 27,000

To: Physical Instruction - Classified Personmel
From: Unallocated Classified Personnel

Funds were needed for locker room attendants in Bellmont Hall.
(RBC# 2051)

Physics
Appointment
Assistant Professor (1972-73 Only)
77. Herman E. Matthews (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 160 9 $ 10,000
(RBC# 2098)

Leave of Absence
Asgssociate Professor
78.. Manfred Fink (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,000

Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
(RBCH# 1986)

Transfer of Funds
79. Amount of Transfer - $ 5,500

To: Physics - Teaching Assistants
From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries

To provide the additiomal funds needed for Teaching Assistants for the Spring
Semester.

(RBC# 1766)

Zoology

Appointment
Assistant Professor
80. Joseph P. McMillan (Non~tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 12,000
(RBC# 2116)

Assistant Professor
81. Ronny C. Woodruff (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 12,000
(RBC# 2117)

A=-42



<012

Full-time Saglarv

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name “Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES

Zoology (Continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
82. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,500

To: Wages
From: Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for graders and other non-teaching
personnel needed for the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 2129)

DIVISION OF GENERAL
AND COMPARATIVE STUDIES

Office of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
83. Amcunt of Transfer - § 5,094
To: Office of the Dean, Division of General and Comparative Studies -~
Wages ($ 2,000)
Office of the Dean, Division of General and Comparative Studies -
Maintenance and Operation (§ 3,000)
Qffice of the Dean, Division of General and Comparative Studies -

Special Equipment {§ 94)
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries ($ 2,000)

Unallocated Maintenance and Operation (§ 3,000)
Office of the Provost - Special Equipment ($ 94)

The Original 1972-73 Budget contained no appropriations for the operation of
this Dean's Qffice. Since the establishment of this office from the Provosts'
Office funds, it has been determined that additional funding is needed in these

several areas.
(RBC# 2083, 2057, 205%&)

Plan II

Interdepartmental Transfer
84. Amount of Transfer - $§ 320

To: Plan II - Classified Personnel
From: QOffice of the Dean, Division of General and Comparative Studies - Wages

To provide for a merit increase for a member of the classified staff in the

Plan II Office.
(RBC# 1681)

American Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
85, Amount of Transfer - $ 333

To: Wages
From: Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of salary funds to provide part-time clerical help for the Spring

Semester.
(RBC# 1662)

A=-43



Period of
ITtem, Department, Title, Name “Appointment

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND
COMPARATIVE STUDIES (Continued)

Ethpnic Studies and Sociology

Appointment
Assistant Professor (Spring Semester Only)
86, Jorge A. Bustamante (Non-tenure)

Ethnic Studies 1/16 - 5/31
Sociology 1/16 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1753, 1992, 2045)

Center for Asian Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
87. Amount of Transfer - § 894

To: Wages

From: Faculty Ssglaries

2013

Full-time Salary

% No.

Time Mos. Rate
50 9 $ 13,000
50 9 13,000

Funds availgble in the Center's Faculty Salaries account were needed to support
the salary of an Academic Assistant for the period January 1, 1973, through

May 15, 1973.
(RBC# 1679)

Center for Middle Eastern Studies

Interdepartmental Transfer
88. Amount of Fransfer - § 4,750

To: Center for Middle Eastern Studies - Faculty Salaries

From: Comparative Studies - Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of Faculty Salaries funds within the Division of Genmeral and
Comparative Studies to support the Center's portion of the Spring Semester

appointment of Visiting Professor John A, Williams.

(RBC# 1822, 1703)

Center for Middle Easterm
Studies and Oriental and
African Languagges and Literatures

Appointment
Instructor
89. Theodore D. Gruen (Non-tenure)

Center for Middle Eastern
Studies 1/16 -~ 5/31

Oriental and African
Languages and Literatures 1/16 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 2105, 2106, 2167, 2168)

A-G4

61 9 12,000

39 9 12,000



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name "Appointment

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND
COMPARATIVE STUDIES (Continued)

Center for Middle Eastern Studies,
Oriental and African Languages and
Literatures, and Philosophy

Leave of Absence and Resignation
Associate Professor
90. ©Najm Bezirgan (Tenure)

Leave of Absence:
Center for Middle Eastern Studies 9/1 - 5/31

Oriental and African Languages

and Literatures 9/1 - 5/31
Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
Resignation:
Philosophy 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 9/29/72

(RBC# 1726, 1728, 1311)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATICN

Accounting
Resignation
Assistant Imstructor
91, Douglas A. Johnson (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 1/15/73

(RBC# 2082)

Gepneral Business

Appointment
Lecturer
92. MNick P. Woodward (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 1870)

Instructor
93, Karen R. Stout (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31
(RBCH 2123)

Resignatiocn
Lecturer
94, Howard Hayden (Non~tenure) 9/1 - 5/31
Date of Resignation 1/15/73

(RBC# 1868)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
85, Amount of Transfer - § 5,000

To: Wages

From: Teaching Assistants

%

Time

61

39

50

50

35

<2014

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 15,000
9 15,000
9 (15,000)
S 8,000
9 9,000
g 11,200

Funds were needed to hire undergraduate student assistants to assist in

advising and operating the Sta-OR Laboratory.
(RBC# 1683)

A-45



<015

Full-time Salary

Pericd of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name -Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (Continued)

Management

Change of Status
96, Elizabeth Lanham (Tenure) /1 - 5/31 100 9 $ 17,100
Change Title Only:

To: Professor and Chairman

From: Associate Professor and
Chairman

Effective Date: 11/1/72
(RBC# 1724)

SCHOCL COF COMMUNICATION

QOffice of the Dean

Interdepartmental Transfer
97. Amount of Transfer - § 3,054

To: Office of the Dean, School of Communication - Visiting Lecturers and
Consultants

Center for Communication Research - Administrative and Professional
Salaries

Funds released by the change of status of the Director of the Center will be
used for comnsultants in regard to future plans for the Center. These funds
will be administered through the Dean's Office.

(RBC# 1764)

From:

Radio/Television/Film

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
98, Amount of Transfer - $ 4,238

To: Wages
From: Teaching Assistants

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for graders and part~time help

needed by the department,
(RBC# 1995)

Interdepartmental Transfer
99. Amount of Transfer - $ 360
To: Radio/Television/Film - Special Equipment

From: Office of the Dean, School of Communication - Special Equipment

These additional funds were needed to purchase items previously approved for
which the original allocatiom was inadequate.
(RBC# 1830)

Speech Communication

Leave of Absence

Associate Professor .
100. Beverly J. Whitaker (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,950

Term of Leave 3/26 - 5/31

(RBC# 1984)

A~4b



<016

Full-time Salary
Period of % No. ’
Item, Department, Title, Name "Appointment Time Mos . Rate

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATICON

Speech Communication (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
101, Amount of Transfer - $ 1,500

To: Speech Communication - Teaching Assistants
From: TUnallocated Teaching Salaries

To provide for Teaching Assistants needed to staff sections opened during
Spring Semester registration.
(RBC# 1889)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Qffice of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
102. Amount of Transfer - § 1,861

To: Office of the Dean, College of Education - Classified Persommel
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

To provide the additional funds needed for a part-time Senior Secretary in
the Dean's Office.
(RBC# 1890)

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Lecturer
103. Herbert E. Overfield (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 $ 11,540

Source of Funds: Transfer from
the Dean's Reserve for Faculty
Salaries

Concurrent Employment:
Qffice of the Dean, Division
of Extension
Coordinator, Thompson
Conference Center 1/16 ~ 5/31 75 12 15,384
(RBC# 2004, 1937)

Instructor
104. Joan K. Allaire (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 9,200
(RBCH# 2148)
Academic
Instructor Rate Stipend
105; Cecil N. Marshall (Non-tenure) 1/16 ~ 5/31 50 § 9,000 § 1,800
(RBC# 2118)
Instructor
106. Sarah H., Phillips (Non~tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 9,200
(RBC# 2096)
Appointment
Instructor
107. Shirley M. Hord (Non-tenure) 1/16 ~ 5/31 100 9 9,200

(RBG# 2075)

A=47



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

"Appointment

%
Time

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction (Continued)

Resignation
Adjunct Professor
108. David Ballesteros (Non-tenure)

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 1834)

Assistant Professcr

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/72

109, Christine I. B. Button (Non-tenure)9/1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation
(RBCH# 1982)

BEducational Administration and
Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau

Reappointment

116, Norvell W, Northcutt (Non-tenure)

Educational Administration
Assistant Professor

Extension Teaching and Field

Service Bureau - Texas Education

Agency Grant Funds
Project Administrator

Previous appointments were at

the same rate.
(RBCH# 1973, 1977)

Educational Psycheology

Appointment
Lecturer
111, David W. Halsted (Non-tenure)

Concurrent Employment:
Counseling~Psychological
Services Center

Pasychologist IV
(RBC# 2119)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
112. Paul N. Dixon (Non-tenure)

Previous Appointment:
Educational Psychology
Teaching Assistant

Rate Increase
{RBC# 1943)

Special Education

Resignation
instructor
113. Mary K. S. Dykes (Non-tenure)

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 369)

1/15/73

1/1 -1/31

1/1 - 1/31

1/16 - 5/31

9/1 - 8/3%

1/16 - 5/31

9/1 - 1/15

9/1 ~ 5/31
8/31/72

A-48

100

100

100

50

50

45 g

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
9 ($ 16,884)
9 10,000
9 (15,900)
12 21,200
12 16,980
9 9,000
9 7,600
9 1,400
9 (9,700)



2018

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name "Appointment Time Mos . Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION {(Continued)

Special Education and Training of
Teachers of Handicapped Children and Youth

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
114, Tdinda A. White (Non~tenure)

Special Education 1/i6 - 5/31 14 9 $ 8,000

Source of Funds: Transfers
from Wages account

Training of Teachers of

Handicapped Children and Youth -

Office of Education Contract

Funds 1/16 - 5/31 36 9 8,000
(RBC# 2081, 1942, 1661)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aerospace Engineering
and Engineering Mechanics

Appointment
Visiting Professor
115, Tinsley Oden (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 20,000
(RBC# 1758)

Visiting Associate Professor
116. C. Byron Winn (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 18,000

(RBC# 1757}

Aerospace Engineering and Ensineering
Mechanics = Engineering Mechanics Division

Regppointment

Instructor
117. Kenneth R, Hall (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 75 9 146,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries

Previous appointment for the
Fall Semester was at the same

rate,
(RBC# 1797, 1850)

Interdepartmental Transfer
118. Amount of Transfer - $ 900

To: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics
Division - Teaching Assistants

From: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Faculty Salaries ($ 605)
Chemical Engineering - Teaching Assistants ($ 295)

Reallocation of teaching salaries funds within this college to provide support

where needed.
(RBC#F 2093, 2092)

Chemical Engineering

Appointment

Assistant Instructor
119. Rodger L. Staha (Non~tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 9,900

(RBC# 1825)

A=49



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name -Appointment
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Chemical Engineering (Continued)
Remove from Budget
Professor
120, William F, Bradley {Tenure) /1 - 5/31
Deceased, Remove from Budget 1/16/73

(RBC# 2121)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
121. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,000

To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

%

Time

100

<019

Full-time Salary

No. ‘
Mos, Rate
9 $ 17,000

The Original Budget allocation for Computer Rentazl and Purchased Services
contained funds intended for the purchase of supplies.
these funds to the Maintenance and Operation account from which such expenses

are paild.
(RBC# 2142)

Civil Engineering

Resignation
Assistant Instructor
122, James Kelly Senter (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation 1/15/73
(RBC# 2154)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment
Lecturer
123. Virgil L. Sewell (Non-tenure) 1/16 « 5/31

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries

Concurrent Employment:
Flectrical Engineering Research
Laboratory
Research Engineer AssociateV  1/16 ~ 8/31
(RBC# 1901, 1929) o

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
124. Clarence P. Cain {Non-tenure)

To: 9/1 ~ 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
From: 9/1 - 5/31

Scource of Funds: Transfer from
Unaliocated Teaching Salaries

Concurrent Employment:

Electrical Engineering Research

Laboratory

. Research Engineer (Faculty) 9/1 ~ 1/15
(RBC# 1802, 1851, 1769)

A-50

75

33

67

67
100

67

33

12

This is teo transfer

9,000

13,455

17,940

12,000

12,000

12,000



ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
" Appointment

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Electrical Engineering (Continued)

Change of Status
125, Sung K. Park (Non-tenure)

Assistant Professor

To:

From:

Source of Funds: Transfer from

Unallocated Teaching Salaries

Research Engineer (Faculty) -
US Air Force Contract Funds

To:

From:

(RBC# 1851, 1840, 1800)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
126. Stephen A, Underwood (Non-tenure)

To:
From:

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 1801, 1851)

Mechanical Engineering

Appointment
Professor
127, James R. Bright {(Tenure)

Concurrent Employment:

Management
Professor

Management - Current Restricted,

Classroom 1975 Funds
Professor
(RBC# 2019, 2008)

Agsistant Professor
128. Roger §. Walker (Non-tenure)

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries

Concurrent Employment:
Center for Highway Research
Research Engineer Associate V
(RBC# 1798, 1852)

9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 1/15
9/1 - 12/31

1/16 - 5/31
1/16 - 5/31

1/16

1/16

1/16

1/16

1/16

t

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

%

Time

67
100

67

33
33

100
33

33

50

17

33

67

<020

Foli-time Salarvy

No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 11,700
9 11,700
9 11,700
9 11,706
9 12,000
9 12,000
i 26,000
9 26,000
9 26,000
9 12,735
12 16,980



2021

Full-time Salary

~ Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued)

Mechanical Engineering - Nuclear

Reactor Laboratory

Reappointment

Research Engineer (Faculty)
129. Gardner D. Atkinson, Jr. 1/1 - 1/15 100 9 $ 11,400

1/16 - 5/31 50

Previocus appointments were
at the same rate.

Concurrent Emplovyment:
Mechanical Engineering
Aseistant Professor 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 11,400
(RBC# 1958, 1957)

Mechanical Engineering and
Applied Research Laboratories

Appointment and Change of Status
130, David T, Blackstock (Non-tenure)

Appointment:

Mechanical Engineering
Lecturer 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 17,061

Change of Status:

Applied Research Laboratories -
Government Contract - Payroll
Clearing Account Funds

Research Engineer

To: 1/16 - 5/31 67 12 22,748

From: ‘ 1/16 - 8/31 50 12 22,748
(RBC# 2028, 2007)

Petroleum Engineering

Trans fer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
131. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,400

To: Maintenance and QOperation
From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

The original budget allocation for computer supplies was included in the
appropriation for Computer Rental and Puxchased Services. This transfer is
to reallocate funds for these expenses to the department's maintenance and
operation account from which such expenses are paid.

(RBC# 1815)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art

Reappointment
Instructor _
132. TKaren K. Gould (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 9,000

Previous appointment for the
Fall Semester was at the same
rate.

(RBC# 2009)



2022

Full-time Salarvy
Period of % No. :
Item, Department, Title, Name ‘Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art(Continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
133, Amount of Transfer - $ §,355

To: Wages
From: Faculty Salaries

Personnel changes in the faculty of this department have released these funds

which are needed for student assistants and academic assistants.
(RBC# 1702

Art - Art Teaching Gallery

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
134, Amount of Transfer - § 1,921

To: Wages
From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Reallocation of funds to provide salary support for a Technical Staff Assistant
IV (part-time) to design exhibitions and posters for the Art Museunm,
(RBC# 1872)

Dramsa

Trans fer of Funds
135, Amount of Transfer - $ 12,557

To: Drama - Teaching Assistants {$ 2,222)
Drama - Wages ($ 10,335)
From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries
These additional funds were needed to staff Spring courses and to provide

graders and other non-teaching personnel for the remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 1930, 2055)

Change of Status
136. Ellsworth F. Conkle (Tenure)

To: Professor (MS) 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 19,100
Professor Emeritus 1/16 - 5/31 - - —--
¥rom: Professor (MS) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 19,100

(RBC# 1867)

Music
Transfer of Funds
137. Amount of Transfer ~ $ 9,000

To: Music - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants ($ 7,7530)
Music - Teaching Assistants ($ 1,250)

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries

funds were needed for Teaching Assistants and Visiting Lecturers who will teach
classes usually assigned to Professor Morris Beachy, who is on leave from this
department for the Spring Semester.

(RBC# 2056, 2049)



<023

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name "Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SCHOOL OF LAW

Salary Increases
138. Effective January 16, 1973, academic rate increases were approved for the
foliowing faculty members of the School of Law. The source of funds for these
increases was the Current Restricted - Law School Foundation account.

% Academic Rate Academic Rate Rate
Name and Title Time Original Budget Adjusted Budget Increase
Professor
Parker C. Fielder (Tenure) 100% $ 29,500 $ 30,000 $ 500
(RBCHE 2073)
Professor
Carl H. Fuida (Tenure) 100% 29,500 30,000 506

(RBC# 2071)

Professor
Gus M. Hodges (Tenure) 100% 29,500 30,000 500
(RBC# 2068)

Professor
William Q. Huie (Tenure) 100% 29,500 30,000 500
{RBCH# 2072)

Professor
Corwin W. Johmnson (Tenure) 100% 29,500 30,000 500
(REC# 2069)

Professor
Keith E. Morrison (Tenure) 100% 29,500 30,000 500
(RBC# 2070)

Professor
Millard H. Ruud (Tenure) 50% 29,500 30,000 500
{(RBCH 2063)

Professor
John F. Sutton, Jr. (Tenure)l{07% 29,500 30,000 560
{RBC# 20686)

Professor
John J. Weintraub (Tenure) 100% 29,500 30,000 300
(RBC# 2065)

Professor
Jerre §. Williams (Tenure) 100% 29,500 30,000 500
(RACH 2062)

Professor
Charles A. Wright (Tenure) 100% 29,500 30,000 500
{RBC# 2064)

Professor
Marion K. Woodward (Tenure) 100% 29,500 30,000 500
(RBC# 2067)

Transfer of Funds
139, Amount of Transfer - 8§ 8,750

To: School of Law -~ Faculty Salaries
From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries

The part-time Spring Semester appointment of a new faculty member and changes
in funding of the Spring Semester salaries of three regular faculty members
made this transfer necessary.

{(RBC# 1853)

A-54



<024

Full-time Salary

~ Period of % No.
___ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE
Appointment
Tecturer
140, Mariana K, McAllister (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 $ 10,700

(RBCH# 1978)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
141. Amount of Transfer - $9,000

To: Vigiting Lecturers

From: Faculty Salaries

Unused Faculty Salaries funds will be used to bring scholars and
practitioners in the library profession to the University of Texas at

Austin campus for a series of seminars designed to inform students,
faculty and library staff,
(RBC# 1704)

COLLEGCE OF PHARMACY

Remove from Budget
Aggistant Professor
142, Richard H. Harris (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 i00 9

Deceased 11/27/72
(RBC# 1896)

11,625

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Lppropriations
143, Amount of Transfer - $1,973
To: Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
From: Administrative and Professional Salaries
To privide for consultant fees pald to Dr, James T, BDoluisio

during November, December, and January,
(RBC# 2132,1910,1871,1935,1746,1649)

CRADUATE SCHOOL QF SOCTAL WORK

sfer Between Dissimilar
ropriations
44, Amount of Transfer -~ $2,500

e

To: Wages

From: Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of funds within the School of Social Work to provide
for part-time help needed,
{RBC# 1996) -

A-55



<025

Full-time Salary

- Period of % No, ’
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

TAPSE OF FACULTY SATARIES ACCOUNTS
145, Amount of Transfer - $779,691,52

In accordance with the 1972-73 Budget Rules and Procedures, the unused
balances in the following Faculty Salaries accounts have been lapsed to

the institutional Unallocated Teaching Salaries account for the reallocation
to the teaching departments, as needed, for the Spring Semester:

(1) Architecture 8 .30 (32) Accounting $34,999,85
{(2Y Classics 2,884.60 {33) Finance 8,250.00
(3 English 93,179.65 (34) General Business 22,451, 26
{4y TFrench-Italian 11,917.44  (35) Management .50
(3) Germanic Languages 10,000,37 (36) Marketing
{6} Oriental & African - Administration 3,500.00
Language & Lit.,  20,714,45 (37) Jourpalism Ch0-%
{7y ©Philosophy 14,000,00 (38} Radio-TV-Film LG0-%
{8% Slavic languages 45,79 (39) Speech Communication 3,055.56
(%) Spanish-~Portuguese 7,000,00 (40) Curriculum and
(10) Anthopology 1,637.75 Instruction 4,498, 37
(11} TFconomics 16,269, 35 (41) Educational
(12} Geography 250,00 Administration +She*
{13} Government 30,476,25 (42) Educational Psychology .21
{14} History 53,750,80 (43) Aerospace
{15} TLinguistics 19,523,85 Engineering 29,859.58
(16) Psychology 18,770,00 (44) ZEngineering
(17} Sociclogy 17,482,50 Mechanics 4,500,00
{18) Computer Sciences 11,6%98,15 (45) Chemical
(1%} Geological Engineering 17,362.24
Sciences 23,255,35 (46) Civil Engineering 8,887.49
{20%Y Home Economics 1,668,12 (47) ZElectrical
{21y HMathemztics 5,262,50 Engineering 10,498,74
{22y Microbiology 8,139,110 {4B) Mechanical
(23 7Physical Engineering 5,586,89
Instruction 850.36  (49) Engineering
{24y Physics 21,554,50 Graphics 750,00
{253 Zoology 5,850,00 (50) Petroleum
(26} Compazative Engineering 9,350.00
Studies 61,877.75 (51) Art Ll 44
{27y American Studies .25 {(52) Drama 11,859.97
{28% Ethnic Studies 18,099,80 (53) Music 9,000.39
{28% Center for Asizn (54) Law 12,166,42
Studies 1,126.30 (55) Library Science 3,323,00
{30% Language and Area {56) Pharmacy 75,600,00
Center ~ Latin {57} Graduate School of
American Studies  4,999,63 Social Work 17,240,97

{313 Center for Middle
Bastern Studies 4,602,07

*Overdraft
(RBCH# 1696)

A-56



<026

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF GRADUATE SCHOOL
Appointment
Associate Dean
146, Austin M, Gleeson 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 $ 15,800
6/1 - 8/31 25
Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Associate Professor (Tenure) /16 - 5/31 50 9 15,800
(RBC# 1976, 2002)
Reappointment
Associate Dean
147, Fred P, Ellison 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 22,000

Fall Semester appointment
as Associate Dean was at
the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:
Spanish and Portuguese
Professor (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 18,000
(RBCH# 1677)

Change of Status
148, Archie W, Straiton

To: Dean, Ad Interim 9/1 - 12/31 50 9 32,500
Acting Vice-President
and Graduate Dean /1 - 1/15 50 9 32,500
1/16 - 8/31 100
From: Dean, Ad Interim 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 32,500

Source of Funds: Transfer from Unallocated Teaching Salaries

Concurrent Employment:

Electrical Engineering

Ashbel Smith Professor (Tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 28,500
1/16 - 5/31 - 9 (28,500)

Dr. Straiton's Original Budget appointment in the Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory for the period 6/1 - 8/31 has been cancelled.
(RBC# 1858,2053, 2502, 2095, 1947, 2089)

OFFICE OF COORDINATOR OF UNIVERSITY
PUBLICATIONS
Transfer of Funds

149, Amount of Transfer - § 25,706

To: Office of the Coordinator of
University Publications - Classified Personmel ($20,556)
Maintenance & Operations (83,800)
Equipment ($550)
Travel ($800)

From: Humanities Research Center - Classified Personnel ($20,556)
Maintenance & Operation ($2,473)
Equipment ($430)
Travel ($600)
Unallocated Maintenance and
Operation ($1,425)
Unallocated Travel (200)

To set up a budget for the Coordinator of University Publications which

was established as of December 1, 1972,

(RBC# 1692, 1691, 1695, 1690, 1694)

A-57



2027

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

QFFICE OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY

Transfer of Funds
150, Amount of Tramsfer - $ 10,146

Tc: Office of Occupational Safety - Classified Personnel
From: Unallocated Classified Persomnel

Funds were used to create a new position of Technical Staff Assistant V
for the period 11/16 - 8/31,
(RRCH# 1660)

THE LIBRARY
Appointment
Director of General Libraries
151, Merle N, Boylan, Jr, 1/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 32,000

Source of Funds: The Library's Administrative and Professional Salaries account
and transfer from the Library's Maintenance and Operation account,
(RBC# 1832, 1466)

Appointment
Professional Librarian - Catalog Librarian
152, Mary E, Odum 1/1
{RBC# 2109)

4730 100 12 8,900

Leave of Absence
Professional Librarian
153, Ahmad H. Joudah g/1

Term of Leave 9/1
{RBC# 1902)

8/31 100 12 10,400
6/30

Resignation
Professional Librarian
154, Torinda J. Taylor 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 11,150

Date of Resignation 12/31/72
(RBC# 2074)

Resignation
Professional Librarian
155, Patricia M. Read 9/1 - 8/31 50 12 9,000

Date of Resignation 12/31/72
(RBC# 1877)

Law Library
Leave of Absence
Professional Librarian
156, Adrienme C., deVergie 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 11,748

Term of Leave 2/12 - 5/31
(RBC# 2086)

A-58



<028

Fuli-time Salary

Period of T No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESFARCH
Center for Communication Research
Resignation and Change of Status
Director
157, Frederick Williams
To: 9/1 - 12/31 67 12 $ 27,333
1/1 - 5/31 33
6/1 - 6/30 67
From; 9/1 - 5/31 67 12 27,333
6/ - 8/31 100
Date of Resignation 6/30/73
Concurrent Employment:
Speech
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 20,500

(RBC# 1819)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
158, Amount of Tramsfer - § 1,500

To: Wages
From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

A portion of the funds released by the change of status and subsequent
resignation of Dr, Frederick Williams, Director of this Center was
needed for the appointment of a graduate assistant,

(RBC# 1765)

Center for Nuclear Studies
Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations

159. Amount of Transfer - $ 9,598

To: Classified Personnel ($ 1,798)
Maintenance and Operatiom ($ 3,800)
Wages ($ 4,000) '

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Reallocation of the Center's funds to provide for current operating expenses.
(RBC# 1651, 1653, 1892, 1893)

Center for Relativity Theory

Appointment Nine-monthsg
Research Scientist (Faculty) Rate Stipend
160, Jurgen L, Ehlers 1/2 - 2/2 100 27,000 3,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from the Center's Visiting Tecturers and
Consultants account,

Concurrent Employment:
Physics and Astronomy
Research Associate 9/1 - 8/31 -- -- --
(RBC# 2113, 1916)

A-59



202G

Fulli-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title., Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANTIZED RESEARCH {Continued)

Center for Relativity Theorv (Continued)
Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations

161, Amount of Transfer § 5,000

To: Ciassified Personnel
From: Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

Unused Visiting Lecturers funds were needed for clerical help.
{RBC¥ 1878)

Division of Natural Resources and
Environment
Appointwent
Director
16Z2, Stephen H, Spurr 1/1 - 8/31 - . -

Concurrent Employment:
Office of the President
President 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 47,000

(RBC# 1861)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
163, Amount of Transfer § 6,900

To: Classified Perscnnel
From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Reallocation of salary funds to provide for personnel currently employed.
{(RBC# 1997}

Division of Natural Rescurces and
EFovironment « Bureau of Economic
Geologz
Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations

164, Amount of Transfer $ 30,000

To: Special Equipment
From: Classified Personnel

Unencumbered salary funds were transferred to permit the purchase of a MI/ST

System for processing the Buveau's publications and reports, for furniture

and equipment needed in a remodeled area of the Geology Building, and for

repiacing two worn~out vehicles plus the purchase of an additiomal vehicle,
(RBCH# 1747)

Division of Natural Resources and
Environment -~ Center for Research
in Water Eesources
Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations

165, Amount of Transfer - § 100

To: Travel
From: Maintenance and Operation

Realliocation of the Center's funds to provide for estimated travel needs
for the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBCH# 1658)

A-60



- 2030

Tull-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCHE {Continued)

Division of Natural Resources and
Environmeni - Marine Science Lasti-
tute at Port Aransas
Appointment and Salary Increase
Professional Librarian
166, Ruth L. Grundy 1/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,328

Source of Funds: Transfer from the
institute's Classified Salaries Account

Previous Appointment:
Marine Science Tnstitute
at Pert Aransss

Editor I 9/1 - 12/31 100 i2 7,236
Rate Increase _%g 1,092

(RBC# 2108, 208%)

Transfer of Funds
167. Amount of Transfer - § 25,000

To: Marine Science Institute at Port Aransas - Special Equipment
From: Unallocated Special Equipment

Funds were used to purchase a Mass Spectograph/Gas Chromatograph,
(RBC# 2151)

Interdeparimental Transfer
168, Amount of Transfer - § 2,835

To: HMarine Science Institute at Port Aransas - Classified Persomnel
From: Division of Natural Resources and Environment = Classified Persomnel

Reailocation of Classified Salaries funds to provide for personmnel currently
employed in these areas,
{(RBC# 199%)

Humanities Research Center
Appointment
Professional Librarian {Catalogue)
169, Sarolyn B, Herris 1/3 - 8/31 160 12 8,900
(RBCH 2078)

Leave of Absence
Cuvator of Ltalian and Theatre Collections
170, Maria %, Wells 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,000
Tarm of Leave 1/1 - 8/31
(RBCH# 18721

Resignation
Professicnal Librarian - Catalogue
171, Carole X, Cable 11/16 - 8/31 100 12 8,900

Date of Resignation 12/5/72
(RRCH# 1876}

A-61



2031

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

QRGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)

Science Educsation Center
Transfer of Funds
172, Amount of Transfer - $ 1,460

To: Science Education Center - Classified Persommel
From: Office of the Dean, College of Education - Maintenance and Operation

Funds available in the Dean's 0ffice were used to provide for the services
of a part-time clerk~typist for the period 1/18 - 8/31,
(RBC# 2085)

Soclal Science Quarterly
Transfer of Funds
173, Amount of Transfer - $ 1,000

To: Social Science Quarterly - Wages
From: TUnallocated Classified Salaries

To provide the additional funds needed for wages for the remainder of
the fiscal year.
(BBC# 1648)

University Research Institute
Appointment
Assistant Professor {Classics)
174, Joseph £, Carter

Academic
Summey Facultfy Research Rate Stipend
Assignment 6/1 - 8/31 100 $ 11,700 $ 2,600
{RBC# 1966)
Assistant Professor (Spanish and Portuguese)
175, Juan Temprano Academic
Summer Paculty Research Rate Stipend
Assignment 6/1 - 8/31 100 10,900 2,422
(RBC# 1963
Assistant Professor {Anthropology)
176. Marcia A, Hernden Academic
Summer Faculty Research Rate Stipend
Asslgnment 6/1 - 8/31 100 12,500 2,778
{RBC# 2026)
Assigtant Professor {Goverament)
177, Gordon 4, Bennett A .
cademic
Summer Faculty Research Rate Stipend
Assigoment 6/1 - 8/31 100 11,200 2,489
(RBCH# 1959
Assistant Professor {(Historvy)
178, Claudio G. Segre Academic
Summer Faculty Reseawrch Rate Stipend
Assignment 6/1 - 8/31 100 11,700 2,600

(RBC# 1964)

A-62



<032

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Depariment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
CRGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)
University Research Institute (Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor (Mathematics)
179. Jai-Arng Chao Academic
Summer Faculty Research Rate Stipend
Agesignment 6/1 - 8/31 100 $ 12,500 $ 2,776
(RBC# 1567}
Agsociate Professor (Journalism)
18C, Verner J. Severin .
Academic
Summer Faculty Research Rate Stipend
Agsignment 6/1 - 8/31 100 13,700 3,045
{RBC# 1965)
Assistant Frofessor (Masic)
181, Ferdinand Gajewski .
Academic
Summer Faculty Research Rate Stipend
Assignment 6/1 - 8/31 100 11,000 2,444
(RBCH# 1969}
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureay
Appointment
Instructor :
182. TLeni A, Greenfield 1/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,300
{RBC# 1855)
Reappointment
Instyuctor
183, Daniel A, Moulton, IIT 1/1 - 1/31 25 12 7,700

Previcus appointment was at the same rate,
(RBCH# 1900)

Reappointment and Salary Increase
Instructor
184, Deborah 8. D, Wewman 1/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,500

Previous appointment:
Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau

Instructor 9/t - 12/31 100 12 7,200
Rzte Increase 12 300
{RBCH# 1340 -
Resignation
Instructor
185, Marsha ¥, Meredith 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,700
Date of Resignation 1/31/73

(RBC# 1939)

A-63



<033

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Appointment Time Mos,

Rate

Ttem, Department, Title, Name

DIVISION OF EXTENSION {(Continued)

Visual Instruction Bureau
Transfer RBetween Dissimilar
Appropriations

186. Amount of Transfer - $ 2,500

To: Wages
From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Realleocaticn of salary funds to provide for personnel currently employed,
(RBC# 1812)

Office of the Dean Twelve

Reappointment Months

Director, Management Development Rate Stipend
2/1 - 2/28 P.T. $ 16,020 3 332

i87. Eobhert E, Anderson

Previous appointment was at the same rate,
{RBCH# 1949)

PHYSTCATL, PTANT

Office of the Director of Physical
Plant
Interdepartmental Transfer
188, Amount of Transfer - $ 828
Cffice of the Director of Physical Plant - Classified Personnel

To:

Building Maintenance ~ Utilities - Classified Personnel

3]

Froms:
Rezlliocation of salary funds within the Physical Plant budget to provide
merlt increases for three members of the classified staff in the Qffice

s

of the Director,
{RBCH# 1686)

Buildings and Grounds
interdepartmental Transier
18%, Amount of Transfer - § 272

To: Lock and Key Services - (Classified Persommel

From:; Transportation = Classified Personnel

To provide for a merit Increase for a member of the classified staff of
the Lock and XKey Services division,
{RBC# 1912}

Universitv Police Department
Transrer Zetween [DIsgimi[&8F
Appropriations

19C. Amount of Transier - $ 40,000

To: Maintenance and Operations

From: Classified Personnel
Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for operatiomnal expenses.
{RECH# 2145}

A-64



2034

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title., Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT FURD

GE

Transfer of Funds
191, A4mount of Transfer - § 41,000

Transfers were made from the Academic Development Fund Allotment Account to
the various areas as follows:

(1) General and Comparative Studies - Academic $ 13,000
Development Fund

Funds will be used to support the summer salaries
of the Directors of Asian, Folklore, and Middle
Eastern Centers.

(RBC# 1647, 2079)

{2} Office of the Dean, College of Educatiom - 3,000
College~wide Development Fund

To provide the additional support needed for the
operation of the Center for the History of Education
for 1972-73.

(RBC# 1762)

(3) Regional Resources and Environmental Studies - 2,500
Development Fund

Funds are to be used for organization and planning in
connection with the proposed Center for Regional
Resources and Envirommental Studies.

(RBC# 1763)

(&) Center for Advanced Transportation Studies = 20,000
Academic Development Fund

To provide the support needed for the development of
the Transportation Program for 1972-73.
(RBC# 1700)

{5} Cocllege of Business Administration - Ernergy Research Group 2,500
(RBC# 2155}

Philosophy - Symposium

Transfer of Funds
162, Amount of Transfer - $ 2,500
To: Philosophy - Symposium

From: Linguistics -~ Academic Development Program ($ 1,000)
Philosophy - Academic Development Program (§ 750)
English - Academic Development Program ($§ 750)

To suppoert a symposium entitled "Performances, Implicature, and Presuppositions™
to be held March 23 through March 25, 1973, at The University of Texas at Austin.
(RBC# 1670, 1668, 1669)

AUXTLIARY ENTERFRISES

Senior Cabinet and Student Councils

Reapporpriation of Balances
193% mount of Transfer - § 1,895.36

To: Senior Cabinet - Operating Expemnses ($ 500)
Senicr Cabinet - Unallocated Account ($ 1,385,.36)

From: Balances in 1871-72 Senicr Cabinet Budget Accounts as of August 31, 1972

To reappropriate 1871-72 balances for use in the 1972-~73 fiscal year.
(RBC# 1741)

A-65



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued)

Student Government Offices
Appointment
Financial Direcror
184, William G, Ross
{RBCHF 2677

Resignation
Financial Director
195, Gary M, Kusin

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 1944)

Student Health Center
Resignation
Physician, Specizlist, Dermatology
196. BHoward Burt

Date of Resignation
{RBC# 1915)

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Psychology
Appointment
Agscciate Professor
197, Dennis McFadden

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract

(RBCH# 1836)

1/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31
12/31/72

9/1 - 8/31
1/31/73

1/16 - 8/31

Social Science Research Associate {Faculty)

198, Lloyd A, Jeffress

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract

Academic Status:

Professor (MS) ~ Psychology

10/1 - 6/30

{On leave for 1972-73 academic year)

(RBC#H 1748)

Botany
Appointment
Dirvector (Faculty)

199, Tom J., Mabry

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract

8/1 - 8/31

Acsdemic Status: Professor (Botany)

(RBC# 1781

Mathematics
Appointment
Research Scientist {(Faculty)
200, George G. Loventsz

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

6/1 - 7/31

bcademic Status: Professor (Mathematics)

(RBC# 1898)

A~-66

%

Time

P.T.

25

100

33

100

100

<035

Fulletime Salary

No,

Mos. Rate

Stipend

] 375

Stipend

675

i2 24,000
9 16,500
9 20,100
g 18,500
9 32,500



Period of
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Zoology

Appolntment
Director (Faculty)
201, Daniel Otte 1/16 - 7/31

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Academic Status: Assistant Professor
(Zoology) - On Leave
(RBCH# 2024)

Research Executive Director
202, Ovrie L, Loucks 1/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds: NST Grant
{RBC# 2025)

Office of School Surveys
Appointment
Associate Professor
203, Martha Williams 1/16 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Interagency Contract

Concurrent Employment:

Graduate School of Social Work

Asscciate Professor 1/16 - 5/31
{RBC# 1962}

Curriculum and Instruction
Appointment
Instructor
204, TFletcher M. Pool 1/16 - 5/31

Scource of Funds: Office of Education -
Teacher Corps Program
Funds

Concurrent Employment:

Curriculum and Instruction -

General Budget Funds -

Instructor 9/1 - 3/31
(RBC#F 1771)

Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics
Appointment
Principal Investigator (Faculty)
205, Victor G, Szebehely 1/16 - 8/31

Spurce of Funds: U,S5, Navy Contract

Academic Status:
Professor {Aerospace Engineering
and Engineering Mechanles)

(RBC# 2112)

A-67

%

Time

100

100

33

67

25

50

100

<036

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 13,700
12 26,268
9 15,100
9 15,100
3 10,560
9 10,500
9 22,500



<037

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS {(Continued)
Civil Engineering - Architectural
agineering
Change of Status
Project Director
206, Clayford T. Grimm
To: 10/1 - 11/30 25 i2 $ 21,600
12/1 - 12/31 50
From: 10/1 - 12/31 25 12 21,600

Source of Funds: TInteragency Contract

Concurrent Employment: Axchitectural
Engineering - U.S, Department of Commerce
Contract Funds 9/1 - 11/30 25 12 12,600

Civil Engineering - Architectural
Engineering Division
Lecturer 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 16,200
(RBC# 1886)

L.B.J3. School of Public Affairs
Appointment
Assoclate Director (Office of Conferences
and Training)
207. James F, Russell, Jr. 11/27 - 5/31 100 12 16,980

Source of Funds: Ford Foundation Grant
(RBC# 1772)

Reappointment
Directer of Planning
208, Edgar L. Roy, Jr, 12/16 - 3/31 100 12 25,000

Scurce of Funds: National Endowment for
the Bumanities Grant

Previous appointment was at the same rate,
(RBC# 1899)

Associate Director (of Grant)
209. Richard W, Tims 12/16 - 3/31 100 12 15,000

Source of Funds: National Endowment for
the Humanities Grant

Previous appointment was at the same rate,
(RBC# 1918)

Resignation
Principal Research Associate
210, Jack L. Reynolds 9/1 -~ 3/31 100 iz 18,000
Date of Resignation 12/31/72

(RBC# 1884)

Applied Research Laboratories

Regignarion
Professional Librarian
211, Gary C, Rasmussen /1 - 8/31 100 12 8,712
Date of Resignation 11/30/72

(RBCH# 1791)

A-68



<038

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Center for Plasma Physics and

Thermonuc lear Research

Reappointment

Research Scientist

212, Henry V, Wong 1/1 - 3/31 100 i2 $ 19,860

Source of Funds: Atomic Energy Commission Comtract

Previous appointments were at the same rate,
(RBC# 1838)

Research Scientist
213, Alan A. Ware 12/1 - 3/31 100 12 32,574

Source of Funds: Atomic Energy Commission Contract

Previous appeintments were at the same rate,
(RBC#1837)

Research Scilentist
214, David W, Ross 12/1 - 3/31 100 12 19,860

Source of Funds: Atomic Energy Commission Contract

Previous appointment was at the same rate,
(RBC# 1839)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
215, William E, Drummond 1/1 - 6/30 50 9 34,000

Source of Funds: Edison Electric Grant
Previous appointment was at the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Professor 9/t - 5/31 30 9 34,000
(RBC# 1885)

Research Program Manager
216, Alan B, Macmahon

Atomic Energy Commission
Contract 12/1 - 3/31 30 12 18,900

NSF Contract 1/1 - 6/30 50 12 18,900
Previous appointments were at the same rate

Concurrent Employment:
Center for Plasma Physics and
Thermonuc lear Research - NSF
Grant Funds
Research Program Manager 12/1 -~ 12/31 50 12 18,900
(RBC# 1841, 1954)

Research Program Manager
217, James B, Greene 12/1 - 3/31 100 12 19,224

Socurce of Funds: Atomic Energy Commission Contract

Previous appointments were at the same rate,
{(RBC# 1843)



Period of
Ttem, Department., Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Computer~Based Education Proiect
Reappointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
218, Herbert E, Nuttall, Jr. 1/16 - 5/31

Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Previous appointment was at the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:

Chemical Engineering

Assistant Professor /1 - 5/31
(RBCH 1960)

Center for Research in Water Rescurces
Reappointment
Technical Director
216, 1eo R, Beard 1/16 - 3/31

Source of Funds: Interagency Contract Funds

Previous appointment was at the same rate,
(RBC# 1787)

Port Aransas Marine Institute
Change of Status
Research Scientisr (Faculty)
220, Patrick L. Parker 9/1 - 8/31

Cost of Living Adjustment
for reassignment to Washing-
ton D.C, 1972-73 only {pexr
contract terms)

Total Salary (12 months)

Source of Funds: NSF Contract

o

Time

40

60

100

100

<038

Full-time Salary
No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 10,000
Academic
Rate Stipend
$10, 000 5,850
i2 28,000
12 24,208
3,292
27!500

Dr. Parker's original budget appointment was at his academic rate of $18,156

(of which $24,208 is the 12 month equivalent).

Academic Status: Associate Professor (Chemistry)

(REC# 1721, 1723)

Laboratory for Computer-Assisted
Instruction

Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty),
Co-Birector CAL Laboratory
221, Harold ¥, 0'Neil, Jr. 1/1 - 3/31

Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Previocus appointments were at the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:

Taboratory for Computer-Assisted

Instruction = General Budget Funds
Co-Director, CAI Laboratory 9/1 - 5/31

Educational Psychology
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBCH# 1974)

A-T7C

25

25

50

9 13,700
9 13,700
9 13, 700



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

<040

Full-time Salary

SPONSORED PROJECTS {(Continued)

Lazboratory for Computer-Assisted
Instruction {Continued)
Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty},
Co-Director of CAT Iaboratery
223, Wilson A, Judd

1/1 - 3/31

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Laboratory for Computer-A

ssisted

Instruction - General Budget Funds

Go-Director, CAT Laborat

Educational Psychelogy
Assistant Professor
{RRCH# 1895)

Resegrch and Develcpment Center fo

ory ¢/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

r

Teacher Education

Reappointment
Coordinator (Faculty)
224, Donald J. Veldman

Source of Funds: Cffice
Previous appointment was

Concurrent Employment:
Educatrional Psychology
Professor

(RBC# 1779)

Coordinator
225, Gene H, Hell

Source of Funds: Qffice

Previous appointment was
(RBC# 1782)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
225, 8Bhirley 1, Menaker

Source of Funds: Office
Previous appointment was

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychclogy
Assgociate Professor

{(RBCH# 1777)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
227, Jere E, Brophy

Source of Funds: 0Cffice
Previous appoluntment was

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
Associate Professor

(RBC# 1775)

12/1 - 2/28
of Education Contract

at the same rate,

9/1 - 5/31

12/1 - 2/28
of Education Contract

at the same rate,

12/1 - 2/28
of Education Contract

at the same rate,

9/1 - 5/31

12/1 - 2/28
of Education Contract

at the same rate,

/1 - 5/31

ATl

25

25

50

33

100

50

50

No,

Mos, Rate

9 $ 12,200
9 12,200
9 12,200
9 18,000
g 18,0600
12 18,100
g 13,300
9 13,300
9 14,000
9 14,000



Period of

A

2044

Full-time Salary

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS {(Continued)
Regearch and Development Center for
Teacher Education {Continued)
Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
228, Gary D. Borich 12/1 - 1/15 67
1/16 - 2/28 100
Source of Funds: Office of Education Contract
Previous appointment was at the same rate.
Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 1/15 33
(RBCHF 1770, 1774)
Assistant Director of Communications

228, Rogers J, Seymour 12/1 - 2/28 100
Source of Funds: 0ffice of Education Contract
Previous appointment was at the same rate,

(RBC# 1784)
Coordinator {(Faculty)

230, T¥rances ¥, Fuller 12/1 - 2/28 17
Source of Funds: Office of Education Contract
Previous appointments were at the same rate.
Concurrent Employment:

Educational Psychology
Professor a/1 - 5/31 83
{(RBC# 1773}
Asaistant Director

231, Hilten R, Pankratz 12/1 - 2/28 100
Scurce of Funds: O0ffice of Education Contract
Previous appointment was at the same rate.

{(RBC# 1783)
Co-Director (Faculty}

232, Robert ¥, Peck 12/1 - 2/28 50
Source of Punds: Office of Education Contract
Previous appointment was at the same rate.

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychelogy
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50

(RRC# 1778)

A-T2

No.

Mos, Rate
g 13,000
9 13,000
12 16,500
9 17,500
9 17,500
12 18,000
9 25,000
9 25,000



Ttem, Denartment, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Research and Development Center for
Teacher Education (Continued)
Reappointment
Co~-Director (Faculty)
233, Qliver H. Bown

Source of Funds: Office of Education Contract

12/1 - 2/28

Previous appointment was at the same rate.

Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
Professor
{RBC# 1776)

Director, Program Planning and
Evaluation
234, Richard C. Wallace, Jr.

Scurce of Funds:
Office of Education Contract
HUD Subcontract

Previous appoinitments were at the
{RBC# 1786, 1785)

Regiomal Medical Program
Appointment
Professor {Physical Instruction)
235, Stanley Burnham

Thie continues Dr. Burnham's
appointment on the same basis
a8 his September through
December appointment in the
Regional Medical Program
through the System Adminise
tration budget., Funds for this
appointment were transferred

to U.T, Austin under a contract
with the Regicpnal Medical
Program,

Concurrent Employment:
Physical Imstruction
Professor

Intercollegiate Athletice
Censultant
(EBCH# 1925}

Training of Teachers of Handicapped

Children and Youth

Reappointment
Assistant Professor
236, Judith A, Agard

Previous appointment through
12/31/72 was also funded by
Indiana University under
Project PRIME,

(RBC# 1968)

9/1 - 5/31

12/1 - 2/28
3/1 - 6/30

12/1 -~ 2/28
12/1 - 6/30

same rate,

1/1 - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

1/1 - 5/31

A-73

33

67

100
20

30
20

46
100

50

<042

Full-time Salary

Yo,
Mos, Rate
g $ 21,750
9 21,750
iz 28,300
Salary
Rate
{12 mos,) Stipend
$ 31,500 $ 14,056
No. Academic
Mos. Bate
9 23,000
Stipend
1,000
9 (12,000)



2043

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Extension Teaching and Field Service
Bureauy
Reappointment and Salary Increase
Instructor
237, Elizabeth A, Brazell
To: Texas Education Agency 11/1 - 11/30 75 12 $ 7,200
Contract Funds 12/1 - 12/31 100 12
General Budget Funds 1/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,500
From: Texas Education Agency
Contract Funds 11/1 - 12/31 75 12 7,200
Rate Increase 12 300
(RBC# 1749, 1938, 1894, 1951) i ——
Director Texas Institute of Alcochol
Studies
238, David A, Sands 1/1 - 1/31 100 12 16,000
Source of Funds: TCA Grant
Previous appointment was at the same rate,
(RBC# 1950)
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
Civil Engineering
Appointment
Dean T.U. Tavlor Professor
239, Lymon C. Reese (Tenure) 11/1 - 5/31 - 9 2,500

Professor Reese's appointment as T,U, Taylor Professor was approved by the
Board of Regents at the October 20, 1972, meeting (Minutes page 108), and
reported in the docket for the December 8, 1972, meeting (page M-91). This
is to record the $2,500 annual stipend awarded under the terms of the T.U.
Taylor Professorship funds.

(RBC# 1844)

School of Law

Appointment
Professor Academic
240, Roy M, Mersky Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 1/16 - 5/31 P.T. 24,000 10,000

Source of Funds: Law School Foundation Funds,
(RBC# 1780)

Administrative Charges to Trust Funds
Transfer of Funds
241, Amount of Tramsfer - § 12,541,55

To: Matching Funds for NSDL Program ($ 8,541,55)
U, T, Austin - Lease Car Rental Expense ($ 4,000)

From: Administrative Charges to Trust Funds
(RBC# 1737, 1803)

A-74



2044

Full-time Salary

Period of A No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)
Research in Botany
Docket Correction Salary
Research Scientist (Faculty) Rate Stipend
242, Cyrus L. Lundell 9/1 - 8/31 30 $ 40,000 S 12,000

To correct rate and percent of time as shown in the December Docket. There
is no change in the stipend,

Academic Status:
Adjunct Professor (Botany)

Dr, Lundell also holds an appointment at U,T. Dallas,
(RBC# 1820)

A-75



1972-73 BUDGET

<045

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TC A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Scurce of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless ctherwise specified.

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1. ©Nesl E. Armstrong (Tenure)
Civil Engineering Associate Professor of Associate Professor of
Ocean Engineering (F.T.) Ocean Engineering (3T.)
Academic Rate $ 14,200 $§ 14,200
Division of Natural
Resources and Environment Consultant on Marine
Studies (&T.)
Administrative Rate -
9 Months $ 16,200 1/16 - 5/31
{(RBC# 1913, 1914}
2. Charles S. Brasher :
Botany Laboratory Research Computer Programmer I
Assistant 11
Salary Rate $ 4,488 $ 10,248 1/1 - 5/15
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant Funds
(RBC# 1805)
3. Joseph J. Cech, Jr.
Marine Science Institute
at Port Aransas Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assistant I (3T.) Associate II (F.T.)
Salary Rate § 6,180 $ 10,704 12/1/72
Spurce of Funds:
NSF¥ Grant
{(RBC# 1835)
4, Chinn-Chann Chiang (Non-tenure)
Center for Particle
Theory Research Scientist
Associate I
Salary Rate $ 10,248
Physics Assistant Professor
(197273 Only)
Academic Rate § 7,686 $ 10,000 1/16/73
(equiv.)
(RBC# 1979)
5. Virginia E. Church
Astronomy Senior Secretary (3T.)
McDonald Observatory Professional Librarian
(F.T,)
Salary Rate $ 5,892 $ 9,000 1/8/73

Source of Funds:
McBonald Observatory
Revolving Fund

{RBC# 1924)

A-76



2046

Item : Effective
Ho. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
6. Richard G, Couch (Non-tenure)
Center for Nuclear
Studies Resegrch Scientist Research Scientist
Associate III (F.T.) Associate ITII (%T.)
Salary Rate - 12 Mos. $ 12,180 $ 12,180
Physics Assistant Professor
(1972-73 oOnly) (3T.)
Academic Rate $ 9,135 85 11,500 1/16 - 5/31
(equiv.)
(RBC# 2099)
7. Jeffry F. Fitch
Center for Nuclear
Studies Laboratory Research Research Scientist
Assistant IT (3T.) Assistant T (3T.)
Salary Rate $ 4,488 $ 7,584 12/22/72
Source of Funds:
U8 NWavy Contract
(RBC# 1882)
8. Roy L. Flunkinger
Humanities Research
Center Clerical Assistant Humanities Research
(3T.) Associate I (4/5T.)
Salary Rate $ 3,744 $ 6,180 1/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds:
Academic Development
Funds for Library
Research and
Development - Personnel
and Materials account
(RBC# 2076)
%, Milton D, Machelak
Center for Plasma
Physics znd Ther-
monuclear Research Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assistant II Associate IV
Salary Rate § 7,944 $ 12,816 12/1 - 12/31
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
{RBC# 1745)
10, John C, Magness
Applied Research
Laboratories Research Engineer Research Engineer
Assistant I Assoclate I
Salary Rate § 7,944 $ 10,248 1/1/73

Source of Funds:
Government Contract -
Payroll Clearing
Account

{RBC# 1897

A-77



<047

Ttem Effective
No, Explanagion Present Status Proposed Status Dates
11, Xent M, Mize

Applied Research
Laboratories Research Scientist Research Scientist
Assistant I (%T) Associate T (F.T.)
Salary Rate S 6,912 $ 10,248 12/20 - 12/31
Research Scientist
Associate II (¥,T.)
Salary Rate $ 12,816 1/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
Government Contract -
Payroll Clearing Account
(RBCF 1883, 1953)
12, 3Behrooz Motazed (Non-tenure)
Mechanical :
Engineering Assistant Instructor Assistant Professor
(3/41’) (FoTa)
Academic Rate $ 9,000 $ 12,000 1/16/73
Scurce of Funds:
Transfer from
Unallocated Salaries
(RBC# 1799, 1852)
13, Emiiioc Mutis-Duplat
Geological Sciences Research Scientist
Assistant 1
Bureau of Ecomnomic
Geoclogy Research Scientist
Associate IV
Salary Rate § 7,236 $ 13,452 12/1 - 12/31
(RBC# 1923}
14, Julienne K. Pendleton {Non-tenure)
Curriculum and
Instruction Teaching Assistant
(3T)
Mathematics Instructor
(5D 9/1 - 1/15
(3T) 1/16 - 5/31
Academic Rate $ 7,200 § 9,500 9/1/72
(RBC# 1315, 1756, 2015) 1971-72
15. Romnald J. Prokopy (Non-tenure)
Zoology Research Scientist Assistant Professor
Associate IV ' (Spring Semester only)
Salary Rate - 12 mos. $ 12,816
Acedemic Ratae $ 9,612 $ 12,000 1/16/73
(equiv,)

Source of Funds:

Departmental Salaries ($ 150)
and Transfer from Unallocated
Teaching Salaries ($§ 5,850)

(RBC# 1987, 2048)

A-T8



2048

Ttem Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
16, Donaid B, Reed (Non=-tenure)

Mechanical
Engineering Teaching Assistant Agsistant Instructor
%T.) (3/4T.)
Academic Rate $ 5,500 $ 9,000 9/1/72
(1871-72)
Mr. Reed’'s acsdemic rate
as an Assistant Instructor
was reported as. § 8,000 in
error., See U,T. Austin
Docket page M-148, December 8,
1972, Board Meeting,
{RBC# 3903)
17. Robert A, Reynolds
Visual Instruction
Bureau Acting Director Director
Salary Rate $ 14,000 $ 16,500 1/1/73
Source of Funds:
Transfer from Office
of the Dean ~ Division
of Extension - Wages
account
(RBC# 1945, 2080)
18, Howard L. Supp
Applied Research
Laborateries Research Scientist Research Scientist
Asgistant I Associate T
Salary Rate $ 6,912 $ 10,248 12/20 - 1/19
Research Scientist
Associate 1T
Salary Rarte $ 12,816 1/20 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Govermment Contract -
Payrcil Glearing Account

(RBC# 2128, 1946}

A-79



<049

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEMAS AT DALLAS

Ui

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT February 2, ]_973

Dr., Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor
The University of Texas System
601 Colorade St.
Austin, Texas 78701
Dear Chancellor LeMaistre:
The following docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is
submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of Regents

at its meeting on March 5, 1973. The submitted docket contains

five pages,

K;}/éwBryce Jordan
! President

dm

Attachment

214 231-1471 BOX 20385 DALLAS, TEXAS 75230



<050

THE UNIVERSLTY (F TEXAS AT DALLAS

GirTs

The following gifts in excess of $5,000 have been received at The University of
Texas at Dallas. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of
the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary.

DONCR PURPOSE AND CCONDITIONS AMOUNT
Mr. C. J. Thomsen Thomsen Fund for Graduate Study $12,243.75
Vice President in Management

Texas Instruments Inc.
Box 5474, MS 233
Dallas, Texzas 75222

Texas Instruments Inc. Lloyd V. Berkner Memorial $33,000.00
Box 5474 {second instaliment)
Dallas, Texas 75225
Att: Mr. S. %, Harris,
President

Mr. John H. Jones Gift-in-Kind of miscellanesous $25, 344,96
Secretary-Treasurer materials
The Western Co,
Box 186
Ft. Worth, Texas 76101
Mr, Robert J. Beams Well logs, scout tickets and $62,893.50
1035 Republic National Bank  publications for Geological
Tower Information Library of Dallas

Dallas, Texas 75201

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS

I recommend ratification of the following:

1, Agreement between The University of Texas at Dallas and Bishop College dated
5 December 1972, signed by Business Manager Grady C. Starnes, which will pemmit
The University of Texas at Dallas to employ (part-time) students attending
Bishop Cellege, The agreement provides that The University of Texas at Dallas
will pay 30% of the salary earned, and Bishop College will pay the remainder
of the salary earned from funds provided by the federally-sponsored College
Work-Study Program.

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate
official upon the recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal
officers, and the Assistant Director of the Center for Advanced Studies.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with regular
University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Persomnel appointments
and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals.

Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures,

2,

Agency: Applied Physics Laboratory

Contract: APL #372109

New Funds: $24,010

Date: April 17, 1972 through January 15, 1973

Description: Provide for scrvices of Field Office Supervisor to assist APL in

connection with the NASA Vltraviolot Spectrometoer Experiment,



<054
THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT DATIAS
FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND CRANTS
POARD OF REGENTS MEFTING -~ MARCII 5

19773

2

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREFMENTS (FEDERAL)

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate
official upon the recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal
officers, and the Assistant Director of the Center for Advanced Studies.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with regular
University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel appointments
and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals.

Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures.

1.

Agency: Office of Naval Rescarch

Contract No.: WNO0ODL4-07-A-0310, Modification No. POCO0Y (Basic ONR Contract)

New Funds: (Not Applicable)

Date: February 1, 1966 until terminated

Description: General Provisions for all CONR Contracts. Specific work and
funding is covered by individual Task Orders.

County of Expenditure: (Not Applicable)

2.

Agency: Cffice of Naval Research

Contract No,: NOOGl4-67-A-0310-0001, Modification No. 10 (UTD E1472-05)
New Funds: $25,000

Date: February 1, 1966 through September 30, 1973

Description: Geophysical Study of Seismic/Electrical Properties

County of Expenditure: Dallas/Collin

3.

Agency National Science Foundation

Grant No.: GA-360696 (UTD E1320G-01)

New Funds: 517,600

Date: January 1, 1973 through June 30, 1975

Description: Collaborative Research in the Depositional and Post-Depositional

Histories of Chalks
County of Expenditure: Dallas/Collin

4,

Agency: National Science Foundation

Grant No: GA-33262X1 {(Amendment) (UTH EL16685-02)

Kew Funds: $4, 000

Date: July 15, 1972 through December 31, 1973

Description: Tropical, Mid and High Latitude Studies of Selected Airglow IEmissions

County of Expenditure: Dallas/Ceollin

5.

Agency: National Science Foundation

Grant No: CU-4020, Amendment No. 2 (UTD E1675-03)
New Funds: $30,593

Date: December 15, 1972 until funds are expended
Description: Institutional Grant for Science

County of Expenditure: Dallas/Ccllin

6.

Agencey: NASA /Manned Spacecralt Center

Contract No.: NAS 9-10410, Modification No, 225 (UTD E1660)
New Funds;: 514,900

Date: October 27, 1969 through January 31, 1973
Description: Mass Spectrometers for Apollos 15 and 106

County of Expenditure: Dallas/Collin



2052

THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT DALTAS
FEDERAT, CONTRACTS ARD GRANTS
BOARD OF REGENTS MELTING - MARCH 5, 1973

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGRELEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued)

7'

Agency: NASA/Langley Rescarch Center

Contract No.: ©NAS 1-9699, Modification Ne. & (UTD E16653)

New Funds: 511, 500

Date: January 1, 1973 through April 30, 1973
Description: Science Planning for Viking 1975 Missions (Entry Science)
County of Expenditure: Dallas/Collin

8.

Agency: NASA/Headquarters, Washington, D. C,

Grant No: NGR 44-004-030, Supplement No. 8§ (UTD E1447-03)
New funds: 525,000

Date: September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973
Description: Laboratery Plasma Probe Studies

County of Expenditure: Dallas/Collin

9.

Agency: NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center

Contract No,: NAS 5-23184 (UTD E1319-0L)

New Funds: $7,0C0

Date: December 1, 1972 through May 31, 1973
Description: OGO 6 Ion Concentration Irregularities Studies... This is a new award,
County of Expenditure; Dallas/Collin

10.

Agency: NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center

Contract No.: NAS 5-11011, Modification No. 14 (UTD E1602)
New Funds: $56, 000 ~

Date: February 1, 1967 through April 30, 1973
Description: Soft Particle Spectremeter for ISIS-P Satellite
County of Expenditure: Dallas/Collin

11,

Agency: Alr Force Systems Command

Contract Ne.: F19628-66-C~0181, Modification No. POOQCI (UTD E1620)

New Funds: None

Date: November 29, 1967 through September 15, 1968

Description: Services and facilities to perform light transportation computations
of laser transmission through natural atmospheres.... This modification
establishes a final negotiated overhead rate for this contract.

County of Expenditure: (Not Applicabie)

12,

Agency: Air Force Systems Command

Contract No.: ¥19628-68-C-0181, Modification Ne. POO0CZ (UTD E1620)

New Tunds: (§317.55)

Date: November 29, 1967 throupgh September 15, 1968

Description: Services and facilities to perform light transpertation computations
of lager transmission through natural atmospheres... Reduction in
contract funds due to final negotiated overhead rates being lower
than provisional rates used for billing.

County of Expenditure: Dallas/Collin



THE UNIVERSTYY OF TEXAL AT DALIAS <053

AMIRIDMENTS TO PHE 1972-77 OPHRATTN(J]ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁf

BOARD OF RECGENTS MERTING - MARCH 5, 1973
AMENDMENTS 'TO TR 1972/73 ODERATING RBUDGET
GENERAT, ADMINITSTRATION
Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs
1. Trangfer of Tunds
Amount of Transfer - $ 2,746
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries § 2,746
To: Office of the VP for Academic Affairs -
Classified Salaries $ 2,746

To provide funds for the establishment of a Secretary IT
position % time, November 15, 1972 - August 31, 1973, (D34)

GENERAL INSTITUTLONAL

Central PBX

2. Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer - § 4,000

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries and Wages $ 4,000
To: PBX Classified Salaries and Wages $ 4,000

To establish an evening Switchboard Operator position in
Central PBX, December 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973, (D35)

Visitation Committee -~ Communication Disorders

3. Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer - $ 3,500

From: Conferences, Lectures, and Seminars 3,000
Scientific Meetings 500

Ly L

To: Communication Disorders Visitation Committee $ 3,500

To establish & new account for Communication Disorders
Visitation Committee (D40).

Institutional Memberships

4, Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer - $§ 2,000

From: Unallocated Maintenance & Operations $ 2,000
To: Institutional Memberships $ 2,000
To provide funds for Gulf Universities Research Corporaticn

Membership for vear 1973 (D41),

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Graduate Program in Geological Sciences

5. Appoint Nabil A, Morgan, (Non-tenuve) as Lecturer (25% time) at the
academic rate of § 6,000 for the peviod 1/16/73 through 5/31/73,
Source of funds for this appointment: Unallocated Faculty Salaries (D39),

B~ 4



VIR NTVERSTTY OF TENAS AT DATIAS 2054

AMERNDMENTS TO TIE 1972-73 OPERATING BUBGET

BOARD OF RECENTS MEETING - MARCI 5, 1973

ORGANTZED RESFARCH

Institute for Physical Scicnces

6. Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer - § 3,000

From: Provision for Computer Center Deficit $ 3,000

To: Institute for Physical Sciences Computer
Services $ 3,000

To provide for cost sharing on RASA Grant, NGL - 44-004-130 (936),
7. Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer -~ $§ 1,282

From: Institute for Physical Scicnces Maintenance &
Operation $ 1,282

To: Institute for Physical Sciences Classified
Salaries $ 1,282

To provide for the establishment of a classified position in
the Data Center (D37).

Institute for EBpnvironmental Sciences

8, Fstablish the Institute for Environmental Sciences and appoint
Cyrus Lundell as Research Scientist (30% time) at an annual
salary rate of § 40,000 effective December 1, 1972, Source
of funds: TUnallocated TFaculty Salaries. (D38)



<055

ITY OF TEMNAS AT EL PASO
=

28]

g
SITY
El Paso, Texas

Cy
o
3
i~
o
b+
g
L

i
, 3
O
-3
il

”%aﬂcello* Charles A. LzMaistre
The University of Texas System

£01 Colorado Street

Lustin, Texas T870L

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre:
forward herewith the docket for The University of Texas at £l Pasc
“or subnmission to the Boerd of Regents at their meeting on

1972. The docket consists of nine (9) pages.

relv

50 74-« 77

AAIe“ R, e”n1e
Pr651dent




<056

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EI, PASO
El Pasc, Texas

Docket for Meeting March 5, 1973

PROMOTICN OF FACULTY MEMBER

The chairman of the Department of Metslliurgical Engineering, the Dean of the
School of Engineering and Vice President Hatch recommend the promotion of Henry ?.
Thriinger from Associate Professor to Professor effective January 1€, 1973. This
recommendation, if approved, will allow Mr. Ehrlinger to retire next swmmer with
the rark of Professor and involves no increase in sslary or cother budgetary change.

-~

Loconcur,

2
]

3

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texss at E]L Faso.
recommend acceptance and that expressions of thanks and apprecisastion of the
Zoard be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the
eciplent is designated by the donor, it has been determined that the donor is

public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an
evasion of faxes.

1

ooy

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. ¥ Ellas Maybelle Hocker Trust Fund Ella Maybelle Focker Trust % 6,685,190
Fi Pasc Naticnel Bank for the Library

Trust Department
P. 0. Box 1Lo
£l Paso, Texas 79901

2. The Farah Corporation Foundation The Farah Corporation £,15C.00
. 0. Box 9519 Foundation Scholerships

1 Paso, Texas 79985

r. Philip Rogers

3. ¥ Dr, Carl Hertzog Additions to Collection of 5,02k.00
500 ¥Yellesley Road Books about Books and the {est.)
El Paso, Texas T9002 Eertzog~produced bocks
listed in Smedley catalocg,
September, 197Z.
L. * Pred Hervey Incorporated 300 Shares of the Circle ¥ 10,275.00
P. 0. Box 20888 Corporation Common Stock
El Paso, Texas 79998 for the Excellernce Fund

Yr. Fred T. Hervey

#¥'c letter of transmittel received from dencor.

EP-2



2057

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASC
Non-Government Contracts and Grants
March 5, 1973

The following contracts, grants arnd arendments have been signed by the
appropriate official upon the recomnendation of the respective technical
directors.

Erxpenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractusl limitaticns; personnel
anpointments and changes will be in acccrdance with University salary rates and
approvals; and travel and purchasing will conform to established procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratificasticn of the signztures.

1. Letter Agreement, dated November 1k, 1972, whereby the Vice President,
=l Paso Hatural Gas Company, El Paso, Texas, agrees to continue the operation
of a Hearing Conservation Program under the guidance and supervision of the
Speech and Hearing Center, The University of Texas at E1l Paso, at a fixed-price
of §£2,000 during the periocd February 1, 1973 through Januery 31, 197h with the
option ¢of renewal on a year-to-year basis.

EP-3



=058

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT FI, PASO
Federal Contracts and Crants
March 5, 1§73

The following contracts, grants end amendments have been negotiated and have
been signed by me upon the recormendation of the directors of the projects.
i racommend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

Amendment Ho. 3, dated December 15, 1972, to Crant QU-3767, whereby the
ants Officer, HNational Scxence Foundation, Washington, D. C. 20550, swards
151,00 ag an additional Institutional Grant for Science to the University.

3
211 other grant conditions remain unchanged. The majority of the expenditures
this award will be made in E1 FPaso County.

e = Sy B
YO oo

2. Delivery Crder No. OLE8 (DO#6), ¥Y-73, dated December 27, 1972, +o Fducational
Services Agreement No. DABE3L-T2-A-0371, whereby the Contracting Officer,
Procurement Division, DICO, Fort Sam Heouston, Texas 7823k, asuthorizes one student
to be enrolled in a Nursing course of study during the Spring semester, 1973,

at ¢n estimated obligaticn to the government of $8L.0C. The mejority of the
expenditures from this awerd will be made in El Paso County.

3. Delivery Order No. 0LES (DO#T7), ¥Y-T73, dated December 27, 1972, %o Fducational
Services Agreement No. DABERL-T72-4-0371, wkereby the Contracting Cfficer,
Procurement Division, DIC, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, suthorizes enrcllment

of nine students during the Spring semester and Summer sessions 1973 szt a total
estimated obligation to the government of $l 0.197.00. The majority of the
expenditures from this award will be made in EL Paso County.

L, Delivery Order No. 0521 (DO#B)g FY-73, dated January 8, 19732, to Educational
Services fAgreement No. DABE3L4-T2-A- 0371 whereby the Contracting Cffic
Procurement Division, DI, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 7823L, authorizes t%e enroll-
ment of one student during the p ing semester and Sunmer sessiong 1973 at an
estimated cosi to the government of $1,342.00. The majoriiy of the expenditures
from this swerd will be made in El Paso County.

5. ¥odification Ho. POOQCZ, dated Januery 12, 1973, to Contract YWo. DAADOT-T2-
C-0248, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Directorate, STEWS-PR-4,
Building 1830, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico 88002, authorizes the
calibration of certain items of government-furnished property that is used in
support of the contract. The majority of the expenditures from this asward will
be made in El Paso County.

6. Grart o, 5 SC6 RR 08012-02, dated Lecember 22, 1972, whereby the Chief,
General Research Bupport Branch, Bivisicn of Research Resources, Depariment of
HEV, Washington, D. C., awards $62,723.00 in direct costs to continue the
Biomedical Research Internship Program from Japuvary 1, 1972 through December 321,
1973, This is budget periocd twe of six of this grant which runs through May 31,
1977. The majority of the expenditures from this award will be made in El Paso
County.

7. Modification No. A0Z21, dated October 11, 1972, to Contract Ho, DAZG-CLO-ORD-
1930, whereby the Ceniraciing Officer, Frocurement Directeorste, STEWS-PR-4A,
Building 1830, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico 88002, incorporates WSMR
Regulation No., 700-5, "Calibration Preogranm” into the contract as an applicable
docurent to allow govermment-furnished eqguirmeni to be calibrated. The majority
of the expenditures from this award will be made in El Pasc County.

8, Modification Ho. AQ0CR22, dated January &, 1973, to Contract No. DA2G-0L0-ORD-
1930, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Directorste, STEWS-PH-A,
Building 1830, White Sands Missile Range, Few Mexico 88002, authorizes government-
furnished equipment that is zuthorized to be calibrated under the contract in
accordance rlu% Modificetion No. ADDOZL. The majority of the expenditures from
this award will be made in E1 Pasc Coanty,

9. GW-8003, dated January 10, 1973, whereby the Crants Officer, Netional Scilence

. o 5 i o o - 4 + rative
Fourdation, Washington, D. C. 405505 awards $38,886.00 for sigpori cf a Cooperafiwﬂ
College-3chool Science Program to be conducted during the period Jenuary 10, 1973
through July 31, 197h. The magority of the expenditures from this award will be
made in 21 Paso County.



<055

THE UHIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO

Amendments to the 1972-T3 Operating Budget
Mareh 5, 1973

EDUCATIONAL AND GEUERAL
RESIDENT INSTRUCTLION
CHCOL OF BUSIHESS ADMINISTRATION

Lecounting

1. Lapse the unfilled line~item appropriation for Assistant Professor in the
amount of $14,000.00 to Unzllocated Salsries - Faculty in compliance with Item
Z.e. of Budget Rules snd Procedures, 1872-73. (RBC 158)

. :ncveace the nine-months rate of Gary E. Popp (non~tenure), Assistant

brofessor, effective January 16, 1973 from $12,500.00 to $13,500.00 with the
ecessary funds in the amount of $500.0C to come from Unallocated Salaries -
aculty. He was awarded the doctoral degree December 21, 1972. (RBC 166)

Fconomics and Finance
3. Increase the nine-months rate of Rotert D. Tollen {non-tenure), Assistant
Professor, effective January 16, 1973 from $11,000.00 to $12,000.00 with the

o
necessary funds in the amount of $500.0C to come from Unallocated Salaries -
Faculty. He was awarded the doctoral degree December 22, 1672. (RBC 164)

SCHOOL OF EBUCATION

Educationzsl Psvchology and Guidance

L, Reappoint Trishe D. Adkins (non-tenure) &s Lecturer (Visiting) (1/4 Time)
effective January 16, 1973 for the 1873 Spring Semester, at her full-time nine-
months rate of $8,000.00 y the necessary funds in +the amount of $1,0006,00

to come from Unallocated Salaries — Faculty. (RRC 168)

Educaticnal Administretion

5. Reappeint Cersld J. Cason (non-tenure) as Lecturer (1/h Time) effective
January 16, 1973 for the 1973 Spring Semester, at his full-time nine-months
rate of $10,000.00 with the necesgary funds in the amcunt of $1,250.00 to come
from the sppropriation for Teaching Assistants. (RBC 162)

SCEQQL OF LIBERAL ARTS

Modern Languages

6. Lapse the unfilled line-item appropriation for Instructor in the amount of
$10,000.00 to Unallocated Salaries - Faculty in compliance with Ttem 3.e. of
Budget Rules and Procedures, 1972-73. (RBC 156)

Psxchology

7. Appoint Charles Carothers (non-tenure) as Lecturer {1L/L Time} effective
Jarnuzry 16, 1973 for the 1973 Spring Semester, at z full-time nine-months rate
of $£8,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of u*ﬁooo G0 to come from

the Qppropﬁlatmon for Instructors, Part-time. (REC 167)

OPERATICK AND MAINTERANCE OF PHYSICAL PLAN

Campug Security
8. Transfer of Punds:
From: Unellocated Salaries - Other 81,835.61
To: VWages 1,835.61

For: To provide funds for payment of cveritime
for police. (RBC 165)

C EEBARCH AND BERVICES
CEG-Crant CG 8660 #/0 - High School Eguivalency Frogrzm - 6ih Year
9. Lecept the resignation of Jesus £. Pichardo, Jocational Coungelor, effective
Noverper 30, 1972 and lapse Lo unencurbered saleries $5,175.00 budgeted for this
rosition. (RBC 161)
RESTRICTED CURREHT FUNDS
Frank B. Coticon Trust
10. Transfer of Funds:
From: Program Development §3,607.22

To: Special Services Program for Student
Aetivitieg
Selaries and Wages 3,627.22
For: To provide funds {o complete Special
Services Program. {RBC 163)

Ep-5



AUXTLIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollesziate Athletics

11, Change the status of Tommy J. Hudspeth from Assistant Football Coach to
Interim Head Football Coach effective November 1, 1972 and adjust his annuzsl
rate from $15,000.00 to $21,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$5,000,00 to come from budgeted salaries for this department. (RRC 151)

12, Chkange the status of Tommy J. Hudspeth from Interim Head Football Ccach
to Head Football Coach effective January 1, 1973 and adjust his annual rate
from $21,000.00 to $23,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$1,333,28 to come from budgeted salaries for this department. (RBC 154)

13. Accept the resignation of Robert L. Dobbs, Head Football Coach, effective

December 31, 1972, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $20,000.00 budgeted for
this position. (RBC 157)

14, Accept the resignaticn of John N, Crane, Assistant Football Coach, effective

PDecember 31, 1972, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $8,666.68 budgeted for

thic position. (RBC 158)

15. Accept the resignation of Y C McNease, Assistant Foothall Coach, effective
December 31, 1972, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $9,333.36 budgeted for

this position. (RBC 159)

16. Accept the resignation of Gary P. Withrow, Assistant Football Coach,

cffective December 31, 1972, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $8,333.36

budgeted for this position. {RBC 160)

Housing Svstem

17. Set up a budget for Kelly Hall Annex eifective September 1, 1972.
is to take care of the overflow from Kelly BHall.

as follows: (RBC 58)

Housing System =~ Kelly Hall Annex Department

Carv D, Brooks Vice President for Student Affairs

ESTTHMATED TNCOME:

This
The proposed budget appears

1972-73
Budget

Room Eent 25,320
Meal Service 37,080
Miscellaneous 5.670
Total Estimated Income 68,070
BUDCETED EXPENSES:
1. Salaries 9,459
2. Wages 1,000
3. Other Operating Expenses 32.062
Total Budgeted Lxpenses 42,522
ivcess of Income over Budgeted Expenses 25,548
4. Less: Debt Service
Building Revenue Bonds, Series 1969 25,548

Excess of Income after Debt Service

5. Transfers

Fucees of Income after Transfers

ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE

ESTIMATED ENDING BALANCE

2060



AUXNILIARY ENTERPRISES (CONTINUED)

Housing System (Continued)

Original
1971-72 1872-73
Budget Budget
ESTIMATED INCOME:
Roem Rent 5 - $ 25,320
Miscellaneous {Value of Fmployee Room and PBoard) - 5,670
Meal Service == 37.080C
Total Estimated Income § - s 68,070
BUDCETED FXPENSES:
1. Salaries:
Administrative and General 3 - S 1,035
Building Maintenance and Operation -- 8,424
Sub-total $ - 5 9,459
2. Wages:
Administrative and General $ - 8 1.000
3. Other Operating Expenses:
Administrative and General
Frmployee Room and Board $ -- $ 5,670
F,I.C.A., W.C.I. and T.U.C, -- 470
Office Supplies and Expense -= 100
Telephone Expense - 1,100
Dormitory Residents' Activities -- 350
Sub-total S -- $ 7,680
Building Maintenance and Operation
F.I.C.A,, W.C.I. and T.U.C. $ -- $ 725
Supplies and Materials - 400
Building Repairs - 750
Laundry -- 975
Physical Plant Charges -- 600
Contracte (Trash) " 540
Sub-total 5 -- § 3,990
Meal Service
Administrative and General
Payments to Centractor $ -- $ 20,383
Total Budgeted Expenses 5 -= § 42,522
SALARY ROSTER:
Supplemental
Data Item Appt. yA 1972-73
1671-72 1%72-73 _No. Title =~ Name Period Time Mos, Amount
Kellv Hall Annex
Administrative and General
Assistant Dormitery Director
$ 63 1. Donald L, Williams g9-1 5-31 PT s 63
{with recom and board
490 valued at $110 per month)

$ 1,053

Total

Ep-T

2061



<062

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (CONTINUED)
Housine System {Continued)

SALARY ROSTER:

Supplemental
Data Item Appt. A 1972-73
1871-72 1972-73 No. Title - Name Period Time Mos, Amount
Resident Assistant
5 63 2. Philip J. De Witto %-01 5-31 PT 8 63
{with room and becard
930 valued at $110 per month)
5 1,053 Total 9
5 360 3. Creg Garthy g-01 5-31 PT 360
{with room valued at
360 $4¢ per month)
5 7290 Total 9
g 63 4, John D. Hertz 9-01 5-31 PT 63
(with room and board
590 valued at $110 per month)
5 1.053 Total Ei
5 63 5. Stephen A, Hill 3-01 5-31 PT 63
{with room and board
290 valued at $110 per month)
$ 1,053 Tetal 9
5 63 6. Barrel E, Patterson 9-01 5-31 PT 63
{with room and board
290 valued at $110 per month)
$.1.,033 Total 9
5 360 7. Aaron A. Svyers 8-01 5-31 PT 360
{fwith room valued at
360 $40 per month)
$ 720 Total 3
Totral Administrative and General Salaries $ 1,035
Building Maintenance and Operation
Custodial Worker 6275
8. 9-01 5-31 100 s 2,808
$ 3.744 Classified Rate 12
9. $-01 5-31 100 2,808
§ 3,744 Clagsified Rate 12
10. 89-01 3-31 100 2,808
5 3,744 Classified Rate 12
Total Building Maintenance and Operation
Salaries $ 8,424
Total Kelly Hall Annex Salaries $§ 9,459

Student Association

18, Reallocate the budgeted expenses without increasing the total amount of the
budget. The original budget and the adjusted budget arve shown as follows:
(REBC 138}

Student Association Department

Carv D, Brooks Vice President for Student Affairs
Original Ad jus ted
1972-73 1972-73
Budget Dudget
ESTIMATED TNCOME:
Stadent Service Fee 8 55,378 $ 55,378
Total Estimated Income 5 55.378 S 55,378




AUXILEIARY ENTERPRISES (CONTINUED
Student Associarion (Continued)

BUDCETED EXPENSES:
1. Salaries
2, Wages
3. Other Operating Expenses:
Travel
Special Projects
Connection
Conferences and Luncheons
Egquipment
Other Operating Expenses
Summer School Activities
F,ILCLA., W.C.T. and T.U.C.
Student Senate
Stipends
Sub-total
Total Budgeted Expenses
fxcess of Income over Budgeted Expenses
4. Tess: Debt Service

fincess of Income after Debt Service

5. ‘Transfers:
To Cultural Entertainment

Fxcess of Income after Transfers
ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE
LSTIMATED ENDING BALANCE
*Deduction

PIANI FUNDS - UNEXPENDED

Original Adjusted

1972-73 1972-73

Budget Budget
3,912 S 3,912
1,378 750
5,000 $ 5,000
10,000 7,991
- 2,720
2,000 3,000
806G Z,000
8,748 6,000
4,000 3,000
300 425
5,000 6,280
9.240 9.300
45,088 S 45,716
50,378 $ 50,378
5,000 5 5,000
5,000 $ 5,000

5,000 5,000
- $ -
-—— S -

Yuilding Revenue Bonds, Series 1869 - Interest on Time Deposits

19, Appropriate $7,261.15 for purchase of
Koegtler to bhe used in both academic and research programs.

(RBC 135

hysiograph eguipment for Dr. Alfred

2063



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN

Odessa,

Texas

February 2, 1873

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellox

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The following docket consigting of pages PB-1 through
PB-4 is submitted for vour approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at their March 5, 1973 meeting.

PB~1

Sincerely, if“%m%%

& & W s hlyéﬁff
B, H., Amstead
Pregident

2064



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)

The following contract has been executed in behalf of The
University of Texas of the Permian Basin by the official q&zgﬁ
indicated. I recommend approval and ratification. 5?

1. Lease (UPB-4663L) between The University of Texas of

the Permian Basin and Industrial Sites, Inc. of Ector County,
signed by E. D. Walker, Deputy Chancellor for Administration,
whereby Industrial Sites, Inc. agrees to lease the University
8,781.58 square feet of warehouse space at .0597¢ per sguare
foot per month or a total of $525.00 per month of the proper-
ty located at 4810 Cargo Road in Odesgsa, Texas, for the period
December 15, 1972, through August 15, 1974.

PR-2



=066

THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS O THE PERMIAN DASIN
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Board of Regpents Meeting March 5, 1973

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION:

Qffice of the President

1. Reappoint Kevin-John H., McIntyre as Assistant to the President, Office
of the Pregident, for the period 9/1/72 - 8/31/73 at an annual salary
rate of § 13,500. (RBC# 10)

Accounting Division

2. Reappoint Derrell F. Cleghorn, Jr., as Directeor of Accounting, Accounting
Division, for the period 9/1/72 - 8/31/73 at an esnnual salary rate of
$ 17,500, (RBC# 4)

Office of the Director of Purchasing

3. Transfer of Funds:

From: General Institutional Expense,
Unallocated Salaries $§ 2,130

To: 0Office of the Director of Purchasing,
Classified Salaries $ 2,130

For: Additional funds needed for the salary
of a Senior Clerk. (RBC# 1)

Office of the Director of Financial Aids and Career Services

4, Transfer of Funds:

From: ©Office of the Director of Admissions
and Registrar, Classified Salaries $ 2,334

To: OQffice of the Director of Financial Aids
and Career Services, Classified Salaries $ 2,334

For: Providing additional funds required for

employment of a secretary for 12 months.
(RBC# 3)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE:

News and Information Service

5. Promote Debrag Ratliff from Informational Writer I at an annual salary rate
of $ 7,236 to Director of News & Infermation at an annual salary rate of
$ 12,000 effective December 1, 1972. Source of Funds: $ 5,427 from
Emergency Employment Act Grant and $ 3,573 from News and Information Service,
Administrative Salaries. {RBC# 9)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION:

Office of the Dean, Collcge of Management

6. Appoint Milton D, Vaughn as Assistant Dean, (without tenuxe) and Associate
Professor of Kconomics, Office of the Dean of Management, for the period
9/1/72 - 8/31/73 at an annual salary rate of $ 15,000. (RBC# 13)

Pi3-3



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THI PRIMIAN BASIN
AMENDMENTS 10 THE 1972-73 BUDGET

Beard of Regents Meeting March 5, 1973

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (Continued):

Office of the Dean, College of Science and Engincering

7. Appoint James A, Nickel as Assistant Dean of the College of Science and
Engineering for the period 11/17/72 - §/31/73 at an annual salary rate
of § 18,000. (RBC# 11)

Faculty, Ceollege of Arts and Education

8. Appoint Burton Robert Carlson as Associate Professor (without tenure) and
Chairman, Faculty of Physical Education and Health, for the period 9/1/72 -
5/31/73 at an academic salary rate of $ 16,000, (RBC# 2)

9, Appoint David W, Sloan as Associate Professor (without tenure) and Chairman,
Faculty of Music, for the period 9/1/72 - 5/31/73 at an academic salary
rate of $ 14,500. (RBC# 12)

LEARNING RESOURCES CENTER:

10. Appoint Richard Alian Jenson as Assistant Director for Library Distribution
Services, Learning Resources Center, for the period 9/1/72 - 8/31/73 at an
annual salary rate of § 13,000. (RBC# 8)

PHYSTICAL PLANT OPERATION:

11, Transfer of Funds:

From: General Institutional Expense,
Unallocated Salaries $ 3,912

To: Office of the Director of Physical
Plent, Classified Salaries $ 3,912

For: Providing funds needed for the salary
of a clerk. (RBC# 7)

SPECIAL ITEMS:

Instructional Medis Services

12. Appoint Robert Gerrv as Associate Director for Instructional Media Services,
Learning Resources Center, for the period 9/1/72 - 8/31/73 at an annual
salary rate of $ 16,000, (RBC# 6)

Computer Services

13, Appoint Jose I. Garcila as Associate Dircector of Learning Resources Center
Computer Services for the period 9/1/72 - 8/31/73 at an annual salary rate
of § 17,000, Source of Funds: § 16,500 from the budgeted position and
$ 500 from Computer Services, Classified Salaries, (RBC# 5)

Pi-4



23A

P
4

ICH

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIC
Office of the President
February &, 1573

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The enclosed docket for The University of Texas at San Antonilo is submitted
for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regent t its next
meeting on March 5, 1973. This docket contains three

Eggé T, Flay
President



2069

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AT SAN ANTONIC

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended for the following gift which has been
received:
Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
1. *The Handy Andy Foundation For The University of $25,000.00
c/o Mr. John H, Krueger Texas at San Antonilo
Vice President and Treasurer (second of six annual
3000 East Houston Street contributions of §25,000
San Antonio, Texas 78219 each)

* No letter of transmittal from donor

BUSINESS CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS: Ratification is requested for the fol-

lowing:

1.

Amendments to lease agreement U-2392-1L between Xoger Properties, Inc.
and The University of Texas at San Antonio to add 3,872 square feet
of space at the previously agreed rate of 0.4366 cents per square
foot per month. The total square feet now under this lease agree-
ment will be 13,333 and the total monthly cost is $5,821.18 per
month.

1972-73 PERSONNEL PAY PLAN: Ratification of the following change in the

pay plan is recommended:

1. Add the following new positions and salary ranges to the 1§72-73
Personnel Pay Plan, effective January 1, 1973:
Salary Range
Code  Title Monthly Annual
3605  Associate Director of Admissions $1175-1575 $14100-18900
3662 Transcript Evaluator 515-694 £180-8325%

SA-1



207G

@ a oy oY
i ! ) S Bt [ (]
3 A 9] [elYe Qo g
i} E -3 oy N 0y gt et
£ Wl g1 ! i} U1 [£3] s
0] [ R R} [URE e JEH] (O]
<) [S I o} P [N o IR e R 1
a 0] bt =3 Q< o O
fasi] 0 SR ] R 4
: IS ) [ VAT o (SRR S )
] $q e [EXR e 2 )
o @ ] <y Qo0 ER N i ]
; L O 4 L £ o
- [} 3 gl e W WO
o Sl a3 O 34—
o e Y [ Rr] < © [N BT
£t 4 [ LSRR RN S =~ e
&) ) vl b [OREE SRS U o
[ 28! oo [ o 0 W
o 5 SIS LSOl S o i P
fom] e b €3 {1 o~ i [k Rl !
jis} 3¢
oy QG
fes] 5 1.}
i~ 54 ey
i 44 s [ R
ot o — W
o 4w
[ e
@] W
@ fre v
EN ]
u; Lo IRV
G @
ek b I
e il ol
it} o] o3 W s
o | W [SRR @
waien i a ; 4 g el e
: gt e [ 73] K ot G T —i Ry
] = 0 = $ot L R ] e w s}
i) o« = vl R ST ] L I 54
p—t =i ] o) ] prd [ v e} ¥
2R 9] ] g " CroE
fan IR o el e Ui ] tied L9 m i w D T 2 N3]
oo opei <t O e [ORE R} [ o] 3 ]
123 e 9] [0} K e [ct] ) el e ) Ry 1% Qi eed
bpd = I o) 4 4.3 oW L0 a @ uy @ - Lt IR vy
—~ = L W i el L E 3] e ] : Al oI O £
fand 4 £ Uy [ af L3 IS ) B i Lo i < i f by R o
3] 4 s ot (2l ] O w 0] [SRE RS o » 0 [« =] i @ vl oYo0 Pt
0 e} o w o o0 $t ot el SV e TR 4 Etoua v D i 4 SR [SREZ S
et et L @ 44 o w2 S JRAY] £ ey W o om & o [SIw] Y e 23] s}
3 X v oo (5] = e 193] (4] )] ] wi W o g U
Wm v O 63} S R s} - W e 6w oW o a4 ! .1 - i LS RS I V)] L ¢ B )]
v 0} ] 2] @ SRR} i o] [ORES I WO [ o SRR 2 i o jrw Ao oo W b =
< 43 ] b AL " ko] R S @ W e vt b U] W ] e -0 2 vt ol
[ )] < o Lo o o U} 34 [N o = LA < I R j 8 ok g bt 1.3 $ed NI o I A
) O _um [ I T NI & v (1] 13 of e {2 oo ow L] 4] o et ab o i) R v B B I
0 =} £ [0} 4 i U Oy S oo [ 32 hy & Yt £ W@ Qe jo] (O W & jo] Wl it e ot bt Pl S I
<3 oy e AT I () R WP wl g Sl U] Turd B O QM 24 S = a4 [E T o] s Mo 7 o P o
@ bt 23 LTI TR OO o Qo P W Ut o] ] [ [ o0 f.* O uwlown O P
] frort 3] - [S TRV o - (SRt S @ o w g £ oed O [ Uy 5] Y utl O [ L1 ST
=t O8] O ord o our [T - 0] LS IR R A g i) el [ 48] o] [ ! o [ PRI AV
0 = s} = @ 0O O | a I (RS B B S [ o o= e} oW j=a @ e [t < o oo <fl i
sl o) oot e X2 BR] - M~ W 0oy [a 2o} o] i W [ [0} o] (o R o} [
=5 ) (= RN Y P B | fs¥ -l O S bt Qo @ @ P o el et oo or-d i O (]
v 3] - o O oo oo L I B I e LR R I o4 J o oAb [ ] [ R (UMD} [ (&) ° ]
L] 3 =~ S I I e B ™Y et el ] @y U oo e ~F el 20 ksl Wy 3o e i 0w =t f el P e W O o w0
= M U an 4 o = o LN [ I )] U oo [} ol [ i = oo e L
[u] Uy ool el W L wogl R wl OO o= [aN BN & B a1 g [} ] O W O O erd - sef 1N I o
M; Wm <o W ¥ owm @ o < = SN LA T 4 P ] Ur uowd (] L1 ga] [ (] [45 IR (3 F ) [ T o RS U
" 93]
o, xd j<a]
<4 & i

ke
Uil .

23 2CCo

alari

for in the



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION {continued)

College of Science and Mathematics

9. Transfer $25,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries to Faculty
Salaries, College of Science and Mathematics, to provide funds needed
for hiring faculty. (RBRC 200

College of Science and Mathematics
Division of Physical Sciences

are Professor,

of $14,000 fer
amount of

unt. (RBC 21}

iG. Appcint Dr. Richard F. Sweet {Non-tenure) as As
Division of Physical Sciences, at an scademic sa o
nine months, effective June 1, 1973, Funds nee
$4,666.67 are provided for in the Faculty Salarie

.



HE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTE SCIENCE CENITR AT DATIAS
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texag 75235

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712
Dear Dr. leMaistre:
The following docke’: consisting of 1% pages for The University of
Texas Health Science Center at Dallag iz submibbted for your approval
and presentation to the Doard of Regents at their next meeting on
March 5, 1973.

Respectfully submitted,

(),

Charles C. Spra
President




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXARS

BOARD OF HEC

TRAVET,

DALIAS HEALTH SCIERCE CENTER

1. Dai& M, Eggles*on, Fat travel o
f Texas

rolmen,
P training

Police Academ

e
ges
2l

L ™
o
D=
ck
=
[
]
}_J
=«

reity Police Deparbtment.

2. Henry ¥F. We
the University of Tex
on from Janua
by the qnlvergz

Tence
Agsistant Profess
it achus

or, Depariment of Interna
Boston, Massachusetts, on a lsave of
to June 30, 1973, for the purpose of
and developing specific programs lor
rooms. Travel expenses to be pald by

grant.

2., Dr. James W. Bmith, Associate Prolessor Medicine,
to travel fTo Goteborg. & v Trom
May 8, 1973 to June 30, research
on & project entitled "o ctions in
Huamans and Experimenta T 4 by the

inlstration

Veterans Admi

artment of Blochemistry, to
g leave of absence with
for the purpcse of studyin
tsm. Travel expenses wilil

4. Dr.
Medicine,
San Francis ; . Aoy /
leave of absen sith s ~ollaboratio: i egrch in disbe .
Expenses wi ' - '

[ -

5. Or. Marvin D, Siperstein, Trofess
Medicine, %o travel to Geneva, SW‘*zeri

pay from Jamuary 2, 1973 to August 31, ¥ e ™ se of carrying
out studies on the organ culture of ﬂormal and diabetic rmuscle tissue
in the laboratory of Dr, Albert Renold at ihe Univcrsity of Geneva.,
Expenses will be pald by a Various lonors account.

6. Dr. Roger H. Unger, ?_o_osqowy Departs ternal Medicine,
to travel Lo the University of Ceneve, Geneva, riznd, on a leave of
abgence with pay from January 1973 to February 16, 1973, for the
rurpose of research in diabetes melliitus. Expenses will be paid by

The University of Geneva.

2073



R
@]
i
£

CI AR S
LG0T

Cond

S5e

B

by

Purpo

Q
<o
O
[
&

ooy
[P}

e

[

Monogomery, Ue

.

0C0.CO

=
-3

5

g Foundation

T

SECOD

[

s
is

GO
a

11

~
-

§,200.00

3

eg

rator

Isbo

i, 20

)

IOPRS;
(WA WAN

]

8

B

e A

Th

el

ch end

ja!

i,
=

g Decamber

n,

.
o/

o

A L

sl

l
<oa

H

/?

"3




<075

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGRETUENTS (NON-COVERIRMENTAL) ~ continued

DATLAS MEDICAL BCHD

The Arthritis
1212 Avenue of iLhe Amerl
Kew York, New York 10036

6. Fellowship Award
Senlor investigatorshiy on project entitled = Pathogenesis
Chronic Inflammation sdaee Complexes’ Tor

Hugo B. Jasin,
December 15, 1972
$10,500.00

edicine

Burroughs Wellcowe Company
3030 Cornwallis Road
Research Triangle Park, North (arclina 27700

7 search Grant
Trxmethqprim/gulfamethoxazsle Versug Sulfamethoxazole for the
Treatment of Acute Urinary Tra rfecvlo 38 in Infants and
Children' A drug study'on T weness of a double-drug
versus Crng e dryg _ec-lou.
Helnz I, %. Howard, Sr., M,D.,

4 ~
UMy

Depar
$23,524.00

* CIBA-GEIGY Corporation

Sursit, New Jerscy 07901

8. Regearch
1 — v
‘tudy, Protocol 15°

Medicire

e
iy
A ]
TN
[N |
ol

5
s

1072

Ta Roche Inc.
Matley, New Jersey 07110

Q. Research Grant
Add*tiﬂ”ﬁ“ income for the stu ”Tr WOu?onr1W~qu famet oxaao e
()6"'_/".,\/ b Tab Tyi g

» Tablets Versus
L

mﬁth wazole ablets Tt of Dr. Y .
Deparinent of Int IoMedict

$1,875.00

Mead Johrson Resgearch Center

— b T

Evansville, Incdians 47751
10. Grant

les of Cluﬂafon in

1i. Research Grant
"Studies of Glucagon in Diabebes”
Dr. Foger K. Unger, 3 ment of Internal Medioine
$3,000.00 additional suppors

$6,000.00

¥ No original letter of



2076

CRANTS, CONTRACTS AY - continued

DATTAS MEDICAL SCHOQL - continued

esearch Taboratories
P. O. Box 618
1ie, Indiana LHE206

13. Research Grant
"oral Absorﬁtion

27
aaﬁlﬂj tered dpu"%WOLlcc ﬁo Wﬂﬁar 5 mOJuhE
under.

George H. MeCracken, Jr., .0, Department of

$14,983.00

Melleil Taboratvories, inc.
Camp FEill Road
Fort Washington, Fa.

1k, Research Grant
"Clinical Fnve
Study and eva
rheumatold
$12,899.60 fo

- e T

th T % Studies)”
algesic drug for itreatment of

Stud
$9,97%.20 for L Studj‘beuDWenwv:na)
The Population Council
245 Park Avenue
New York, ¥,Y, 10017

15. Rege&arch
Fifects
Experiment
different
Williiam 3
Janvexry
318,906.00

16. PResearch Grant ¥M73.33
YA Study of the Dymamics of the Mormonal Aspecits of the
Iypothalamic-Adenokypophysial-Cvarian Axis” DBasic investiga-

tion of releagse mechanigms of 1 OnEeS,

John C. Torter, . s*o;orv
?an"avy 1, 1973 December 31, 1973
$21,300.00

Regearch Corporation
EO5 Lexington Avenue
New York, Few York 10017

17. B?own ﬁazen
“ogﬂ latory

This SmeV'pould joks
development of a
might }?oauoe £

i ion of acdult
Holmes, .0

¥ No original lebtbter of transmittal by donov

=
o}



o,

GRAWTS, CONIRACTS AND AGHEE]

ENTAL) -

DAL.,,AC‘ J.\‘.LJD,.LKJAI, Sv;AO L=

Southwestern Medical Four
333 Medical Aris Bu’ldiﬂg
Dallas, Texas 75201

18. ructional and Boulpme

Insts
"Trpd lementation of

Medicine” Purchass of
and maintenance,
proven instrustio
Fred L. Christen,
Cormmumications
$15;/96-\JO for

a one~yedr period

19. Resgearch CGran
"Reactions Uf Tpoxides ridines with Nucleosides
A cancer research project.
P, 0'B. Mopu omery, Jr., M.D,, and Joseph 8. Paul, Fh.D.,
T Pathology
$3¢ Ov¢.OO for a three-year period
20. Research Grant
"Research on Cancer of the Stomach’  (linical study of the
gastric secretion in patients with carcinoma of the stomach.
Jokn S. Forditran, M.D., Depariment of Internal Medicine
$100,000.00 over a three-year period
Toundation, inc.
21. Research Grant No. R-2LE-73
”Wynocelcemia in low-Birth Weight Infants - A TProspective
Shudy. gtudy of lew-bilrth welght infants and others with
neonatal tetany.

James Fo Marks, ﬁ,J., Asspciate

Tapvavy 1, 1873 to December 31,
£31,005. 00

2. DRecearch Gran
Contimued
Teonard T.
mB,OUanO

N

2h, R

L
D

r

-3

EJ
-1 ¢ b P

e
o
el

(L
1
-
[

N
A
.

2vVa

i T
(ST LN

tlon ;
r the direc
wmacologv.
55,000, 00

Willi

T

ofessor of Tedia

197k

Dr. Foger Unger's

imation of U-10,858,
am A,

trics

Prama

-~

Pettinger,

COLOLY .

S i



<078

TS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL ) ~ conbinued

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGRE

DALTAS HEDICAL SCHOOL -~ continued

The Upjohn Company
Kelamazoo, Michigan 49001

26. Research Grant
Additional income for the evaluation of U-10,858,
a drug study under the direction of William A. Pet
Department of FPharmacology.
sl , 798,25

The Robert A. Welch Foundation
2010 Bank of the Southwest PBullding
Houston, Texas 77002

27, Research Crant
"Reactiong of Epoxides and Aziridines with Nuclecsides”
Study of sites of action of alkylating sgents on nuclecsides.
Jogsezrnn 8. Paul, Fh.D., Departument of Pathology
May 1, 1973 through April 30, 1976
$36,000.00

* American Medical Association
535 North Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610

28. Subcontract modification between the AMA and the Dallas

HMedical Schoel eveloplng and maintaining an interdevart-
mental relationst between the UTSME Department of Pediairics
and 1ts counter at the Faculity of Medicine, University of
Saigon. South 11 extends contract pericd by three (3)
months thru ¥arch 1973 and increases amount by $21,600.

{

2%, Contract wi the Southwestern Library Association vhereby
the ballas Medical School will furnish all necessary labor
meterials, persormel and facilities for the wanagement anu
operation of the Southwesterrn Libraries Interstate Cooperstive
@ {5 ) office for the period January 1, 18973 to
December 31, 107k Tor an amount not to exceed 273,980.00
* ¥o original letter of transmittal by donor



207G

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIERCE CENTER AT DATIAS

DATIAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

[ €]

DERAL CONTRACTS AND GRAIT

BOARD OF FEGENTS MEETING - MARCH 5

Y]

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Public Health Serv1ce

Contract No. NIE-NCI-LE-71-213%, Modification HMNo. 2
"Bichazards Information Jauheflug Center: Surveillance
of Iaboratory-fcguired Infections and Accidents

Ixtends contract year to December 31, 1973, w1tﬂout addi
tional funds.

S. BEdward Sulkin, Ph.D., Department of Microbiology
Dalias County

Regsearch Grant 5 ROL HDOS5151-03

"Weural Control of Gonadoiropin Secretion” It is hoped that
this research will have great relevance to the practical
problens of populaticn control.

Samuel M, McCanp, M.D., Jepartment of Physiology
January 1 1973 throuvgh December 31, 1973
t.;6) s 9M~J .

Dallas vounby

Recear:h Grant S R22 AT10066-03

"Escherichia Coli Diarrhesgenic Enterotoxin” Studies which
may lead to a rational method of control of E. coll.
Richard A. 'infelsuelﬂ Th.D. B

Jamuary 1, 1973 throuw ﬂh December 31, 1973

@12,1.7.00

Dallas County

Project 06-H-000-07E, Budget Revision

"Greater Dallas Fanily Planning Project’ Authorizes itransfer
of Tunds betwesen Line Ltems. The amount of the grant for the
budget period January 1, 1972 threough December 31, ;972 remal
the same.

dack ¥, Pritchard, M.D., Department of Obsietrics & Gynecclogy
Dallas County

ns

I
¢
Y

S

Career Award - Research Career Frogram Grant 5 K06 AMILISS-12
"Ciinical and Basic Immunclogy’ Studies to advance knowledge
of the mechanisms involived in tissue destruction by chronic
inflamation.

Morris Z7Ziff, Ph.D., Department of Internsal Medicine

Jenvary 1, 1973 through December 31, 1973

$27,6L2.,00

Nallas County

Regearch Grant 5 ROL HDOCLOT-L0
"Dynanics of Estrogen Blosynthesig” A
for estrogen blocsynthesis and other spe
to normal and abnormel pregnancies.
Pentti K. Siiteri, Th.D., Department of Obstetrics & Gymecology
Janvary 1, 1973 through December 31, 1973

$5k, 713,00

Dallas County

FD-§



<G8G

FEDERAL CONTRACTE AND GRANTS ~ continued

DATTAS MEDICAD SCHOOL -~ continued

Department of Health, Educa
Dublic Health Service - cond

7. Resgearch Grant 5 R
"Mechanisms of %gorﬁwe and Release of Amines' Basic pharmaco-
physiology of specific amines on specific sites in CHS.
Parkhurst A. Shore, Ph.D., Department of rharmacology
Janvary 1, 1873 through December 31, 1973
$62,934.00
Daillas County

8. Research CGrant 5 PL7 HLIL1B7-03

"University of Texas Center for Iung Research in Dallaz’
Studies involiving pulmonary disorder
Sami I. S&id, M.D., Departument of Int rﬁal Medicine
December 1, 1872 through Novenber 3

$243,529,00

Pallas County

9. Development Award - Research Career Program Grant 5 XKOb HL70125-0p
Stipend for Dr. €. Xern Wildenthal, M.D., Ph.D., Depariment of
Physiolegy and Internal Medicine, puo ig dnveolved in the project
titled, "Studies of Fetal Mouse Hearts in Organ Culture.”

January 1, 1973 through Decewber 31, 1873

10. t STHII-T2-2050-B, Supplemen tal Agreement No. 1
s in Sickle Jell Dlsease' Provides for a modification
o icle ¥XII, Clause Z6 of the general provisions, involving
purchase or rental of property or equipment and subcontracts.
Ho new funds,.
chael Waterman, Th.2., Depariment of Blochemistry
Zffective date - December 27, 1972 to June 27, 1973.
Dallas County
1l. Fellowship Award S P05 Twoir808-02
Internat?onal Re ch Fellowship Award for Dr. Henrik Wesiergaard,

HMedicin
December 15, 1973

12. BResearch Grant 5 RO1 AMI3BAE-0L
ran

1

"Basement Membrane Derangements in Diabetes Mellitus” &tudies 1o
hether thickened basewent membrane repregents a corsistep

lesion in patients with nd v keu?ev ;y ergly-

cemia of non-diabeiic crigin ?EQ““*S
hypertrophy.

Marvin D. Biperstein, Department of Internal Medicine
Japuary 1, 1973 through December 31, 18973

$h0,600.00

Dalias County

# 13. Reviged Regearch Grant 8 ROL HLI3106-03
"Tmmunologic Studies of a Model of Cerdisc Rejection'
Roger R. Geker, M.D., Department of Surgery
June 1, 1972 to ToveMber 30, 1972
A reduction of $8,186.00 due to Dr. Ecker's fermination.
Tallas Coumty

* Original transmitial letter from vendor not received



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - contimed

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL ~ continued

Department of Fealth, Education and Welfare
Public Healbth Service - continusd

1k, Research Grant 7 ROL NEO379L-01
"Surgical-Orthodontics and Bone Nealing” Stud
how healing takes place follewl sur
Trocadures.

William H. Bell, D.D.3., Deparitment of Surgery
September 1, 1972 %o August 1973

325,91k ,00

Dallas County

p =01 AMIARIZ-07
“Erructures and Mechanisms of O
mistry study.
Favl A. Srere, Ph.Dh.
January 1, 1973 to December 21, 1973
C‘ "2 l?(‘. §0]
3allau County

16. Feliowship Crant
Supply allowance
Ocuooe“ 1, 1972
%7/ 0.0

uallas County

ch Orant 2
ocal Immune
rheumatold

7.

De Smiley, 1t of Internal Medicine
er 1, 1972 1973

18, Development Award o
t award and support

Continuation of
research of James ., 0., Deparitment of
int 1 ¥edicine, d titled,

£ Discrders of
Jarvary 1, 1873
4]

Seh 500,00

19, Grant 5 BOL HLILT06-CF
r Drgan Culture’ A oqtlnaa—*o“ grant.
ldenrthal,
dicine
1973 to Pecember 31,
3amla° County
20. Develorment Award

Developront award

dedicine, 1

ies to debermins
cal orthodontic

<2081

Citrate Enzymes” Basic bioche-

er Program Crant 5 XKOb AMLESIO-0u
s
oY

E]
Chronic In

Py Y
R T R A
-

=
Dallaz County




2082

FETERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued

DALTAS ALLIED EEALTH SCIZNCLE SCHCOL

Dapariment of Health, Education and Wellfare
Sceial and Rehabilitatlon Service

21. Training CGrant 55—?—30109/6—02, Amendment Mo, 1
"Education in Rehabilitation and Mental Retardation”
Amendment provides for rebudgeting of funds only. Total sum
unchanged., Budget period - September 1, 1972 to August 31, 1973.
Donald A. Pool, Fh.Dl., Departwment of Rehabilitation Science
Dallas County

22. Training Grant L5-P-30297/6-01

"New Objectives and Procedures - Rehabilitating Public
Agsigtance Recipients’ A training course for the purpose of
revizing and improving approaches. objechives and procedursas

in providing rehabilitation services to public welfare
recipients.

Donald A. Pool, Th.D., Department of Rehabilitation Science
December 20, 1972 through Juns 30, 1973

$7,0h24.00

Dallas County

-1



2083

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HRALTH SCIENCE CEXTER AT DALIAS
AMEWDYENTS TQ THE 1972-73 OPZRATING F'0ET

BOARD OF REGEITS MEETING - WARCH 5, 1973

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENYER

Office of the President

1. Trensfer iunds in the amount of 31,87L.97 from Unelloceted Classi-
fied Salaries, AzcouniijNBR, to Office of the President, Adminis‘ra-
tive and Professional Salaries, ccoun:SR . and chanre the stalus
of F. Douglas lawrason (tenure), effective December 1, 1972, as
follows:

From: Associate Dean Tor Academic Affalrs and Trofessor of
Tntrynal Medicine at an annual salary rate of $40,100
payzbla $35,100 from 0ffice of the President budget
and 35,000 from Southwestern “edical Foundation,

To: Acting Dean, Southwestern Medieal School, and Professor
of Internal Medicine at an annual salary rate of $L2,600
payable 337,600 from Offisze of the President budget and
35,719 frou Southwestern Medical Fowndation. (RBC Ho. 157)

2. Transfer funds in the amount o2 £730.06 from Unellpcated Clasgilied
Saleries, Account (D, to Office of the President, Administrative
and Professional Salaries, Account (MM, snd change the status o2
Bill F. Jones, effective December 1, 1972, as follows:
From: Ascistant to the President at an annual salary rate od
"21,M00 peyable Trom Cffice of the President budpat,
To: Exe~utive Assis ent to the Przsident at an aunua’ salary
rate of 522,400 payable Trom 0fCice of the Tresideat
budget. (RBC lo. 159)

Oifies of Busircss Affalirs
3. Transfer ‘unis in the amount of §74G.57 from Unnllocated Classi-
fied Salaries, Account (MM, to Office of Business Affairs, Adminis-
trative and Prafessional Salaries, Accouni [, ard crange tle
status of Julius 5. Weeks, effective Decomber 2, 1072, as follows:
From: Assozizate Dean for Business Affairs at en anmuel salary
rate of 834,700 payable from Nifice of Buziness Affairs
budget,
To: Vice cresident for Business AfTalrs at an annual calary
rate of $35,7C0 payanle from OfFfice of Business Affairs

tudget, ({(2BC iio. 1L8)

Univarsity Pollce

L. Transfer rurds in the axount of $6,500 frem Unallocated Maintenance
and Operation, Account -, o University Police - Travel,

Acecount . These additional funds are needesd to pay iravel
expenses for pergonnel required to attend the Police Acadewy in

Austin during this fiscal year, (RBC No. 160)

Medical Computing Resources Center

5. Transfer funds in the amount of 3L,500 from Unallocated Haintenance
end Operation, Account (MY, to Yedical Computing Fegources Center - /30
Account These funds are needed bto obiain edditinnal compuiational
services that cennot be provided on our present squipmeni. (EEC jlo. 161)

FD-18+



2084

AMPNEETTTND TI0 I A972-T7 OTERAIING TWICET - contlnucd

DALTAS MEDICAL 5CII00T,

Anestheciolomy
1. Promoie and incrcase the salary of Samuel J. Montgomery (non-

tenurc), effective October 12, 1972, as follows:

From: Temporary appolntment as Visiting Assistant Professor at
an annual salary rzte of $15,000 payable Trom the
Departmental Trust Fund,

To: Full time appointment as Assistant Professor at an annual
salary rale of $25,000 payable $19,600 from the Depart-
mental Trust Fund and $5,400 from Parkland Memoriasl
Hospitel. (RBC No. 156)

Blophysics

3. Grant leave of absence withoub vay to Joan S. Reisch (non-tenure),
Instructor in Biostatistics and Instructor in Health Care Sciences,
for the period January 1, 1973 thru August 31, 1973. Mrs. Reisch is
budgeted at 814 at an anmal salary rate of $1h,800 payable $11,625
(rom Biophysics budget and $400 from Iellas Allied Health Sciences
School, Administration budget. (RBC No. 151)

3. Transfer funds in the amount of $9,000 from Unallocated Faenlty
Salaries, Accountiiiilll, to Biophysics Teaching Salaries,

Account — and reappoint Peter L. Schaar (non-tenure), Teaching
Associate, effective December 1, 1972, at an anmual salary rate of
$12,000 payable from Biophysics budget. (RBC No. 164)

Cell Biolo

. Delete from the budget Frank Harrison {tenure), President, The
University of Texas =t Arlington and Frofessor of Cell Biolegy,
effective November 3, 1973, as he is transferring to The University
of Texas Heelth Sclence Center at San Antonio.

(RBC No. 150)

Internal Medicine

5. Change the source of salary of Jack A, Barnett (tenure), Professor
of Internal Mediciace and Chairman of Division of Freventive Medicine
and Public Health, effective Janvary 1, 1973 thru June 30, 1973, es
follows:

From: An annuel salary rate of $31,500 paysble $24,500 frow
Internal Medieine budget, $3,000 from USPHS 5 ey,
and $4,000 from Parkland Memorial Mospital,

To: An annual salary rete of $31,500 payeble $1,500 from
Internal Medicine budget, $3,000 from USFHS S5 winsimimgd
$4,000 from Parkland Merorial Hospital and $23,000 from
USPHS

Dr. Barnett's salary will revert to original budgeted sources
July 1, 1973. (RBC No. 371)

6. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,166.64 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, Account SMMaElEm to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
Account {JEEN ond change the source of selary of Nurton Combes
(tenure), Professor, eifective Januery 1, 1973, as follows:

From: An annual calary rate of $33,000 payalle 418,000 Trom
Internal Medicine budget, $4,000 from Vasriows Donors,
$3,000 from USTHS % TOL Al 05400 and $8,000 from
USPHS 9 ROL AM 13757,

To: An annual saloxy vate of $33,000 payable $21,250 Crom
Intecnal Medicine budget, $750 from Various lonors,
$3,000 fyom USPHS § 001 AM 0790 und $8,000 Crou

SPHS & ROL AM 13757. (M0 Ho. 14%)

np-11




2085

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OTERATING BUDGET - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

Internal Medicine -~ continued
7. Change the source of salary of Waldemar G. Johanson (tenure),
Assoclate Professor, for the period October 1, 1872 thru October 31,
1972, 25 follows:
From: An annuel salary rate of $2L,000 paysble $3,500 fronm
Internal Medicine budget, $5,000 from USPES $ ROL CC-
00202 and $9,500 from
To: Arn annual salary rate of $24,000 payable $12,000 from
P:rk"_a.nd Memorial liospital and 36,000 from USFIE 5 HE-
14187,
Dr. Johanson's salary for the period Rovember 1, 1972 thru August 31,
1973 will remain as approved on REC No. @ at an annuel salary rate
of $30,000 payable $18,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital, 33,000
from Internal Medicine budget and %¢,000 from d

(PBC No. 154 )

8. Transfer funds in the amount of $11,500.02 from Unallocated
Faculty Salariez, Account (i, to Internal Medicine Teaching
Salaries, Accoun: (EMERE®, and appoint on speeial faculfy assignment
Spencer Shropshire (non-tenure), Assistant Frofessor of Internal
Fedicine and Director of Sludent Health Service, efTective Januvary 1,
1973 thru June 30, 1973, at an annual salary rate of $23,000 payable
from Internal edicine budget. Dr. Shropshire is budgeted at an
annual salary rate of $23,000 payable from USPHS D -
will revert to this source July 1, 1973. (RIC b. 163}

idicrobiology

9. Transfer funds in the anmourt of 313,300 from ilicrobiolngy Teaching
Salaries, Accoun: @EENE, 2s “ollovs: 513,680.50 to Unallocated

Facully Salaries, Account (M, and $5,829.50 to licrobiology
Classified Salaries, Accoun’ @, and appoint Susan A, Howerton,
Senior Secretbary, eifective Scptember 22, 1972 at an annusl salary

rate of 46,180 psyable from iicrobiology “udget. (RBC Mo. 121 - Tevised)

Obatetrics and Gynecology

10. Aczcept the resigmation of Lola lerlere Page ( nolz-ter_uxe},
Instructor, effective December 21, 1972, Dr. Page is budgeted ai an
annual salary rate of 518,000 payable from .

(R3C ¥o. 152)

11. Transfer funds in the azount of £8,020.20 from Unallocated Faculty
Ssalaries, Account @M, o Obzietrics a2nd Mymecology - Classified
Salaries, Account (D, o orovide the addftional funds needed to
change the source of salary o! “arta Wetb, Senior Senretary, annual
salary vate of $6,588, and Cavol Stover, Accounting (Merk T, anqmual
salary rate of $3,892, from the Demrtmental Trust Tund *o Obsieirics
and (ynecolosy hudget for the period December 1, 1972 ihira August 31,
1573. (R Wo. 168)

Pathology

12. Appoint Joel b. Kirkpatrick (tenure), Associate Trofessor, effective
Wovember 27, 1972, at en annual salary rate of §28,000 payable

$13,000 from Fathology budget and $15,000 fron .

(R3¢ Mo. 153)

HD-1¢



AMERDMENTS TO THE 1972-~73 OFERATING BUDGET - conbtinued

DATTAS MEDICAL SCHCOL ~ continued

Pgychiatry
13. Continue the status of Manuel Ralbona (non-tenure) Ffor the

period December 1, 1972 thru February 28, 1973, as Clinicel
Assistant Professor of Psychology, H0%, at an annual salary rate
$1L,000 payable from USPHS 5 TO2 ME 10208. DIr. Balbona will reve

to original budgeted source and status effective March 1, 1973.
(REC No. 1L9)

ik, Reassign e duties of Diane Fageslman (no-—*e“ufe\ Clinieal

A G
Lol
Instructor, 50%, for the period Noveamber &, 1972 thrv November 30,
r the period December 1,
al

1972, Grant leave of abgence without pay for
1972 thru December 31, 1972. Dr. Fagelman 1s budgeled at an anmu
salary rate of 320,000 payable 38,500 from Psychiairy budget and
41,500 from USFHS 5 101 MH-108556, (BEC No. 167)

15, Accept the resignation of James §. Hillgren (non-tenure),

Insgtructor, effective November 10, 1972. Tr. *417~rcn is budgeted
at an annual salary rate of $i%,7u0 pavable $8,92% from Psychiatry
budget and $5,775 from Terrell State Hospital Interagency Contract.

(RBC No. 165)

Surgery
16, Transfer funds in the amount of $12,131.28 from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries, Account 207000, ito Surgery Teaching Salaries,

LR

Account 206400, apd change the status of Stepnen P. Tonde (non-tenure )
Lssistant Professor of Thoracic and Cardiovascular Surgery, effective

December 1, 1872, as follows:

Trom: An anaual calary*xaLe of $9y,i
Surgery budget and $22,417.50
Administration AOSplbal,

To: An a%nual salary rate of $19,175.00 payatle from
Surgery budget. (RBC No. 155)

I3
L1y from Veterans

17. Transfer funds in the awmount of £16,490.97 from L 1located
Faculty Salaries, Account 207000, to Surg gery Teach

Account 20600, ana changs the source of salary ol :enry . paruer

{(non-tenure), ASSlSuaﬂu Professor of Otolaryngology, eifective
December 1, 1972, as follows:

From: An annuval salary rate of $22gOOO cayable 11,000 from
USTHS 5 TOLl N8 05600 and Sll,@OO from the Dean's

Development Fund,
To: An annual salary rate of $22,000 payable frowm Surgery
budget. (RBC Wo. 169)

Animal Resources Center Service Department
1¢. Transfer funds in the amount of 20,000 from Unappropriated

Balance - Animal Rescurces Center Hervice Depariment, via Estimaied
Income, Account 123G1C, to Animal Resources Center Service Department

Salaries, Account 190501, to fund additional personnel needed for
expanded operations. (RRBC Ho. 166)

m-18

50 pavable #3,000 from
C

<086

Ja



=087

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDCET ~ continued

DALTAS MEDICAL SCHOOL -~ continued

Varicus
19. Transfer funds in the amount of 245,072 in
Faculty Selarieg, Account 207000, from the folloving sceounts:

Anesthesiclogy Assistant Professor £12,179
Cell Biology Associate FProfessor 23,000
Internal Medicine Assistant Professor 12,143
Microbiology ASS“Mﬁaﬁﬁ Profegsor 20,000
Obstetrics & Gynecology  Assistant Professor {50%) 8,000
Obstetrics & Gynecology ASSle&HE Professer 2,300
Pathology Asgistant Professcr 17,500
Thysical Medicine Professor & Chalrman 28,550
Fhyslcal Medicine Assistant Professor 24,500
Trysical Medicine nstructor (20%) 2,100
Peychiatry Professor 22,300
Pgychiabry Assoclaie Professor 26,500
Psychiatry Assistant Professor 2k, 600
Pgychiatry Assistant Professor 0,100
RadiolOEY Frofessor 2,000
Medical Art & Visual
Dducation Instruchor 13,000

To comply with Zudget Ruleg and FProcedures 1972-73, paragraph 3e,
which states that all unfilled 1ine item faculiy salary positions
will lapse to the institutional Unallocated Faculiy salaries
account as of November 3C. (RBC No. 170)

T

DATTAS ALLIED HRALT

SCIENCES SCHOOL

-

" ot

unds in the amount of 3800 !
Salaries, Account 207000, to School of Allied Health Sciences
Center, Rehabilif at;or Science, Account 251000, and change ithe
tatus of Myra Chares (ﬂOﬂ"uEﬁufejj as fo 11 WS
From: Assistant ProLecsav of Nursing Educadb ion at an annual
Sa!a“y rate of 15,000 payable wTQ ,500 from Prestyterian
Hospital and QE,/OO Trom Neurolegy Deparimental Trusth

M-, Wal
1. Transfer

from Unallocated Facullby

o]

4,
To: istant Frofe f o
Assistant Professor in Rehabilitation Science,
1 of Allied Healtl: Sclences Center, &t an annual
v rate of $15,000 payable $12,500 from Presbyierian
4

b $1,540 from Weurology Deparbtmental Trust Fund
7060 from Rehabilitation Science budgeh, School of
4 Health Sciences Center. (RBC No. 1L7)

S
f
¥

in the amount Unallocated Faculty
. 207000, ??om Health Sciences Center,
cetics b&ug 5 for Instrustor (235%). This i

udg RPules and ~roceau%ec 70(2 =73, pa?agraph Ze, wnich
gtates that all unfilled line itewm it
he institutional Uhallocatea 'aculuy qala? eg accoun
No. 170}




AMENDMENTE TO THE 1972-73 OFERATING BUDGET

DALLAS G.S.3.S.

1. Transfer funds in the amounit of $1

Classified Salaries, Account 207001, %o

\.:}..l_: o

<088

- continued

27.50 from Unallocated

Dallas .£.5.8., Adminis-

trative and Professional Salaries, Account 206001, and change the
status of Parkhursit A, Shore {terure), effective December 1, 1972,

as follows:

Trom: Associate Dean Tor Craduate Studies and Frofesscor of
Pharmacology at an annval salary rate of $33,500
payable $20,270 from F nd $13,230C
from O0ffice of Graduate Studies budgetb,

To Actving Dean, CGraduate Echool of Bilomedical Sciences, and
Professor of Pharmacology &t an annual salary rate of

$35,270 payable £20,270 from
515,000 from Dallas G.5.B.S5.

T -+
suages.

Pharmacology tudget and

(RBC No. 158)



<085

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
GALVESTON, TEXAS

February 7, 1973

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
601 Coloradc Street

Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

Attached is The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston's
Docket, consisting of fourteen (14) pages, for your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting on March 5,
1973.

Sincerely yours,

SFE »/(c&n%f«."‘”’ |

,A,T G. Blocker, Jr.,
zf{ President

TGRIr:br ¢
attachment



<030

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

INSTITUTICNAL DOCKET

BCARD OF REGENTS' MEETING MARCH 5, 1973

RESIGNATTON OF MEMBERSHIP ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSTITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS AT GALVESTON: Upon the recommendation of the
Executive Committee of the Medicgl Staff, approval is requested for the
resignation of Samuel R. 3Snodgrass, M.D., Ashbel Smith Professor of
Surgery, Neurosurgery Division, from Full Time Attending Membership on
the Medical Staff, effective August 31, 1972, the date of his retirement

REQUEST FOR A RATE INCREASE ON CERTATN VENDING MACHINE ITEMS BY THE ARA
FOOD SERVICE COMPANY, VENDING MACHINE DIVIBION: Appreval is reguested
for the ARA Food Service Company, Vending Machine Division, to increase
the sale price of all candy and cookie items presently sold in the
vending machines throughout the campus from 10¢ to i5¢, effective January
1, 1973. The size of the product will increase approximately 35%. This
request has been approved by the Comptrcllier and the Deputy Chancellor
for Administration.

TRAVEL IN EXCESS OF 22 DAY3: In compliance with Section 13:33 of Chapte
IT1Y of Part IT of the Rules and Regulabions of the Beoard of Regents for
the Government of The University of Texas System, I recommend approval of
the following travel regquest:

l. Cyril L. Moore, Ph.D., Professor, Department of Pedistrics, research
reassignment at the Albert Einstein School of Medicine, Bronx, New York,

for the perilod January 20, 1973 through February 20, 1973, in order that
ne may complete certain research he has started at the Galveston Medical
Branch which he is unable to do without the use of the equipment at the

Albert Einstein School of Medicine. The travel will be performed without
expense to the University.

GIFTS: In compliance with Secticon 1, Subsection 1.3, of Chapter I of Part
Two of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas System, I recommend approval for the acceptance of the following

gifts:

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditicns Amount
I.. Miss Biddie C. Campbell Research on the Effect of $ 5,000.00

1022 Bluebonnet Drive Certain Serum Factors in

Kerrvilie, Texas the Treatment of Cirrhosis.

The project is directed by
Dr. Armend S. Goidman,
Associate Professor, Depart-
ment of Pediatrics.

2. Dr. Bdward C. Ferguson, For restricted use of the $ 5,000.00
ITT Department of Ophthalmology.
Professor and Chairman Funds deposited in the
Department of Ophthal- Department of Ophthalmology's
mology Development Fund.

The University of Texas
Medical Branch at
Galveston



GIFTS {continued)

5.

5.

Donor and Address

Mrs. Lauras H. Harris'
Estate

c/o First Hutchings-
Sealy NWational RBank
Trust Department
Galveston, Texas

Dr. B. W. Henry
Assistant Professor
Department of Neurology
and Psychiatry

The University of Texas
Medical Branch at
Galveston

Galveston, Texas

*Mr. John W. McCulicugh

5015 Crocketit
Galvesten, Texas

*The Rockwell Fund, Inc.

c/o Texas Limited
P. 0. Box 52548
Houston, Texas

Purpose and Conditlons

Represents the current year
payment on a $50,000,00
pledge to the Dr. Titus H.
Harris Memorial Library Fund
for the purchase of the Norman
Psychiatric Collection.
(This is reported as an ex-
tension of a previous gift,
previously docketed, Board
of Regents' Minutes of March
16, 1972, ITtem #2, Page G-2.

For the establishment of
The B. W. Henry Lectureship
in Forensic Psychiatry
($10,000) and for printing
brochures ($1,000}. The
funds are tc be invested
and the income therefrom
returned to the Galveston
Medical Branch for the pay-
ment of the expenses of an
annual guest lecturer.

For the establishment of an
endowed lectureship entitled
The Dr. Malcolm K. MeCullough
Lectureship in Ophthalmology.
The funds have been forwarded
to the 0ffice of Investments,
Trusts, and Lands for invest-
ment with the income derived
therefrom to be returned to
the Galveston Medical Branch
for the payment of the expenses
of the annual guest lecturer.

Gift to be added to the James
Wade Rockwell Fund, Inc.,
which was established in 1966,
Board of Regents' Minutes of
January 14-15, 1966, Itenm No.
12, Page 45. The funds are

to be invested and the income
therefrom to be used for sup-
port of The James Wade Rockwell
Professorship in Library
Sciences and Medical History.

*No letter of trapsmittal recelived from the donors.

G-2

<094

Amount

$10,000.00

$11,000.00

$10,000.00

$12,500.00



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL):

fully requested for the acceptance of the following grants:

.

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE):

Donor and Address

The Henry L. and Grace
Doherty Charitable
Foundation, Inc.

il Wall Street

New York, N.Y.

The John A. Hartford
Foundation, Inc.
Four Hundred Five
Lexington Avenue
Wew York, N.Y.

The National Foundaticn
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue
White Plains, New York.

The Upjohn Company
Kalamazoo, Michigan

Purpose and Conditions

For support of Oceanographic
Research under the direction
of Dr. Maurice Ewing, Chief,
Envirconmental Sciences,

Marine Biomedical Institute.

Research on the Development
of g Radicimmunoassay for
Thymos 1in Man, for the
period February 1, 1973
through Januwary 31, 1975.
The project is directed by
Dr. Alian L. Goidstein,
Profesgor and Director,
Division of Biochemistry,
Department of Human Bio-
logical Chemistry and
Genetics.

Extends the expiration date
of Grant We. C-59 through
June 3C, 1973, and increases
the zmount of the grant by
$17,500.00, for the period
January 1, 1973 to June 30,
1973, for continuation of
the Birth Defects Medical
Service Program. The pro-
ject is directed by Dr.

C. W. Daeschner, Professor
and Chalrman, Department

of Pediatrics.

For continuation of a
clinical evaluation of
U-26,452, Phase III (Drug)
under the direction of Dr.
Murphy T. Scurry, Assoclate
Professor, Department of
Internal Medicine.

Approval is respect-

The fTollowing contracts have

<092

Amount,

$66,900.00

$84,166 .00

$17,500.00

$  850.00

been executed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch atb

Galveston by the official indicated.

of signatures.

1.

and Zoological toxicity problems in a format sultable for publication.

T recommend approval and ratificaticn

Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Contract between The University of Texas
System Regional Medical Program of Texas and The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston extends the contract period to Avgust 31, 1973, to

allow for ample time to procure photographs of both plant and marine life
which are needed for assembling a reference document of the Texas bobanical

The

contract was signed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston (Performing Agency) by Mr. V. E. Thompson, Vice-President for
The contract was signed on behalf of The

Business and Hospital Affairs.
University of Texas System by Mr. R. L. Anderson, Comptroliler.

{8ince

payments under this contract will not be masde through State Channels, it is
not necessary to dotain approval of this amendment by the State Board of
Centrol.

G-3



<033

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - conbinued

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract between The University of Texas
Nursing School (System-wide) and The University of Texas Medical

Branch at Galveston (Performing Agency), by which The University of
Texas Nursing School (System-wide) provides $75,000.00, for the period
January 1, 1973 through June 25, 1975, for the Performing Agency to
provide one full-time eguivalent Medical Branch faculty menmber to be
involved in planning,., teaching, supervising and evaluating the Pedistric
Nurse Practitioner Program conducted by the Galveston Nursing School.
Services from the departments of Pediatrics, Psychiatry, Speech and
Hearing, Social Service gnd Family Practice will be covered by the cone
full-time equivalent faculty salary. The contract was signed on behalf
of The University of Texas Medical. Branch at Galveston by Me. V. E.
Thompson, Vice President for Business and Hespital Affsirs, and approved
by the Deputy Chancellor for Administration.



<2094

THE URIVERSTTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTCON

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING MARCH 5, 1973

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
National Institutes of Heaslth
Hational Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke

Research Grant No. 5 ROL NS 00690-10

$8,079 plus indirect costs

January 1, 1973 through December 31, 1973

Electron Microscopy of the Hervous System

Dr. Donald Duncen

Thig is the 19th grant year of a continuling project.
Galveston County

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
National Institutes of Health
Naetional Institute of Neurclogleal Diseases and Stroke

Researych Grant Ne. 5 ROL N8 0311k-12

$31,067 plus indirect costs

Januvary 1, 1973 through December 31, 1973
Tissue Culture of Nervous Tilssue

Dr. Walther J. Hild

This is the 12th year of a continuing project.
Galveston County

Department of Health, Zducaticn, and Welfare
Naticnal Institutes of Health
National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke

Research Grant No. 5 RO1 NS 10161-03

$37,932 plus indirect costs

January 1, 1973 through December 31, 1973

Individual Weurons in a Simple Nerwvous System. This project
is for study of simple model systems that will lead to
general insight into neural function.

Dr. Richard E. Coggeshall

Continuation of ongoing research project for third year
Galveston County

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Hational Institutes of Health
National Institute of TWeurologlcal Diseases and Stroke

Research Grant No. 2 ROL NS 09018-0kL

$19,L25 plus indirect costs

January 1, 1973 through December 3L, 1973

Viscero~Somatic Interaction in the Lumbar Spinal Cord. This
project is to study the rcole of large myelinated fiber fraction
of wvisceral alfferent nerves.

Dr. Michael B. Hancock

Renewal of an ongolng rezesrch project for the fourth year
Galveston County

G-5



<095

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (continued)

5.

Depariment o
Wational Ins
National Ins

i Health, Bducation, and Welfare
titutes of Health
titute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke

Research Grant No. 5 ROX NS 08106-05

$18,431 plus appropriate indirect costs

February 1, 1973 through Januvary 31, 19Tk

Humen Brain Stercls in Aging and Disease. This project is

To determine the reliationship between the established presence
of 2h-hydroxycholesterol and cther oxidized cholesterol deriv-
atives in humsn brain and brain function or dysfunction as
regards aging and disease.

Dr. Leland L. Swmith

Continuvation of ongolng research project for fifth year
Galveston Counity

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
National Institutes of Health
National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and Digestive Diseases

Research Grant No. 5 RO1 AM 15811-02

$19,673 pius indirect costs

January 1, 1973 through December 31, 1973

Thyroglobulin Proteolysis and Thyrold Hormone Release. The
purpose of this project is to study the enzymatlic activity of
certalin normone components.

Dr. Robert L. Peske

This is the second year of a continuing project.

Galveston County

epartment of Defense
Deparvment of the Nawvy
Of'fice of Navel Research

Hy b

Research Contract No. Modification OL to

Contract NOO01L-68-4-0105-0003

$18,51h

March 1, 1873 through Hovember 30, 1973

Bheologic Alterations in Decompression Sickness. This project
deals with studies of the rcle of rheologic alterations of
blood in the pathogenesls of decompression sickness.

Dr. Charles H. Wells

Support ongoing research for nine (9) additional months.
Galveston County

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Natiornal Institutes of Health
National Institufe of Arthritis, Mebtabollsm and Digestive Diseases

Research CGrant No. 5 ROL AM 12745-05

Janvary 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973

Effect of Parathyroid Hormone on Bone

Dr. William P. Deis o

Extension of grant period without additionzl funds
Galveston County

G-6



<096

THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1072-73 OPERATING BUDGET

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING MARCH 5, 1973

Instruction and Deparimental Operations

Gffice of the Vice President for Acsdemic Affairs

and Desn of Medicine

1. Change the source of funds for Dr. Richard ¥. Timmer, Assoclate
Dean of Medicine at a salary rate of $34,500 for twelve months, from
General Budget only to $6,273 from General Budget and $28,227 from
AHEC Grant 41402030-NIH-72-4391, effective November 1, 1972.

Dr. Timmer {Tenure) alsc serves as Associate Professor (part~time),
without salary, in the Department of Anatomy. (RBC 251)

Aercspace Medicine

2. Reappoint Dr. Gary V. latham (Non-Tenure) as Professor, Envircn-
mental Sciences (part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1972.
Dr. Latham also serves as Member, Eanvironmental Scilences at a salary
rate of $27,000 in The Marine Biomedical Institute - Envirommental
Science. {RBC 269)

3. Reappolnt Dr. Henry J. Doyman (NonuTenure) gs Professor, Environ-
mental Sciences (part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1972.
Dr. Dorman also serves as Member, Environmental Sciences at & salary
rate of $27,000 in The Marine Biomedical Institute - Environmental
Sciences. (RBC 271)

L. Reappoint Dr. William M. Ewing {Non-Tenure) as Professor and Chief,
Enviromnmental Sciences {part-time), without salary, effective

September 1, 1972. Dr. Zwing also serves as Chief, Environmental
Sciences at a salary rate of $45,000 in The Marine Blomedical Institute -
Enviromnmental Sciences. (RBC 27L4)

5. Reappoint Dr. John L. Worzel {Non-Tenure) as Professor and Deputy
Chief, Environmental Sciences (part-time), without salary, effective
September 1, 1972. Dr. Worzel alsc serves as Deputy Chief, Environ-
mental Sciences at a salary rate of $33,500 in The Marine Biomedical
Institute - Envirommental Sciences. (RBC 276)

Anatomy

6. Change the status of Dr. Richard E. Coggeshall (Tenure), Professor,
from part-time, withecut sslary, tc full-time at a salary rate of $31,900
for twslve months, effective November 1, 1972. Funds needed ars to

come from DHEW Grant SECI-PE-00L70-07. Dr. Coggeshall also serves as
Chief, Ultrastructure Sectlcn (part—time), without salary, in The

Marine Riomedical Institute. (RBC 2LL)

7. Accept the resignation of Dr. Florence Jorgenson (Non-Tenure) as
Instructor (part-time) at a salary of $1,480 for twelve months, effective
December 1k, 1972. (RBC 28k)

8. Accept the resignation of Dr. Andrew P. Kant (Non-Terure), Instructor
at a salary rate of $11,000 for twelve months, effective December 1L, 1972,
(RBC 288)

Microbiclogy

9. Appolint Dr. Queilin T. Box {Tenure) as Associate Professor (part-
time), without salary, effective December 19, 1972. Dr. Box alsc serves
as Associate Professor at a salary of $27,500 for twelve months in the
Department of Pedistrics. (RBC 297)

G-7



<2097

AMENDMENTS TC THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET -~ continued

Microbiclogy - continued

10, Appoint Dr. James C. Guckian {Tenure) as Associate Professor
(partmtime), without salary, effective December 13, 189T72. Dr. Guckian
also serves as Associate Professor at & salary rate of $26,000 for
twelve months in the Department of Internal Medicine. (RBC 301)

Neurology and Psychiatry

1I. Appoint Dr. Rosemary Corner {Non-Tenure) as Assistant Professor
(part-time), without salary, effective November 1, 1972. Dr. Corner
also serves as Assistant Professor at a salary rate of $17,000 for
twelve months in the Department of Preventive Medicine and Community
Health. {RBC 252)

12. Accept the resignation of Mr. Wesley S. Beaver (Non-Tenure),
Instructor at a salary rate of $12,000 for twelve months, effective
December 31, 1972. {(RBC 289)

13. Reappoint and change the status of Dr. Wayne E. Holtzman (Won-
Tenure), from Lecturer (part—time) to Adjunct Professor (part-time),
without salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Holtzman was in-
advertently cmitted from the budget. (RBC 290)

14, PReappoint and change the status of Dr. Robert L. Sutherland
(Non-Tenure) from Lecturer (part-time) to Adjunct Professor {part-time),
without salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Butherland was
inadvertently omitted from the budget. (RBC 298)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

15. Appoint Dr. Stephen Falk (Won-Tenure) as Clinical Assistant Pro-
fessor (part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1972,

(RBC 250)

Pathology

16, Reappoint and change the status of Dr. Kenneth M. Barle {Non-Tenure),
from lLecturer (partwtime) to Clinical Professor (part—time), without
salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Earle was inadvertently

omitted from the budget. (RBC 291)

Phermacology

17-  Accept the resignation of Dr. Bernard Gothelf (Non-Tenure) as
Visiting Assistant Professor at a salary rate of $13,200 for twelve
months, effective December 31, 1972. (RBC 280)

18. Reappoint and change the status of Dr. Jerome H. Jaffe (Non-Tenure)
from Lecturer {(part-time) to Adjunct Professor (part-time), without
salary, effective Sepltember 1, 1972. Dr. Jaffe was inadvertently
omitted from the budget. (RBC 292)

19. FReappoint and change the status of Dr. Irving Geller (Non—Tenure)
from Lecturer (part-time) to Adjunct Associate Professor (part-time),
vithout salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Geller was inadvertently
omitted from the budget. (RBC 299)

20. TReappoint and change the status of Dr. Andres Goth (Non-Tenure)
from Lecturer (part-time) to Adjunct Professor (part-time), without
salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. CGoth was inadvertently omitted
from the budget. (RBC 303)

G-8



2088

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-T73 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

Physiology

21. Reappoint and change the status of Dr. Arthur J. Derbyshire
(Non-Tenure) from Lecturer (part-time), without salary, to Visiting
Professcr (part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1972.
Dr. Derbyshire was inadvertently omitted from the budget. (RBC 286)

22, Reappoint and change the status of Dr. Bdwin L. Smith {Non-Tenure)
from Lecturer (part-time) to Adjunct Professor (part-time), without
salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Smith was inadvertently
omitted from the budget. (RBC 293)

Preventive Medicine and Community Health

23. Change the source of furnds only for Dr. David W. Rowden (Non-
Tenure), Assistant Professor at a szlary rate of $16,000 for twelve
months, from $8,000 from General Budget and $8,000 from DHEW Grant
5DOL-AH-CL109-0T7 to $8,00C from DHEW Grant S5DO8-PE-00131-03 and
$8,000 from DHEW Grant 5DOL-AH-01109-07, effective November 1, 1972.
Dr. Rowden also serves as Assistant Professor (part-time), without
salary, in the Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry. (RBC 255)

24, Change the source of funds only for Dr. Rosemary Corner (Non-
Tenure ), Assistant Professor at a salary rate of $17,000 for twelve
months, from $7,500 from General Budget and $9,5C0 from DHEW Grant
5D0L-AH-01109-07 to $7,500 from DHEEW Grant 5D08-PE-CC131-03 and
$9,500 from DHEW Grant 5DOM~AH~01109—OT, effective November 1, 1972.
Dr. Corner also serves as Assistant Professor (part-time), without
salary, in the Department of Neurology and Psychiatry. (RBC 256)

Surgery
25. Appoint Dr. Mark J. Kubala {Non-Tenure) as Clinical Assistant
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective December 1, 1972.

(RBC 253)

26. Appoint Dr. James Greenwood, Jr. (Won-Tenure) as Clinical Professor
(part—time), without salary, effective December 1, 1972. (RBC 254)

27. Appoint Dr. James L. Field {Non-Tenure) as Clinical Assistant
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective December 1, 1972.
{RBC 258)

28. Accept the resignation of Dr. David Gold {Tenure), Associate
Professor (part-time), without sslary, effective October 31, 1972.
(RBC 259)

29. Reappoint Dr. Randolph L. Clark, Jr. (Non-Tenure) as Clinical
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective BDeptember 1, 1972.
Dr. Clark was inadvertently omitted from the budget. (RBC 260)

30. Reappoint Dr. Jerry D. Julian (Non-Tenure) as Clinical Instructor
(part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Julian
was inadvertently omitted from the budget. (RBC 261)

31. Reappoint Dr. Hyman P. Roosth (Non~Tenure) as Clinical Instructor
(partutime), without salary, effective September 1, 1972, Dr. Hoosth
was inadvertently omitted from the budget. (RBC 262)

32. Reappoint Dr. Page W. Nelson (Non-Tenure) as Clinical Instructor
(partwtime), without salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Nelson
was inadvertently omitted from the budget. (RBC 263)



<099

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 CPERATING BUDGET - continued

Surgery - continued
33. Accept the resignation of Dr. John €. W. Evans, Research Surgeon,
at a salary rate of $9,600 for twelve months, effective December 15,

1972,  (RBC 265)

34.  Accept the resignetion of Dr. Horst D. Becker, Research Surgeon,
at a salary rate of $10,000 for twelve months, effective December 29,
1972.  (RBC 266)

35. Appoint Dr. Deniel M. Beekler (Won-Tenure) as Clinical Instructor
(part-time), without salary, effective December 15, 1972. (RBC 277)

36. Appoint Dr. Jorge Angel (Non-Tenure) as Clinical Assistant Pro-
fessor {part-time), without salary, effective December 15, 1972.
(RBC 278)

37. Appoint Dr. Edmund M. Fountain (Non~Tenure)as Clinical Assistant
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective December 15, 1972.
(RBC 279)

38. 1Increase the salary rate of Dr. Sally Abston {Non-Tenure), Assis-
tant Professor, from $24,000 to $25,000 for twelve months, effective
January 1, 1973. Additional funds needed are to come from Shrine
Affiliation Agreement. This 1s in accordance with the contract with
Shriners Burns Institute. (RBC 294)

39. Increase the salary of Dr. John M. Thiel (Non-Tenure), Clinical
Assistant Professor (part-time), from $420 to $50L for twelve months
effective December 1, 1972. Additional funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. This requested increase
ig due to incressed cost of Blue Cress - Blue Shield premiums.

(RBC 295)

40, Increase the salary of Dr. Joha Q. McGivney (Non-Tenure), Cliniecal
Associate Professor (part-time), from $396 to $L468 for twelve months,
effective December 1, 1972, Additional funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructicnal. This requested increase

is due to increased cost of Blue Cross - Blue Shield premiums. (RBC 296)

L1. Reappoint and change the status of Dr. James R. Smith {Non-Tenure)
from Lecturer (part-time), to Clinical Assistant Professor (part-time),
without salary, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Smith was inadvertently
omitted from the budget. (RBC 300)

School of Allled Health Sciences -~

Associated Heslth Occupations

42, Change the source of funds for Mr. James L. Cantwell (Non-Tenure),
Associate Professor and Chalrman at a salary rate of $17,829 for twelve
months from 31,783 from General Budget and $16,046 from Galveston Health
Occupation Progrem to $1,783 from AHEC Grant L41L02030-NIH-72-4391 and
$16,046 from Galveston College Health Occupation Program, effective
November 1, 1972. Mr. Cantwell alsc serves as Assistant to the Vice
President for Hospital Services (part-time)}, without salary, in the
0ffice of the Vice President for Hospital Services. (RBC 243)




<100

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

School of Allled Health Sciences -

Medical Technology

L3, Change the source of funds for Miss Ruth E. Morris (Non-Tenure),
Associate Professor at a salary rate of $13,860 for twelve months, from
General Budget only to $11,780 from General Budget ard $2,080 from
AHEC Grant 51402030-NIH-T2-L391, effective November 1, 1972. (RBC 247)

School of Allied Health Sciences -

Occupationa. Therapy

LI, Change the source of funde for Miss Mary F. Heermans (Non-Tenure),
Professor (part-time) at a salary of $8,763 for twelve months, from
General Budget only to $6,133 from General Budget and $2,630 from

AHEC Grant 41402030-NIE-T72-4391, effective November 1, 1972. (RBC 2L6)

45, Appoint Miss June E. Mara as Associate in Occupational Therapy

at a salary rate of $6,500 for twelve months, effective December h, 1972,
Funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries.
(RBC 281)

School of Allied Healith 3ciences -

Physical Therapy

6. Change the source of funds for Miss Jeanne M. Schenck (Non-Tenure),
Professor {part-time) at a salary of $8,763 for twelve months, from
General Budget only to $6,133 from General Budget and $2,630 from
AHEC Grant U1L02030-NIH-T2-4391, effective November 1, 1972. Miss
Schenck also serves as Director of Physical Therapy (part-time) at a
salary of $5,258 in Rehabilitation Clinic - Physical Therapy and at
a salary of $3,505 in Rehabilitation Clinic - Physical Therapy in
Sealy and Smith Hospitals. Total salary for twelve months, $17,525.
(RBC 248)

University Hospitals

Office of the Vice President for Hospital Services

L7, Increase the salary of Mr. James H. Jones, Assistant Administrator
of Hospitals (part-time) from $11,625 to $12,000 for twelve months,
effective December 1, 1972. Additional funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. Mr. Jones also serves as
Assistant Administrator of Hospitals {part-time) at a salary of $h,OOO
in 0ffice of the Vice President for Hospital Services - Sealy and
Smith. Total salary for twelve months, $16,000. (RBC 282)

48. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Kenneth J. Wine, Assistant to the
Administrator for Material Management and Staff Servieces, from $15,000
to $15,500 for twelve months, effective December 1, 1972. Additional
funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals.

{RBC 283)

Admitting Office - Patients

49. Increase the salary of Mr. Timothy R. Parker, Director of Hospital
Admissions (part-time), from $7,906 to $8,386 for twelve months,
effective December 1, 1972. Additional funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals., Mr. Parker also serves as
Director of Hospital Admissions (part-time) at a salary of $4,11k4 in
Admitting Office - Patients (Sealy and Smith Hospital). Total salary
for twelve months, $12,500. (RBC 26L4)




<101

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

Out-Patient Clinics

50. Increase the salary rate of Mr. James C. Chamberlain, III, Manager
of Out-Patient Department, from $12,600 to $12,850 for twelve months,
effective December 1, 1972. Additional funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. (BBC 285)

Nursing Service - Surgery

51. Change the status of Miss Millicent E. Ferguson from Hospital
Technical Assistant at a salary rate of $5,36k to Staff Nurse at &
salary rate of $9,480 for twelve months, effective November 20, 1972.
Funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salaries
budget. Miss Ferguson has received a Permit to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas. (RBC 272)

Nuclear Medicine Service

52. Increase the salary of Mr. William K. Otte, Jr., Technical
Director, Nuclear Medicine Service (part-time), from $9,450 to $9,828
for twelve months, effective December 1, 1972. Additional funds needed
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. Mr. Otte also
serves as Technical Director, Nuclear Medicine Service (part-time) at a
salary of $3,276 in Nuclear Medicine Service - Sealy and Smith. Total
salary for twelve months, $13,104. (RBC 287)

Radiology Service

53. Inerease the salary of Mr. Hiram M. Clark, Assistant to the Chaip-
man (part-time), from $8,750 to $9,000 for twelve months, effective
Jahuary 1, 1973. Additional funds needed are Lo come from Unallocated
Appropriations - Hospitals. Mr. Clark also serves ag Assistant to the
Chairman (part-time) at a salary of $9,000 in the Depariment of Radiology.
Total salary for twelve months, $18,000. (RBC 302)

The Marine Biomedical Institute

54. Change the status of Dr. Richard E. Coggeshall, Chief, Ultra-
structure Section, from full-time at a salary of $31,900 for twelve
months to part-time, without salary, effective November 1, 1972.

Dr. Coggeshall also serves as Professor (Tenure) at a salary rate of
$31,900 in the Deparitment of Anatomy. (EBC 245)

The Marine Biomedical Institute -

Environmental Sciences

55. Correct the title in the budget for Dr. Henry J. Dorman to read
Member, Environmental Sciences at the seme salary rate of $27,000 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Dorman is in the
approved budget as Professor of (Geophysics at this same salary rate.
He alsc serves as Professor, Envirommental Sciences (part-time),
without salary, in Aerospace Medicine. (RBC 267}

56. Correct the title in the budget for Dr. Gary V. Latham to read
Member, Environmental Sciences at the same salary rate of $27,000 for
twelve months, effectiwe SBeptember 1, 1972. Dr. ILatham is in the
approved budget as Professor of Geophysics at this same salary rate.

He also serves as Professor, Environmental Sciences {part-time), without
salary, in Aerospace Medicine. (RBC 268)

57. Appoint Dr. Joel 5. Watkins as Member, Envirommental Sciences at
a salary rate of $24,000 for twelve months, effectivé January 1, 1972.
FTunds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries
budget. (RBC 270)



<i0=

AMENDMENTS TO THE 19T72-73 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

The Marine Bicmedical Institute -~

Envirommental Scilences - continued

5&. Correct the title in the budget for Dr. William M. Ewing to read
Chief, Environmental Sciences at the same salary rate of $45,000 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1972. Dr. Ewing is in the approved
budget as Professor of Geosciences at this same salary rate. He also
serves as Professor and Chief, Environmental Sciences (part-time), with-
out salary, in Aerospace Medicine. (RBC 273)

59. Correct the title in the budget for Dr. John L. Worzel to read
Deputy Chief, Environmental Sclences at the same salary rate of $33,500
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1972, Dr. Werzel is in the
approved budget as Professor of Geophysics at this same salary rate.

He alsc serves as Professor and Deputy Chief, Environmentszl Sclences
(part-time}, without salary, in Aerospace Medicine. (RBC 275)

The Sealy & Smith Foundation Hosplitals

Office of the Vice President for Hospital Services

£0. 1Increase the saiary of Mr. James H. Jones, Assistant Administrator
of Hospitals {part-time) from $3,87% to $4,000 for twelve months, effec-
tive December 1, 1972. Additicnal funds needed zre to come from Un-
allocated Appropriations - Hospitals. Mr. Jones also serves as Assistnat
Administrator of Hospitals (part-time) at = salary of $12,000 in Office
of the Vice President for Hospital Services. Total salary for twelve
months, $16,000. (RBC 88 7)

Admitting Qffice - Patients
bl. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Timothy R. Parker, Director of
Hospital Admissions (part-time), from $3,804 to $4,114 for twelve months,
effective December 1, 1972. Additionzl funds needed are te come from
Unallocabed Appropriations - Hospitals. Mr. Parker also serves as
Director of Hospital Admissions {part-time) at a salary of $8,386 in
?dmitting)@ffice - Patients. Total salary for itwelve menths, $12, 500.
RBC 58

Nuclear Medicine Bervice

62, Increase the salary of Mr. William K. Otte, Jr., Technical Director,
Wuclear Medicine Service (part-time) from $3,150 to $3,276 for twelve
months, effective December 1, 1972. Additional funds needed are to

come from Unallocabted Appropriations - Hospitals. Mr. Otte ziso serves
as Technical Director, Nuclear Medicine Service (part-time) at a salary
of $9,828 in Nuclear Medicine Service. Total salary for twelve months,
$13,104.  {RBC 85 8)

Transfer of Funds
63. From: Unallocated Appropriastions -
Instructional $ 22,000.00C

To: Human Bioclogical Chemistry and Genetics:
Maintenance and Operations $ 22,000.0C

For: The transfer of $10,000 will provide funds
for continued operations for the remainder
of this fiscal year. The transfer of
$12,000 is for the costs of distilled and
deionized water required for the labora-
tories in the Basic Sciences Building,
until such time a permanent laboratory
water system can be purchased and
installed.

(RBC 257)



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

Transfer of Funds - continued
64, From: Unallocated Appropriations -
Eospitals

To: Pediatric Immunology Laboratory:
Maintenance and Operation

For: This transfer will provide funds for
the purchase cof needed supplies.

{RBC 249)

G-1k

$

$

1, 500,00

1,500,00

<103



2104

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER
AT HOUSTCON
65168 JOHN FREEMAN AVENUE
TEXAS MEDICAL CENTER

OFF:LE OF THE ACTING PRESIDENT P.C. 80X 20068
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77025

February 6, 1873

Dr. Charles A, LeMaistre, Chancellor
The University of Texas System

601 Coloradeo Street

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The docket for The University of Texas Healti: Science
Center at Houston is submitted for your approval and
presentation to lhe Board of Regents at its meeting
March 5, 19753.

The Health Science Center at Houston docket consists
of ten (10) pages.

Sincerely,

t/ / V/Wz/

John Victor Olscn
L/ Acting President

JVO:cc

HH-1



<105

THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTIR AT HOUSTON

DOCKET
LN ANERA S

Board of Regents Meeting March 5, 1875

CHANGES TO FACULTY (WITHQUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE) : Approval by The
Board of Regents is requested for the tollowing changes which have been
recommended by the appropriate Dean and approved by the Vice-Chancellor for
Health Affairs amending the membership of the faculty of the Institutions
as listed below:

Houston Dental Branch

Additions:

Warren R. Hester - (Clinical Associate Professor in the Dental Scilence
Institute, effective January 1, 1973.

Nelson D. Kahler - Clinical Assistant Professor in the Department of
Orthedontics, effective September 1, 187Z.

John K. Peterson - Clinicsal Asscciste Professor in the Dental Science
Institute, effective January 1, 1873.

Dawn Sanders - Clinical Assistant Professor in the Department of
Surgery, errective January 15, 1973,

Vincent A. Secreto - {iinical Associate Professor in the Dental
Science Institute, effective Januvary 1, 1873.
Change of Status:
Stuart O. Zimmerman - From Associate Member to Professor of Blomathe-
matics in the Dental Science Institute effective
September 1, 1872,

Deletions:
A, T. Whiteley - Clinical Assistant Professor in the Department of
Pedodontics, effective September 1, 187Z2.
Oscar M. Garcia - Clinical Assistant Professor in the Department of

Pedodontics, effective September 1, 1972Z.
Joseph M. Sloan - Clinical Professor in the Department of Pedodontics,
effective September 1, 1972.

GIFIS: Approval is respectfully requested for the following gift. Qﬁ;g:?

Houston Medical School

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. #*Anoymous To establish an unrestricted fund to $6,500.00
be used to support the development of
the Program of Anesthesiology

GRANTS (NONGUVERNMENTAL): Approval is respectfully reguested for the fol-
lowing grant.

Houston School of Public Health

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Houston Endowment Inc. To establish a grant entitled $4,200.00
P. . Box 52338 A Study of the Health Systems

Houston, Texas 77052  Under Development in New Towns,"

Mr. J. H. Creckmore to be directed by Dr. Hardy Loe,
Associate Professor of Community
Health

*No letter of transmittal received from the denor.

BH-Z



<106

THE UNTVERSTTY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CLENTER AT 1OUSTON

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND ACRUIEMENTS (FLDLRAL)
Board of Regents Mecting March 5, 1973

Approval is respectfully requested for the acceptance of the following
grants, contracts and agrecments:

Houston Medical School

1. Supplement to Grant No. 3 RO1 i{IL14340-01A1, by which the Department
of Health, DLducation and Welfare, Public llealth Service, National Heart and
Lung Institute, provides $54,058.00 for the period January 1, 1873, through
May 31, 1973, for contimued support of research entitled 'Central Registry-
Aspirin in Cercbral Ischemia,' directed by Dr. William S. Fields, Professor
in the Program of Neurology. The objective of this research is to determine
the effectiveness of the oral administration of aspirin in the reduction
or prevention of transient cerebral ischemic attacks and temporary blindness.
The majority of expenditures from this award will be made . in Harris County.

Houston Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences

1. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Public Health Service,
National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke Grant Ne. 7 ROL
NS11220-01 QMS provides new funds in the amount of $14,310.00, plus appro-
priate indirect costs for the period January 1, 1973, through April 30,
1974, the total project period. This grant provides funds for research in
the quantitative functional analysis of sensory systems. The majority of
the expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. This grant
is under the direction of Dr. James C. Boudreau.

2. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Public Health Service,
National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke Grant No. 7 RO1
NS11218-01 CMS provides new funds in the amount of $34,845.00, plus appro-
priate indirect costs for the period January 1, 1973, through April 30,
1974, the total project period. This grant provides funds for the develop-
ment of a mathematical description of the neural encoding processes utilized
by the superior olivary complex in transmitting auditory information. The
majority of the expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County.
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Chiyekc Tsuchitani.

Houston Division of Continuing Education

1. Regional Medical Program of Texas Grant Neo. 5 GO3 RMO0O007-05 pro-
vides new funds in the amount of $25,848.00 for the period January 1, 1973,
through June 30, 1973. This grant provides funds for the development and
demonstration of a self-supporting system for Health Services Lducation with
person-to-person linkages between Central Resource Institutions and grassroots
health professionals. The majority of the expenditures from this award will
be made in Harris County. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Vilma T.
Falck.

Houston School of Public Health

1. Department of llealth lducation and Welfare, Public Health Service,
National Institute of Mental ilealth Grant No. 1 RO1 MI22915-01 ESR provides
new funds in the amount of $22,688.00, plus appropriate indirect costs, for
the period June 1, 1973, through May 31, 1974. This grant provides funds
for research to detemine whether "outbreaks' or "epidemics' of behavioral
disorders can be discerned in a major metropolitan U.S. communlty using avail-
able community level data sources and whether such eoxcess frequencies can be
related to precursor events. The majority of the expenditures from this award
will be made in Harris County. This grant is under the direction of
Dr. Richard D. Remington, PhD,

[SIEEIY



2107

Houston Schoot of Public ealth (Continued)

2, Department of lealth Bducation and Weilare, Public llealth Service,
The United States Enwvirommental Protection Agency Grant No. T-900330 provides
new funds in the amount of $114,074.00, plus appropriate indirect costs,
for the period July 1, 1972, through June 30, 1973. This grant provides
funds for a graduatc-level program in air quality management.  The majority
of the expenditures from this award will be made in larris County. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. Arthur A. Atkisson, Phb.

3. National Acronautics and Space Administration Contract No. NAS
0-11701, Modification No. 35, revises the contract period to September 1,
1971, through Septenber 30, 1973, with no additional funds. This contract
provides funds for studies in food safcty standards and criteria. The
majority of expenditures from this contract have been made in Harris County.
This contract is under the dircection of Dr. lLeslie A. Chambers, php,

4, National Aeronautics and Space Administration Contract No. NAS
9-12040, Modification No. 2S, revises the contract period to July 1, 1971,
through QOctober 31, 1973, with no additional funds. This contract provides
funds for research in public health ecology and water degradation. The
majority of expenditures from this contract have been made in Harris County.
This contract is under the directicn of Dr. Ermst M., Davis, PhD,

5. Natilonal Aercnautics and Space Administration Contract No. NAS
9-12041, Modification No. 28, revises the contract period to July 1, 1971,
through October 31, 1973, with no additional funds. This contract provides
funds for research in public health ecology and air pellution. The major-
ity of expenditures from this contract have been made in Harris County.
This contract is under the direction of Dr. Richard K. Severs, PhD.

6. National Aecronautics and Space Administration Contract No. NAS
9-12696, Modification No. 1S, revises the contract period to April 3, 1972,
through October 31, 1973, with no additional funds. This contract provides
funds for research to determine the methods by which data gathered by remote
sensing can contribute to the solution of public health problems as they
velate to Vector borne and parasitic diseases. The majority of expenditures
from this contract have been made in Harris County. This contract is under
the direction of Dr. John E. Scanlon, Phb.

7. National Aeronautics and Space Administraction Contract No. NAS
9-12823, Modification Neo. 1S, revises the contract perioed to July 1, 1972,
through October 31, 1973, with ne additional funds. This contract provides
funds for a program to detemine the usefulness of remote sensing of urban
areas in an effort toward solution of urban public health problems. The
majority of expenditures from this contract have been made in Harris County.
This contract is under the direction of Miss Marjorie N. Rush, PhD,

-4



<108

THE INIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON

AMENDMENTS 7O THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDCETS

Board of Regents Meeting March 5, 18973

Approval is respectfully requested for the following amendments to the
1972-73 budgets:

1. Appointment: Mr. G. C. Franklin as Vice President for Business Affairs
for The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston at an annual
salary rate of $33,000.00, effective December 1, 1972, to be paid from
Office of Business Affairs, Houston Dental Branch; funds needed are toc come
from Unallocated Qther Salaries. [(RBC-37}

2. Appointment: Mr. C. R. Richardson as Assistant Vice President and
Business Manager for The University of Texas Health Science Center at
Houston at an enmual salary rate of $29,000.00, effective January 5, 1973,
funds needed are to come from departmental Administrative and Professional
Salaries, Office of the Associate Dean for Business Affairs, Houston Medical
School. (RBC-71)

Houston Medical School

Office of the Associate Dean for Business Affairs

1. Resignation: Mr. C. R. Richardson, Associate Dean for Business Affairs,
at an annual salary rate of $29,000.00, effective January 4, 1973, inclusive.
(RBC-70)

Anesthesiology

2. MAppointment: Dr. Adelph H. Giesecke (terure) as Professor and Director
at an annual salary rate of $36,000.00, effective January 1, 1973; funds
needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-52)

3. Appointment: Dr. Stewart A. Wilber (without salary and without tenure)
as Clinical Associate, effective November 1, 1872, (RBC-54)

Family Practice

4. Appointment: Dr. Isaac Kleimman (without salary and without tenure) as
Ciinical Associate, effective November 1, 1972. [RBC-58)

Interngl Medicine

5. Change of Status: Dr. David K. Brooks (non-tenure) from Clinical
Associate Professor (without salary and without tenure), to Clinical Associ-
ate Professor (60% T.) at an anmual salary rate of $28,000.00, effective
November 1, 1972; funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty
Sglaries. (RBC-50)

6. Appointments: Appoint the following (without salary and without
tenure), effective September 1, 1972, (RBC-61)

Clinical Professors Emeritus Clinical Assistant Professors
Raymend L. Gregory, M.D. Lynn A. Bernard, M.D.
Faward A. Wilkexson, M.D. Duane T. Cline, M.D.
Robert L. Donald, M.D.
Clinical Professors Oscar A. Fonseca, M.D.
Hugh Hanson, M.D. Sigmund Friedland, M.D.
William R. Owen, M.D. Richard H. Jackson, M.D.
L. Rodney Rodgers, M.D. Edith 1. Jones, M.D.
Robert B. Crouch, M.D. Alfred Lieser, M.D.
Edward K. Massin, M.D.
Clinical Asscciate Professors Michael A. Modelski, M.D.
Kenneth R. Bingman, M.D. Edward Middleman, M.D.
John B. Burrows, M.D. John E. Norris, M.D.
Thomas H. Giddings, M.D. Ben F. Owman, M.D.
Edmmnd N. Gouldin, M.D. John C. Owens, M.D.

HH-5



Houston Medical School {(Continued}

Internal Medicine (Continued)

Clinical Associate Professors
(Continued)

R. Frederick Gregory, M.D.

Belton G. Griffin, M.D.

A. Edward Groff, M.D.

Bernard Hicks, M.D.

John G. Hull, M.D.

Samuel A, Levy, M.D.

Frederick R. Lummis, M.D.

Faber F. McMullen, M.D.

Joseph V. Painter, M.D.

Everett Price, M.D.

Joel E. Reed, M.D.

Stuart Riggs, M.D.

Leonard R. Robbins, M.D.

H. Keith Stonecipher, M.D.

Harold J. Tausend, M.D.

Lewie L. Travis, Jr., M.D.

Richard L. Etter, M.D,

Clinical Instructors
Abdul R. Cheema, M.D.
Alan E. Cororve, M.D.

7. Appointment: Dr. Henry E.

<109

Clinical Assistant Professors

(Continued)
Harry R. Price, M.D.
Michael B. Raine, M.D.
Harvey B. Snyder, M.D.
Dean €. Solcher, M.D.
J. Peter Sullivan, M.D.
Themas G. Vandiver, M.D.
Rhey Walker, II, M.D.
Michael Zionts, M.D.
W. Tom Arnold, M.D.
Frederick G. Dorsey, M.D.
Warren J. Raymer, M.D.

Clinical Associates
Willism K. Brown, M.D.
Howard L. Evans, M.D.
Thomas J. Fatheree, M.D.
Arthur Pederson, M.D.
Franklin M, Rivers, M.D.
Donald J. Russell, M.D.
Emitt H. Shoemaker, M.D.

Hamilton (non-tenure) as Visiting Professor

at an annual salary rate of $34,000.00, for the period January 6, 1973,
through February 6, 1973; funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty

Salaries. (RBC—M)

8. Appointments: Appoint the following (without salary and without tenure)

effective January 1, 1973. (RBC-68)

Professors

Robert 5. Nelson, M.D.

Associate Professors

Melvin L. Samuels, M.D.
Joseph G. Sinkovics, M.D.
Nicholas G. Bottiglieri, M.D.

8. C(Change of Status: Drs,

Assistant Professors
Paul Y. Holoye, M.D.
Nylene E, Eckles, M.D.
Jess F. Gamble, M.L.
Carey S. Hill, M.D,

Clinical Associate
M. Khalil Ali, M.D.

Naguid A. Samaan and Raymond Alexanian (without

salary and without temure)}, from Clinical Associates to Associate Professors,

effective January 1, 1873.

Pathology
10. Appointment:

(RBC-69)

Dr. Bruce MacKay {non-tenure) as Associate Professor

{(20% T.) at an annual salary rate of $35,000.00, effective November 1, 1872,

funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries.

Pediatrics

11. Appointment:

Clinical Assistant Professor, effective November 1, 1972.

12. Appointment:

(RBC-49)

Dr. Dora Chao (without salary and without tenure) as

(RBC-57)

Dr. Charleen M. Moore as Research Associate at an anmal

salary rate of $12,500.00, effective January 1, 1973; funds needed are to
come from the National Genetics Foundation Grant - Administrative and

Professional Saluarres. (RBC-65)



<110

Houston Medical School {Continued)

Pharmacology

ociate at an annual
nds needed are to
arcl *rof6551onai

13. Anpoihameﬁ Dr. Willis
salary rate of §9,000.00, effective | iy 15,
come from the Faith Foundation Grant - Administr
Salaries. (RBC-66)

Psychiatry
14. Appointment: Dr. Nell R. Burch (without salary and without tenure) as
Clinical Professor, effective October 1, 1872. (RBC-53)

15. Appointment: Dr. Thomas Paschal Clarke, 111 {without saiary and with-
out tenure) as Ciinical Associate Professor, effective November 1, 1972,
(RBC-56)

16, Appointment: Dr. Johm R. Stafford {without salary and without temure)
as Clinical Assistant Professor, effective October 1, 1972, (RBC-59)

17. Appointment: Dr. John B. Carver {without salary and without tenure)
as Clinical Assistant Professor, effective November 1, 1972. (RBC-60)

Radiology

18. Appointment: Dr. Cesare Gianturco (non-terure) as Adjunct Professor
at an annual salary rate f $25,000.00, for the period Noverber 1, 1972,
through November 30, 1972 funes needcu are to come from the MSRDP Clinical
Program Fund. {(RBC-51)

19. Incresse in Salary: Dr. James M. Hevezi (non-tenure), Assistant
Professor, from an annual szlary rate of §15,000.00, to an annual salary
rate of S16 ,800.00, effective December 1, 19/2 funds needed are to come
from the MSRDP Cilﬂical Program Fund -~ E~'1c:u"i‘cy Salaries. (RBC-62)

Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinoclogy

20. Chenge of Status: Dr. James A. Lloyd (non-tenure) from Assistant
Professor to Associate Professor at the same annual salary rate of
$17,625.00, effective January 1, 1973. (RBC-67)

Surgery-Plastic

21. Appointment: Dr. Parviz Arfai {without salary and without tenure) as
Clinical Associate, effective January 1, 1973, (RBC-55)

Pharmacology

22. Change of Status: Dr. Beng T. Ho {without salary and without tenure),
from Associate Professor to Adjunct Professor, effective September 1, 197Z.
(RBC-63}

Houston Dental Branch

Office of Business Affairs

1. Resignation: Mr. J. Dudley Wetsel, Associate Dean for Business Affairs
at an annual salary rate of $29,000.00, effective November 30, 1972.
(RBC-36)

Office of Accounting

2. Appointment: Mr. David L. Weiss as Accountant I at an annual salary
rate of $8,328.00, effective December 11, 1972; funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Other Salaries. (RBC-44)



<idid

Houston Dental Brand: {(Continued)

Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histoclogy
P =/

5. Cancellation: 1972-73 appointment for Dr. John A. Sanders (non-tenure},
Assistant Professcr {40% T.) at an anmual salary rate of $13,500.00.
(RRC-35)

Restorative Dentistry (Fixed Multiple Restorations)

4. Resignation: Dr. Herbert
an annual saiayy rate of $317,000.00, effe
{RBC-33)

E. Wyss (non-tenure), Assistant Professor at
s fective November 30, 1972, inclusive.

Restorative Dentistry {Maxillo Facial Prosthesis)

in Salary: Dr. Victor Matalon (terure)
) at an annual salary rate of $22,500.00,
at an annual salary rate of SZl,lOO 0o,
additional {funds needed. (RBC-43)

5. Change of Status end Ingr
from Associate Professor
to Asscciate Professor {18%
effective November 1, A972,1

o
O -

Preventive Dentistrv (Orthodontics}

6. Change of Status: Dr. Dan C. West (non-tenure)] from Associate Profes-
sor (50% T.) to Associate Professor (80% T.) at his same annual salary rate
of $32,000.00, effective January 1, 1973; funds needed are to come from

Unaliccated Faculty Salaries. [RBC-41)

Preventive Dentistry (Pedodontics)

7. Resignation: Dr. Mary A. Kelley (non-tenure}, Assistant Professor at
en annual salary rate of §16,500.00, effective December 31, 1972, inclusive
(RBC-42)}

surgery

8. Appointment: Dr. David S. Hershman (non-tenure) as Clinicel Assistant
Professor (10% T.) at an annual salary rate of $13,000.00, effective
Becember 1, 1872; funds needed are to come from Unailoc ted Faculty
Salaries. (RBC- 35

Scheel of Dental Hygiene

Appointment: Dr. Robert L. Parker (non-terure) as Instructor (part-
tzme) at a stipend of $2,000.00, for the period January 1, 1973, through
May 31, 1873; funds noeded are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC—4G)

Instructional Development Services

10, Appointment: Dr. Paul J. Cain (non—tenure) as Assistant Professor of
Dental Education at an annual salary rate of $20,000.00, effective
January 1, 1973; funds needed are to come from U.S.P.H. S Grant 1 DOS8
PE-01187-01 (RBC 38)

Unallccated Faculty Salaries

11. Transfer of FMunds: $226,583.37 from unfilied line-item faculty posi-
tions as of November 30, 1972, inclusive. (RBC-34)

FROM
Unfilled Line-Item
Department Positions Anount
Anatomy (General and Microscopic) Assistant Professor $ 13,000.00
Medicine {Periocdontics) Associate Professor 24,000.00
Clinical Assoclate
Professor {30%) 6,000 .00
Medicine {Roentgenology) Professor (40%) 7,000.00

HH-8



Houston Dental Branch {Continued)

Unallocated Faculty Salaries

FROM:  {Continued)

Department

{Contirmed)

ik}

Pathology (Microbiclogy)
Physics, Dental Materials

Practice Relations and Nénacﬁrenﬁ
Preventive Dentistry (Orthodontics)

Preventive Dentistry {(Pedodontics)
Restorative Dentistry (Unit
Restorations)

Surgery

School of Dental Hygiene

TO: Unallocated Faculty

Szlaries

Houston Grad

&}

uate Sch

Associate Professor
{(25%) (9 mo.)

Associate Professor {50%)
Instructor

Ciinical Instructor (20%)

Associate Professor
Clinical Assistant
Professor {20%
Professor (40%)

Assistant Professor
Instructor {25%)

ol for Biomedical Sclences

Educational and General

1. Appocintment:

an annual salary rate of $24,000.00,

effective December 1

<142

Amount

$ 16,000.00
20,000.00
19,000 .00

£,050.00

3,000.00

2,400.00
12,000.00
20,000 .00

2,500.00

$226,583.37

br. Chiyeko Tsuchitani {tenure) as Associate Professcr at
1872,

fnds

needed are available in ths buwgﬂa d position for Assoc*atc Protfessor,

(RBC-19)

Houston Division of Continuing Education

1. Transfer of Funds:

as of November 30, 1972, inclusive. (RBC-21)
FROM :
hmfilled Line-Item
Department Positions
Communications Educational Media Special-

$26,800.00 From unfilled line-item staff positions

Amount

ist

Operations Manager

TO: Reserve for Professional Sslaries

Houston Speech and iea

ring Institute

1. Transfer of Funds: $§44,000.00

$ 12,800.00
14,000.00

$ 26,800.00

from unfilled line-item professional

staff positions as November 30, 1972, inclusive. (RBC-20)
FROM:
Unfilled Line-Item
Devariment Positions Amount
Office of the Director Director $ 30,000.00
Teaching, Service and Research Chief Communications
Engineer 14,000.00

TO: Reserve for Professional Salaries

$ 44,000.00
5 44,006.00



<113

Houston School of Public Health

Teaching, Service and Research (International Health)

1. Appointment: Virginia C. Kennedy, Ph.D. (nom-tenure) as Assistant
Professor of Health Services Administration at an annual salary rate of
$15,000.00, effective December 1, 1972; funds needed are to come from the
Reserve for Professional Salaries Account. (RBC-74)

Teaching, Service and Research (Population Studies)

2. Chenge in Title: Robert E. Roberts, Pa.l. (non-tenure) from Associate
Research Demographer to Associate Professor of Demography, at his same
annual salary rate of $22,000.00, effective October 21, 1972; nc additional
funds are needed. (RBC-72)

Reserve for Professional Salaries

3, Transfer of Funds: $299,600.00 from unfilled line-item Professional
and Other Stafi positions as of November 30, 1972, inclusive. {RBC-73)

FROM:
Unfilled Line-Item
Department Positions Amount
Office of the Dean Registrar $ 9,600.00
Disease Control Professor of Social Epi-
demiology 30,000.00
Assistant Professor of
Epidemiology 16,000.00
Heaith Services Administration Associate Professor of
Biametry 25,000.00
Associate Professor of
Community Health 12,000.06
International Health Visiting Associate Pro-
fessor of Health Services
Administration 22,500.00
Professor 17,500.00
Professor 30,000.00
Assistant Professor of
Biometry 15,000.00
Envirommental Health Associate Professor of
Envirommental Health 25,000.00
Assistant Professor of
Environmental Health 16,000 .00
Population Studies Professor of Family
Plamming 26,000.00
Associate Professor of
Demography 25,000.00
Nutrition Assistant Professor 15,000 .00
Urban Health Assistant Professor of
Urban Health 15,000.00
$299,600.00
TO:
Reserve for Professional Salaries $299,600.00

HH-10



(4%}
ps
:t.-‘zvilx
“’;\

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEX¥AS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANIONIO

Februsry 5, 1973

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The enclosed docket for The University of Texas Health Science Center at
San Antonio is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board
of Regents at ifs next meeting on March 5, 1973. This docket contalns

fifty seven (57) pages.

Sincerely yours,

Frank Harrison
President

FH:lh

Enclosure



‘GIFTS:

&9
e
bt
@ H

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIC

Acceptance is recommended for the following gift which has been

received:

San Antonio Medical School

BUSINESS CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS: Ratification is reguested for the

Donor Purpose and Conditions ' Amount

. Mr. Semp Russ Contribution toward the $35,263.00
Milam Building endowment fund establighed
San Antonio, Texas 78205 for the creation and

operation of the Witten B.
Russ Chair in Surgery

following:

San Antonioc Medical Scheol

1.

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (HON-GOVERNMENTALY: Approval is req&es

Ratification of an agreement with Texas Pharmaceutical Education

and Research Foundation, Inc. of Austin, Texas for the provision

of preseription medications for out-patients of the Medical School's
Family Health Center. This agreement is to be effective December 7,
1972 and may be cancelled upon thirty days written notice by either
party; payments for such medications will be made only from grant
funds. This agreement has been signed by Mr. E.M. Mahon, Associate
Dean for Administration, after consultation with ocfficers of Systems
Administration and approval of Mr. E.D. Walker, Deputy Chancellor
for Administration.

for the following:

San Antonioc Medical School

American Cancer Society, Inc.

1. Junior Faculty Clinical Fellowship
Clinical Fellowship
Dr. Arthur N, McCallum
September 1, 1973 - August 31, 1974
$8,000,00

San Antonio Area Foundation

2. Purchase Grant
Photo Slit Lamp for Fluorescein Angiography ¢f the Anterior
Segment
Dr. Ceorge W. Welnstein
$11,686.00

Lakeside Laboratories

3. Grant~In-Aid
Treatment of Depression with Trieyelic Antidepressants and

Lithium

Dr. Saul Rosenthal -and Dr. Charles Bowden
January 1, 1%73:

$8,125.00

HS~1



Commnission for Mexican-American Affeirs

4, Contract
Evaluation of the Barrio Comprehensive Child Health Care Center
Dr. Harold D. Dickson
December 15, 1972 ~ June 30, 1873
$15,000.00

Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Asscciaticon Foundation, Inc.

5. 1973 Research Starter Grant
Psvchopharmacoloegical Evaluation of Tetrahydrocannabinei:
Biochemical Correlstion of Behavior
Dr. Kenneth Blum
January 1, 1873 - December 31, 1973
$5,000.00

Geigy Pharmaceuticals

6. Grant-In-Aid
Clinical Significance of Imipramine Blogd Level
Dr., Habib Nathan
January 1, 1973 - June 30, 1973
55,000.00

Lincoln Laboratories, Inc.

7. Research Grant
Development of Mycobacterial Antigens for Use in Skin Testing
Human Beings for the Disease of Tuberculosis
Dr. William T. Kniker
December 1, 1972 ~ Wovember 30, 1973
$35,705.00

San Antonio Dental School

The Robert Wood Johnson Foundation

1. Robert Wocd Johnson Foundation Student Aid Program
Dr. J.D. Robertson
4 Year Period
$34,012,00

N

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is requested for the
following: '

San Antonio Medical School

Bexar County Hospital District
Change in Contract Previcusly Approved:

1. Change the amount of BCHD Contract #6 ending December 31, 1972
from $540,191.54 to $540,233.21,

HS-2



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)

THE UNTIVERSITY CF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIOQ

March 5, 1973 Meeting

Approval is requested for the following:

San Antonio Medical School

Department of Health, Educatiocn and Welfare

National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism & Digestive Digeases

1,

Research Crant #5 RO1 AMIZ383-05

Immunocytologic Studies on Pituitary Gonadotrophins

br. E.G. Rennels

Total Award: $27,340.00

New Money: $27,340.00

January 1, 1873 ~ December 31, 1973

Activities, goals, and purpcses of grant:
Thisg is an ultrastructural study of pituitary FSH and LH
cells of the rat, Immunocytochemical techniques will be
used for localizing the gonadotrophic hormones within
the pituitary cells. Emphasis is currently being given
to studying acuie and chronic effects of the newly dis-
covered hypothalamic hormone LH-RH. ‘

Other information:
This i1s a continuation of a project which has been sup-
ported by USPHS for the past four years. It has been
approved for one additional year of support beyond the
current budget period.

Expenditure estimstes by county:
All Bexar County, Texas

Regearch Grant #5 ROl AM15917-02

Bemoglobin Production During Animal Development

Dr, John C. Lee

Total Award: $12,895.00

New Money: $12,895.00

January 1, 1973 - December 31, 1973

Activities, 2oals, and purposes of grant:
This grant will support research directed toward a better
understanding of the molecular basgis of hemoglobin differ-
entiation during animal development. Chick embryos are
used as a model system. Research activities in this
project involve one graduate student, & research assistant
and the principal investigator.

Other information:

Second year support of the project described above.
Expenditure estimates by county:

All Bexar County, Texas

HS-3



<ii8s

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): (continued)

National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke

Change in Grant FPreviously Approved:
‘3. Research Grant #2 RO1 NS09356~03
Chronic Inhibition of Cholinesterase
Dr. William B. Stavinohs
No additiomal funds
Extension of time to August 31, 1973
Activities, gogls, and purposes of grant:
To continue the study ¢f long term exposure of rats to
orgenophosphorus cholenestern inhibiting insecticides.
Other informaticn: '
Extension of grant.
Expenditure estimates by county:
All Bexar County, Texas

National Cancer Institute

4. Trainiag Grant #5 T12 CAD8069-07

Clinical Cancer Training

Dr. J. Bradley Aust

Total Award: $73,597.00

New Money: $73,597.00

July 1, 1973 -~ June 30, 1974

Activities, goals, and purposes of grant:
The above grant is a training grant involving graduate,
undergraduate and postgraduate training programs in
clinical cancer. It is an interdisciplinary cancer
training program, the activities and allocations of
which are directed through an interdisciplinary cancer
committee established within the medical school with
representatives from the departments of surgery, medicine,
pediatrics, ob-gyn, pathology, radiology and one of the
basic sciences. It provides research fellowships for
medical students, year-long fellowships for an extra year
and training in cancer work by residents in the clinical
sciences and postgraduate preceptorship training for
physicians in practice who wish to come back to the
university teaching envircmment for periods of two to
three weeks. '

Other information:
We are currently in the sixzxth year of this training grant.
It has been a continuing activity since the medical school
was founded. It has also sponsored the accumulation of
teaching materials and audiovisual equipment for teaching
DUTrpOSES.

Expenditure estimates by county:
A1l Bexar County, Texas

HS -4



2119

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): (continued)

National Heart and Lung Institute

3.

Research Grant #5 ROI HL1Z2415-05

Evaluation of Left Ventricular Function

Dr, Vernomn 5. Bishop '

Total Award: $30,2%8.00

New Money: $30,298.00

February 1, 1873 - January 31, 1974

Activities, geoals, and purposes of grant:
The purpose of this research project is to evaluate in
the conscious dog the adaptation of the left ventricle
to various stresses. The adaptation is being evaluated
in terms of the physical and neuvzl parameters which
control the heart., The stresses include myocardial
ischemia, exercise, hypertension apnd drugs which alter
the cardiovascular system,

Other information:
The current award supports the major reseawrch goals of
our laboratory.

Expenditure estimates by county:
All Bexar County, Texas

United States Army

6.

Contract #DADALI-73-R-0818

Morphine Analvsis of Blcod Serum Samples

Dr. Jack E, Wallace

Total Money: $3,9G0.00

New Money: 83,9006.G0

December 12, 1972

Activities, goals, and purposes of grant:
To determine the effects of certain opiate antagonists
on the blood levels 2nd metzbolic disposition of morphine
during open heart surgery. Part of a general approach
to elucidate the mechanism by which drugs such as naloxone
hydrochloride produce physioclogical effects,

Other information:
The award is part of a more comprehensive study conducted
by the Pathology Department related to the analytical and
clinical toxicology of pharmacologic agents,

Expenditure estimates by county:
All Bexar County, Texas

United States Air Force

7.

Change in Contract Previously Approved:
Contract #F4£1609-73-C-0008
Measurement of Biological End Points in Mammals Exposed to
Radiofreguency Field
Dr. William B, Stavinohs
Total Award: $29,512.00
New Money: § 6,005,000
No extension of time
Activities, goals, and purposes of grant:
Measurement of precise biological end points after ULF
band electromagnetic radiation. 7This work is being done
to try to establish safety vequirements for exposure.
Other informagrion:
Award is continuation of
Exnenditure estimates by co

All Travis County, Texas

ES-5



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1872-73 BUDGETS
March 5, 1973 Meeting

Approvgl is requested for the following:

San Antonio Medical School

Office of Academic Development

1. Increase the annual saleary rate of Dr. Carios Pestana (non-tenure),
Associate Dean for Academic Development (507 time) from $22,000 o
$23,300 effective January 1, 1973. Dr. Pestana glsoc serves as
Associate Professor (507% time) in the Department of Surgery. Funds
needed for this increase to come from Unaliccatred Administrative

and Professional Salaries. {RBC 144}

Anesthesioclogy

2. Appoint Dr. Carolyn F. Aldredge (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant
Professor (20% time) at an annual salary rate of $25,000 effective
December 1, 1972. Punds needed for this zppointment te come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 136)

Biochemistry

3. Change the percent time and increase the annual salary rate of
Dr. Armand J. Guarino {tenure) from Professor and Chairman (100%
time) of the Department of Bicchemistry #t an annual salary rate of
$35,000 to Professor and Chairman {50% time) &t an annual salary
rate of $38,500 effective November &, 1972, Dr. Guarino will also
serve as Acting Dean (50% time) of the Craduate School of Biomedical
Sciences. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of
$12,993.71 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 135)

Medicine

4. Change the status of Dr. Eiliot Weser (tenure) at an annugl

salary rate of $27,500 from Professor and Deputy Chairman to Professor
effective September 1, 1972. (RBC 129)

5. Accept the resignation of Dr. Charles R. Baker (non~tenure)
Associate Professor at an annual salary rate of $27,000 effective
at the close of business December 31, 1972. Dr., Baker was paid
from DHEW Comprehensive Medical Care Grant. (RBC 131)

6. Appoint Dr. Farl B. Matthew {(non-tenure) as Assistant Professor
at. an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective January 1, 1973,
Funds needed for rhis appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty
Selaries. (RBC 138)

7. Appoint Dr. Frank Harrison (non-tenure) as Professor (Neuro-
sciences) (without salary) effective December 1, 1972. Dr. Harrison
also serves as President, University of Texas Health Science Center
at San Antonioc at an annual salary rate of $41,000 and as Proféssor
{tenure) (without salary) in the Department of Anatomy. (RBC 143)

Pathology .
8. Change the source of Funde for Mrs. Bertie F. Eiserloh (non-

tenure) Instructor at an annual salary rate of $11,700 from BCHD
Contract to Pathology, Teaching Salaries, effective December I,
1972. TFunds needed for this change to come from Unallioesied Faculty
Salaries. (RBC 130}

8. Accept the resignation of Dr. Fredevick Q. Graybeal, Jr. {non-

tenure) as Assistant Professor at an annual salary raete of $24,000
effective at the close of business December 31, 1972. {RBC 154)

HS-6



L1221

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1972-73 BUDGETS (continued)

Pediatrics

10. Cancel the 1972-73 appointment of Dr. David L. Miller (tenure)}
as Associate Professor at an annual salary rate of $26,000.00.
Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $4,334 to Unallo-
cated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 155)

11. Accept the rvesignation of Dr. Harold W. Diserens {tenure) as
Associate Professor at an annual salavry rate of $22,000 effective

at the close of business January 31, 1973. Trensfer unused Teaching
Salaries in the amount of $12,833.35 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC 156)

Pharmacolozy .

12, Appoint Dr. Jack E. Wallace (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor
(without salary) effective December 1, 197Z. Dr. Wallace is paid

as Assistant Professor, Department of Patholcogy, at an annual salary
rate of $25,000. (RBC 153)

Pgychiatry

13. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Habib Nathan (non-tenure)
Assistant Professor from $24,000 to $24,500 effective December 1,
1972, Dr. Nathan is paid from BCHD Contract. (RBC 137)

Surgery
14, Appoint Dr. James M. Steel (non~tenure) as Instructor at an

annual salary rate of S$18,000 effective January 1, 1973, TFunds
needed for this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC 127)

15. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Howard M. Radwin (tenure),
Professor, from $26,500 to 328,000 effective January 1, 1973. Funds
needed for thig increase to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC 145)

16. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. George W. Weinstein
(tenure), Professor, from $24,000 to 325,800 effective Jamuary 1,
1973. Funds needed for this increase to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 146)

17. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Anatolio B. Cruz, Jr.
{tenure), Associate Professor, from 522,000 to $23,800 sffective
January 1, 1973. Funds needed for this increase to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 147)

18. Increase the annual salary razte of Dr. George A. Gates (tenure),
Associate Professor, from $21,500 to 323,300 effective January 1,
1973, Funds needed for this increase to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 148)

19. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Arthur 8. McFee {tenure),
Associate Professor, from $20,500 to $22,300 effective Jsnuaxy 1,
1973. Funds needed for this increase to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 149)

20. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Carlos Pestana (tenure),
Associate Professor (50% time) from $22,000 o $23,300 affective
January 1, 1973, Dr. Pestazna alsc serves as Asscciate Dean for
Academic Development (50% time} in the Cffice of Academic Development,
Funds needed foy whis incresse to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. ({R5BC 150) ‘

Hs-7



<ige

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1972-73 BUDGETS {continued)

21. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Waid Rogers {(tenure),
Associate Professor, from $20,500 o $22,300 effective January 1,
1973. Funds needed for this increase to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 151}

22, Increase the annual salary rate cf Dr. Frederick L. Grover
{non-tenure), Assistant Professor, from $17,500 to $19,300 effective
January 1, 1973. Furnds needed for this increase to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 152}

San Antonio Dental Schosol

Orthodontics

1. Change the status of Dr. Dan C. Peavy (pon-tepure) from Clinical
Assistant Professor (10% time) at an aonual salary rate of $20,000 to
Clinical Assistant Professor {without salary) effective December 1,
1972, Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of §1,499.99
to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBEC 16)

Pedodontics

2. Appoint Dr. Mary A. Wyss {non-tenure) &s Clinical Assistant
Professor (50% time) at an annual salary rate of $17,000 effective
January 1, 1973. TPunds needed for this appointment to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 15 :

Prosthodontics {Fixed)

3. Appoint Dr. Herbert E. Wyvss {(non-tenure) as Assistant Professor
at an annual salary rate of $17,500 effective December 1, 1972,
Funds needed for this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC 13) '

San Antonio Graduate Scheol of Biomedical. Sciences

Qffice of the Dean

1. Change the official budget designation of the Cffice of CGraduate
and Sponsored Programs to the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences,
Office of the Dean effective November 4, 1972. (RBC 132)

2, Change the status of Dr. Armand J. Guarine from Graduate Program
Administrator {without salary)} and a2ppoint as Acting Dean {50% time)
at an annual salary rate of 538,500 effective November &, 1972,

Dr. Guarino will corntinue to serve as Professor (tenure) and Chalr-
man of the Department of Biochemistry {50% time). (RBC 133)

3. Change the title of Dr. David M. Shapiro from Assistant to.the
Graduate Program Adaministrator at an annual salary rate of §23,300
to Assistant to the Dean effective NWovember 4, 1972. Dr. Shapiro
will continue to serve as Assistant Professcr in the Department of
Bilochemistry {without salavy). (RBC 134}

HS-8



2125

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

Univergity of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio

1. Amount of Transfer: §45,081.09
‘ To: Graduate School of Biomedical
Sciences, Office of the Dean -

Clagsified Salaries 8 765.00
Anaromy, Classified Salaries 9,290.00
Anesthesiology, Clasesified

Salaries 6,534.00
Biochemistyy, Classified

Salaries 5,662.40

Pathology., Glsssified Salaries 14,909.6%
Medigal Communications,

Claggified Salaries 3,900.00
Multidiscipline Teaching

Laboratories, Maintenance

and Cperation 3,006.00

From: Biochemistry, Maintenance and
Operation $ 6,662.40
Unellocated Faculty Salaries 24,199,869

Unallioccsted Clagsified Salaries 11,194%.00
Unallocated Mzintensnee and

Operation 3,0800.00

For: To provide funds necessary to

employ additional personnel for
more effective operations and for
ananticipated operating expenses.
{RBC 139)

LX3

2. Amount of Transfer: $7,000.00
To: Office of the Purchasing Agent,

Maintenance and Operaticn $ 5,500.00
Gifice of the Purchassing Agent,
fgulpment 1,508.00
From: Unallocated Maintenance and
Operetion . S 5,500.00
Unglliocated Eguipment : 1,500.00

For: To provide funds necessary for
equipment and to meelt unanticipated
expenses needed for more effective
cperation of the office. (RBC 140}

3. Amount of Transfer: §35,000.00
To: Medical Communications,

Equipment $ 5,000.00
From: Medical Communications,
Teaching Salaries $ 5,000.00

For: To provide the funds necessary
to purchase equipment. needed for
more e€ffectlve operation of the
department. (R3O 14)

ES~9



MEDICAL SCHOOL CATALOGUE:  Tn accordance with the recommendation of the

Faculty and the Acting Dean, it is requested that the Catalogue be approved
for the academic year 1972-73.

The changes are summarized below and presented in order of the catalogue's
table of contents.

i,

10.

iz.

Listings of the Board of Regents, Officers of Administration, Bexar
County Hospital District and Departmental Chairmen have all been
updated through January 31, 1973.

Calendars have been changed to conform with latest curricular changes
and approved holidays for 1972-73 and tentatively for 1973-74.

"General Information'" has been entirely rewritten to indicate the growth
of the South Texas Medical Center, the establishment of The University
of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio and its components’
establishment or growth. Paragraphs on "Clinical Teaching Facilities"
and "San Antonio' have been exp nded and re-edited. The "Library”
section has been brought up-to-date. The statement on nondiscrimination,
"Policy", remains unchanged, and a short paragraph on "Research" has
been added. This section was written with the thought that it can

be used essentially intact by each of the three components of the

Center in their respective catalogues.

"Admission to the Medical Curriculum"”. The section, "General Considerations"
has been entirely rewritten and, since it contains substantive change, has
been approved by the Faculty Council. It omits some of the philosophical
considerations expressed in the 1970-71 catalogue and emphasizes the
flexibility of the new three/four year medical curriculum to accomodate
students of differing capabilities.

Only editorial changes have been made in '"Minimum Requirements''.

- Updating editorial changes, such as the change of the Center's zi@

code, have been made in "Application Procedures'.
Several changes to update "Acceptance and rejection” have been made:

a. to change the initial announcement date of acceptances from January
to December;

b. to delete the requirement for a $30.00 deposit from accepted candidates,
but to require them to file a letter of intent and the School's right
to wikthdraw offers of acceptance to candidates holding places in more
than one professional school;

c. AAMMC-approved procedures governing medical school acceptances and
candidate responses to them read exactly as published in the 1973-74
edition of the AAMC publication, Medical School Admission Requirements.

The paragraph "Selective Service has been rewritten for clarity and to
require the Registrar to submit Selective Service form 103 only at the
student's request.

The paragraph "Health' has been corrected to indicate the complete
medical examination provided by members of the faculty to be only
after the student's initial registration instead of at the beginning
of each academic year.

The paragraph "Qualifying examinations' has been updated to show those
examinations offered in July 1872.

No change has been made in "Advanced Standing Admission’.
"Medical Curriculum Design' is presented in chart form to cover two
face~to«face pages in the printed catalogue. If is a completely new

chart to illustrate the new three/four year program and replaces all
the charts on pages 27 through 34 in the 1970-71 catalogue.

HS~10



13. ¥No change has been made in "Absence, Withdrawal, and Re-Admission'.

14, Under the heading ""Grades, Promot:ions, and Graduation™, the old para-
graphs concerning probation have been consolidated into one simplified
paragraph in order to clarify school policy. This is a substantive
change which was approved by the Faculty Council. The remainder of
this section has been edited to refléct changes required by the new
curriculum degign.

15. "Financial Information' has been updated to reflect imposed changes
such as cost of tuition., Wewly acquired scholarship and loan funds
have also been added to the old listings. There are no substantive
changes of local origin.

Although not included in the draft, the published catalogue will include
the following updated listings:
Medical School Faculty
Residents, Bexar County Teaching Hospitals, 1971-72
Residents, Bexar County Teaching Hospitals, 1972-73
Interns, Bexar County Teaching Hospitalg, 1971-72
Interns, Bexar County Teaching Hospitals, 1972-73
Medical Degrees Conferred 1971
Medical Degrees Conferred 1972
Fourth-Year Medical Students 1972-73
Third-Year Medical Students 1972-73
Second~Year Medical Students 1972-~73
First~Year Medical Students 1972-73

Whenever italic print is used in the draft, it will also be used in the
catalogue to indicate direct quotation either of individuals or of other
publications,

ES-11



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO
CATALOGUE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO
for 1972-1973

and announcements for 1973-1974

The official seal adopted by the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas Health
Science Center at San Antonio for use on
all transcripts, diplomas, and other
documents which require such official
action. -

HS-12

i

Tk

et



[to be printed inside the front cover in small print]

Catalogues published by The University of Texas
Health Science Center at San Antonio:

Dental School

Medical Schootl
Graduate School of Biomedical Science

HS-13

2

s

<

et



2128

CONTENTS
Board of Regents
Officers of Administration
Bexar County Hospital District
Departmental Chairmen
Calendars
General Information
The South Texas Medical Center
The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio
The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio
The University of Texas Dental
The Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at San Antonio
The University of Texas School of Nuﬁsing at San Antonio
Research
Clinical Teaching Facilities
San Antonio
Policy
The Library
Admission to the Medical Curriculum
General Considerations
Curriculum Design
Minimum requirements
Appiication Procedure
Acceptance and Rejection
Action before Matriculation
Selective Service
Immunizations
Health
Qualifying Examinations
Advanced Standing Admission
Medical Curricuium
Absence, Withdrawal, and Re-admission

Grades, Promotions, and Graduation

HS-14



2125

Qath of Hippocrates
Financial Information
Prepayments
Tuition
Residency
Fees
Other Expenses
Refund of Tuition and Fees
Exemption from Fees
Loan Funds
Scholarships

Student Debts

Listings to be added to catalog:
Medical School Faculty
Residents, Bexar County Teaching Hospitals, 1971-72
Residents, Bexar County Teaching Hospitals, 1972-73
Interns, Bexar County Teaching Hospitals, 1971-72
Interns, Bexar County Teaching Hospitals, 1972-73
Medical Degrees Conferred 1871
Medical Degrees Conferred 1972
Fourth Year Medical Students 1972-73
Third Year Medical Students 1972-73
Second Year Medical Students 1972-73
First Year Medical Students 1972-73

HS-15



@ 2130

"The physician skilled in the art and science of medicine muét discipline
himself to life~long education. A medical school provides the broad
foundation for this comtinuing process. Our curriculum is designed to
Facilitate student learwing both in the basic and elinical sciences and
yet retains the flexibility needed to peymit individual student intefests

to be encouraged.”

Stanley E. Crawford
Acting Dean

HS-16



BOARD OF REGENTS
Officers
A. G. McNeese, Jr., Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Dan €. Wiliiams, Vice-Chairman

Betty Anne Thedford, Secretary

Members

Terms Expire January, 1975

Frank €. Erwin, Jr. . Austin
Jenkins Garrett Fort Worth
Dan C. Williams ‘ Dallas

Terms Expire Januakys 1977

Mrs. Lyndon B. Johnson Stonewall
A. G. McNeese, dJr. Houston

Joe T. Nelson, M.D. - Weatherford

Terms Expire January, 1979

James k. Bauerle, D.0.S. San Antonio
Edward Clark Austin
£ilan Shivers . Austin

OFFLCERS OF ADMINISTRATION

General Administration

Charies A. LeMaistre, B.A., M.D, Chancelior of The University of
Texas System, Austin

Witliam H. Knisely, Ph.D., Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs of
The University of Texas System, Austin

E. D. Walker, M.B.A., C.P.A., Deputy Chancellor for Administration
of The University of Texas System, Austin

Frank Harrison, M.D., Ph.D., President of The University of Texas
Health Science Center at San Antonio

Robert B. Price, B.B.A., M.B.A., Vice President for Business Affairs
of The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Anténic

Staniey E. Crawford, M.D., Acting Dean, The University of Texas
Medical Schoo?! at San Antonic

Armand J. Guaring, B.S., Ph.D.. Acting Dean, The Graduate School
of Biomedical Sciences for The University of Texas Health
Science Center at San Antonie

J. D. Robertson, D.M., Acting Dean, The University of Texas Dental
School at San Antonio

HS-17



Warren G. Harding, B.A., M.Ed., Director of Hospital Affairs, The
University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

Paul Cutler, B.A.. M.D., Associate Dean for Clinical Affairs, The
University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

- Carlos Pestana, B.S., M.D., Ph.D., Associate Dean for Academic
Development, The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

Shailer A. Peterson, Ph.D., Associate Deans The University of Texas
Dental School at San Antonio

William F. Smith, B.S., M.B.A., Assistant Director of Hospital Affairs,
The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

Auben W. Brunnemann, B.A.., Coordinator of Curriculum and Academic
Programs

Betty M. Compton, B.A., Registrar

David M. Shapiro, B.S., Ph.D., Assistant to the Dean, The Graduate
School of Biomedical Sciences

David A. Kronick, B.A.s B.5.L.S., Ph.D., Librarian

Richard E. Miller, B.A., M.A., Director, News and Information

Jack A. Rodgers, B.A., M.M.A., Deputy Chairman, Medical Communications
Fred W. Todd, B.B.A., M.A., M.L.S., Assistant Librarian

Billy D. Vandeventer, Financial Aids Officer

Business Administration
Bruce M. Smith, B.A., C.P.A., Business Manager
Ear? A. Siebold, B.B.A., C.P.A., Associate Business Manager
Billy J. Barker, B.B.A., Budget Officer
Elmo M. Cavin, B<B.A., Director of Accounting
Paul C. Crall, B.S., Director of Physical Plant
Daniel D. Davis, B.B.A., Acting Purchasing Agent

Travis M. Fleming, Jr., B.S., Personnel Director

George E, Mangrem, B.S.M.E., M.S.M.E., Assistant Director of
Physical Plant

Jack C. Park, B.B.A., Internal Auditor

Gary J. Robisheaux, B.B.A., Director of General Services

HS-18



BEXAR COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
Board of Managers
Harvey Komet, M.D., Chairman
William R. Sinkin, Vice Chairman
M.L. Preacher, M.D., Secretary '
Mrs. Cleo Bohls William P. Hinsch

Ernest Cortes Sam Madrid, Jr.

Warren G. Harding, B.A., M.Ed. Administrator
William F. Smith, B.S., M.B.A., M.H.A. Associate Administrator
George R. Willis, B.B.A. Associate Administrator
William J. Beha, B.A., M.A. Assistant Administrator
E. M. Bullock, A.A. Assistant Administrator
Jack L. Campbell, B.S., M.S. Assistant Administrator
Samuel A. Morse, B.S., M.S. Assistant Administrator
Ben M. Sifuentes, B.S., M.S. Assistant Administrator
William E. Young, Jr., B.B.A., M.S. Assistant Administrator

HS-19

<.

L

e



DEPARTMENTAL CHAIRMEN

The Medical Schoo] and The Graduate Schoo? of Biomedical Scxences for

ANATOMY
Edward G. Rennels, Ph.D.

ANESTHESIOLOGY
Howard L. Zauder, M.D., Ph.D.

BIOCHEMISTRY
Armand J. Guarino, Ph.D.

BIO~-ENGINEERING
Caspar W. Hiatt, III, Ph.D.

LABORATORY ANIMAL MEDICINE
Benjamin D. Fremming, D.V.M.

MEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS
David Kronick, Ph.D.

MEDICINE
Timothy N. Caris, M.D. (Acting)

MICROBIOLOGY
Alexis Shelokov, M.D.

OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY
Joseph Seitchik, M.D.

PATHOLOGY
Frank M. Townsend, M.D.

PEDIATRICS
Stantey E. Crawford, M.D.

PHARMACOLOGY
Arthur H. Briggs, M.D.

PHYSICAL MEDICINE AND REHABILITATICN
Arthur E. Grant, M.D.

PHYSIOLOGY
Timothy N. Caris, M.D., {Acting)}

PSYCHIATRY
Robert L. Leon, M.D.

RADIQOLOGY
Peter Zanca, M.D.

SURGERY
J. Bradley Aust, M.D., Ph.D.

HS-20



ACROEMIC
CALENDAR

1572-73

First
Year

Second
Year

Third
Vear

Fourth
Yaar

Convocation, Registration

Grientation

Classes begln

independence Day Hollday

Labor Day Holiday

First Evatuation Period begins

Classes resume

Second Evaluation Perlcd begins
Thanksgiving Holldays begln

Clagses resume and Accelerated Program begling
Christmas Hollidays begin

Classes resume

Good Friday Holliday

San Jacinte Fiesta Holliday

First Year Vacation beglas

&ccelerated Second Year classes begin
Reguiar Second VYear clesses begin {(Anatomy}

individual Registration begins
Classes begin

L.abor Day Holiday

First Evaluation Perfod begins
Clssses resume

Second Evalustion Period begins
Thenksgiving Holldays begin
Classes resume

Christmas Helldays begin
Ciasses regums

Good Fridey Heliday

Jan Jaclinto Fileste Hollday
Second Year Yacation boglins
Third yvesr classes begin

individual Registration.beginsg
izt Clintcal Period from
ind Citnical Pericd from
Jed Clinfeal Period From
bth Lilnical Parlod from
Christmas Holidayz frem
Sth Clinlgel Peried from
&tk Ciinteal Perlod from
Teh Ciinicatl Peried from
Third Year Vacstion beglins
Fourth Yesr Classes Begin

June 12,
Novenber &,
Becamsber 25,
Februsey 15,

May 28, 1573

June 11,

tndividuat! Raglstration Beglas

January 2, 1973
April §, 1973

June 29, 1972
Jume 30, 1572
July 3, 1972
duly &, 1972
September &, 1572
September 25, 1972
Gotober 2, 1972
Kovember 13, 1972
Kovember 22, 1872
Hovember 27, 197%
Becembar 25, 1972
January 2, 1973
Asril 20, 1573
Aprll 27, 1973
July 2, 1973

July 23, 1973
Gezober 1, 19573

fugust 28, 1972
Bugust 28, 1972
Septenber %, 1972
Septenber 2%, 1972
Getober 2, 1§72
tHovember 13, 1372
November 22, 1872
Rovember 27, 1972
Becember 25, 1972
Jenuary 2, 1573
ApTlil 20, 1973
April 27, 1973
July 2, 1973
Juty 23, 1573

Jume ¥2, 1§72
1972
Juty 31, 1g72
September 18, 1972 through November &,
$872

throuvgh July 29, 1872
chrough Septenmber 16, 1872
1872
through December 23, 1872
through Januery 1, 1873
through February 17, 1973
through April 7, 1973
through May 26, 1973

§872
P873

325

June 12, 1972

ist Elegtive Perfod from Jume TE, 1872 through July 28, 1872

2nd Elective Perfod from July 31, 1972 through September 146, 1572
3rd Elective Period from Seprember 18, 1972 through Movember &, 1972
hth Elsetive Perlod From HovembBer 6, 1972  through December 33, 1372
Ghristmas Holfdays from Decomber 25, 1372 theough Jamuary 1, 1973

Sth Etective Pariod from

Jenugry 2, 1973

through Februgry 17, 1873

Eth Elective Peried from Pebrusry 19, 1973 chroughk Aprll 7, 1973
7th Elective Period from April &, 18739 theough May 26, 1973
COHMBHCEMENT Hay 26, 1973

Bote: Uther then Christmas as sheum, ﬁﬁi%ﬁﬁg@ For the Thivd aond Fowrth Tears

wiil be ao scheduled by the dsparim

HS-21



TENTATIVE
ACADEMIL
CALENDAR

1973-74

Firse
Year

Second
Yaar
of
FOUR
YEAR
PROGRAM

Second
Yeaar
of

THREE -

PROGRAM

Thiecd
Year
of

FOUR
YEAR
PROGRAK

Fourth
Year

Convocation, Registration

drientation

Ciasses begin

independence Day Holiday

tabor Day Holiday

First Evaloation Pericd Begins

Classds resume

Second Evatuation Period Beglas

Ciasses resume. Threé-Year Program beg&ns
Thanksgiving Holidays beglin

Ciasses resume

Christmas Vacation begins

Cilasses resume

Good Friday Heliday

San Jacinto Fiesta Holiday -
Flrst Year VYacation begins

Second Year of Three-Year Program begins
Second Year of Four-Year Program begins (Anatomy)

Registration

Anatomy Classes begin
Evaluation peried begins
Final Reglstration

All classes resume
Thanksgiving Holidays begin
Classes resume

Christmas Vacation begins
Classes resums

Good Friday Holliday

San Jacinto Fiesta Holiday
Second Year Vacatios begins
Third-Year Classes begin

Regdstragionm, preallinicsld closves begim

tLebor Day hHoliday

Preciinical classes completed, vac&t§@m begins
Yecation begins

ist Ciinlcal Pericd from
Christmas Yacation from
Znd Ciinical Pericd from
3rd Eiinical Period from February 25, 1974
Leh Clinfeal Period From April 15, 1975k
Third Yesr begins {Sth Slinical Pericd}

Hovembar 5, 1873
Decamber 24, 13973
Janwary 7, 1975

Registretion, preclinica! ¢lasses begin
Preciinical classes completed
Ist Clinical Perice from July 38, 197%

2136

June 28, 1973

June 29, 973

July 2, 1973

July 4, 1873
Septembar 3, 1973
Seprembur I8, 1973
Gotober |, 1872
Hovember 12, 1973
Kovember 19, 1973
November 2P, 1973
Movember 26, 1973
December 24, 1973
January 2, 3974
April 12, 19%k
april 26, 1974
July t, 1974

July 22, 1974
September 30, 197

Bcrober b, 1973
October i, 1973
Movember §2, 1973
lovember 17, 1973
Hovember 19, 1973
Hovember 21, 1873
Hovember 28, 1973
Becember 2%, 1973
Jamuary 2, 1874
Apeil 12, 1976
foril 26, 197k
Juty 1, i97h
Jusly 22, 1974

duly 16, 1973

September 3, 1973

Getober 27, 1973

Cctober 28, 1973

through Becember 22, 1973
ghrough January &, 197%
through Feburary 23, 1974
through April 13, 1974
through Jume ¥, (975
Jume ¥, 1974

July 9, 1972
July 28, 1973
through September 15, 1973

. Znd Clinical Perled from

3rd Clintcal FPerlod from
Christmas Wacation from

hLth €¥inlcal Pericd from

Erh Clinical Perlod from

Gth Ciinical Period from

Fourth Yaar begins (Jth Clinicail

Reglistration

ist Elective Period from
Znd Efective Period Trom
Zrd Elective Period from
deh Elective Period frem
Christmas Vacation From
Gth Elective Period frem -
6th Elective Period from
7ey Elective Pericd from
COMMENCEMENT

September 17, 1973 chrough November 3, 1973
Hovember 5, 1973 through December 22, 1973
December 284, 1973 through Jamuary &, 1974
January 7, 197%F  through February 23, 1975
Februsry 25, §974 cthrough April 13, 1874

April 15, 1974 through June 1, 1974
Pericd) June 3,
Jure 1Y, 197%

through July 28, 1973
dJuty 30, 1973 through Saptember 15, 1973
September 17, 1973 through November 3, 1973
Hovember 5, 197% through December 22, 1973
Becember Z&, 1973 through January 6, 197h
danvary 7, through February 23, 1874
Feburary 25, 1975 through April 13, 1874
Aorit §5, 1974 through June ¥, 1974

Juna 1, 197k

Jume 11, 1973

Rote: Other than Chrietwmas as shoum, holidays for Cliwical Periods and Elective
Periods wmzz be as scheduled by the départment tw which the atudent iz cesigmed.

H3-22



GENERAL INFORMATION

The South Texas Medical Center

The San Antonio Medical Foundation acquired 683 acres of ltand
in northwest San Antonio for the South Texas Medical Center. The South-
west Texas Methodist Hospital, which opened in 1983, became the Center's
first operational facility. 1In 1961, the Foundation donated 100 acres
to The University of Texas System for health science activities, and
by now the South Texas Medical Center has grown to include 16 institutions

with 6,500 employess and combined annual budgets of more than $60,000,000.

to provide heaith care services,

—————— p— — — — g e G W DR e QMW W g Umen U e W e QM e W T D e e e

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio is
tocated in the South Texas Medical Center and is comprised of The Univer-
sity of Texas Medical School, Dental School, and Graduate Schoot of

Biomedical Sciences at San Antonio. It was established by the Board

<43

of Regents of The University of Texas in Tate 1972 to coordinate biomedical

units for efficiency and effectiveness in academic programs, management
and fiscal operations. Dr. Frank Harrison was appointed president

of the Center and each of its schoois is administered by its own dean.

R I e T SR P ey AN il e s e e e St pmh g e g e

The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonic was authorized
by the 56th Texas Legisiature in 1959, Under the ieadership of Dr.
F. Carter Pannill, faculty recruitment began in 1965, Constructicn
of the building was started a year Tater and completed in July 1968.
Until the building was compieted, faculty and staff were housad
at Trinity University in San Antonis. .Enro%?ment of students began
in 1966 but classes were attended in The University of Texas Medical
Schoolis at Dallas and Galveston. until the San Arntonic facility was
completed, In 1988 the First full class of 104 students matriculated,
and the first graduating class of 33 students received Doctor of Medicine
degrees in 1970. There are presently over 400 students in the three

and four-year medical programs, and it is anticipated that entering

HS~23



<t 38

classes will number 200 students by 1980. There are now nearly 300
physicians and scientists on the medical school faculty and total employees
number approximately 950. Dr. Stanley E. Crawford, Professor and Chairman
of the Department of Pediatrics, was named acting dean in late 1972.

The medical school builiding contains 432,816 square feet in four
levels of irreguiar configuration. It inciudes modern classrooms,
multidisciplinary teaching Taboratories, student study and audiovisual
carrels, auditorium, and iibrary, as well as faculty offices and research
laboratories. Administrative offices and service areas are also inciuded
in the builiding. Because of its excellent acoustics, the auditorium
is used for many community activities including reéitafs and lectures
and its spacious foyer is popular for freguent major art exhibitions.

A separate central utilities plant serves ail buildings of the Health

Sciences Center,

e pama e e e omn ot ey i T L e e o am e e e ek e e — — —

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonic was authorized
by the 61st Texas Legislature in May 1969. By using temporary faci?ities‘
in the medical scheol, the dental school opened in September 1970 with
16 first-year dental students and now has a total enroliment of 63 students.
Its first graduating class wiil be in May 1974.

Construction of the separate buiiding for the dental school was
begunn in early 1573 and is expected to be completed by iate 1975,
It will also be a four-level structure of 453,769 square feet compatible
in design and material to the medical school. The medical scheol and
dental school buildings will be connected at each Tevel to insure maximum
sharing of commoniy used teaching and research facilities.

The completed dental facility will provide a capacity for 152
dental students to enter each year for the four-year dental program,
48 dental assistant students to enter each year for the one-year dental
assistant program, and 74 dental laboratory technicians fo enter each
year for the two-year dental laboratory techwnician program. Graduate
programs in all dental speciaities will be offered, and emphasis will

be placed on research programs and programs of continuing dental education.

HS-24



2139

Dr. John Victor Olson was the initial dean of The University of Texas
Dental School at San Antonio until Dr. J.D. Robertson was appointed acting
dean in November 1972,

A separate catalogue is published for The University of Texas

Dental School at San Antonio.,

The Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at San Antonio

Offices of The Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences atVSan Antonio
are located in the University of Texas Health Science Center at San
Antonio.,

Graduate programs leading to the Master of Arts and Doctor of
Philosophy degrees in Anatomy, Biochemistry, Biophysics, Microbiology
and Pharmacology were approved in 1970. 1Initial enrollment began that
year with 15 students and has now grown to 40 students with six doctoral
degrees awarded. In addition, a combined program is offered through
cooperation of the medicail and graduate schools which allows a student
to obtain an M,D, and an M.A. or an M.D. and a Ph.D. degree.

Dr. Armand J. Guarino, Professor and Chairman of Biochemistry,
was appointed acting dean in November 1972.

More detailed information about the graduate programs may be found

in the catalogue of the Graduate Scheool of Biomedical Sciences at San

Antonio,

— oy — —— —— e Lere | g e em mem jmem e A e e e m— o aie wew bl e —

The University of Texas School of Nursing at San Antonio shares
the campus with The University of Texas Healith Science Center at San
Antonio. It was authorized by the Texas lLegislature in 1969 and began
admitting students in 1970. Present enroliment includes 176 undergraduate
and 29 graduate students who occupy temporary facilities within and
adjacent to the medical school.

Constructior of & saparate building wag begun adjacent to the
dental school early in 1973 with completion scheduled in late 1974.
It will consist of 78,756 square feet in a ifwo-level building which
will accommodate 400 undergraduate and 75 graduate nursing students.

HS-25



2140

Dr. Margretta M. Styles was appointed dean of the School of Nuyrsing
.in late 1972,

Research_
Even though the medical and dental schools are velatively new,
they have‘a1ready attracted nearly $13 million in sponsored research
and other programs. Cooperative research projects are conducted with
other University of Texas institutions and with The Southwest Foundation

for Research and Education in San Antonio.

—_— e rw e mae — — e v — —— a

The Bexar County Teaching Hospital, part of the Bexar County Hospital
District, adjoins the medical school and s connected to 1t at each
medical school level. It was planned integrally with the medical schoel
and is a 12-storied, 429 bed facility providing &1l general hospital
services. Having been specifically designed to meet the needs of a
diversified teaching program, study cubicles, classrocoms, sfudeﬁt tabora-
tories, and student examination and treatment rooms are adjascent o
atl patient areas., The hospital has an approved rotating internship
program as well as straight internship nrograms fn internal medicine,
surgery, pathology and obstetfﬁcs—gyﬁeceisqu Residency programs are
approved in anesthesiclogy, surgery, internal medicine, obstetrics-
gynecciogy, ophthaimology, orthopedic surgery, oto?aryngo‘ipgy3 pathoiogy,
pediatrics, physical medicine and rehabiiitation, plastic surgery, .,
psycniatry, radiology, urology and family practice.

The Robert B. Green Memorial Hospital is also cperated by the

. Bexar County Hospital District. It is tocated in urban San Antonio
and houses the ambulatory care c¢liinic, a family cave clinic, 57 obstetri-
cal beds and 100 newborn beds. Its cutpatient department includes

45 different clinics which treat more than 100,000 patients sach vear.

bt

noaddition te intornghin, vesidensy znd Tellowship programs,
the hospital district has a diploma nursing school, a vocational nursing
program in association with St. Phitiip’s College of San Antonio, a

radiologic technician school, a school of paramedical training, and

HS-26



a residency program in hospital administration,

Ground was broken in the South Texas Medicatl Centér on November
20, 1970 for the new Audie Murphy Veteran's Administration Hospital.
It is to be completed and operational by mid-1973 and will have 400
beds for general patients anhd 360 beds for psychiatric patients, It
will serve 40 counties of Southwest Texas.

Affiliation is maintained with three military facilities located
in the San Antonio area: Brooke General Hospital at Fort Sam Houston,
Texas, Wilford Hall USAF Hospital at Lackland Air Force Base, Texas,
and the USAF School of Aerospace Madicine at Brooks Air Force Base,

Texas.

Brocke General Hospital is a major component of Brooke Army Medical
Center. It has a bed capacity of 800 and offers definitive medical
and surgical care for army, cther military personnel and authorized
civilian personnel. It also provides medical, surgical and dental
outpatient care. Internship and residency training programs are available
to medical and dental officers, and extensive training programs for
anciilary medical personnel are offered both to officers and enlisted
persennel. Another component of the Center, the United States Army
Institute of Surgical Research has gained international renown for
its ocutstanding research work in the treatment of serious burn cases.

From here, burn teams fly to the scene of burn cases throughout the
United States and return them to Brocke in a matier of hours.

Wilford Hall USAF Medical Center is a component of the Aerospace
Medical Division of the Air Force Systems Command. It operates a modern
1000-bed general hospital that admits approximately 25,000 patients
annually and its clinics see nearly 750,000 cutpatients each year,

It is a center for cardiac surgery, cardiepulmonary function, histopath-
ology, radioisotopes, cobalt therapy and speech and hearing, Residency
training s offered in 18 specialties.

Both Brooke Genera? Hospital and Wilford Hall USAF Medical Center,
in addition to providing medical care to military personnel and authorized
ciyilians of the San Antonic area, receive personnel who arrive on

a daily basis in aeromedical evacuation aircraft of the Miiitary Airlift

HS-27



Command from other bases in the continental United States, Europe,
Alaska, the Far East or any other area of the woerld where United States
military personnel are stationed.

The USAF School of Aerospace Medicine is also a compohent of the
Aerospace Medical Division of the Air Force Systems Command., It was
originally organized in 1917 and has been continucusly active since
that time in research and development in medical aspects of aerospace
flight, in ciinical practices of special interest to aerospace, and
in post-graduate education in aerospace medicine and alifed subjects.

Two private hospital affiliations are the Baptist Memorial Hospital
System and the Santa Rosa Medical Center.

The Baptist System operates three hospitals: a downtown unit,

a northeast located unit, and a unit in southeast San Antonio, with

a total capacity of 1,068 beds. General hospital services are offered
patients, Residencies are available in pathology, radiclogy, and
general practice.

The Santa Rosa Medical Center has & total of 1,000 beds in five
units: the genefa? hospital, Children's Hospital, Otte Koehler Radiation
Therapy and Research Unit, and the Outpatient Clinic are in downtown
San Antonic, while the Villz Rosa Psychiatry and Rehabilitation Center
is in the South Texas Medical Center. The Santa Rosa system is moving
toward specialized patient care, pariiculariy in'the areas of pediatrics,
orthopedics, nuciear medicine, neurosurgery and Thoracic surgery, Residency
training is available in seven specialties.

The University of Texés‘Hea?th Science Center also enjoys affilfation

with The San Antonio State Chest Hospital. This is a 405 bed hospitatl
with primary responsibility for the treatment of tuberculosis. In
September 1971, it was authorized to accept a Timited number of emphysema
and other chronic obstructive iung disease cases Tor treaiment and

rehabilitation.

san Antonio

The eteventh largest city in the United States and one of its

most interesting and coiorful, San Antonic is a cosmopoiitan community

HS-28

P



<143

of about 750,000 residents. Site of the historic Alamo, San Antonio

peflects its twin cultural heritage -- American and Spanish -- from

the early missions to modern skyscrapersf Located in South Central

Texas in a sub-tropical climate, the city enjoys normal mean temperature
ranges from 52 degrees in January to 84 degrees in July. Already the
home of three universities and four colleges, San Antonio is also the
Tocation of a new four-year University of Texas academic institution
authorized in 1969 by the 61st Texas Legisiature. The campus is now

under construction in the foothills of Texas' "hill country". north

of the Health Science Center. The city has 3.320 acres of park tand

complete with nature and bridie trails and its zoological gardens and
aguarium are among the nation's finest and largest. The San Antonic
Symphony provides a full season of weekly concerts each year and a

Grand Opera Festival and touring performances by fntérnationai?y kriown
concert artists, baliet and theater groups are regular occurrences.
Several resident theater groups provide vear-round entertainment.

The Marion Koogler McNay Art Institute and the Witte Museum are excelient
and popular museums. The San Antonio Livestock Exposition and Rodec
and the San Antonioc Charity Horse Show are among the best of their

kind, HemisFair Plaza, site of the 1968 international exposition,

is a popular place for visitors, as is the colorful and winding downtown
river with its landscaped walkways, shops, restaurants and frequent
festivals. The week-long Fiesta de San Jacinto cccurs each April and

is enjoyed by residents and visitors alike. Attractions of 01d Mexico
and of the Guif of Mexico are each available by a drive ¢f three hours

or iess.

Policy_
With respect to the admission and education of students, the empioy-

ment and promotion of teaching and nonteaching personnel, and student

and faculty activities conducted on pranicses owned or occupied by the

university, neither The University of Texas nor any of its component

institutions shall discriminate either in favor of or against any person

on account of his or her race, Ccreed, sex, or cclor,

HS-29



THE LIBRARY

The 1ibrary is one of the Health Science Center's primary resources for in-
dividual learning and research. It serves as a repository of information
for all the learning, research and medical care functions of the Center. It
also serves as a laboratory in which the student can begin to acquire the
necessary skiils in information processing which witl serve_him the rest of
his professional 1ife. An active program of orientation in the use of these

information resources is one of the important functions of the library staff.

Despite the fact that the library is less than ten years oid, it already
numbers well over 70,000 volumes. The Tibrary subscribes to more than 1800
current serial and periodical titles. The collection covers the broad range
of the health re]aied sciences, including nursing and dentistry, and the as-
sociated basic discipiines éncTuding-enQironm&nta? health and veterinary
sciences, as well as relevant materials in psycholegy, sociclogy and the
humanities. A browsing ccllection covering 1iterature, drama, the arts,
history and other subjects is alsc maintained for the students, staff and
faculties of the Center. The library serves as one of the eleven resource
tTibraries in the five states comprising the Socuth Central Regional Medical
Library. It has access through a teletypewriter and computer terminals to
data bases and literature resources all over the country, including direct
access to the National Library 6f Medicine. Among the other literature re-
sources in San Antonio is the excellent School of Aerospace Medicine Library
at Brooks Air Force Base with a collection close to 106,000 volumes. Close

cooperation exists with this and other San Antonio area libraries through

a local consortium called Council of Research and Academic Libraries.

The Tibrary contains a Learning Resource Center which houses the Tibrarv's
collection of non-book media and facilities for their use. The Center has
thirty-one individual audiovisual carrels, six smali group studies, and four
targe group study areas which can be used on a scheduied or unscheduied

basis. The group situdies znd some of tha carrels are equipped with teie-

i

vision monitors connected to the Health Science Center Demand Access Tele~

vision System, which provides access to more than 300 védeeﬁépes.

H5-30



€348 A4 p
S RN

The P. I. Nixon History of Medicine Rooms lccated on the library's mezzanine
contains an outstanding collection of books and manuscripts relating o the

historical development of the health sciences.

HE-31



ADMISSION TO MEDICAL CURRICULUM

General Considerations

The education of a physician is a 1ifelong process of which medical school
is only one of the components. A medical curriculum is designed to provide
& core of scientific knowledge and technical skills which will enable the
student to go on to the necessary postgraduate hospital based training which
will ultimately allow him to take care of patients. In addition to specific
knowiedge, the school offers an environment in which well-qualified students
may acquire the habits of study, sound attitudes and sense of responsibility

for patients that characterize the true physician.

inherent in the design of the curriculum is the recognition of the fact that
medical students come from very varied backgrounds, and have the ability to
progress at different rates. The core material has been arranged in such
manner that students may compiete the reguirements for the M.D. in either
three or four vears, with ample oppoeritunity for individualized studies to
suit each student's particular needs and preferences. Alsc inherent in the
curricuium is the Tiexibility for change, which s so necessary to remain

current in the ever changing Tield of medicine.

The medical curriculum is civided in preclinical and clinical segmenis. The
preciinical segment includes the fraditional basic sciences as well a5 a
moduiar interdiscipiinary study of the normal physiology. pathophysiology,
clinical medicine and pharmaccliogy of each of the major organ systems in
the body. This segment of the curriculum, which also covers the behavioral
sciences, is scheduled in & manner that allows completion In either sixieen
or twenty-eight months. In the Tatter opiion & long summer vacation is
scheduled, and during most of the academic year there is ample time for the
pursuit of individually chosen educational activities to complement the
reguired courses. The clinical part of the curricuium consists of one year
of assignments to the variocus major ciinical services, followed by seven

months of Ffull-time oicoiives,

Candidates for admission are evaluated not oniy regarding thelr academic
background and ability to succeed in medical school, but alse for their

standards of integrity, psychologica® stability. motivation, Judgement.

ES-32



and resourcefulness. In the exceedingly competitive process of application,
only the most cutstanding candidates from the very large group of well-
qualified applicants can be admitted to the 1imited number of spaces avaii-
able. The Committee on Admissions evaluates each candidate's application

to make an assessment of the iﬁdfvidua1‘s academic background, his perfor-
mance on the Medical College A&mission Test {MCAT} , the recommendation

of his premedical advisor, the person's achievements in areas other than
academic and his or her maturity and motivation. The same criteria for
evaiuation is applied to all candidates, and no distinctions are made in
favor of or against any applicant based on race, sex, or creed. Further
evaluation of the most promising candidates is made by means of personal
interviews, invitations for which are issued by the Committee on Admissions.
An atmosphere of openness and frankness is maintained throughout the
admissions process, and applicants are appraised of the exact manner in

which the ranking of candidates is done.

To be eligible for consideration for admissién, appTicants must have at
least ninety semester-hour credits. Students with credit for two years or
iess at a junior coliege must meet all additional requirements in an accred-
ited senior colliege or university. Generally, apﬁiicants need an overall
academic average of "B" (3.0 in a 4.0 system} or better to receive favorable
consideration. {(Applicants from schools utitizing a pass-fail sysiem must
have passed all courses. They will be evaluated on the basis of their over-
all competitive merit.) At least a "C* avérage or its equi?aient is nec-

essary in each of these required courses:

English: One year of co?}ege English.

Biology: Twe years as required for science majors; one year must be com-
pleted in residence at a university or coliege and must include formal
laboratory experience.

Mathematics: One-haif vear of college caicuius.

Physics:lﬂne year as required for science majors.

Chemistry: two years; one year of general chemistry and one year of

organic chemistry as required for science majors including laboratory

HS-33



experience.

Although not required, either céurses in conversationail Spanish or
conversational ability in colloguial Spanish is an advantage in San

Antonio. Similarly, candidates liberally educated in advanced Titerature.
anthropology, political science, government, behavioral and social sciences.
art, and religion often are better quaiified to become well-educated pro-

fessional persons.

Application Procedure

The University of Texas System Medical and Dental Application Center. 800
Brazos, Suite 801, Austin, Texas 78701, processes all applications to each
medical school in The University of Texas System. Therefore all application
forms and any procedural information sheould be obtained from and submitted

to that Center.

Only compieted applications submitted to the Center between July 1 and
November 30 of the year preceding anticipated matriculation will be

censidered.,

Such an application consists of:
A completed and signed official application forms

Health statements from a physician and g dentist on prescribed forms;
Photographs (not snapshots) approximately 2%" x 3 3/4" with name on back
of each. One copy shaii be retained by the center and an additionai copy
must be included for each school to which application is being made;
A non-refundabie filing fee, which ranges from $10.00 for one school to
$25.00 for all medical and dental schools of the System:

ificial transcripts which shail be submitted directly to the center from
each university or college attended. Additional transcripts must be sent
at the end of each successive semester as long as an appiication is being
considered. Transcripts showing additional work afier acceptance must slsc
be supbiied;
& report of evatuation sha:i be submitiec diresctiy to the Center from ths
applicant's Medical or Dental pre-professional advisor or Advisory

Committee. Neither additional letters nor latters of recommendation are

HS-3&



&
"y
s
o

desired. When no pre-professional advisor exists, reporits from two
professors, preferably one representing an applicant’s science course and
one a humanity course shall suffice;
Medical College Admission Test (MCAT} scores must be sent directly to the
individual schoci(s) to which appTicatién is being made; the school{s} will
inform the Center of their receipt. The MCAT is administered twice each
year in either April or May and October al various testing centers through-
out the country. Applicants must make their own arrangements for testing
and should plan to be tested during the Spring., 13 months before anticipated
matriculation; or at the latest in the Fall, 9 months before anticipated
matriculation. An MCAT booklet with an application blank giving infermation
about appiication deadlines, test grades., testing locations, and sampie
guestions is prepared annually and is available either from Pre-Professional
Advisors or directiy from

Medical College Admission Test

The Psychological Corporation

304 East 45th Street

New York, New York 10017
Any questions relating to procedure or the completeness of an application
should be directed to The University of Texas System Medical and Dental
Appilication Center in Austin. Questions concerning the status of a
completed application, however, should be addressed to

The Registrar

Office of Academic Deve%opnena

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San ABLOF?O

7703 Fioyd Curl Drive

San Antonio, Texas 78284
Appiicants should keep both the Medical and Dental Application Center and
the individual schools to which application is being made informed of all
address changes as long as their applications are being considered for

admission. In addition, any candidate withdrawing his application should

promptly notify both the Center and the schools concerned.

In order for all guatiified applicants to be provided amplie opportunity o
be studied thoroughly and reviewed individually, The University of Texas
Medical School at San Antonic will announce and submit {ts acceptances on

December 15. Afterwards, acceptances wiii continue to be made until ail

H8-35



nositions in the admitting class are filled.

Candidates whose appiications are rejected by the Committee on Admissions
with or without personal interviews shall be notified within two weeks after

the committee’s action.

" =
3 £

An applicant receiving an acceptance of admission will be requested to Tile
a ietter of intent to enrcll within two weeks of receipt of acceplance.

The professional schools of The University of Texas reserve tﬁe right to
withdraw offers of acceptance to individuals who hold places in the entering
classes of more than one professional school for longer than three weeks
without previous Justification by the applicant and consent by the schools

invoived.

The procedures governing medical school acceptances and the candidates
responses to them, have been aporoved by the éxecative Council of the
Association of American Medical Colleges and most medical schocls, as wel!l
as Tne University of Texas Medical School at San Antonic. Both applicantis

and schools are responsibie for abiding to these procedures:

1. o offer of admission to medical school should be made to an applicant
more than one year before he will enter the course of instruction offered

by the medical school.*

"2. When an offer is made to an applicant, he should have not less thon

two weeks tn which to reply.

3. Prior to Februavy 15, the student receiving an offer may be requirved to
File within two weeks ¢ statement of intent, or a deposit, or both. IThe
statement of intent should leqve the student free to withdraw 1f he is

accepted by a school he prefers, and the deposit, which should not euceed

$100.00,should be refundable without question.

"4, Offers made after February 1§ may require g reply within Pwo weeks, and

AR
1+
£,

also a refundebie deposit, wnot in ezeell of $300, which muy be sredite

against tuition charges 1f the student matriculates in the school.

"5. Each medical school should prepare and distribute to applicanis and

HS-36



2151

college advisers a detailled schedule of its application and acceptance
procedures, and should adhere to this schedule unless it is publicly

amended.

"6, Ho medical school should use any device which implies that acceptonce
of its offer creates a moral obligaiion to matriculate at that school.
Bvery accepted applicant should know that he is free to deal with other
schools and accept an offer from cne of them even if he has paid
deposit to another school. Every accepted applicant does retain under
all circumstances an obligation to notify a school promptly if he de-
oldes not to accept 1ts offer to him, ond to withdraw at once if,
after accepting an offer from a school, he receives and accepts on

offer from another school he prefers.

"7. Each school is free to make appropriate rules for dealing with accepted
candidates who hold one or more places in other schools without ade-
quate explanation. These rules should recognize the problems of the
student who has multiple offers, and also of those applicanis who

have not yet been accepted.

8. Subsegquent to July 16, a medical school seeking to admit an applicant
already known to be aeceepted by another school for that entering class
should advise that school of its intent. Because of the administra-
tive problems involved in filling a place made empty Jjust prior to
the commencement of the academic year, schools should commwnicate
fully with each other with respect to anticipated late roster changes

in order to keep miswnderstondings at a minimum.

"% Under special circumstances a school may make an offer more than one
year before the expected matriculation date to encourage the educo-
tional development of the student, but all such offers should stote
explicitly that the student is completely free to apply to other

schools at *he wsuql time,

H8-37



2152

Action_before Matriculation

Selective Service. Deferment for students is granted éﬂ?y by their
individual local Selective Service Boards and cannct be reguested by the
University. In accordance with Selective Service reguialtions, each

Q

o

student is required to keep his local board informed at all times as
his location and activities. He is also reguired to request a deferment
annually in writing. Upon request, the ﬁeg%stra? will send the Selective
Service form 103 to the individual's local beard. Students who have
&ifficu?ty with their Selective Service status should notify the Associzte

Dean for Academic Development immediately.

Required Immunization. Certification of immunization Tor smallpox,
tetanus, diphtheria, and poiiomyelitis within the last five years is
required of all entering students before registration. A certificate form
to be completed by a licensed physician will be furnished to applicants
granted admissien. A military or a Pubiic Health Service immunization

record is acceptable,

Health. A complete medica? examination will be given by members of the

faculty to each student after his initial registration.

Quaiifying Examinations. A student may be sxempted Trom pariicipation in
one or more Tirst-vear curricular subljecis if he is sble to demonsirste
proficiency on pre-course gualifying examinations. These examinagtions are
cffered at the discretion of the concerned departmental chairmen soon after
first-year registration. In Tieu of the ordinarily requirved subject{s},

an exempted student may pursue independent study of nhis choice provided
that it is approved by his faculty advisor and is taken within this
institution. Accepted applicanis are notified by meil as early as

possibie what qualifying examinations will be avaiiable to them and the

general scope of each examination. In July 1972, qualify

3]

were offered in Biomedice? Siatistics.

MNeurosciences.

H5~38



&9
o
gﬁ
"

ADVANCED STANDING ADMISSION

The temporal arrangement of courses and the integration of disciplines in

the curriculum the first two years preciude advanced standing admissions
except for positions open in the third-year class. Applications for transfer
admission to the third year will be considered if reguirements for admission
to the first year of this school have been fulfitled, including satisfaciory
MCAT scores, and the Tirst twe, or more, years in another medical schoo! have
been satisfactorily completed. Complete transcripis of pre-medical and medical
school performances must be submitted along with a statement of honorable dis-
missal and evaluation from the dean of the last medical school attended. FAp-
plicants dismissed or dropped from the rolls of any medical school, whatever
the reason, and not eligible for reacmission to that school. need not apply

for admission tc The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio.

Students applying for transfer admission from & Foreign medical schoot must,
in addition to the foregoing, have successfully passed the Part I tests of
the National Board of Medical Examiners (NBME}. Because the starting date
of our third-year class is in mid-dune and coincides with the reguired date
Qf the NBME for the Coordinated Transfer System {COTRANS) sponsored by the

Association of American Medical Colleges, our school does not participate in

that program. The University of Texas Medical Scheol at San Antonio will,
however, sponscr applicants to take the NBME efther on the Jdune or September
administration dates. Admission will be considered in such sases only for

the following June.

Application forms and inguiries concerning advanced standing admission should
be obtained from and addressed fc the Registrar at The University of Texas
Madical School at San Antonio, not the Medical and Dental Application Center

in Austin.

Final decision regarding admission transfers rests with the Committee on

Admissions.



O%-8H

Frd of
thyes
yeur

MEDCAL CURRICULUM

“Faoh studant is veauired 1o cop
Saanistiss, Pedinirics, and

ek fulbiims clinise! euparienca in gash of the m;*u elipdoed divsinhings -
ok sra soheddnd b soven Gifferent seonnee of prosintation.

- Bddising {neaeel), Mad

Foskininn e Gramssiagy, Sosmry, Thy Suded

FOR
STUDRENTS MATRICULATING B JUNE 1972
JUL 3,°72 - SEP 30, 77 O0CT 2, 73~ WOV 11, 72 NOV 27, 70~ FEB 10, 78 \FER 1%, 73 MAR 26, 73 | MAR 26, 73— BAY 18, B3 |GAY 21, 73— 4483 50, 79
i2 6¥%s @ 37 Hre /%% of 6 Vs & 21 Mislive : FO IS 8 28 HisfaR ) & ks @ 78 MraitR 8 @ 28 (8 &% © 27 Hrs %%
GROSS ANATOMY 92 é MICROBIGLOGY 28 o | RICRORIGLOGY 851 ENDOCRINE CARDIDVASCULAR FULMORARY
;| WECROSCORG ARATORY  BAlw PATHOLOBY BB = [BIOSTATISTICS 341 Physinlogy Fapsiclogy 281 Prysinlogy 2%
CELLULAR AND - Z |CELLULAR AND Pathoplysiolegy a6} Puthaphysintogy 68] Putaghysistegy &
MOLECULAR BIOLOBGY 18012 1@ MOLECULAR BIBLOGY 20 €off & Bshe Biol €2l & Molee Bigl 3] oM & Holss Bigd ks
ERMBRYGLOGY #lZicumcal MEBEIRE 6 = | INTRODUETION T8 Clindeal Modizing 3 Cnic) Madicion 8] Chnize! Bedithen 4
. | PHYSICAL DIAGNROSIE O PHYSICAL DIAGHESIS 241 = | PHARMAEGLOGY 12} Pharmacelogy 8 Phosmacalagy 8i Phormaenlogy B
IRTRODUCTION T8 THE < ""’ HUMAN ECOLOGY BE§ HURAN EEDLBEY 8] RUBAN ECRLOBY 181 HUMAR ECOLORY 2
§TUDY OF MEBGINE f2 BIDENBINEERING i2) o | BIOERGIHEERING iz ) BIOENGINEERIES 12
TOTAL HOURS 382 TOTAL HOURS o TOTAL HOURS 18 TOTAL HOURS 194 TOTAL HOUAS §58 TOTAL HOUES i3
= i
[
SUe @ 15 RS % 18 B 6 17 Hra/A G150 & 17 HreRiR § e & £ AR B & 15 TR
BROSS ARATORTY €8 = | HEYROMOLOGY GASTROIRTESTIRAL REHAL ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ@?ﬂf g
anLY o = 1 Dol & Molse Biod 3 Celh & Woles Bint 2t Gl & Rolee Ript 3 @Eﬁ & Boler Bal 3
Y Clinica! Madisine 20] Chinice! Maticinn Ehisiost Medivina 4 e;mms Flodieina; 3
Phosmscology 147 Phesmaaslogy Fharmatalogy T Posmasels 7
TOTAL HOURS 89 TOTAL HOURS 1] TOYTAL HOURS ii TOTAL HOURS W ?UT&L H(I%IF%S
R ldes ] PS B%s @ 53 Mrasit ' Foooks Ol Fime | ¥ Bnels Fulf FRRe Fbitashs Falf Fmw 7 Bireks Pult Tima ¥ BEr
VI PATHOPUYSIOLOGY PSYGHRIATRY ] A ¥
0 }ifone b doint 5 EMDEMIDLOGY & “REQUIRER SREQUIRED “REDUINED *REGUINER &
C | Growth and Devstopment 22  SURGERY 43 . PLIRICAL SLAmICAl CLEGEAL CLLHITG £
A | Humatoloyy S8 GENETCS % EXFERIEHCE EXPERIENCE EXPERIENEE EXPERIENEE A
T | infectious Disease 22 EMERGENLY CARE - ' . T
| CLINICAL MEDICINE . 112 GELL B BOLEC BIOLOBY g é
e .
N TOTAL HOURS _ 50§ - H
¥ iseks Fott Fimma 7 st Pt Time F oohs Fut Fiies 7 tiates Gl T # Weoks Fol Faro F it i s F ot el T .
"REQERAED *REQUIRED - PREQUIRER
GLINICAL GLIRICAL Crisial ELEETIVE ELECTIVE BLECTIVE BLERTIVER
EXPERQIENCE EXPERIERNGE EXPERIERCE .



g- [ i
el55

ABSENCE, WITHDRAWAL AND RE-ADMISSION

Short leaves of absence may be granied in case of illness or personal
emergency with the understanding that the student arranges with the faculty
for making up all work which is missed, Absence for any cause shall, how-

ever, be reported to the registrar.

Students taking leave from the medical school without notice or failing to
report to the registrar after Teave of absence automaticaily terminate their

enroliment at the medical school.

In addition students who fail to register and pay tuition and fees within
the specified dates will be considered to have terminated their connection
with the medical school unless permission to register and pay tuition at a

later date has been expressly granted by the registrar.

Students wishing to withdraw from the medical schosl in good standing for
physical or other personal reasons either during the academic year or after
promotion to the next year must submit a written request to the dean stating
their reasons for withdrawal, the period of time involved, and their inten-
tions concerning resumption of medical studies. If the dean approves the re-
guest for withdrawal, the student may be granted permission to delay regis-
fration for one calendar year or to re-enter medical school at the beginning
of the next regular session. In each case the student must submit a written
request for re-admission and furnish evidence satisfactory to the dean that
the physical condition or other reason necessitating withdrawal has been covr-
rected and that the student is ready to resume medical studies. A request
for re-admission must be filed at least one month before the proposed date

of re-entry into medicail school.

Students promoted to the next year and who wish to withdraw to enroll in a
recognized graduate school must submit a written reguest to the dean. IY

the request is approved, the student may be granted permission to delay re-
gistration for one calendar year, Lach student must submit & writien reguest
for re-admission and furnish evidence satisfaciory to the dean that he is
ready to resume his medical studies. The request for re-admission must be
filed at least one month before the proposed date of re-entry intc medical

schooi.



- Students withdrawing from medical school with academic deficiencies at the
time of withdrawal will have withdrawn failing (WF). In all cases not spe-
cifically covered above, re-admission to medical school will be subject to

action by the Committee on Admissions.

A1l matricuiants must clearly understand that the faculty of the medical
school has the authority to dismiss any student from the vrolls of tha school.
or to refuse re-admission at any time before graduafion if circumstances of

a legal, moral, health, social, or academic nature justify such action. AJ-
though any student dismissed from school may formally apply for re-admission,
each such applicant will be subject to the action of the Committee on Admis=

sions.

HS-42



GRADES, PROMOTIONS, AND GRADUATION

The medical school faculty is responsible for determining a student's fitness
to be a doctor of medicine. Committees on promotion for the preciinical and
clinical segments of the curriculum assess the achievements and progress of
each student, and make recommendations for promotion, graduaticon, academic
warning, probation or dismissal. These recommendations are submitied to the

Office of Academic Development for action by the associate dean or the dean.

To be eligible for promotion to the clinical segment, a student must complete
and pass each course in the preclinical curriculum. The Taculty's evaiuétioa
of written, oral, and practical examinations provides cbjective information
for determining a student's level of knowledge, skill, and competence. Also
considered in the evatuation of a student are certain personal qualities that
are essential in a physician. Among these are integrity, motivation, initia-

tive, professional attitude, and ability to perform under stress.

A1l final grades are reported to the registrar as pass (P} or fail (F}: pro-
gress grades in courses extending beyond one term are reported as satisfactory

(S) or unsatisfactory {U).

Pass-fail grading is utilized to decrease potentially harmful competition for
grades alene and to create instead attitudes conducive to greater intellectua’
curiosity and individual scholarship. Therefore pass-fail implies neither

lowered nor impaired standards of academic performance.

A student failing one or more courses may be placed on academic probation.
Also any student failing to exhibit the above-mentioned personal qualities
may be placed on probation. To be removed from probation a student must re-
move all deficiencies. Failure to do so may result in his dismissal from the
school. The Promotions Committies may also recommend dismissal of a student
if he accumulates a large number of academic ceficits in any given year. In
such circumstances it is not necessary for the student to have been nlaced on

probation prior to dismissal.

Any student placed on probation, or recommended for dismissal, shall have op-

portunity to appear before his promstion's committee or delegated committee

Hs-43



=15

member(s), in counsel with his faculty advisor, to present any extenuating
circumstances relative to his academic or personal status. Any student dis-
- missed from the school by the dean upon the recommendation of & promotion
committee shall have right of appeal to the Faculty Council. Such appeal
‘must be a written petition filed with the dean within two weeks of notifica-

tion of dismissal.

Each department maintains a narrative record of each student's performance
and nominates no more than ten percent of each class for honors designation.
Records supporting these nominations are retained by each department until
requested by the associate dean or the dean for use in preparation of evalua-
tive letters for internships, residencies and fellowships, and for use at

graduation exercises or for Alpha Omega Alpha selection.

The degree of Doctor of Medicine is awarded upon the satisfactory completion
of the prescribed curriculum, recommendation of the Faculty of Medicine, and
certification by the Board of Regents. Candidates must (1} be at least 21

years of age at the time the degree is awarded; {2) present evidence of good

moral character; {3} offer evidence of having satisfactorily fulfilled all

academic reguirements of the medical curviculum; and {4} comply with all necas-

sary legal and financial reguirements.

HS-&44



THE PHYSICIAN'S CATH OF HIPPOCRATES
I do solemnly swear, by whatever I hold most sacred:

That I will be loyal to the profession of medicine and just and generous

to its members;

That I will lead my life and practice my profession in uprightness and

honor;

That into whatsoever house I shall enter, it shall be for the good of the
aick to the utmost of my power, holding myself far aloof from wrong,

from corruption, from the tempting of others to viee;

That I will exercise my profession solely for the cure of my patients,
and will give no drug, perform no operation, for a criminal purpose,

even 1if solicited; far less suggest it.

That whatsoever I shall see or hear of the lives of men which is not

Iitting to be spoken, I will keep inviolably secret.
These things do I swear.

And now, should I be true to this, my oath, may prosperity and good repute

be ever mine; the opposite, should I prove myself’jbrswarﬁ,

HS~45



FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Since matriculation is not compliete until tuition and fees are fully paid
a student should be prepared to make these payments during scheduled re-
gistration for each academic year. Both tuition and fees are subject to
change according to actions of the Texas State Legislature and the Board

of Regents.

Prepayments
The filing fee is non-refundable and paid at the time of application: it
ranges from $10.00 to $25.00 depending on the number of scheols te which

application is made. {see Application Procedure}

In accordance with action of the 62nd Legisiature, tuition for each acade-
mic year of twelve months is $400.00 for residents of Texas and $1200.00
for nonresidents. Prorated tuition is charged for academic years of Jess
than twelve months. Although pertinent statutes concerning residency are
quoted below, any candidate whose legal residency in Texas is not ¢learly
established may have a university opinion rendered by veguesting a copy
of The University of Texas Legal Residence Questionnaire from The Univer-
sity of Texas Medical and Dental Application Center. (see Applicaticn Pro-

cedure}

Residency

The medical and dental schools of The University of Texas are authorized
to accept as members of their first year classes a limited number of non-
resident students whose quailifications would place them among the top
third of the entering cliass. Residence in Texas for premedical education

does not satisfy the bona Tide residence regquirement,

Pertinent rules and regulations governing residence status pursuant to
Title 3, Texas Education Code, effective August 15, 1971 are guoted below.
Under these regulations. the term “residence” means “domiciled” and the
term "resided in" means "domiciled in®. The Commission on Highevr Educa-
tion provides uniform interpretations of the statutes, and interested

students should consult the Registrar for such interpretations.

HS-46



2161

"MINORS. Statute: Section £4.052(b) 4An individual, wnder twenty-one (21)
years of age, who is living away from his family, and whose family resides
in another state or has not regided in Texas for the li-month period
immediately preceding the date of registration shall be classified as «
nonresident student:

Section 84.052(c) An individudl twenty-one (81) years of age or wnder whose
family has wnot resided in Texas for the 12-month period immediately pre-
ceding the date of registration shall be classified as a nonresident stu-
dent regardless of whether he has become the legal ward of residents

of Texas while he is attending wan educational institution in Texas, or
within a 12 month period before his attendance, cr under cireumstaices
indicating that the guardianship or adoptiom was for the purpose of
obtaining status as a resident student;

Section 54.056 An individual 231 years of age or under whose pavents

were formerly residents of Texas is entitled to pay the resident tuition
fee following the pavents' change of legal residence to another state,

as long as the individugl remains continuously enrolled in a regular

seseion in a state-supported institution of higher education.

EESTDENCE OF INDIVIDUALS OVER £1. Statute: Section 54.058{d) A4n indi-

vidual Twenty-ome (21) years of age or over who has come from outside
Texas and who is gainfully employed in Texas for a I18-month period
vmmediately preceding registration in an educational institution shall

be classified as a resident student as long as he continues to maintain

a legal residence in Texas; and

Section 54.052(2) 4n individucl twenty-ome (21) years of age or over who
resides out of the state or who has come from outside Texas and who
registers in an educational institution before having resided in Texas

for a 12-month period shall be classified as a nonresident student.

Section §4.084 A nonrvesident student classification 1s preswnad to be

Ea

correat ae long as the residencs of the individual in the state 18 pri-
marily for the purpose of attending an educationgl institution. After

regiding in Texas for at least twelve (12) months, a nonresident student

HS~47



may be reclassified as a resident student as provided in the rules and
regulations adopted by the Coordincting Board, Texas College and Univ-
ersity System. Any individual reclassified as a resident student is en-
titled to pay the tuition fee for a resident of Texas at any subsequent
registration as long as he continues to maintain his legal residence in

Texas.

MARRIED STUDENTS. Statute: Section 54.086 A nonrvesident who morries cnd
remaing married to a resident of Texas, classified as such under this Act
at the time of the marriage and at the time the nonresident registers, ic
entitled to pay the restident tuition fee vegardless cof the length of time
he has lived in Texas, and any student who is a resident of Texas who
marries a nonresident is entitled to pay the resident tuiition fee as long

ag he does not adopt the legal residence of the spouse in another state.

MILITARY PERSONNEL AND VETERANS. Statute: Section 54.058(q) MiZiﬁary
personnel are classified as provided by this section in the following
manner:

(b) An officer, enlisted mwi or woman, selectee or drafise of the Army,
Army Reserve, Army National Guard, Ailr National Guard, Texas State Guard,
Air Foree, Air Force Reserve, Navy, Navy Reserve, Marine Corps, Marine
Corps Reserve, Coast Guard, or Coast Guard Reserve of the United States,
who is assigned to duty in Texas 1s entitled to register himself, his
spouse, and their children in a state institution of higher eduveation by
paying the tuition fee and other fees or charges requived of Texas resi-
dents, without regard to the length of time he has been assigned to duty
or resided within the state. EHowever, out-of-state Army National Guard or
Air National Guard members atitending training with Texas Avmy or Air
National Guard members under Netional Guard Bureau rvegulations may not be
exempted from nonrvesident tuition by virtue of that training status nor
mey out-of-state Army, Air Force, Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard Re-
serves trgining with wilic in Texas wnder similar regulations be exempted
from nonvesident tuition by virtue of such training status. It is the in-
tent of the legislature that only those members of the Army or Aty National
Guard, Texas State Guard, or other reserve forces mentioned above be

HS-48



<163

exempted from the nonresident tuitiom fee and other fees and charges only
when they become members of Texas units of the military organizations

mentioned above.

(¢) 4s long as they reside continuously in Texas, the spouse and children
of a member of the Armed Forces of the United States who has been gssigned
to duty elsewhere immediately following assigrnment to duty in Texas are
entitled to pay the tuition fees and other fees or charges provided for

Texas Residents.

(d) If nonresident military persormel ave attending an institution of
higher education under a contract between the institution and any branch
of the Armed Forces of the United States, im which the tuition of the mem-
ber of the military is paid in full by the United States Govermment, the

student shall pay the nonresident tuition fee;

(e) A Texas inetitution of higher education may charge to the United
States Govermment the nonresident tuition fee for q veteran enrolled
under the provisions of a Federal law or regulation authorizing educational

or training benefits for veterans;

(f) The spouse and children of a member of thé Armed Forces of the United
States who dies or is killed are entitled to pay the resident tuition fee,
i1f the wife and children become residents of Texas within 60 daye of the

date of death; and

(g) If a member of the Armed Forces of the United States ie stationed
outside Texas and his spouse and children establish residence in Texas by
residing in Texas and by filing with the Texas institution of higher edu-
cation at which they plan to register a letter of intent to establish re-
stdence in Texas, the institution of higher education shall permit the
gspouse and children to pay the tuition, fees, and other charges provided
for Texas residents without regard to length of time that thzy have re-

sided within the State.

HS-49



<164

EMPLOYEES COF INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION OTHER THAN STUDENTS.

Statute: Section 54.059 4 teacher, professor, or other employees of a
Texas Institution of higher educatiown is entitled to register himself,
his spouse, and their children in a state institution of higher education
by poying the tuition fee and other fees or charges required for Texas
residents without regard to the length of time he has resided in Texcs.

4 teacher, professor, or other employee of a Texas institution of higher
edrcation is any person employed at least one-half time on a regular

monthly salary basis by a state imstituiion of higher education.

STUDENT EMPLOYEES.

Statute: Section 54.051(0) A teaching assistant, research assistant, or
other student employee of any institution covered by this section 18
entitled to register himself, his spouse, and their children in a state
institution of higher education by paying the tuition fees and other fees
or charges required for Texas residents, without regard to the length of
time he had resided in Texas; provided that said student employee is em-
ployed at least ome~half time in « position which relates to his degree
program under rules and regulations established by the employer institu-~
tion. The exemption shall continue for students employed two consecutive
semesters through the swmmer session following such employment if the in-
stitution is wnable to provide employment and, as determined wnder stan-
dards established by the institution, <f the employee has satisfactorily

completed his employment.

COMPETITIVE SCHOLARSHIPE,

Statute: Section §4.0581(p) A nonresident student holding a competitive
scholarship of a least $200.00 for the academic year or swmmer for which
he ig enrolled is entitled to pay the fees and chorges required of Texas
residents without regard to the length of time he has resided in Texas,
provided that he must compete with other students, including Texas resi-
dents, for the scholavship ond thar the scholarship must be awardsd by

a scholarship commitiee officially recogniszed by the administration of the

institution of higher education.

HS-50



CITIZENS OF ANY COUNTRY OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

Statute: Section 54.057 An alien who is living in this country under a
visa permitting permanent residence or who has filed with the proper
Federal immigration authorities a deelaration of intention to become «
citiaen has the same privilege of qﬁalifying for resident status for fee
purposes under this Act as has a citizen of the United States., A resident
alien residing in a junior college disirict located immediately adjacent

to Texas boundary lines shall be charged the resident tuition by that junior

college,

RECTPROCITY CLAUSE APPLICABLE TO JUNIOR COLLEGES. Statute: Section 54.060

The nonresident tuition fee prescribed in this Act does not apply to a non-
resident student who is q resident of a state situated adjacent to Texas
and who registers in any Texas public junior college situated immediately
adjacent to the state in which the nonresident student vesides. The non-
resident student described in the Subsection shall pay an amount equiva~
lent to the amownt charged a Texas student registered at a similar school

in the state in which the nonresident student resides.

PENALTIES, Statute: Section §4.053 The governing board of each insti-
tution required by thie Act to charge a nonresident tuition or registration
Ffee i3 subject to the rules, regulations, and interpretations issued by the
Coordinating Board, Texas College and University System, for the adminig-
tration of the nonresident tuition provisions of this Act. The rules, re-
gulations, and interpretations promulgated by the Coordinating Board shall
be furnished to the presidents or administrative heads of all Texas public

senior and junior colleges and universities.

Section §4.061 The governing board of an institution of higher education
may assess and collect from each nonresident student who fails to comply
with the rules and regulations of the boards concerning wnonresident fees

a penalty not to sxmeset $10 o semester.

HS~51



Fees

The laboratory fee is $32.00 for each of the first two years.
A microscope rental fee is $60.00 per year the first two years. The micro-
scope, which is required, is of high guality. Maintenance is provided by the

school. The student activity fee {s $45.00 a year to help cover the costs of

students’ cutpatient hospital charges in the Student Health Service. Each
student as authorized by the State Legislature and approved by the Board gf JT
Regents is required to pay the student health fee. The Student Health Se?v??
staffed by faculty physicians, provides annual physical examinations. appro-
priate immunizations, tuberculin testing, labovratory procedures, and chest
X-ray examinations when indicated. In addition students who are i1 or desire
consultation may be seen in the Student Heaith Service. A physician is on
call twenty-four hours a day for the emergency room care of students. The
student health fee does not cover cutpatient hospital care of student de-

pendents.

An identification fee of $2.00, payable upeon registration, is for a name tag
which must be worn during all the medical program and for a student identifica-

tion card. Lost items, which must be replaced, cost $1.00 each.

The parking fee is $3.00 a year and includes one decal. Additional decals

for a second or replacement vehicle are $1.00 each per year.

A graduation fee of $25.00, payable at registration for the fourth year,
covers the cost of the diploma, rental of cap, gown, and hood and related

graduation expenses.

(Other Expenses
Hospitalization insurance is $46.56 a year, the premium for the Blue Cross

Hospital Services Plan designed for the medical students at The University
of Texas Medical School at San Antonioc. Students are reguired to enrell in
it or show evidence of enroliment in another hospitatization plan with egual
or graater provisions. A siudent may enrcll his spouse and/or children at
additional cost. Inpatient hospital charges not %eimburseé by hospitatiza-

tion insurance are the responsibiiity of the student.

H8~52



Professional services rendered by full-time university faculty to students

and their dependents will not be bilied.

Books and equipment cost approximately $470.00 the first vear and $120.00
each year thereafter excluding the microscope rental fee. These are esti~

mates which vary according to individua!l choice and market-price fluctuations.

White coats are approximately $13.00 each including the fdentifying medical
school patch. This garment is traditionally worn by medical students through-
out their medical school program. The number of coats necessary is a matter

of individual student requirement.

Living arrangements are made by each individual student. Although there is
no medical school housing, the Registrar in the Office of Academic Develap~
ment maintains a listing of houses and apartments and will assist students
whenever possible. Married students shouid arrange for Tiving accommodations
well in advance of metriculation., A cafeteria is available in the Bexar

County Hospital.

Refund of Tuition and Fees

Any student officially withdrawing from school during the first week of class
work will receive a refund of 70 percent of the refundable fees; during the
second week the amount will be 60 percent; during the third week, 40 percent;
and during the fourth week, 20 percent. No refunds are made upon withdrawal
during the fifth week and thereafter, and in no case shall the totzl refund
exceed 70 percent of the tuition and fees. Refunds will be prepared within

30 days and mailed to the student's forwarding address left with the registrar.

Exemption From Fees

Texas Ex-servicemen may, as directed by the State Legisiature, be exempted
from certain required fees but not deposits when meeting these criteria: (1)
has resided in Texas for a period of not less than twelve months before the
date of registration; {2} was a "bona fide" legal resident of the state at
the time of entering service; [3) sevved in the armed forces or in certain

auxiliary services 1in World War I, Worid War 11, the Korean conflict, or

HS-53



Y
)]
i
b

the Cold War; (4) was honorably discharged therefrom {except those dis-

charged because of being over the age of thirty-eight or because of a personal
request); (5) is not eligible for education benefits provided for veterans by
the United States Government. Exemption from payment of certain fees also
extends to children of members of the armed forces killed in action or died
while in the service in Worid War II, or the Korean conflict, or the Colid War
and to orphans of members of the Texas National Guard and the Texas Air National
Guard killed since January 1, 1946 while on active duty. Application for this

exemption should be made to the registrar.

Handicapped Students may have tuition, fees, and other services paid by the
Texas Education Agency. through the Vocational Rehabilitation Office, provid-
ed the vocational objectives selected by the student have been approved by

the representative of the division. Application for vocational rehabilitation
should be made to the Rehabilitation District Office, 100% West Tenth Street.
Austin, Texas, or to the District Rehabititation Office nearest the student’s

home.

Children of Certain Disabled Public Employees. by an act of the 59th Legis-
lature, i.e., children of certain firemen, peace officers, employees of the
Texas Department of Corrections, and game wardens who in the line of duty
havé suffered injury resulting in death or disability, are exempt from pay-
ment of tuition and laboratory fees. For specific information relative to
this provision, contact the Commissioner of Higher Education, Sam Houston

State Office Building, Austin, Texas.

High-School Graduates of State Orphanages of Texas, by an act of the 5ist
Legislature, who are citizens of Texas, are exempt from certain required fees
but not from deposits. After application for admission has been approved,

the candidate should request a scholarship card from the financial aids officer.

Loan Funds
The University of Texas Medica! School at San Antonio is fortunate in having

Toan funds for needy students. Application forms and complete information

HS-54



Y
fue
o
o

concerning loans available to medical students can be obtained from the
financial aids officer. The Toan funds include:

The American Academy of Orthopedic Surgeon Student
Short Term Loan Fund

The American Medical Association Education and Research
Foundation Loan Guarantee Program

The Bexar County Medical Society Emergency Loan Fund
The George W. Brackenridge Loan Fund {for women only)
The Kenneth Compton Student Loan Fund

Federally Insured Loan Program {Funds obtained from
banks and other lending institutions )

The Health Professions Student Loan Program
The Hinson-Hazlewood College Student Loan Plan

The Houston Academy of Medicine Memorial Education
and Research Foundation

The Robert VWood Johnson Foundation Student Loan Fund
The MNational Medical Asscciation, Project 75

The May Owen Trust Fund

The Fitzhugh Carter Pannill Scholarship and Loan Fund
The Minnie Stevens Piper Foundation

The E11a Kate and Wallace Ralson Medical and Nursing
Student's Loan Fund

The Student Emergency Loan Fund
The Student Short Term Loan Fund
The Texas Academy of General Practice

The Dr. Sam E. Thompson Loan Fund

Scholarships

A Timited number of tuition scholarships have been made available by the

State Legislature.

George W. Brackenridge Scholarship, established in 1965 by the Trustees of
the George W. Brackenridge Foundation, is awarded to qualified students en-

rolled in the Medical School at San Antonioc.

The Cigarvca Schoiarship Fund, estabiished by Dr. Leo G. Cigarroa in 1971.

Recipients are selected by the Scholarship and Loan Committee.

HS-55 .



The Aladar Deutsch Scholarship, established in 1972 by Mr. Seymon Deutsch
in memory of his father, a Hungarian immigrant, Mr. Aladar Deutsch. The

recipient is selected by the Scholarship and Loan Committee.

The Health Professions Scholarship Grant Program. Funds are awarded to
gualified students on the basis of exceptional need. The recipients are

selected by the Scholarship and Loan Committee.

The Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Schelarship Fund, established in 1972,
is administered by the Medical School under the guidance of the Association
of American Medical Colleges. Awards are made to medical students on the

basis of exceptional need.

The George L. Jdordan II1 Scholarship was established in 1972 by Dr. George
L. Jordan in memory of his son who was a medical student at this school..

The recipient is selected by the Scholarship and Loan Committee.

The Phillip Pauerstein Memorial Fund was established in 1970 by Carl J.
Pauerstein, M.D. The recipient is selected by the Scholarship and Loan

Commi ttee.

Pfizer Scholarship of The Chariles Pfizer and Company provides a scheolarship
of $1,000.00 to be awarded annually to & student at The University of Texas
Medical School at San Antonio. The recipient is selected by the Scholarship

and Loan Committee.

The Southern Medical Association Medical Student Scholavship Program was
established in 1969 providing $500.00 annually for assistance to first-year

medical students of superior abilities.

The Peter Allen Zanca Memorial Scholarship Fund, established in 1969 by Mr,
William P. McCarthy and Dr. Peter Zanca in memory of First Lieutenant Peter
Allen Zanca, U.S. Infantry, who lost his Tife in combat in 1968 in Vietnam,
provides a scholarship of $200.00 to be awarded annually te a second or
third-year medica? student envclled at The University of Texas Medical

School at San Antonio.

HS-586



The Texas Medical Association, through its publication TEXAS MEDICINE,
offers a $300.00 award for the best scientific article written by a
medical student currently enrolled in a Texas medical school. The award

was established in 1966 to encourage excellence in scientific writing.

Student Debts

The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio is not responsible for
debts contracted by individual students or by student organizations. On the
other hand the university expects all students and student organizations to
conduct themselves honorably in all commercial transactions. The medical
school will not assume the role of a collection agency for organizations,
firms, and persons to whom students may owe bilis, nor will the university
adjudicate disputes between students and creditors over the existence or

amount of debts.

A student, however, is expected to discharge his contractual obligations.
In the event of conduct on the part of a student clearly demonstrating
flagrant disregard of his commercial obligations (refusal to pay or meet
admitted debts or obligations will be thus construed), action will be

taken appropriate to the age of the student.

In event of nonpayment to the medical school one or more actions may be
taken: (1) barring re-admission of the student, (2) withholding the student's
grades and official transcript, and (3) withholding a degree to which the

student would otherwise be entitled.

HS-57



2i7ve

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT HOUSTON
M_. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE
Texas Medical Center Houston, Texas 77025

February 5, 1973

R. LEE CLARK, M.D,, PRESIDENT

Dr. Charles A. lLeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas Systen
601 Colorado

Austin, Texas T8701

Dear Doctor LeMalstre:

Transmitied herewith are cne hundred copies of The University of
Texas System Cancer Center docket, totaling ten pages, for your spproval
and presentation for formal approval of the Board of Regenis at theilr
meeting on Mareh 5, 1973.

Sincerely yours,
)
| °

e /;
R. Lee Clark, . D

President

RLC:sk

CC-1



THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER

DOCKET

Board of Regents Meeting March 5, 1973

GIFTS:

formal approval of the Board of Regents.

M.

Donor

. Anderson

10.

Mr. Leonard W. Phillips
P. 0. Box 3735
Shreveport, Louisiana 71103

The Cockrell Foundation
Suite 999, The Main Building
Houston, Texas 77002

Mr. Warren S. Bellows, Jr.
P. 0. Box 2132
Houston, Texas TT7001
Mrs. Harry C. Wiess

2 Sunset Road
Houston, Texas

77005

Mr. B. M. Rankin, Jr.
L4579 First Naticnal Bank
Building

Dallas, Texas 75202

My. & Mrs. J. Hugh Liedtke
900 Southwest Tower
Housten, Texas

Mr. Charles C. Butt

H. E. Butt Grocery Company
P. 0. Box 9216

Corpus Christi, Texas 78408
Mary Kay Ash

Mary Kay Cosmetics, Inc.
8900 Carpenter Freeway

Dallas, Texas TS5247
Mr. & Mrs., W. Nell Wood
403 W. Cellier

Jasper, Texas T5951

Coock, Inc.
P, 0. Box U89
Bloomington, Indiana 47401

Purpose

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital -
Waiting Room in
New Facility

Expansion of M. D.

Anderson Heospital

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital

Harry C. Wiess Chsair
For Cancer Research

For Use by Dr. Jess F.
Gamble in Hematology
Clinice

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital

Expansion of M. D.

Anderson Hospital

Cancer Research

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital

For Use Dy the Section

<173

The following gifts have been recelved and are submitted for

Amount

1,920 Shares of
PanCanacdian Petroleum
Limited Steock -~ Valued
at $31,981.26

$ 5,000.00

$20,000.00

$50,000.00

$50,000.00

1,000 Shares of McMoRan
Exploration Company
Stock - Value Estimated
at $8,000.00

200 Shares of Pennzoil
Company Stock - Value
Estimated at $5,282.0C

$ 5,000.00%

500 Shares of Mary Kay
Cosmetics Stock - Value
Estimated at $32,000.00

220 Shares of Outbhoard
Marine Corporation Stock
Value Estimated at
$10,065.00

$10,000.00

of Experimental Radioclogy,

Department of Diagnostic
Radiology

cC-2



11.

13.

14,

i5.

16.

iT.

19.

20.

TRAVEL:

Donor

Mr., Allan Shivers

200 Austin National Bank
Building
Austin, Texas T8701

Mr. Harry I. Battelstein
1400 Hermann Drive
Houston, Texas

Mr. & Mrs. A, H. Howan
1804 Commerce Building
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Anonymous

Mrs. H. Ben Decherd
3131 Maple Avenue, Apt. 1A
Dallas, Texas 75201

Mrs. Ruth Legett Jones

P. 0. Box 176

Abilene, Texas 79604

Mrs. P. E. Turner

c/o Thomas E. Berry, Atin.

Baker & Botts
One Shell Plaza

Houston, Texas 77002
Cullen Foundation

c/o Mr. & Mrs. Corbin J.
Robertson

18th Flioor

500 Jefferson Building

Houston, Texas

M. D. Anderson Foundation
Mr. David D. Peden

P. 0. Box 2557

Houston, Texas

Southwest Foundaticn For
Research & Education

P. 0. Box 28147

7480 West Commerce Street

San Artonic, Texas 78284

¥ No Letter of Transmittal

for the employee listed below.
of the Chancellior:

M. D. Anderson

1.
1973 through February 17, 1973 to Buffalo, Hew York.

Purpose

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hespital

Expansion of M. D.
Andergon Hospital

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital

The Clifton D. Howe
Fund

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital

Expansion of M. D.

Anderson Hospital

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital

Expansion of M. D.
Anderson Hospital

=174

Anount

20C Shares of Houston
Lighting and Power
Company Stock - Value
Estimated at $11,287.48

100 Shares of American

Telephone and Telegraph
Company Stock - Valued

at $5,092.39

500 Shares of Rowan
Drilling Company, Inc.
Stock - Valued at
$26,191.03

$10,000.00

$ 9,000.00

$14,000.00%

59 Shares of Standard
0il Company (MNew Jersey)
Stock - Valued at
$5,234.57

$1,500,000.00%

$2,100,000.00%

Grant For Biochemistry $19,250.00

Research

Received

I recommend your approval for itravel in excess of twenty-nine days

Thils travel has been approved by the Office

Doreen Starkey, R.N., Department of Nursing, for the pericd January 7,

Mrs. Starkey will

participate in the Enterostomal Therapy Training Program at Roswell Park

Memorizsl Institute.

Cancer Scciety grant.

Travel expenses will be reimbursed from an American



<175

QUARTERLY REPORT CF GIFTS OF LESS THAN $5,000.00

M., D. Anderson

The quarterly report of gifts of less than $5,000.00 for the period
ending November 30, 1972 has been filed with the Office of the Board of
Regents where i1 is available for reference.

CONSULTANT SERVICES

M. D. Anderson

Permission has been requested and has been approved by the Deputy
Chancellor for Administraticon for utilization of consultant services
relating to the operation of the Anderson Mayfair for consultants as
listed below:

Dr. Frank Romanelli
Dr. Clinton 1. Rappole

AMENDMENTS TO CLASSIFTEZD PERSONNEL PAY PLAN

M. D. Anderson

The following revisions to the Classified Personnel Fay Plan have
been approved by the Sysiem Personnel Director and the Deputy Chancellor:
for Administraticn and are submitted for formel approval of the Board
of Regents.

Approved Salary Recommended

Code Title Range Salary Range
1009  Nurse Anesthetist $1015-1495 $1015~1575
1087 Hospital Aide 358-LLT 358-k6G
1110  Radiologic Technoiogist II 603-758 603-750
1111  Radioclogic Technologist T 5h9-AGL 54G-T26
1251  Communications Specialist Aide 358-LhLT 358-469
1635  Assistant Chief Cytotechnologist £o4-854 69L-892
1637 Cytotechnologist 603-758 603~T790
4383  Eiectron Microscopy Technician IT HOL-B85Y4 £9L-892
4384 Electron Microscopy Technician T 515-662 515-694
LLi13  Research Assistant 820-1068 8eo-1121
4420  Research Technician IIT 662-854 662-892
Lb76  Laboratory Assistant T 358-hh7 358-Lk6g
5466 Utility Worker 391-491 391-515
£191  Food Service Worker 358-LL7 358-L&9
6273  Custodial Worker III L27-549 L27-576
6274  Custodial Worker II 3G1-Lg1 391-515
6275  Custodial Worker I 358-L447 358-L69
6280 Building Attendant 3G61-h91 391-515
6286  Assistant Chief Elevator Operator 3Th-L4G 37L4-Lo1
6287  Elevator Operator 358-Lk7 358-L69
6472  Warehouseman 44T-576 L4 7-603
6523  Laundry Worker 358-hLT 358-L6E9
8415  Television Technical Director 929-1175 920-1228
8545  Audic-Visual Equipment Technician III 603-758 £03-7%0
90L2  Secretary I kh7-576 bh7-603
GOTC  Senior Clerk LL7-576 LU7-603
9076  Clerk II 408-515 408-5Lg
9077 Clerk I 358-4L7 356-469
9170  Accounting Clerk III 576726 576-758
9171  Accounting Clerk IT 491 -632 Lhg1-662
9172 Accounting Clerk I LpT7-540 h37-576



Code

1008
112k
1125
1126
1127
1510
1520
1521
5332
5372
5373
6173
8012
8013
8335
8336
G053
5054
9361

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) :

Title

Assistant Nurse Anesthetist Supervisor
Radicleogical Physies Supervisor
Radioclogical Physics Technician 11T
Radioclogical Physics Technician II
Radiological Physics Technicain I
Social Worker Supervisor

Soeial Worker II

Social Worker I

Electronics Technician

Precision Machinist

Machinist

Lssistant Chief Cock

Librarian II

Librarian I

Artist TII

Artist IT

Clerk-Typist 1II

Clerk-Typist 1

Unit ERecord Equipment Operator

mitted for formal approval of the Board of Regents.

M. D. Anderson

1. The Council for Tobacco Research - U.S.A., Inc. grant provides new funds
in the amount of $L6,730 for the period January 1, 1973 through December 31,
1973, This grant provides funds for the purpose of collecting and recording
the influence of a large number of factors which may affect cancer causation

The majority of the expenditures from this award will be
This grant award is under the direction of Miss

epidemiologically.
made in Harris County.

Eleanor J. Macdonald.

CC-5

From

$1015-1575
822-1068
758-972
662854
Lg1-662
G29-1028
8541121
790-1015
£32-822
694892
603-790
5h9-726
726-929
632822
756-972
£62-85L
L4o8-549
374-%91
L69-632

The following grant has been awarded and is sub-

To

$1121-1736
8sk-1121
790-1015
E9L-8g2
515-69k
972-1282
BG2-1175
822-1068
$62-854
726929
632822
576-758
758-972
662854
T90~1015
694-892
L27-576
391-515%
491-662

<176



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER

FEDERAL, CONTRACTS AND GRANTS
Board of Regents Meeting March 5, 1973

FEDERAT, CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amendments
have been awarded and are submitted for formsl epproval of the Board of Regents.

M. D. Anderson

1. Department of Healith, Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, National
Cancer Institute Grant No. 5 ROl CA11138-05 RAD provides new funds in the amount
of 347,653 plus appropriste indirect costs for the period January 1, 1973 through
December 31, 1973. The total project period for this grant is January 1, 1969
through December 31, 1973. This grant provides funds to research the regenera-
tion kKinetics of irradiated small and large intestine in the mouse to correlate
dese with the time to commencement of regeneration and rate thereof once bhegun.
The majority of the expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County.
This grant award is under the direction of Dr. H. Rodney Withers.

2. Department of Health, Education and Welfere, Public Health Service, National
Institute of Allergy & Infecticus Diseases Contract No. PHLI-NITAID-68-94G,
Supplemental Agreement No. S revises the contract period to June 21, 1968

through Janvary 12, 1673, with nc additicnal funds. This contract provides

for study on effects of chemotherapy on immunclogical responses. The majoriiy

of funds provided by this contract were expended in Harris County. This con-
tract is under the direction of Dr. Evan M. Hersh.

Cc-6



<178

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER

AMENDMEWTS TO THE 1972-73 QPERATING BUDGET
Board of Regents Meeting March 5, 1973

M. D. Anderson

Genersl Administration {0ffice of the President)

1. Change in Title and Increase in Salary. George M. Kresch, from Office
Manager, payable at the full time rate of $11,500.00 per annum to Assistant
Program Director, payable at the full time rate of $14,000.00 per annum from
National Institutes of Health Grant 1-R26-CA-1L140 effective December 1, 1972.
Scurce of funds is available grant funds. This increase will compensate Mr.
Kresch for the assumption of additional Guties and responsibilities in connec-
tion with the Naticnal Large Bowel Cancer Project. (RBC 100)

General Administration (Business Manager's Office)

2. Resignation. James T. Muska, Assistant tc Business Manager, Business
Manager's Office, paysble at the full time rate of $13,500.00 per annum
effective at the close of business January 23, 1973. Mr. Muska was paid
from the budgeted position for Assistant to Business Manager. {RBC 101)

General Administration (Business Office, Internal Audit)

3. Appointment. Bennle H. Wilcox, Initernal Auditor, payable at the full
time rate of $15,600.00 per annum from the Department of Internal Audit
{General Funds), effective December 18, 1972. The source of funds is the
Reserve for Professional Salaries Account. (RBC 103)

Medical Staff (Radiotherapy)

b, Resignation. George R. Brown, M. D., Associate Radiotherapist and Asso-
ciate Professor of Radiotherapy (Without Tenure), payable at the full time
rate of $28,SO0.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-PO2-
CA~0620k | sffective at the close of business January 23, 1873. Dr. Brown

was paid from available grant funds. (RBC 106)

Medical Staff (Rehsbilitation Medicine)

5. Promotion. Raul Vililaneuva, M. D., from Assistant Physiatrist and Assis-
tant Professor of Rehabilitation Medicine to Associate Physiatrist and Assis-
tant Professor of Rehabilitation Medicine (Without Tenure), payable at the
full time rate of $25,500.00 per annum from the department of Rehabilitation
Medicine (General Funds), effective December 1, 1972. The source of funds

for this sction is the budgeted position for Assistant Physiatrist and Assis-—
tant Professor of Rehabilitation Medicine and the Reserve for Professional
Salaries Account. (RBC 105)

Research (Biochemistry)

6. Resignation. Michael E. McClure, Ph.D., Assistant Biochemist and Assis-
tant Professcr of Biochemistry (Without Tenure), payable at the full time rate
of $11,500.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 2-R0O1-CA-077L6
effective at the clcse of business January 18, 1973. Dr. McClure was paid
from available grant funds. (RBC 102)

ce-7



2475

BUDGET CHANGES (Cont'ad.)

Research (Molecular Biology)

T Extension of Appeointment. Lamar DP. Inners, Ph.D., Assistant Biologist

and Assistant Professor of Biology (Without Tenure), Department of Molecular
Biciogy (General Funds) at the full time rate of $17,500.00 per annum effec-—

tive for the month December 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972. The source of
funds for this action is the Reserve for Professional Salaries Account. {RBC 97)

Research {Experimental Surgery)

8. Transfer of Funds. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,000.00 from Experi-
mental Oncolegy~Maintenance and Operation Appropriation to Experimental Surgery-
Maintenance and Operation Appropriation to provide funds for expanded research
activities in the section of Experimental Surgery for which funds were not
previously budgeted. (RBC 99)

Research (Experimental Oncology )

9. Resignation. James B. Carver, Ph.D., Assistant Biclogist, Section of
Experimental Oncology, and Assistant Professor of Bioclogy (Without Tenure),
payable at the full time rate of $18,000.00 per annum, twenty-twe percent time
in the amount of $3,960.00 paysble from National Institutes of Health Grant
5-801-RR-05511 and seventy-eight percent time in the amount of $14,040.00
payable from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-R0O1L-CA~10037, effective

at the close of business December 31, 1972. Source of funds was available
grant funds. (RBC 107)

Education (Office of Education)

10. Change in Title. Rulon W. Rawson, M. D., from Vice-President for Educa-
tion and Program Development, Internist and Professor of Medicine to Director,
Extramural Programs for Educaiion and Program Development, Internist and Pro-
fegsor of Medicine (Without Tenure), payeble at the rate of $32,000.00 per
annum from Office of Bducation {General Funds)}, effective November L, 1972.
Source of funds is the budgeted position established. (RBC 8§8)

Physical Plant

11, Transfer of funds. Transfer funds in the amount of $25,259.00 from the
Reserve for Professional Salaries to Physical Plant - Maintenance and Operation
Apprepriation to provide funds for insurance on M. D. Anderson Hospital Building
and Egquipment as reguired by provisions of the bond issue for new construction.
(RBC 104}

cc-8



'BUDGET CHANGES {Cont'd.)

Transfer of Funds

iz.

Transfer of Funds.

(72-73). (RBC 98)

TRANSFER FROM:

Department
Personnel

11

Medicine

LAl

Pediatrics

Radiotherapy

Rehabilitation Medicine

Surgery

Cell Riology

Medical Genetics
Experimental Medicine

Experimental
Anatomical Pathology
Experimental Surgery

ARG

Transfer funds as indicated below from Various Vacant
Professional and Other Staff positions to the Reserve for Professional Salaries,
effective December 1, 1972, in accordance with Budget Rules and Procedures

Appropriation Ttem

Position

Other Staff Szlaries

n

Professional Ssalaries

"

"

"

it

CcC-9

Assistant Personnel
Manager, #001

Training Coordinator ,#001
Internist and Associate
Professor of Medicine,#00k
Assistant Internist and
Assigtant Professor of
Medicine, #002

Consultant Psychiatrist,
#001

Associate Pediatrician and
Associate Professor of
Pediatrics, #002
Radiotherapist and
Assoclate Professor of
Radictherapy, #003
Assistant Physiatrist and
Assistant Professor of
Rehabilitation Medicine,
#002

Associate Surgeon {Urology)
Section of Uroclogy, #001
Associate Surgeon

{Neurcsurgery), Neurosurgery

Service, #001

Associate Biologist and
Associate Professor of
Biology, #003

Assistant Biologist, F0OL
Assistant Biochemist and
Assistant Professor of
Biochenistry, #001
Pathologist and Professor
of Pathology, #00L

Assistant Biclogist, Section

of BExperimental Surgery and
Asgistant Professor of
Surgery {Biology), #001
Assoclate Experimental
Surgeon and Professor

of Anatomy, #001

Fellow in Surgery, #C001

Page
No. Amount
17 % 13,500
17 12,000
26 27,000
26 18,000
27 3,000
32 28,000
36 26,950
38 20,000
L1 22,000
) 25,000
55 23,950
60 18,000
£9 16,000
Th 31,000
82 16,000
82 26,000
82 11,000



RUDGET CHANGES {Cont'd.)

Departuent

Experimental
Anesthesiology

Developmental
Therapeutics

Nursing Service -
Education

Division cof Annex
and Rehabllitation
Center

Medical Communications

TRANSFER TO:

Department

Regerves

Appropriation Item

<181

Professional Salaries

Other Staff Salaries

" LAl 1

Appropriation Item

Reserve for Professional Salaries

CC~10

Page
Position No. Amcunt
Clinical Physiologist and 86 ¢ 20,000
Agsociate Professor of
Clinical Physiology, #0001
Internist and Professor 87 35,000
of Medicine, #002
Asscciate Director of 160 15,000
Kursing - Education
Administrative Coordinator, 1T& 14,000

#001

Head Medical Communications 186
#001

20,000

TOTAL $uh1 Uoo
Page
No. Amount
199 $hu12uoo
TOTAL $441, 400



<182

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

Austin - El Paso - Fort Worth - Galwveston - Houston - San Antonio

February 6, 1973

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre:
The attached docket comprised of four pages 1is submitted for your
approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at 1ts next

meeting on March 5, 1973.

Sincerely vours,

Marilyn D. Willman
President



<183

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

Austin - El Paso - Fort Worth - Galwveston - Houston - San Antonioc

GIFTS: The following gift has been received by the System Nursing'QQ&
School. I recommend acceptance and that the appreciation of the
Board of Regents be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. M™iss Ellanor Fondren Funds to be used for $5,000
2200 Willowick various purposes, as
Apartment 11-EF determined by the
Houston, Texas 77027 President,



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

Austin - El Paso - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonic

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMEHWTS (STATE)

i. 1Interagency Contract No. TAC (72-73)-1027, beginning January 1,
1673 and ending August 31, 1973, between The University of Texas
System School of Nursing and The University of Texas Dental Branch
at Houston whereby the Houston Dental Branch will provide general
stores supplies, duplicating services, photographic services and
such other supplies and services gs can be provided through estab-
lished service departments. The total amount of the contract shall
not exceed $25,000.

2. Agreement between The University of Texas System School of

Nursing and The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston,

for the period January 1, 1973 to JSune 25, 1975, whereby the Galveston
Medical Branch will provide one full-time equivalent faculty member

to be invelved in planning, teaching, supervising and evaluating the
Pediatric Nurse Practitioner Program conducted by the Galveston Nursing
School, The toftal gmount of the sgreement shall not exceed 575,000,
and reimbursement will be made from the Pediatric Nurse Practitioner
Contract 72-4232,

N-2




<185

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING
Austin - El Paso - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston -~ San Antonio

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)

March 5, 19873

1. Xotice of Allocation of Grant Award, RMP Grant No. 5 GO03
RMO0007-05, by which Regional Medical Program of Texas provides
$9,562 in direct costs for the period January 1, 1973 to June 30,
1973 for the support of a project entitled “REACH' (Regional
Educational Access in Communility and Home}. The expenditures will

be made in Travis County.

N-3



2186

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOQL OF NURSING
Austin ~ El Paso - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1972-73 OPERATING BUDGET

March 5, 1973

System Nursing School

1. Appointment of Eleanor M. Crowder, Associate Director,
Regional Medical Program Grant Project REACH, at an annual salary
rate of $15,000, for the period, January 1, 1973 through June 30,
1973. Source of Funds: Regional Medical Program Grant. (RRBCHN-88)

Austin Nursing School

1. Appointment of Mildred Tapper, Assistant Professor (non-tenure)
at a 9 months rate of $16,000, for the pericd December 1, 1972 through
May 31, 1973, Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (RBCH N-83)

2. Change of title of Elizabeth A. Sunderman from Assistant
Instructor to Instructor {non-tenure), with an increase in salary for
9 months from $9,000 to $11,000, for the period January 1, 1973
through May 31, 1973. Source of Punds: Teaching Salaries. (RBC#
N-93 and N-%4)

3. <Change of title of Virginia A. Rahr from Assistant Instructor
to Instructor {(non-tenure) with an increase in salary for 9 months
from $9,000 to $11,000, for the period January 1, 1973 to May 31, 1973,
Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. {RBC# N-95 and N-96)

El Pasc Nursing School

1. Appointment of Nelwyn Pettey Ross, Assistant Professor (non-
tenure), at a 9 months rate of $12,000, for the period January 8, 1973
through May 31, 1973. Source of Funds: Capitation Grant NU-01360-01.
{RBC# N-89)

N-4



Atlachment No. 2
For approval, see Page 63,

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 2187

Meeting of March 5, 1973

PAGE
INDEX L & I REPORT
T. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
A INVESTMENT MATTERS -~ MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1972
1. Report on Securities Transactions 2
2. Bond Exchange Detail 6
3. Cash Statement -~ Permanent Fund and 15
Available Tund
B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1972
&, Report on Securities Transactions i7
5. Bond Exchange Detail 22
6. Cash Statement -~ Permanent Fund and 31
Available Fund
IT. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
AL INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1972
1, Report on Securities Transactions 33
2. Securities Transactions Detail 38
B, INVESTMENT MATTERS - MOWTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1972
3. Report on Securitles Transactions 45
4. Securities Transactions Detail 49
C. ADDITIONS AND WITHDRAWALS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 59

L & I Report - 1



. 2188

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT
For Month Ended November 30, 1972
I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS.--~
REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in November, 1972.

The Asscciate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS
BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD EOOK VALUE BOOX YIELD
SECURITY 11/30/71 11/30/71 11/36/7z2 11/30/72
DEBT SECURITIES:
U. S. Government Obligationg——
Treasury Bonds $106,697,947.80 4,28% S 92,894,756.75 4.95%
Government Agencies 10,454,160.18 7.14 24,339,547.37 6.91
FHA Mortgages 15,866,899.07 6.85 15,244,954, 38 7.01
TOTAL - U. 8. Government
Obligations 133,059,007.05 4.81 132,479,258.50 5.55
Corporate Bonds 236,106,508.79 4,92 239,673,571.55 4,93
TOTAL -~ DEBT SECURITIES 369,165,515.84 4,88 372,152,830.05 5.15
EQUITY SECURITIES:
Convertible Debentures 14,434,566.,47 5.14 12,296,880.32 5.31
Convertible Preferred Stocks  15,848,192.03 4.16 8,835,695.50 3.66
Common Stocks 192,584,429,.14 4.24 243,467,918.46 4,31
TOTAL ~ EQUITY SECURITIES 222,867,187.684 4,29 264,604 ,494.28 4.33
TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 562,032,703.48 4.66 636,757,324.33 4,81
CASH & EQUIVALENT:
Commercial Paper 14,670,000.00 5.40 3,281,000.00 5.01
Investment Transactions—-
Accounts Receivable 91,972.03 924,759.03
Accounts Payable -0- 61,541.38
Cash 200,466.28 577,548, 74
TOTAL ~ CASH & EQUIVALENT  14,962,438.31 4,844,849.15
TOTAL - SECURITIES,
CASH & EQUIVALENT $606,995,141.79 4.67% $641,602,173.48% 4,807

#Inciudes $30,263,760.38 Realized Net Profit

Indicated Annual Income

$ 28,346,673.00

L & I Report - 2

$ 30,796,504,



2189

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS
November 30, 1972

Current
Cost _Yield
Purchases:
U. S. Treasury Securities $13,131,531.27 6.26%
Corporate Bonds 3,583.80 7.50
Convertible Bonds 1,027,840.00 6.31
Common Stocks 5,880,678.35 4.68
TOTAL LONG TERM PURCHASES 520,043,633,62 5.80%
Gain
or
Proceeds {Loss) Yield
Sales:
U. 8. Govermment Obligationg~—
U. 8. Treasury Securities $13,159,957.17 ($3,271,002.07) 5.77%
Government Agencies 199,561.44 978.37 7.07
FHA Mortgages 137,977.61 -0- 7.01
Common Stocks 6,118, 679,89 3,287,807.57 1.77
TOTAL LONG TERM SALES $19,617,176.11 $ 17,783.87 4.54%
BOND EXCHANGES
Increase in
Par Exchanged Annual Income
$3,923,000 $41,175.27
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE
October 31, 1972 Balance $639,452,207.79
Additions (November, 1972)
Realized Net Gain or (Loss)
on Security Transactions $ 17,783.87
From General Land Office 2,132,181, 82 2,149,965.69
November 30, 1972 Balance $641,602,173.48

L & I Report - 3



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

2190

L & I Report - 4

Par Value
or Current
No. Shares Description Price Total Net Cost VYield
U, S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIOQNS:
$2,785,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds
4%, due 2/15/80 87.542 § 2,438,059.38 6.15%
4,885,000 U. §. Treasury Bonds
3-1/2%, due 11/15/80 83.825 4,094,843.75 6.08
6,625,000 U. 8. Treasury Bonds
6-3/8%, due 8/15/84 99,601 6,598,628.14  6.42
TOTAL - U. 8. Government Obligations 13,131,531.27 6.26
CORPORATE BONDS:
1,000 Alabama Power Co,
3-1/2% ist Mtge., due 3/1/86 66.70 667.00 7.50
4,000 New England Power Co.
4-3/8% ist Mtge., due 2/1/87 72.92 2,916.80  7.50
TOTAL -~ Corporate Bonds 3,583.80 7.50
CONVERTIBLE BONDS:
500,000 General Tel. & Electronics Corp.
5% Comv. Sub. Debs., due 12/15/92 79.75 398,750.00 6.27
817,000 Northern Indiana Public Service Co.
4~1/4% Conv. Debs., due 2/8/92 77.00 629,090.00 6.34
TOTAL - Convertible Bonds 1,027,840.00 6.31
COMMON STOCKS:
83,700 Shs, Baltimore Gas & Electric Company 30.46 2,549,461.35 6.20
2,900 " E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company 172.97 501,625.00  2.89
23,500 7 Gardner-Denver Company 26.83 630,562.50  2.55
10,900 " Kennecott Copper Corporation 22.03 240,151.25 4.54
17,800 ¢ Northern Indlana Public Service Co. 27.78 494,513.65  4.75
5,500 " Public Service Cc. of Indiana, Inc. 40.00 220,000.00 5.60
23,400 " Rochester Telephone Corporation 46.93 1,098,114.80  2.90C
5,000 Southern California Edison Company 29,25 146,250.00 5.33
TOTAL - Common Stocks 5,880,678.55 4.68
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 20,043,633.62 5.80
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
'$3,923,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail 3,630,377.38 5.01
COMMERCTAL PAPER:
2,881,006 TFord Motor Credit Company 100.00 2,881,000.00 4.93
1,400,000 General Motors Acceptance Corp. 100.00 1,400,000.00 5.00
TOTAL - Commercial Paper 4,281,000.00  4.95
TOTAL ~ INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED $27,955,011.00 5.57%




INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF

2194,

Par Value
or Total Net Gain or
No. Shares Description Price Prcceeds {Loss) Yield
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS:
$16,000,000 U.S. Treas.Bonds, 4-1/4%,
due 8/15/92~-87 $ 82.23 $13,157,500.00 ($3,270,413.07) 5.77%
3,000 U.S. Treas.Bonds, 4-1/8%,
due 5/15/94~89 81.91 2,457.17 ( 589.00) 5.58
§199,561.44 GNMA, Various Pools 100.00 199,561.44 978.37 7.07
FHA Mortgages, ‘
Principal Payments 100.00 137,977.61 (e 7.01
TOTAL - U. 8. Government
Cbligations 13,497,496.22 ( 3,270,023.70) 5.80
COMMON STOCKS:
8,700 Shs.. American Home Products
Corp. 114,74 998,226. 80 765,133.35  1.54
8,100 © Coca~Cola Co. 142.98 1,158,167.21 945,983.80 1.15
5,000 " Exxon Corp. 85.625 428,125.00 78,333.87 4.55
10,000 Florida Power & Light
Co. 42.75 427,000.00 129,631.50  2.57
600 ¥ J. C. Penney Co,, Inc, 90.75 54,450.00 35,640.85 1.15
264,500 ¢ Pfizer Inc. 41.04 1,005,578.02 527,225.35 1.68
21,300 " Squibb Coxp. 96.16 2,048,132.86 805,858.85 1.56
TOTAL -~ Common Stocks 6,119,679.89 3,287,807.57 1.77
TOTAL -~ LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 18,617,176.11 17,783.87 4.54
BONDS EXCHANGED QUT:
$3,923,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule
for Detail 3,907,778.66 -0 4,11
COMMERCTIAL PAPER:
3,000,000 TFord Motor Credit Co. 100.00 3,000,000.00 (e 5.00
TOTAL -~ INVESTMERTS DISPOSED OF §26,524,955.77 17,783,87 4.53%

L & I Report - 5



L=axodsy 131

PAR
VALUE

$ 250,000

130,000

130,000

100,000

50,000

25,000

98,000

21,000

20,000

110,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(November, 1972)

BOOK

DESCRIPTION BOOK_VALUE YIELD  NEW

ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN~  BOOK
EXCHANGED RECELVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD

U. §8. Treasury Bends
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

U. 8. Treasurles for Corporate Bonds

Boston Edison Co.
4~5/8% lst Mtge., due 6/1/87

California Elec. Power Co.
4~1/2% lst Mtge., due 3/1/88

Boston Edison Co.
4~5/8% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/87

Wisconsin Elec. Power Co.
4~1/8% 1st Mtge., due 4/1/88

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel, Co.
2-7/8% Debs., due 7/1/87

Virginia Elec. & Power Co.
4~1/8% lst & Ref. Mtge.,
due 10/1/86

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.
4~5/8% Debs., due 1/15/84

Georgia Power Co.
4~1/8% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/88

Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania
3-3/4% Debs., due 2/1/89

Pacific Gas & Elec, Co.
4-1/2% lst & Ref. Mtge.,
due 12/1/86

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup)

$

253,928.82 §

132,042.99
132,042.99
101,571.53

50,785.76

25,392.88

99,540.10
21,330.02
20,314.31

111,728.68

on exchange.

243,886,132

124,450,99

126,820, 89

92,597.53

41,289.26

23,205.38

98,780.60

19,155,47

17,571.31

107,164.78

.86%
$ 2,

.90
$ 1,

.86
$ 1,

.81
$ 1,

.51
$

.84
§

.53
$

.95
$

. B4
$

o 75
$

4,86%
423.81%

4.90
366,80

4,86
260.38

4.81
041.70

4.51
519.22

4.84
266.01

4.53
548.22

4,95
252,65

4,84
236.75

4.75
952.06

ot



g - qxedsy T 3 7

PAR
VALUE

100,000
100,000

66,000

310,000
250,000
100,000
195,000
25,000
25,000
25,000

20,000

BOND EXCHANGES
{November, 1972)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE IS5UR ISSUE IN- BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
U. 8. Treasuries for Corporate Bonds (Continued)
U. 8. Treasury Bonds Georgia Power Co, 8 161,571.53 § 92,316.53 . 84% 4, 84%
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94~89 4~1/87% lst Mtge., due 3/1/88 § 1,076.25%
Ditto Georgia Power Co. 101,571.53 91,436.53 1.17 5.17
4-1/27% lst Mtge., due 11/1/93 $ 1,399.20
Ditto New England Power Co. 67,037.21 62,446.91 .90 4,90
4-3/8% 1st Mtge,, due 2/1/87 $ 711.21
Ditto Southwestern Public Serv. Co. 314,871.74 287,031.80 1.13 5.13
4-1/27% 1lst Mtge,, due 2/1/91 $ 4,148,26
Ditto Public Serv. Co. of Colorado 253,928.83 237,924,77 1.06 5,06
4-5/B% lst Mtge., due 5/1/89 $ 3,042.13
Ditto Public Serv. Co. of Indiana, Inc. 101,571.53 90,879.90 42 4,42
3-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 1/1/84 $ 729,17
Ditto Consumers Power Co. 198,064.48 177,003.26 1.35 5.35
4-5/8% SF Debs., due 9/1/94 $ 3,074.03
Ditto Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co. 25,392,88 21,826.47 1.28 5,28
4-1/4% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/93 8 385,28
Ditto Wisconsin Public Serv. Corp. 25,392.88 21,982.72 1.46 5,46
4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/94 8 431,78
Ditte Northern States Power Co. (Minn.) 25,392.88 22,076.,47 1,31 5,31
4-3/8% lst Mtge., due 9/1/93 $ 396.98
Ditto Central Illinoils Public Serv. Co. 20,314.31 17,992,18 1.40 5.40
4-5/8% lst Mtge., due 6/1/95 $ 420.24

1453 ¥



§ = aa0dsy I 37T

PAR
VALUE

25,000

25,000

106,000

40,000
32,000
32,000
29,000
20,000
20,000
20,000

22,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(November, 1972)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-~ BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
U. S. Treasuries for Corporate Bonds (Continued)
U. S§. Treasury Bonds Southwestern Elec. Power Co. 1S 25,392.88 $ 22,147.47 1.30% 5.30%
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 4-3/8% lst Mtge., due 4/1/93 $ 393.39%
Ditto Florida Power Corp. 25,392.88 22,186.22 1.18 5.18
4-1/4% 1st Mtge., due 5/1/92 $ 366.01
Ditto Detroit Edison Co. 101,571.53 92,414,91 1.32 5.32
4-5/8% Gen. & Ref. Mtge., $ 1,517.47
due 6/1/89
Ditto Public Serv. Co. of Colorado 40,628.61 37,622.37 1.17 5.17
4~5/8% lst Mtge., due 5/1/89 $ . 537.89
Ditto Georgla Power Co. 32,502.89 28,897.89 1.38 3,38
4-5/8% lst Mtge., due 10/1/94 $ 515.95
Ditto Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 32,502.89 29,977.89 1.31 5.31
4-3/4% Gen. Mtge., due 4/1/90 8 474,77
Ditto Iilinois Power Co. 29,455.74 25,391.22 1.25 5.25
4-1/4% lst Mtge,, due 1/1/93 $ 449,49
Ditto Gulf States Utilities Co. 20,314.31 19,111.18 1.26 5.26
4-7/8% lset Mtge,, due 7/1/90 5 279.91
Ditto Commonwealth Edison Co. 20,314.31 18,761.18 1.17 5.17
4~5/8% lst Mtge., due 3/1/90 5 269,98
Ditto Cinn. & Suburban Bell Tel., Co. 20,314.31 18,236.18 1.20 5.20
4-1/2% Debs., due 10/1/93 $ 286,37
Ditto Alabama Power Co. 22,345.73 19,113.79 .85 4,85
3-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/86 ' 5 267.51

S6T2



0T -~ axoday T % 171

PAR
VALUE

25,000

35,000

25,000
86,000

14,000

130,000
100,000
100,000
30,000
99,000

55,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(November, 1972)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD  NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVEQ EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
U. 8. Treasuries for Corporate Bonds (Continued)
U. 8. Treasury Bonds Florida Power Corp. $ 25,392.88 § 23,227.72 1.42% 5,42%
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94~89 4--7/8% lst Mtge., due 11/1/95 5. 400, 19%
Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 35,550.04 30,204.62 1.2 5.21
of Maryland $ 53%.20
4-1/8% Debs., due 12/1/93
Ditto Consumers Power Co. 25,392.88 23,174.47 1.24 5.24
4-5/8% lst Mtge., due 8/1/91 $ 359,45
Ditto Duquesne Light Co. 87,323.31 78,408.55 1.56 5.56
5% SF¥ Debs., due 3/1/2010 $ 1,512.91
Ditto Connecticut Light & Power Co. 14,215.42 13,392.92 1.26 5.26
4~7/8% lst & Ref. Mtge., $ 195.48
due 2/1/90
Ditto Ditto 132,000.35 126,519,222 1.11 5.11
$ 1,582.50
Ditto Georgla Power Co. 101,538.73 90,835.48 1.23 5.23
4-1/2% lst Mtge., due 11/1/93 $ 1,465.14
Ditto Consumers Power Co. 101,538.73 93,817.48 1.14 5.14
4-5/8% lst Mtge,, due 8/1/91 $ 1,320.46
Ditto Consumers Power Co, 30,461.62 25,498.94 .70 4,70
3-1/4% 1lst Mtge., due 4/1/87 $ 339.78
Ditto Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. 100,523, 35 98,728.23 .90  4.90 ai
4~7/8% SF Debs,, due 6/15/86 $ 946,90 o
o R
Ditto Northern Indiana Public Serv. Co. 55,846.30 51,758.01 1.04 5.04 !

4-1/2% lst Mige., due 1/15/89 $  671.15



TT —~ aJ0dsy T R 1

PAR
VALUE

$ 50,000

33,000

$ 3,297,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(November, 1972)

BOOK
__DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD  NEW
TSSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
U. 5. Treasuries for Corporate Bonds (Continued)
U. 5. Treasury Bonds Florida Power Corp. 3 50,769.37 $ 44,714.74 1,127 5.12%
4~1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 4-1/4% lst Mtge., due 5/1/92 $ 697.58%
Ditto Georgia Power Co. 33,507.78 30,718.87 1.20 5.20
4-5/8% lst Mtge., due 10/1/91 $ 459,27
Total Exchange of U. S. Treasuries for Corporate Bonds $ 3,348,584.72 $ 3,082,699.62 & 40,540, 88
(Novembey, 1972) (Toetal Income
Tuprovement)

LOTS



2T - gxodsy T 3 T

$

PAR
VALUE

178,000
150,000
150,000

148,000

626,000

BONDD EXCHANGES
(November, 1972)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. § 148,921.46 §  149,163.54 L1117 4,51%
3% Debs., due 5/1/89 3-1/8% Debs., due 9/1/89 $ 157.19%
Idaho Power Co. Union Elec. Co. 147,922.87 148,671.37 .20 4.82
4-1/2% lst Mtge., due 10/15/98 4-3/4% 1st Mtge., due 9/1/90 $ 277.65
Northwesteyn Bell Tel. Co. Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania 127,280.77 126,038.77 .07 4,35
3-1/4% Debs., due 2/1/96 3-1/4% Debs., due 3/1/96 S 125,12
Duquesne Light Co, Georgia Power Co. 135,069,.84 123,804.08 -.06 5.87
5-1/4% lst Mtge., due 2/1/97 4-1/2% lst Mtge., due 11/1/93 8 74,43

Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds $
(November, 1972)

559,194,954 §  547,677.76 $ 634,39

(Total Income
Improvement)

86T



£T ~ gqaodsy T 3 17

PAR
VALUE

$ 817,000

500,000

$ 1,317,000

$ 2,785,000
4,885,000
_6,625,000
14,295,000
4,000

1,000

5,000

BOND PURCHASES
(November, 1972)

€OST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL
Convertible Bonds
Northern Indiana Public Serv. Co. 4-1/4% Conv. Debs., $ 77.00 $ 629,090.00
due 2/8/92
General Tel. & Electreonics Corp. 5% Conv. Sub. Debs., 79.75 398,750.00

due 12/15/92
TOTAL CONVERTIBLE BONDS PURCHASED

U, §. Treasurles

Y. 8. Treasury Bonds, 4%, due 2/15/80 $ 8§7.542
U. S, Treasury Bonds, 3-1/2%, due 11/15/80 83.825
U. §. Treasury Bonds, 6-3/8%, due &/15/84 99.601
Total U. 8, Treasuries
Corporate Bonds
New England Power Co. 4-3/8% lst Mtge., due 2/1/87 72,92
Alabama Power Co. 3-1/2% 1st itge., due 3/1/86 66,70

Total Corporate Bonds

TOTAL U. S. TREASURIES AND CORPORATE BONDS PURCHASED

$ 1,027,840.00

$ 2,438,059.38

4,094 ,843.75

6,598,628.14

13,131,531.27

2,916.80

667.00

3,583. 80

$13,135,115.07

YIELD

6.34%

Lo
[
~f

[o)
(]
S
=8

|

66713



HT = aq0doy T 3 1T

PAR
VALUE

$16,000,000.00

3,000. 00

16,003,000.00

5,834.56
2,523, 49

831,96

704, 70
12,730.28
24,545.52
34,793.83
3,699. 31

731,10
5,141.37
5,024, 48

446,59
35,864, 32
10,697.20
49,910, 35
5,180.97

901,41

199,561, 44

$16,202,561.44

U. S. Treasury Bonds, 4-1/4%Z, due 8/15/92-87

U. 8. Treasury Bonds, 4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89

1SSUE

Total U, S. Treasuries

Pass-Through
Pass-Through
Pass-Through
Pass-Through
Pass~Through
Pass—Through
Pass~Through
Pass—-Through
Pass—Through
Pass~Through
Pasg-Through
Pass—Through
Pass~Through
Pass~Through
Pagg~Through
Pass~Through
Pags-Through

2,457.17 ( 589.00)
13,159,957.17 ( 3,271,002.07)
U. 5. Government Obligations
Pool #92, 8%, due 2/15/2001 5,834.56 ( 93.,35)
Pool #114, 87, due 1/15/2001 2,523.49 C 584.44)
Pool #152, 8%, due 2/15/2001 831.96 ( 185.28)
Pool #236, 8%, due 1/15/2001 704.70 ( 102.32)
Pool #456, 8%, due 4/15/2001 12,730.28 { 1,031.15)
Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 24,545.52 ( 817.37)
Pool #682, 7-1/2%, due 5/15/2001 34,793.83 ( 1,106.44)
Pool #832, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 3,699.31 : 165.73
Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 731.10 30.93
Pool #905, 6-1/2%, due 7/15/2001 5,141.37 305.40
Pool #920, 8%, due 2/15/200L 5,024.48 13,57
Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 446.59 28.76
Pool #1033, 6-1/2%, due 2/15/2002 35,864.32 1,517.06
Pool #1105, 6-1/27%, due 1/15/2002 10,697.20 394,73
Pool #1157, 6-1/27%, due 1/15/2002 49,910,35 2,235.98
Pool #1252, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 5,180,97 167.35
Pool #1306, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 901,41 39.21
Total U. S. Government Obligations 199,561.44 978.37

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(November, 1972)

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)

U. 8, Treasurles

$13,157,500.00 ($3,270,413.07)

TOTAL BONDS SOLD AND MATURED

$§13,359,018.61

($3,270,023.70)

YIELD

5.77%



RECEIPTS:

From General Land Office

From Disposition of Securities:

U. 8. Government Obligations
U. 8. Treasury Bonds
GNMA Principal Payments
FHA Mortgages

Common Stocks

Commercial Paper

Bond Exchanges ~ Net Receipts

Interest Collected:
T. 5. Government Obligations
U. 8. Treasury Bouds
GNMA Interest Payments
FHA Mortgages
Corporate Bonds
Convertible Debentures
Commercial Paper
Dividends Collected:

Common & Preferred Stocks
Amortization of Premium
Accounts Recelvable Collected

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Cash on HBand 11/1/72

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

CASH STATEMENT
November 30, 1972

Permanent
Fund

2201

Available
Fund

$ 2,132,181.82

13,159,957.17
199,561, bt
137,977.61
6,119,679.89
3,000, 000. 00

277,402.28

9,785.06

92,923.94

25,129,469.21

804,662.62

$ 325,681.05
125,242, 34
100,250.43

1,093,827.05
13,175.10

5,087.69

240,884, 89

$1,904,148.,55

$25,934,132.13

L & I Report - 15



=202

CASH STATEMENT
November 30, 1972

{Continued)
Permanent Available
Fund Fund
DISBURSEMENTS ¢
Securities Acquired:
U. S. Treasury Bonds $13,131,531.27
Corporate Bonds 3,583.80
Convertible Bonds 1,027,840.00
Common Stocks 5,880,678.55
Commercial Paper 4,281,000,00
Amortization of Discount 45,649.36
Cash Payments Made in November on Security
Transactions Settling in December 61,541.38
To Clear Qut Available Fund $1,904,148.55
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 24,431 ,824.36 $1,904,148.55
Cash and Receivables 11/30/72:
Cash on Hand 577,548.74
Accounts Receivable 924,759.03
TOTAL CASH AND RECEIVABLES 1,502,307.77
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS, CASH AND
RECEIVABLES 11/30/72 $25,934,132.13

L & 1 Report - 16



2203

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT
For Month Ended December 31, 1972
I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUNRD
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS.—
REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--~The following securities
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in December, 1972.

The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS
BOCGK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD
SECURITY 12/31/71 12/31/71 12/31/72 12/31/72
DEBT SECURITIES:
U. S. Government Obligationg--~
Treasury Bonds $106,536,561.43 4,297 $ 93,878,408.98 5.01%
Government Agencies 11,684,864.91 6.97 24,157,016.41 6.91
FHA Mortgages 16,192,1.19,98 65.86 15,181,065.42 7.01
TOTAL - U. 3. Government
Obligations 134,413,546,32 4.83 133,216,490.81 5.58
Corporate Bonds 236,536,013,91 4.94 240,879,331.86 4.91
TOTAL — DEBT SECURITIES 370,949,560, 23 4,50 374,005,822.67 5.15
EQUITY SECURITIES:
Convertible Debentures 13,910,856.79 5.15 11,249,456,36 5.36
Convertible Preferred Stocks  15,848,192.03 4.16 6,342,900.64 3.80
Common Stocks 194,013,887.92 4.23 243,035,722.39% 4,27
TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 224,673,036, 74 4,28 260,628,079.39 4,31
TOTAL -~ LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 595,622,596.97 4,66 634,723,902.06 4.81
CASH & EQUIVALENT:
Commercial Paper 13,1%0,600.00 5.45 12,767,000.00 5.37
Investment Transactions—-
Accounts Payable 3,669.00 (-
Cash 721,575.71 1,118,247.12
TOTAL -~ CASH & EQUIVALENT 13,915,244.71 ' 13,885,247.12
TOTAL -~ SECURITIES,
CASH & EQUIVALENT $609,337,841.68 4,68% $648,609,149,18% 4,817

*Includes $35,992,236.26 Realized Net Profit

Indicated Annual Income S 28,526,371.00 $ 31,198,100.00

L & I Report ~ 17



.2204

SUMMARY CF TRANSACTIONS
December 31, 1872

Current
Cost Yield
Purchases:
U. 8. Treasury Securities $ 4,644,671.88 5.37%
Corporate Bonds 44 .777.24 7.41
Common Stocks 4,703,215.65 3.39
TOTAL LONG TERM PURCHASES ] 5,392,664.77 4,397
Gain
or
Proceeds {Loss) Yield

Sales:

U. 8. Government Obligationsg—-
U. S. Treasury Securities $
Government Agencies
FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

226,663.12 (¢ 58,661.07) 5.70%
180,358.96  ( 2,826.50) 6.78
63,888.96 —0- 7.01
1,772,500.00 7,693.92)  7.28

Convertible Bonds 2,610,000.00 1,562,576.04 1.92
Convertible Preferred Stocks 3,229,638.35 732,843.49 2.44
Common Stocks 8,637,645.56 3,502,237.84 2.64
TOTAL LONG TERM SALES $16,720,698.95 $5,728,475.88 3.08%

BOND EXCHANGES

Increase in

Par Exchanged

$5,885,000

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE

November 30, 1972 Balance

Additions {(December, 1972)
Realized Net Gain or (Loss)
on Security Transactions

From Generzl Land 0ffice

December 31, 1972 Balance

$5,728,475, 38
1,278,459.82

I & I Report - 18

Anmnual Income

$42,452.47

$641,602,173.48

7,006,975.70

$648,608,149.18




INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

2205

Par Value
or Current
No. Shares Degcription Price Toral Net Cost Yield
J. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS:
$3,700,000 U. 8. Treasury Bonds
4-178%, due 11/15/73 98.893 § 3,659,046.88 5.36%
1,000,000 U. s. Treasury Bounds
4=1/8%, due 2/15/74 88.562 985,625.00 5.41
TOTAL - U. 8. Govermment Obligations 4,644,671,88  5.37
‘ CORPORATE BOWDS:
36,000 Georgia Power Co.
4-7/8% ist Mtge., due 11/1/90 74.398 26,783.28 7.50
11,000 1Idaho Power Co.
4-3/4% lst Mrse., due 11/15/87 76.274 8,390.14 7.40
10,000 Oklzhoma Gas & Eiectric Co.
4/2% lst Mtge., due 1/1/87 76.357 7,635.70 7.20
3,000 New Jersey Bell Tel. Co.
3~7/8% Debs., due 4/1/93 65.604 1,968.12 7.10
TOTAL ~ Corporate Bonds 44 777.24  T7.41
COMMON STOCOKS:
50,000 Shs. Beatrice Foods Co., 2~for-i split — — -
35,000 Continentsl IYilinois Corp. 56.77 2,214,170.50  3.23
10,125 *® Household Finance Corp. 28.28 286,287.25 2.35
(Conversion of 4,500 shs. Cum. Conv.
Preferred Stock 2.373% into Common
Stock, l=-for—2.25 bazis)
35,300 ™ Manufacturers Hanover Corp. 38.07 1,343,736.10  4.10
ii,000 *© Standard 0il Co. of Califeornia 78.09% 855,021.80 3.0%
TOTAL - Common Stocks 4,703,215.65 3.39
TOTAL ~ LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 9,392,6064.77 4,39
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
$5,885,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail 5,510,436.21  5.00
COMMERCIAL PAPER:
5,873,000 Forxd Motor (Credit Co. 100,00 5,873,000.00 5.33
4,994,000 General Motors Acceptance Corp. 100.00 4,994 ,000.00  5.44
TOTAL ~ Commercial Paper 10,867,000.00  5.38
TOTAL - INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED $25,770,100.98 4.947

L & I Report « 19




Par Value
or

No. Shares

INVESTMENTS BISPOSED OF

Description Price

Total Net
Proceeds

Gain or
(Lossy

2206

Yield

$281,000. 00
48,306.13

132,052.83
63,888.96

3,500

100,000

200,000

5,000

200,000

200,000

1,100,000

1,060,000

4,500 Shs.

260 ¢

32,600

U, 3. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS:

U.S. Treas.Bonds, 4-1/8%,
due 5/15/G4-89 $ 80.66
Farmers Home -
Administration
GNMA, Various Pools
FHA Mortgages,
Prineipal Payments

100.60
100.00
TOTAL - U, 5. Government

Obligations

CORPORATE BONDS:

Central Hudscen Gas &
Elec. Corp. 4.85% Prom.
Note, due 12/1/93

Dallas Powesr & Light Co.
6-3/4% SF Debs.,
due 2/1/93

BDelmarva Power & Light Co.
6~3/8% lst Mtge. & Coli.
Trust, due 9/1/67

Indiane & Mich, Elec.
4-3/8% ist Mtge.,
due 8/1/93

Public Sexv. Co. of
5-7/8% 1lst Mtge.,
due 7/1/97

R. J. Reynclids Tobacco Co.
7% Sub. Debs.,
due 6/1/8%

Southwestern Elec.
7-1/2% 1st Mrge.,
due 10/1/01

100.00

85.25

9Q.60

Co.

73.00
Colo.

86.63
87.G0

Power Co.
102,15

TOTAL — Corporate Bonds

CORVERTIBLE BONDS:
5. 8. Kresge Co.
5% Comw. Sub. Debs.,

due 4/15/95 261,00

CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCKS:

Household Finance Corp.
2.375% GCumulative
{Comverted into 10,125
shs. Common Stock,
i-for—-2.25 basis)
Housenold Finmance Corp.
2.375% Cumulative
Wachovia Corp. 52.20
Series A Cumulstive

63.62

84,55
89.77

TOTAL -~ Comvertible
Preferrved Stocks

226,663.12

48,306.13
132,052.83

63,888.96

(¢

(

58,661.07)

03
53)

1,196.
4,022,

-0-

5.70G%

7.01

470,911.04

(

61,487.57)

6.28

3,500.C0

85,250.00

181,20C.00

3,650.00

171,250.00

194,000.00

1,123,650.00

285.57

536.13
1,284.11
908. 46)
1,594. 44
9,554.

930.80)

4.85

7.20

7.19

6.83

7.12

7.32

7.32

1,772,500.00

7,683.92)

7.28

2,610,000,00

1,562,576.04

1.92

286,287.25

16,909.65

2,926,441.45

4,185.76

728,657.73

2.35

2.79

3,229,638.35

732,843.49

2.44




INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF

2207

{Continued)
Par Value
oY Total Net Gain or
¥o. Shares Degcription Price Proceeds (Loss) Yield
COMMON STOCKS:
14,000 Shs. Coca-Cola Co. $146.94 § 2,057,125.00  $1,690,388.25  1.12%
13,3060 ¢ Consumers Power Co. 30.48 405,319.24 41,539.77) 6.58
5,000 Dow Chemiczl Co. 101,30 507,500.00 284,275.6%  1.77
30,000 ¢ Goodyear Tire & Rubbex
Co. 31.88 .. 956,250.00 264,133.44 2,77
10,000 ¢ Household Finance Corp.,  36.76 367,598.80 84,845.96 2,35
20,765 ¢ Monsantc Co. 50.18 1,061,925.91 170,505.29  3.59
5,500 J. C. Penney Co., Inc, 21.00 500,500.00 328,082.83 1.1i4
2,000 % PepsiCo, Inc. 88.00 176,000.60 87,381.46 1.14
206,000 O Pubiic Service Co. of
Indians, Inc. 43,88 877,500.00 112,726.76  5.11
3,000 ¢ Revlon, Inc. 74,11 222,318.91 59,486.27 1.35
7,700 ¢ Upjohn Co. 1198.54 920,437.51 495,745,411 1.38
25,070 ¢ Virginia Electric &
Power Co. 23,00 576,610.00 ( 62,357.94) 4.87
TOTAL - Common Stocks 8,609,085,37 3,473,673.65 2.64
WARRANTS ¢
3,312
Warrants American Tel. & Tel. Co. 8.62 28,564,198 28,564.19 —
TOTAL ~ LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 16,720,698.95  5,728,475.88  3.08
BONDS EXCHANCED QUT:
$5,885,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule
tor Detail 5,986,316.48 =0~ 4.57
COMMERLCTIAL PAPER:
1,381,000 Tord Motor Credit Co. 100.00 1,381,000.00 e 5,03
TOTAL - INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF §24,088,015.43 3527282475,88 3.567%

I & I Report - 21




22 = AJ008Y T ¥ 7

PERMANENT UKRIVERSITY YUND

SUMMARY OF BOND EXCHANGES
December, 1972

Principal
B Book Value e _ Takeout
Par Vaiuve Isaue Issue or (Payup) Increase in

. Exchanges _Exchanged __Exchaunged Received Required Annual Income®
U. §. Treasuries for

Corporate Bonds § 3,319,000 $ 3,375,095.46 $ 3,144,554.41 $231,141.05% $ 39,352.19
Corporate Bounds for

Corporate Bonds 2,566,000 2,610,621.02 2,365,881,80 244,739.22 3,100.28
TOTAL ~ A1l Exchanges QRQ,SBS&QQQ $ 5,986,316.48 $ 5,510,436.23 22251880‘27 $ 42,452.47

{December, 1972)

*Total Income improvement Includes income from investment of takeout on exchanges at current market yields.

8022



13T

e = aaodsy

BOND EXCHANGES

(Déceuber, 1972
BOOK
§ ___BOOK_VALUE YIRLD  REW
PAE LS3UE ISSUE ISSUE IN- - BOOK
VALUE. EXCHAVGED EXCHANGED RECETVED ~  CREASE  YIELD
U, 5. Ireasuries for Corporate Bonds
$ 156,000 U. §. Treasury Bondsg Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co. 8 152,308.28 3§ L40,714.40 LT2% 4. 727%
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 4—-1/8% 1st Mige., due 5/1/87 $ 1,389,95%
67,000 Ditte Consumers Power Co. 66,031.03 57.241.19 .66 4,66
3~1/4% lst Mtge., due 4/1/87 § 728,46
175,000 Ditto Consolidated Natural Gas Co. 177,693.00 175,468, 31 .72 4,72
4-3/4% Debs., due 5/1/86 $ 1,335.67
69,000 Ditto Duquesne Light Co. 70,061.81 63,324.48 1,52 5.52
5% S¥ Debs., due 3/1/2010 $ 1,181.50
39,000 Ditto Idahc Power Co. 32,600.15 37,696.07 1.07 5.07
' 6-3/4% lst Mtge., due 11/15/87 $ 465,23
500,000 Ditto Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. 507,694,27 486,513.64 1,14 5.14
4-7/8% lst Mtge., due 7/1/87 $ 6,234,563
75,000 Ritto Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. 76,154.13 69,192.91 .B5 4.85
4~1/8% 1ist Mige., due 4/1/88 $ 814.38
70,000 Ditto Qklahoma Gas & Elec. Co. 71,077.20 67,816.16 .81 4.81
4-1/2% 1lst Mtge., due 1/1/87 § 655.30
50,000 Ditto Public Serv. Co. of Colarado 50,769.43 47,723.12 .82 4,82
4-3/8% lst Mtge., due 5/1/87 8 490,33
50,000 Ditto I1llinois Power Co. 50,76G.43 45,476,112 .66 4,66
3-3/4% lst Mtge., due 7/1/86 $ £72.17

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

002



IT®7

ye - aIodoy

L

PAR
VALUE

30, 060

25,000

200,000

44,000

35,000

25,000

25,000

90,000

300,000

50,000

50,000

I85UE

EKQi&KGLD

U. 5. Treasury Bondsg

4~1/8%, due 5/15/96~89

Diteeo

Dittko

Ditto

Ditto

Ditro

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Mreto

BOND} EXCRANGES
{(Decenber, 1972)

DESCRIFTION

1. 8. Treasuries foxr Corxporate Bonds (Continued)

Cincinnatl Gas & Elec. Cao.
4-1/8% 1st Mige., due 5/1/87

bitto
Hougehold Finance Corp.
4-~3/4% Debs., due 1/1/89

Duquesne Light Co.
5% 8¥ Deba., due 3/1/2010

Cinclonati Gas & Elec. Co.
4-3/87% 1st Mtge,, due 6/1/92

Central Power & Light Co.
4~3/4% 1st Mtge,, due 4/1/89

Houvston Lighting & Power Co.
4-~1/2% 1lst Mtge., due 8/1/92

Oklahoma Natural Gas Co.
4~5/8% lst Mege., due 5/1/90

Towa Public Serv. Co.
4-1/4% lst Mtge., due 3/1/88

Public Serv. Co. of Colorado
4~1/2% lst Mtge., due 6/1/94

Baltimore Gas & Blec. Co.
3-1/4% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/90

S 30,461.66

25,384, 71

203,077.71

44,677.10

35,538.60

25,384.71

25,384.71

$1,384.96

304,616.56

50,769.43

50,769.43

27,969.97
23,318.30
190,852.71
40,478, 40
32,028.98
24;190.33
23,172.83
84,480.16
279,161.56
45,914.93

41,041.93

BOOK
............................. BOOK VALUE YIELD  NEW
ISSUE 1SSUE 13SUR IN-  BOOK
RECELIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD

. 78% 4.78%
$ 299, 147*

.78 4.78
$ 269,03

L.17 5.17
$ 2,630.29

1.51 5.51
$ 747.69

1.07 5.07
$ 456,78

1.04 5.04
$ 294,39

1.09 5.09
$ 324,47

1.16 5.16
$ 1,204.38

.90 4,90
$ 3,339.75

1.13 5,13
$ 676.61

L7 4,74
$ 619,85

) &



rT
-

Gz - qx0day I %

PAR,

VALUE

210,060

84,000

50,000
30,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
26,000
160,000

40,000

U. 8. Treasuyy Bonds
b-1/4%, due B8/15/92-87

Ditto

Ditio

IMtio

Ditto

Ditto

Dicto

Dittoe

Ditte

U. 8. Treasury Bouds

4~1/8%, due 5/15/94~89

Ditto

o DESCRIPEION

DOND EXCHANGES
(December, 1972}

_ BOOK_VALUE

ISSUE

EXCHANGED

U. 8. Treasuries for Corporate Bonds (Continued)

Carolina Power & Light Co. $
4~7/8% 1st Mtge., duc 4/1/90

215,616. 36

Southern Elec. Generating Co. 86,246. 54
5-1/4% lst Mige., Ser. 1961,
due 6/1/92

Columbhus & So. Chio Elec. Co. 51,337.24
4-1/2% ist Mtge., due 3/1/87

I1l1linois Power Co. 30,802, 34
4~1/4% lst Mtge., due 1/1/93

Northern States Power Co. (Minu.) 25,668.61
4-3/8% lst Mtge., due 6/1/92

Texas Power & Light Co. 25,668.61
4--3/8% lst Mtge., due 2/1/93

Centyal Y111, Public Serv. Co. 25,668. 61
4-3/4% 1st Mtge., due 1/1/89

Indianapelis Power & Light Co. 25,668.61
4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 8/1/94

Central Illinois Light Co. 26,695. 36
4% 1st Mrge., due 7/1/88

Oklahoma Natural Gas Co. 162,449,111
4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 5/1/88

Duke Power Co. 40,612,28

4-1/2% lst & Ref, Mtge.,
due 2/1/92

RECEIVLD

203,345.53

82,994.69

47,971.61

26,937,96

22,875.80

22,860. 80

24,348, 30

22,855.80

23,639.78

150,046.71

37,179.28

BOOK

YIELD  NEW

CREASE,  YIELD

1.14%
¥o2,

1.29
$ 1,

5.15%
715,71%

5.30
175,98

4.90
536,00

5.07

. 410,75

5.07
332.97

5.06
331.02

4.99
281.39

5.16
353.98

4.84
295,22

5.09
038.59

5.08
513.11

| g X



0z ~ agodey T % 7

1 A_ﬂv\.
VATV“

> 224,000

163,000

50,000

29,000

. b b g et

=] w,,...m_._ ‘Mz*‘

BOND EXCHANGES
(December, 1972)

BOOK
e e o DESCRIPFYOR | ... BOOK VALUE YIELD  NEW
1550 IS50% issur ISSUE IN-  BOOK
EXCHANGED RECRIVER EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YLELD

Y. 8. Treasurles for Corporate Bonds (Continued)

. 8. Treasury Bonds

Georgla Power Co, §
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-8%

4-77/8% lst Mtge., due 11/1/90

298,500.24

Ditto Arkansage Power & Light Co.
3-3/8% lst Mige., due 4/1/85

101,530, 70

Ditte Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 50,765.35
4-~5/8% lst & Ref. Mtge.,
due 6/1/97
Ditio Northerin States Power Co. (Minm.) 29,443.90
4~7/8% lst Mtge., due 8&/1/91
Ditto Wisconsin Power & Light Co, 27,413.29

4-5/8% lst Mrge., due 3/1/89

$  284,970.36

90,133.70

46,115.35

28,320.15

26,182,0¢

Total Exchange of U. $. Treasuries for Corporate Bonda $ 3,375,695,46

§ 3,144,554,41

1,147 5.14%
$ 3,688.39%

43 b.43
$ 757.97

1.19 5.19
$ 699,91

1.07 5.07
§ . 339.54

.90 4.90
$ 275,65

$ 39,352,190

{Daecember, 1972)

{Total Income
Improvenment)

YA



BOND EXCHANGES
(December, 1972)

1z = sqaodeyy T 9 I

BOOK
N o L DESCRIPYION ____ BOOK VALUE . YIEDD  NEW
PAR 580K 55U TISSUE TSSUE N~ ROOK
VALUR BXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED ~  CREASE  YIELD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
8 347,000 Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 8 268,129,773 8 301,493.78 L3357 5.50%
3-1/8% Debs,, due 11/15/89 4~3/8% Debs., due 12/1/91 s 354, 50%
343,000 Ditto Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 265,038,820 309,368.22 .34 5,49
4~5/8% Debs., due 11/1/90 4 120.94
50,000 Columbus & So. Ohio Elec. Co. Public Serv. Co., of Oklahoma 50,344.00 46,496.50 .07 4,51
4-1/2% lst Mtge,, due 3/1/87 3~7/8% lst Mtge., due 5/1/88 8 140. 66
50,000 Ditto Columbus & So. Chio Elec. Co. 50,344,00 46,873.00 ~,07 4,37
3-3/4% ist Mtge., due 4/1/86 5 64,73
40,000 Ditto Alabama Power Co. 40,275.20 36,921.20 .15 4.59
3-7/8% lst Mtge., due 1/1/88 $ 149,63
19,000 Ditto Duquesne Light Co. 19,130.73 18,126.39 .84 5.28
5% SF Debs., due 3/1/2010 5 180.48
25,000 pitto Michigan Bell Tel. Co, 25,172.00 24,575.00 4d 4,88
4-3/4% Debs,, due 11/1/92 $ 124.90
100,000 Texas Power & Light Co. Consumers Power Co. %2,387.32 90,997.32 .16 5,35
4-1/2% SF Debs., due 1/1/89 4-1/2% 1lst Mtge., due 10/1/88 $ 174,24
250,000 Michigan Bell Tel. Co. Cklahoma Natural Gas Co. 307,293,27 227,175.717 ~.74 5,44
7-3/47% Debs., due 6/1/2011 4-5/8% lst Mtge., due 5/1/90 $ 788,38
600,000  Southwestern Bell Tel. Co, Ditto 770,050.60 600,718.60 ~.97 4,62
7-3/8% Debs., due 5/1/2012 $ 40.57

¥*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout {(payup) on exchange.

i ¥t



Q7 - 33003 T ¥ 11

§ 195,000

27,000

520,000

$.2,566,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(December, 1972)

BOQK
. DESCRIPTION — BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
TS5UR T3SUE I55IE TSSUE IN-  BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds (Continued)
New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. $ 163,045.24 § 154,978.09 077 4. 477%
3% pebs., due 5/1/89 2-3/4% Debs., due 3/15/90 $ 338.40%
Ditto New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 22,575.49 23,483.79 .50 4.90
3-7/8% Debs., due 4/1/93 3 92,01
Ohio Bell Tel., Co. American Tel, & Tel. Co. 536,834,54 484,694,114  -.34 4.83
5-3/8% Debs., due 3/1/2007 4~3/8% Debs., due 5/1/99% e e $ 530.75
Total Exchange of Covporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds $ 2,610,621.02 $ 2,365,881.80 $ 3,100.28
(December, 1972} o (Total Income
Iamprovement)

Yies



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
- (December, 1972)

PAR
VALUY ISSUF:

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)

Canvertible Bonds

8. S. Kresge Co. 5% Conv. Sub. Debs., due 4/15/95

$1,000,000. 00

B R S T IR T R R

$2,610,000.00 $1,562,576.04

Corporate Bonds

$ 5,000.00

Indiana & Michigan Elec, Co. 4-3/8% lst Mtge., due 8/1/93 $ 3,650.00 (s 908.46)
3,500.00 Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Covp. 4.857% Promimsory Note, 3,500.00 285.57
due 12/1/95
100,000, 00 Dallas Power & Light Co. 6-3/4% SF Debs., due 2/1/93 95,250.00 536.13
200,000.00 Delmarva Power & Light Co. 6-3/8% lst Mtge. & Collateral 181,200.00 1,284.11
Trust, due 9/1/97
200,000. 00 Public Sexv. Co. of Colorado 5-7/8% lst Mtge., due 7/1/97 171,250.00 1,394.44
200,000.00 R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. 7% Sub. Debs., due 6/1/89 194,000,060 ( 9,554.91)
1,100,000.00 Southwestern Elec., Power Co. 7-1/2% Ist Mtge., due 10/1/01  1,123,6350.00 ( 930. 80)
1,808,500.00 Total Corporate Bonds 1,772,500.00 ( 7,693.92)
U. S, Treasuries
281,000.00 U. §. Treasury Bonds, 4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 226,663,12 ( 58,661.07)
U, 8. Government Obligations
48.306.13 FHA 6% Ingsured Notes, due 12/14/91 48,306.13 1,196.03
914.15  GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #92, 8%, due 2/15/2001 914.15 ( 14.63)
7,326.94 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #114, 8%, due 1/15/2001 7.326.94 ( 1,696.92)
B37.85 GNM4A, Pass-Through Poel #152, 8%, due 2/15/2001 837.85 { 186.51)
19,488, 49 GNMA, Pass~Through Pool #236, 8%, due 1/15/2001 19,488.49 { 2,829.73)
5,189.92 GNMa, Pass~Through Pool #4356, 8%, due 4/15/2001 5,189.92 ( 420.38)
1,541.21 GNMA, Pass~Through Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 1,541.21 { 51.32)
36,146, 37 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #682, 7-1/2%, due 5/15/2001 36,146.37 { 1,149, 45)
4,680,135 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #832, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 4,680. 35 209.68
1,904.71 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #6852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 1,904.71 80.57
5,255.10 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #905, 6-1/2%, due 7/15/2001 5.255.10 312.15
6,724.64 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #920, 8%, due 9/15/2001 6,724.64 18,16

-

QWinWiin O O o0 o000
DO OO OO DOD0O00o

COCh VO = 00 00 O GO QO 00 O

»

) e



0f = a0y T ¥ 17

BAR
VALUE

$ 449. 20
30,733.33
911.43

955.10
8,087, 38
. 306.66

$2,269,858.96

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES (Contipued)

(December, 1972)

ISSUE

PROCEEDS

U. S, Govermment Obligations (Continued)

GNMA, Pass-~Through Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001
GNMA, Pass~Through Pool #1033, 6-1/2%, due 2/15/2002
GNMA, Pasgs-Through Pool #1105, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002
GWMA, Pass~Through Pool #1157, 6~1/2%, due 1/15/2002
GNMA, Pass—Through Pool #1252, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002
GNMA, Pass—Through Pool #1306, 6-~1/2%, due 1/15/2002

Total U. 8. Government Obligaticns

TOTAL CORPORATE & GOVERNMENT BONDS SOLD AND MATURED

BOND PURCHASES
{(December, 1972)

ISSUE

U. 5. Treasuries

U, 5. Treasury Bonds, 4-1/8%, due 11/15/73
U. 8. Treasury Bounds, 4~1/8%, due 2/13/74

Total U, 5. Treasurles

Corporate Bonds

Idaho Power Co. 4-3/4% lst Mtge., due 11/15/87
Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co. 4-1/2% lst Mtge., due 1/1/87
New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 3-7/8% Debs., due 4/1/93
Georgla Power Co. 4-7/8% lst Mege., due 11/1/90

Total Corporate Bondg

TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED

$ 449,20
30,733.33
911.43
955.10
8,087.38

906. 66

180,358.96

$2,179,522.08

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$ 28.75
1,300.02
33.63

42.79

261.22

39.44

( 2,826,50)

$ 69,181.49)

COST

TNIT

$ 98.893
98.562

76.274
76.357
65.604
74,398

TOTAL

$3,659,046.88
_985,625,00

h,644,671.88

8,390.14
7,635.70
1,968.12
26,783.28

44,777.24

$4,689,549.12

YIELD

B ) XA



CASH STATEMERT

December 31, 1872

RECEIPTIS
From General Land Office
From Disposition of Securities:

U, 8., Government Obligations
U. 5. Treasury Bonds

Permanent
Fund

221"

Available
Fund

Farmers Home Administration

GNMA Principal Payments
FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Convertible Bonds
Convertible Preferred Stocks
Common Stocks

Warrants

Commercial Paper

Bond Exchanges - Net Receipts

Interest Collected:

U. S. Government Obligations
U. 8. Treasury Bonds

Farmers Home Administration

CNMA Interest Payments
FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Convertible Debentures

Commercial Paper
Dividends Collected:

Common & Prererred
Amortization of Premium

Cash Payments Made in November on

Security Transactions Settled in December

Accounts Receivable Collecred

TOTAL RECEIPIS

Cash on Kand 12/1/72

TOTAL RECEIPTE AND CASH

$ 1,278,499.82

226,663.12
48,306.13
132,052.83
63,888.96
1,772,500.00
2,610,000.00
3,229,638.35
8,609,085.37
28,564.19
1,381,000.00

475,880.27

1,847,13

61,541,38

924,759.03

20,844,226, 58

577,548.74

$21,421,775.32

L & I Report - 31

(3 7,379.43)
2,403.37
125,132.53
83,759.51
1,128,420.40
10,006.00

7,237,78

1,524,745, 40

$2,874,319.56




<218

CASH STATEMENT
December 31, 1972

(Continued)
Permanent Available
Fund Fund

DISBURSEMENTS:
Securities Acquired:

U. 8., Treasury Bonds 3 4,644,671.88

Corporate Bonds 44,777.24

Common Stocks 4,703,215.658

Commercial Paper 10,867,000,00
Amortization of Discount 43,863.43
To Clear QOut Available Fund ' $2,874,319.56

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 20,303,528.20 $2,874,319.56
Cash and_Receivahle§ 12/31/72:

Cash on Hand 1,118,247.12

Accounts Recelvable -0-

TOTAL CASH AND RECEIVABLES 1,1318,247.12
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS, CASH AND

RECEIVABLES 12/31/72 $21,421,775.32

L & I Report - 32



<2219

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL ¥UNDS
TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-~

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.—~The following securities
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in November, 1972Z.
The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends

approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

BOCK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD

SECURITY 11/30/71 11/30/71 11/30/72 31/30/72
DEBT SECURITIES:
U. 8. Governments 8 64,620,40 5.95% $ 1,835,924,.16 7.56%
Corporate Bonds B,493,723.19 7.53 12,263,466.06 7.17
TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 8,558,343, 59 7.52 14,099,390.22 7.22
EQULTY SECURITIES:
Convertibie Debentures 422 ,535.00 4. 84 174,375.00 3.14
Convertible Preferred Stecks 369,107.65 3.26 212,121.60 3.21
Common Stocks 11,584,662.52 3.90 22,031,300,90 3.585
TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES  12,376,305.17 3.91 22,417,797.50 3.84
TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 20,934,648.76 5.39 36,517,187.72 5.20
CASH & EQUIVALENT:
Short Term Notes 13,000.00 4,52 110,006.00 5.38
Cash 9,059.05 166,168.41
TOTAL ~ CASH & EQUIVALENT 22,059.05 276,168.41
TOTAL - COMMON TRUST FUND
SECURITIES, CASH
& EQUIVALENT $20,956,707.81 5.38% $36,793,356.13 5.18%
Total Market Value $21,127,577.38 $40,908,342,18
Unit Value $2.14 §2.48
Indicated Rate of Income per Unit . 10:80¢ 11.55¢
Yield on Market 4.95% 4.66%

L & I Report - 33



=220

SUTMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS
TEE UNIVERSITY {OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
November, 1972

Cost Yield
Purchases:

Corporate Bonds $ 210,438.40 6.59%
Common Stocks 2,359,168.63 3.96
TOTAL LONG TERM PURCHASES $2,569,607. 55 4.18%

Gain
or
Proceeds {Lecss) Yield
Sales and Maturities:
U. 8. Government Obligations $  23,047.69 (% 8982,.58) 7.96%
Corporate Bonds 330,399.64 ( 10,467.91) 7.28
Common Stocks 2,108,791.34 315,357.19 2.13
TOTAL LONG TERM SALES $2,462,238.67 $303,806.70 2,88%

L & I Report - 34



22

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

Par Value Description and Fund Total Net Cost Yield
U. §. GOVERNMENT OBLIGCATTIONS:
See Bond Purchase Schedvnle for Detail

$ 68,500 Student Property Deposit Scholarship
Fund $ 64,390.00 6.987

CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail

80,000 Common Trust Fund 56,438.99Q 7.28%

CONVERTIBLE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail

200,000 Common Trust Fund 154,000.00 6.347

COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Purchase Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund 2,359,168.65 3.96%
Department of Accounting ~ Various

Donors 208.00 -
Department of Finance - Finance

Department -~ Various Donors 221.00 -
TOTAL ~ Common Stocks 2,3589,597.65 3.967%
TOTAL ~ LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $2,634,426.55

SHORT TERM PAPER:

116,000 FMC 4-3/4% Note, due 11/30/72 5 116,000.00 4. 760%
(Common Trust Fund -~ Undistributed
Receipts)
15,000 City National Bank 5-3/8% CD,
due 2/26/73 15,000.00 5.375

($2,000 - Henry Beckman Professorship
in Chemical Engineering
1,000 - Mr., & Mrs. Hines H. Baker
Professorship in Law in Field
of Jurisprudence
2,000 - stiles Professorship in
Comparative Literature
1,000 - J. V, and H. A, Stiles
Foundation
9,000 - Alexander Caswell Ellis
Fellowship in Education)
110,000 City National Bank 5-3/8% CD,
due 2/28/75 110,000.00 5,375
{(Common Trust Fund)

L & I Report - 35



Par Value

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF

Degcription and Fund

Total Net
Proceeds

Gain or

{Loss)

222

Yield

$ 23,047.69
2,628,90

59,64

139.29
2,289.58

401.66

540.75

683.91

484,49

1,378.36

8,062.33

28,699.22

2,594.47

396.54

1,194.03

69,408.92

1,952.83

25.92

4,718.57

406.20

1,721.21

U. 5. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATTCONS:

See Bond Sales and Maturities Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund 8

The William Buchanan Chair in
Internal Medicine - DMS

Rezerve for Possible Fire Losses =~
Temporary Student Housing Units

Texas Union Building Fund

Student Property Deposit Scholar-
ship Fund

Student Property Deposit Scholar-
ghip Fund - Temporary

U.T., System — General Tuition
Revenue Bonds, Series 1971 &
1872 ~ Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue
Bond Fund, Series 1954 -
Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue
Bonds Fund, Series 1556 -
Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin - Student Housing
Revenue Bonds of 1963 -
Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin - Housing System
Revenue Bonds, Series 1967 -
Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin -~ Building Revenue
Bonds, Series 196% - Utility
Plant - Student Fee Revenue
Bonda - Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin ~ Combined Fee Revaenue
Bonds, Series 1870 & 1971 -
Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin ~ Student Uniocn Revenue
Bonds, Series 1958 ~ Reserve Fund

Galveston Medical Branch - Dormitory
Revenue Bonds, Series 1955 -
Reserve Fund

M.D. Anderson Hospital - Endowment
and Hospital Revenue Bonds, Series
1972 -~ Interest & Sinking Fund

M.D. Anderson Hospital - Endowment
and Hospital Revenue Bonds, Series
1972 ~ Reserve Fund

U,T. E1 Paso ~ Student Housing
Revenue Bounds of 1961 — Reserve
Fund

U.T. El Pasc — Building Revenue
Bonds, Series 1968 - Reserve Fund

U.T. El1 Pago - Student Unlon
Building Revanue Bonds, Series 4
and B, 1967 - Resesrve Fund

U.T. El Paso - (ombined Fee Revenue
Bonds, Series 1970 & 1571 -
Reserve Fund

L & I Report - 36

23,047.69
2,628.90

59.64
139.2¢9

2,289.58

401.66

5340.75

683.91

494.49

1,378.36

8,062.33

28,699.22

2,594.47

396.54

1,194.05

65,298.92

1,952.83

25.92

4,718.57

406.20

1,721.21

($
{

982.58)
44.80)

0.75
12.79

5.36)

12.12

26,67

15.84)

17.28)

6.26

291.06

1,606.68)

145.89

16.66

.10

54.54

115.05

0.78

106.06

2.27)

86.23

8.00

8.00

7.62

7.70

g.00

6.55

6.592

7.78

6.97

6.50

6.50

7.30

8.00

6.83



Par Value

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
{Continued)

Tetal Net
Description and Fuad Proceeds

Gaia ot
(Loss)

2223

Yield

342,67

380.35

392,24

2,245.26

76,97

$401,000

9,100

22,900

250,000

356,000

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS: (Continued)

U,T. Arlington - Housing System

Revenue Bonds - Series 1963 -

Reserve Fund $ 342.67
U.T. Arlington - Student Center

Fee Bondsz, Series 1860 -

Reserve Fund 380.35
U,T. Arlington — Gymnasium Fee

Bonds — Series 1961 -

Reserve Fund 392.24
U.T. Arlington ~ Student Fee

Revenue Bonds ~ Series 1864,

Series 1966, and Series 1968 -

Reserve Fund 2,245.26
U,7. Arlington - Combined Fee

Revenue Bonds, Series 1971 &

1971A -~ Reserve Fund 76.97

134.45

3.80

7.847%

8.00

8.00

7.96

6.50

TOTAL - U, §. Government
Obligations 150,172.02

( 1,660.00)

7.44%

CORPORATE BONDS:

See Bond Sales and Maturities Schedule for Datail

Common Trust Fund 330,399.64

( 10,467.91)

7.28%

COMMON STOCYS:
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund 2,108,791.34

315,357.19

TOTAL ~ LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF $2,589,363,00

$303,229.28

SHORT TERM PAPER:

City National Bank 5% CD,
due 11/20/72 $ 3,100.00
{Student Property Deposit
Scholarship Fund)
City Natiomal Bank 4-7/8% €D,
due 11/28/72 22,900.00
{810,000 ~ Office of the
President - Various
Donors -~ Varicus Purposes
12,900 - DeRosette Thomas Fund for
Aga Mitchell Guidance Center)
GMAC 4-5/8% Note, due 11/29/72 250,000.00
(Common Trust Fund ~ Prepaid 11/1/72)
FMC 4-3/4% Note, due 11/30/72 ©350,000.00
{$3060,000 = Common Tyust Fund -
Undistributed Receipts
50,000 - GMB-Dr. Granville T. Hall
Profesgorship of General
Surgery)

L & I Report - 37

5.00%

4.875

4.679

4,784



of — axodoy 1T % 7

PAR
VALUE

$...200,000

'-'z:x‘.m

§ 25,000
25,000
30,000

$ 80,000

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(November, 1972)

BOND_PURCHASES

ISSUE

Convertible Bouds

COST

Northern Indiana Public Service Co. 4-1/4% Conv. Debs.,
due 2/8/92

Corporate Bonds

buquesne Light Co., 3-1/2% lst Mtge., due 4/1/86
Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. 4~5/8% SF Debs., due 8/1/%0

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 3~1/8% Debs., due 5/1/83

UNIT

$ 77.00

$ 67.55

73.638

70.473

TOTAL

$  154,000.00

$  16,887.50
18,409.50

21,141.90

$  56,438.90

CURRENT
YIELD

6.34%
YIELD TQ
MATURITY

7.35%

Poog



65 = 10day T R 7

PAR
VALYE

i

$ 50,000
100,000
35,000
21,000
35,000
40,000
25,000
45,000

50,000

401,000

14,081.56
2,354.09
63.39
743.08
150. 14
447.57
5,207, 86

23,047.69

§ 424.047.69

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(November, 19f§3

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES

ISSUE

Corporate Bonds

Florida Power & Light Co. 5% lst Mtge., due 6/1/89

New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 7-1/4% Debs., due 4/1/2011

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 5-1/27% lst & Ref, Mige., due 6/1/99
Virginia Elec. & Power Co. 4~1/2% lst & Ref., Mtge., due 5/1/95
Ohio Edison Co. 4-1/2% lst Mtge., due 4/1/89

Chio Power Co. 5% lst Mtge., due 1/1/96

Philadelphia Elec. Co. 4~1/2% 1st & Ref., Mtge., due 5/1/94
Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 5-7/8% Debs., due 6/1/2003
Mountaln States Tel. & Tel. Co. 5-1/2% Debs., due 6/1/2005

GNMA,
GhMa4,
GNMA,
GNMA
GNMA,
GNMA,
GNMA,

Total Corporate Bonds

Pass-Through
Pass~-Through
Pass—~Through
Pass-Through
Pass-Through
Pasa-Through
Pass~-Through

U. S. Government Obligations

Pool #9535, B%, due 12/15/2000

Pool #163, 8%, due 2/15/2001

Pool #5348, 8%, due 4/15/2001

Pool #650, 8%, due 471572001

Paol #708, 6-1/2%, due 11/15/2001
Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002
Pool #920, 8%, due 9/15/2001

Total U. §. Government Obligations

TOTAL CORPORATE AND GOVERNMENT BONDS

PROCEEDS

$  38,847.00
97,500.00
27,395.55
14,551.74
25,901.05
29,524.80
17,784.75
38,652.75
40,242.00

330,399.64

14,081.56
2,354.09
63.39
743.08
150. 14
447.57
5,207.86

23,047.69

$ _353,447.33

PROFIT OR (10S8)

$ 467,64
{  1,017.78)
645,55
( 856.37)
445,77
( 8,027.89)
216,50
{( 1,291.,00)
( £50,33)

( _10,467.91)

770.26)
128.82)

3.47)
40,66)

6.38
44,35
( 90,10)

P R W W e

C 582.58)

($_11,450.49)

YIELD

4

e B B N B B B B B )
a % = 4 & & & §F #
OO WAL W B
bomawommm

e |
0

]
=]

Geoe



O =~ 3d0dsy 1T 3 1

NO, OF

e

SHARES SOLD

L o Sl et

7,800 shs.
1,988 Shs.
1,000 shs.
5,756 Shs.
1,000 Shs.
2,800 Shs.
3,300 shs.
3,060 Shs.

NQ. OF SHS.

PURCHASED

1,500 $hs.
3,000 shs.
7,100 Shs.
5,000 Shs.
2,000 Shs.
1,700 Shs,
3,000 Shs.
4,000 Sha,
5,300 Shs.
3,500 Shs,
3,500 Shs,
5,000 Shs.
3,000 Shs.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(November, 1972)

SEOCK SALES

ISSUE

PepsiCo, Inc, Capital Stock

Monsante Company Common Stock

Xerox Corporaticn Common Stock

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company Comnon Stock

International Business Machines Corporation Capital Stock

Florida Power & Light Company Common Stock
Ford Motor Company Common Stock
General Motors Corporation Common Stock

STOCK PURCHASES

ISSUE

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company Common Stock
Commonwealth Edison Company Common Stock

General Telephome & Electronics Corporation Common Stoek
Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc. Common Stock
Internatlonal Paper Company Common Stock

E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company Common Stock
Schlitz (Jos.) Brewing Company Common Stock

Chase Manhattan Corporation Common Stock

Continental Illinoisg Corporation Common Stock
Manufacturers Hanover {orporation Common Stock
Southern California Edison Company Common Stock
Standard 011 Company of California Capital Stock
Texaco Inc. Capital Stock

NET SALES PRCCEEDS

§ 668,315.24

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$116,393.17

101,537.10 (  5,584.13)
156,500.00 32,931.27
177,716.50 26,680.25
382,750.00 56,902, 41
118,160.00 25,060.00
257,812, 50 42,853.05
246,000.00 20,121.17

$2,108,791.34 $315,357.19

COST

UNIT TOTAL
$ 29.76 §  456,649,00
35,987 107,961.00
27.798 197,368.05
40.00 200,000, 00
36.892 73,785.00
172.75 293,675.00
56.61 169,830.60
58,875 235,500, 00
56,75 300,775.00
37.25 130,375.00
29,25 102,375.00
78.075 390,375.00
37.50 _.+12,500.00

$2,359,168.65

YIELD

1.17%
3.52
0.537
2.86
1.41

o b
e =l
Wiy O

El

b
—
2
2

YLELD

6.35%
6.11
5.76
5.60
4.07
2.89
0.99
3.40
3. 24
4.19
5,33
3.71
4,43

3.86%

3/



TH - amday T ¥ 1

STOCK PURCHASES
(November, 1972)

NO. OF SHS. COST
PURCHASED ISSVE UNIT TOTAL
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING - VARIOQUS DONORS
16 Shs. North Austin State Bank Common Stock $ 13.00 $ 208.00
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE ~ FINANCE DEPARTMENT - VARIQUS DONORS
17 Shs. North Austin State Bank Common Stock § 13.00 $ 221.00
BOND PURCHASES
(November, 1972)
PAR COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL
STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND
$ 68.500.00 GNMA, Pass~Through Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 § 94.00 $ 64,390.00
mmm
EOND_?ALES AND MATURITIES
(November, 1972)
PAR _
VALUE ISSUR PRDCE@Q& PROFIT OR (LOSS)
M. D. ANDERSOM HOSPITAI - ENDOWMENT AND MOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1972 ~ INTEREST & SINKING FUND
$ 6%5500.00 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #1524, 6~1/2%, due 5/15/2002 §L643390.09_ $ -

THE WILPIAM BUCHANAN CHAIR IN INTERNAL MEDICINE - DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL
§ 2,578.19 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001

$ 2,578.19 (s 48.70)
. 50,71 GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 N 50.71 3.90
§ 2,628.90 § _2,628.90 (8 44.80)

YIELD

YIELD

0.98%

YIELD

e



GNMA PASS-THROUGHE MATURITIES
(November, 1972)

<228

ISSUE PROCETDS  PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

RESERVE FOR POSSIBLE FIRE LOSSES ~ TEMPORARY STUDENT HOUSING UNITS:

GNMA,

GNMA,

GNMA,
GNMA,
GNMA,
GNMA,

Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 $ 59. 64 $ 0.75 6.50%
TEXAS UNION BUILDING FUND:

Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 $ 139.29 $ 12,79 6.50%
STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND:

Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 $ 1,278.88 (¢  36.32) 8.00%

Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 347.07 ~0- 8.00

Pool #8532, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 149,23 0.10 6.50

Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 514,40 30. 86 6.50

$ 2,289.58 ($ 5.36) 7.56%

"STUDENT PROPERTY DFPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND — TEMPORARY:

GNMA, Pool #708, 6-1/2%, due 11/15/2001 §  234.56 $ 5.14 6.50%
GNMA, Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 167.10 6.98 6.50
$  401.66 $  12.12 6.50%
U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971 & 1972 — RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #708, 6-1/2%, due 11/15/2001 $ 93.70 $ 4,68 6.50%
GNMA, Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 447.05 21.99 6.50
S 540.75 $  26.67 6.50%
U, T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BOND FUND, SERIES 1954 ~ RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 S 4D4,13 $  -0- 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 279.78 15.54) 8.00
$  683.91 (8 15.94) 8.00%
U. T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE RONDS FUND, SERIES 1956 - RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $ 57.56 (s 3.28) 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 436,93  ( 14.00) 8,00
S 494,49 (¢ 17.28) 8. 00%
U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963 - RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $  603.81 $ -0 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #6350, 8%, due 4/15/2001 436.83 ¢ 14.00) 8.00
GNMA, Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 337.62 20.26 6.50
$ 1,378.36 $ 6.26 7.62%

L & I Report - 42



<22

GiMA PASS~-THROUGH MATURITIES (Lontinued)
(November, 1972}

ISSCE PROCEEDS  PROFIT COR (LOSS) YIELD

. AUSTIN - BOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIBS 1967 — RESERVE FUND:

G4,

GNMA,
ONMA,
GNMA,
CNMA,

Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 § 4,347,358 8 254.75 §.00%
Pool #184, 8%, due 4/3/2001 351.34 - &.00
Pool #5348, 8%, due &4/15/20C1 G3.99 { 5.35% 8.00
Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 1.,668.73 ( 53.50) 8.00
Pool #708, 6-1/2%, due 11/15/20G1L 46.79 2.34 6.50
Pool #1029, 6~1/2%, due 12/15/20C1 78.85 4,926 £5.50
Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 1,464.28 57.86 6.530

8§ §,06Z.33 s 291.06 7.70%
AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1569

UTILITY PLANT -~ STUDERNT FEE REVENUE BONDS -~ RESERVE FUND:

GNMA, Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 § 27,864.81 {$ 1,613.57) 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 76.50 { 4.36) 8.00
GNMA, Pool #920, 8%, due 9/15/2001 657.91 11.25 §.00
§ 28,699.22 (8 1,606.68) 8.00%
U. T. AUSTIN -~ COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970 & 1871 — RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 83.20 $ =0 8,00%
GNMA, Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 408,94 19.75 6.50
GNMA, Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/i5/2002 2,102.33 126,14 6.50
53 2,594.47 $ 145.89 6.55%
U, T. AUSTIN - STUDENT UNION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955 -~ RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #iB4, 8%, due &4/1/2001 § 118.86 $ (e 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 277.68 16.66 6.50

$ __ 396.54 §  16.66 6.92%

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH ~ DORMITORY REVENUE BONDE, SERIES 1935 ~ RESERVE FUND:

GNMA,
GNMA,

Pool #184, 8%, due 473/2001 § 1,026.95 5 =0 8.00%

Tool $#852, 6-1/2%, dee 1/15/2002 167.10 0,20 6.50
§ 1,194.05 $ .10 7.78%

ANDERSON HOSPITAL - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1972 -

I RE
INTEREST & SYNKING FUND:

Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 5 208,92 $ 54.54 6.50%

ANDERSCON HOSPITAL - ENDOWMENT ARD ROSPITAL REVERUE BONDS, SERIES 1972 -
RESSRVE FURD:

GRMA,
GRMA,
GNMA,

Pool #1279, 6~1/2%, due 7/15/2002 2 427.80 $ 24.60 £.50%

Pocl $1524, 6-1/2%, due 3/153/2002 682.8% 40.57 .50

Poel #1710, 6~1/2%, due $/15/2002 842,20 45,48 6. 50
$ 1,852.83 $ 115.05 6.50%

L & I Report = 43



2230

GNMA PASS-THROUGH MATURITIRS (Continued)
{(Novenmber, 1872}

ISSU PROCEEDS PROFIT Ok {(LOSS) YIELD

m

U. T. EL PASG - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BOWDS OF 1361 - RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 8 5.92 g £.78 6.50%

T

J. T. EL PASQO - BUTIDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 15468 — RESERVE FUND:

GNMA, Pool #121, 8%, due 11/13/2000 $ 3,835.58 5 83.43 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due &4/1/2001 351.83 -C- 8,00
GNMA, Pool #9620, 8%, due 9/15/2001 115.81 2.83 8.00C
GNMA, Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 315,25 18,80 .50
& 4,718,857 $ 106.086 7.90%

U. T. EL PASO - STUDENT UNION BUTLDING REVENUE BOKDS, SERIES A AND B, 1967 -
RESERVE FUND:

GNMA, Pocl #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 373,68 3 e %.00%
GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 3G.560 ( 2.273 8.00

$ 436,20 {8 2.27) 3. 00%
U, T. EL PASQO - COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970 & 1971 — RESERVE FUXD:
GNMA, Pool #820, 8%, due $/15/2001 $ 387.23 & 6,12 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #1029, 6~1/2%, due 12/15/2001 35,09 2.20 6.30
GNMA, Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 1,288,358 77.83 E.5

$ 1,721.2%1 § 86,25 £.83%

v, T. LINGTON ~ HOUSIRG SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS — SEFIES 1663 ~ RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #184, 87, due 4/1/2001 $ 369,
33

Ok $ ~Q- 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #708, 6~1/2%, due 11/15/2001 2. 63 1.68 6.30
$ 342,67 $ i.68 7.84%

U, T, ARLINGION - STUDENT CENTER FEE RONDS, SERTEE 1960 - RESERVE FUND:

GNMA, Pool £184, B%, due &/1/2001 $ 380.35 $ ~Q- 8.00%

V. T. ARLINGTON — GYMNASIUM FEE E0ONDS —~ SERIES 1961 ~ RESERVE FUND:

GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 § 392.24 3 -{- 5,007
U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT FRE REVENUZ BONDS - SERIES 1964, SERIES 1566, AND
SERIES 1968 ~ RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #121, 8%, due 11/13/20C0 $  Z,066.77 $ 139,51 8.00%
GCidMa, Pool #5438, 8%, due 4/15/2001 125,77 { 7.225 2,00
GNMA, Pool #852, 5-1/2%, due 1/15/20G2 51.72 2.16 £.5C
§ 2,243.25% § 134,45 7.96%
U. T, ARLINGTON - COMBINED FREZ REVENUE BONDS, SERIZES 1971 & 18714 - RESEZRVE FUND
GNMA, Pool #708, 6~1/23%, due 11/13/2001 § 48.06 S8 2.40 £.50%
GEMA, Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/315/2001 28,91 1,40 6. 50
5 7E. 37 3 3.8C 5.30%

e



transactions have been made for the
The Associate Deputy Chancelior for
approval by the Board of Regents of

Par Value

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS -~ INVESTMENT MATIERS, -

2231

REPORT ON SECUDRITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securiries

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

Description and Fund

§ 702,000
190,000

85,000
56,000

550,000
209,000

491,000

250,600

300,006

100,000

284,000

CORFPORATE EQONDSG:

See Bond Purchase Schedale for Detail

Common Trust Fund

Libbie Moody Thompson Memorigl Trust —
GME

Libbie Moody Thompson Trust - GMB

George and Magnolia W. Sealy Memorial
Fund - GMB

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds

COMMON STOCKS:

See Stock Purchase Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund

TOTAL — LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

SHORT TERM PAPER:

FMC 5.30% Nete, due 1/15/73
{Common Trust Fund)
FMC 5-1/2% Note, due 1/26/73
{Common Trust Fund)
FMC 5~1/2% Note, due 1/26/73
($ L0,750.0C -~ LibLbie Moody Thompson
Memorial Trust — GMB
150,500.00 - Libbie Moody Thompson
Trust - GMB
175,3280.25 - Clark W. Thompson
Trust ~ GMB
150,42%9.75 ~ *da and Cecil Green
Cnzir for the Benefit
cf Marine Biomedical
Iustitute -~ GMB)
¥MC 5-1/8% Note, cue 2/12/73
(Common Trust Fundj)
City Natiomal Bank 3~3/8% CD,
due 2/28/73
{Common. Trust Fund)
TMC 5-1/8% Note, due 2/28/73
{Commen Trust Fund - Undiscribuced
Raceints)
FMC 5-1/4% Note, due 2/28/73
{8120,000 - Commen Trust Fuad -
Unaistributed Receipts
164 000 - Commen Trust Fund)

L & I Report - 45

Trust and Special Funds in December, 1972.
Invesgtments, Trusts and Lands recommends
these transactions.

Total Net Cost Yield
§ 514,922,448 7.17%
67,603.00 4,59
43,956,25 5.73
4£2,498.50 5.23
668,980.21 5,78%
359,742,355 3.68%
$1,028,722.76
5 550,000.00 5.324%
20%9,000.00 5.324
491.000.00 5.524
250,000.00 5,169
300,000.00 5.375
100,000.00 5.181
284 .200.00 5.305%



Par Value

$1,069,000

200,000

156,000

821,143.06

30,000

6,600

13,500

Par Value

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
{(Continued)

Description and Fund Total Net Cost

<232

SHORT TERM PAPER: (Continued)

FMC 3-~3/8% Note, due 2/28/73 $1,06%9,000.00

{Common Trust Fund)

FMC 5-1/4% Yote, due 3/1/73 200,000.00

(Excellence ih Education Fund -
Ij. T. Dallas)
City National Bank 5-3/8&% Cbh, .

due 3/12/73 150,000.00

{(Common Trust Fund)
City Wational Bank 5-3/8%Z CD,

due 3/13/73 821,143.06

(Common Trust Fund)
City National Bank 5-5/8% (D,

due 7/9/73 30,000.00

{(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)
City National Bank 5-1/2% CD,

due 12/10/73 &,000.00

(The Wm. Buchansn Chair in Internal
Medicine ~ DMS}
Clty National Bank 5-1/2% €D,

due 12/20/73 13,500.00

(Student Property Deposit Scholarship
Fund)

INVESTMENTS DISPOSEDL OF

Total Net
Deseription and Fund Proceeds

Gain or
{Loss)

5.375

5.375

5.625

5.500

<

vield

$19,000.00

12,386.57
293.99

155.38

362.89
539.73

3,420.03

1,641.99

U. §. TREASURY SECURITIES:

See Bond Sales Schedule for Detail

Carl Stone Benedict Schelarship
Fund $ 16,848.44 (8

2,044.04)

53.75%

U. 8. GOVERMMENT AGERCIES:

See Zond Sales and Maturities Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund 12,386.57 (
The William Buchanan Chair in

Internal Medicine - DMS 283.99
Reserve for Possible Fire Losses -

Temporary Student Housing Units 155.38
Texas Union Bulldimg Fund 362.59
Student Property Deposit Scholar-

ship Fund 539.73
Student Property Deposit Scholar-

ship Fund ~ Temporary 3,420,023
U.T. System ~ General Tuition

Revenue Bonds, Series 1571 &

1972 ~ Reserve TFund 1,641.9%

L & 1 Report - 46

52.18)

1.8%
33.31

2.58

82.07

75.31

7.63%

7.30

o

.50
6.50

6.72

&.50

6. 50



Par Value

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
{Continued}

Total Net
Deseription and Fund Proceeds

Gain or
{Loss)

<233

Yield

$ 335.31

85.07

151,88

1,239.63

1,823.68

683,87

50.74

575.60

112.92

1,362.23

67.53

642,24

81.94

714,91

470,03

51.95

53.58

325.7¢

U, S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES: (Continued)

U.T. Austin — Dormitory Revenue

Bond Fund, Series 1934 -

Reserve Fund $ 335.31
U.T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue

Bonds Fund, Series 1856 -

Reserve Fund 85.07
U,T. Austin — Student Housing

Revenue Bonds of 1963 -

Reserve Fund 151.86
U.T. Austin - Housing System

Revenue Bonds, Series 19567 -

Reserve Fund 1,239.63
U.T. Austin - Building Revenue

Bondsa, Series 198% -~ Urility

Plant ~ Student Fee Revenue

Bonds - Reserve Fund 1,823.68
U.T, Austin - Combined Fee Revenue

Bonds, Series 1970 & 1871 ~

Reserve Fund 683.87
U.T, Austin - Student Union Revenue

Bonids, Series 1958 —~ Regerve Fund 50.74
Galveston Medical Branch — Dormitory

Revenue Bonds, Series 1855 =~

Reserve Fund 575.60
M.D. Anderson Hospital - Endowment

and Hospital Revenue Bonds, Series

1972 - Interest & Sinking Fund 112.92
M.D. Anderson Hospital - Endowment

and Hospital Revenue Bonds, Series

1872 —~ Reserve Fund 1,362.23
J.T. EI Paso - Student Houslng

Revenue Bonds of 1861 - Reserve

Fund 67.53
U.T. El Paso ~ Building Revenue

Bonds, Series 1869 — Reserve Fund 642.24
U.T. EI Pasc — Student Union

Building Revenue Bonds, Series A

and B, 1967 - Reserve Fund 81.94
U.T, El Paso - Combined Fee Revenue

Bonds, Series 1870 & 1971 -

Reserve Fund 714.91
U.T. Arlington - Housing System

Revenue Bonds — Series 1§63 -

Reserve Fund 470,03
U,T. Ariington ~ Student Lenter Fee

Bonds, Series 1960 - Reserve Fund 51.85
U.T. Arlington = Gymnasium Fee

Bonds ~ Series 1861 ~ Reserve

Fund 53.58
U.T. Ariington ~ Student Fee

Revenue Bonds — Series 1964,

Series 1%66, and Series 1968 -

Regserve Fund 325,70

L & I Repory -~ 47

(8

15.96)

4,16}

1.64

43.60

79.460

2.03

25.93

2.603

20.05

20.66

2.55

8.00%

8.00

7.50

5.94

8.00

6.52

6.98

6.86

6.50

6.50

6.63

8.00

8.00

7.36



INVESTMENTS DISPOSEDR OF

<234

{(Continued)
Total Net Gain or
Par Value Description and Fund Proceeds (Loss) Yield"
U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES: (Continued)
§ 640.69 U.T. Arlington -~ Combined Fee
Revenue Bonds, Series 1871 &
1871A - Reserve Fund 5 640.69 S 30.92 6.30%
TOTAL -~ U. 8. Government Agencies 28,270,086 364,89 7.22%
CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Sales and Maturities Schedule for Detail
$1,112,000 Common Trust Fund 888,680.18 (  28,072.32) 7.02%
54,000 George and Magnoliz W. Sealy
Memorial Fund -~ GMB 42,541.74 1,622,776 6.02
TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 931,221.92 ( 27,049.356) 6.97%
COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail
Common Trust Fund 2,557,381.36 469,308.48 4.297
The George M. Oliver Charitable
Trust 12,982.74 ( 45,742.28) 3.17
The Leila A. OGliver Charitable
Trust 12,982.74 ( 45,742.26) 3,17
Libbie Moody Thompsonr Memorial :
Trust - GMB 93,875.00 19,625.00 3.64
Libbie Moody Thompson Trust — GMB 150,500,000 ( 15,763.30) 3.53
TOTAL - Common Sfocks 2,827,721.84 381,685.66 4.22%7
TOTAL -~ LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF $3,804,062.26 §352,956.495
SHORT TEEM PAPER:
7,860 City National Bank 5-1/47 CD,
due 12/20/72 $ 7,960.00 —( 5.25%

(Pavidson Family Scholarship
in Bome EBconomics)

L & I Report -~ 48



235

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
December, 1972

Cost Yield
Purchases:

Corporate Bonds $ 514,922.46 7.17%
Common Stocks 359,742.55 3.68
TOTAL LONG TERM PURCHASES § 874,665.01 2&22&

Gain
or
Proceeds (Loss) Yield
Sales and Maturities:
U. 8. Government Obligations $ 12,386.57 (8 52.18) 7.63%
Corporate Bonds 888,680.18 ( 28,072.32) 7.02
Common Stocks 2,557,381.36 469,308.48 4.29
TOTAL LONG TERM SALES $3,458,448,11  $441,183.98 5.00%

I. & I Report - 43



06 — 1a0dsy T ¥ 1T

PAR
VALUE

$ 40,000
120,000
40,000
105,000
15,000
121,000
75,000
150,000
34,000

émﬁTOO 000

Ep b

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

{December, 1972)

BOND PURCHASES

ISSUE

Columbus & Southern Ohic Elec. Co. 3-1/4% lst Mtge.,
due 9/1/81

belaware Power & Light Co. 3-7/87 ist Mtge. & Collateral
Trust, due 6/1/88 )

Alabama Power Co. 4-1/8% lst Mtge., due 5/1/83

Commonwealth Edison Co. 4-1/4% lst Mtge., due 3/1/87

Georgla Power Co. 3~3/8% lat Mtge., due 5/1/85

Ohic Edison Co. 4-1/2% lst Mtge., due 4/1/89

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 2-3/4% Debs., due 8/1/85

Duke Power Co. 3~1/4Z lst & Ref. Mtge., due 4/1/81

Texas Power & Light Co. 4-1/2% lst Mige., due 12/1/88

COST

UNIT
73.896
68.679
76.82
75.103
67.92
75.117
63.55
76.508

73.875

TOTAL

29,897.84
82,414, 40
30,728.00
78,858.15
10,158.00
90,891.57
47,662.50
114,762.00

29,550, 00

$  514,922.46

YIELD

7.35%

7.35
7.05
7.40
7.10

7.20

ISINYS



16 = woday T 9 7

PAR
VALUE

$ 45,000

122,000
35,000
80,000
50,000
73,000

200,000
35,000
50,000
47,000

138,000
85,000

152,000

1,112,000

243. 30
1,986.55

63. 46

6. 66
1,910.52
1,166.04
6,970, 04

12,386.57

$1,124,386.,57

THE ONIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(December, 1972}

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES

Corporate Bonds

Chegapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Maryland 6-5/8% Debs.,
due 10/1/2008

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 4-1/2% Debs., due 7/1/2002

New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 6~5/8% Debs., due 4/1/2008

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. 6-3/4% Debs., due 7/1/2008

Texas Power & Light Co. 4-5/8% SF¥ Debs., due 1/1/87

Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. 4~1/2% Debs., due 11/1/94

Pet Inc. 5~7/8% SI Debs., due 6/1/92

Bell Tel. Co., of Pemmsylvania 4-3/4% Debs., due 5/1/2001

Indlana Bell Tel., Co. 4-3/47% Debs., due 10/1/2005

New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 4-7/8% Debs., due 11/1/2000

Bogton Fdison Co. 4-5/8%7 lst Mtge., due 6/1/B7

Houston Lighting & Power Co. 4-3/4% lst Mtge., due 11/1/87

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co, 2-7/8% lst & Ref. Mtge., due 12/1/80C

Total Corporate Bonds

U. S. Government Obligations

GNMA, Pass—Through Pool #95, 8%, due 12/15/2000
GKMA, Pass-~Through Pool #163, 8%, due 2/15/2001
GNM4, Pass—Through Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001
GNMA, Pasa~Through Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001
GNMA, Pass~Through Pool #708, 6~1/2%, due 11/15/2001
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #852, 6~1/2%, due 1/15/2002
GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #9920, 8%, due 9/15/2001

Total Y. S. Government Obligations

TOTAL CORPORATE AND GOVERNMENT BONDS

PROCEEDS

$  41,793.75

83,410.18
32,418.75
75,600.00
39,937.50
52,387.72
179,000.00
25,012.05
35,124.50
34,372.98
106,945,86
66,963.85
115,713.04

888,680.18

243,30
1,986.55
63. 46
46,66
1,910.52
1,166.04

6,970.04

12,386.57

§ 901,066.75

PROFIT OR {LOSS)

$ 1,923.41

(  7,983.61)
3,011.18
10,763.80

( 413.47)
(  9,501.69)
( 8,033.76)
¢ 1,459.79)
¢ 15,980.63)
( 5.728.56)
2,650, 66
1,392.05

l2294.09
( _28,072.32)

13.24)
108.70)
3.47)
2.55)
80.81
115.55
( __120.5%)

(____52.18)

et

e N e N e W e Y

(8,28,124.50)

YIELD

7.18%

7.06
7.22
7.18
6.88
7.05
6.86
7.10
7.10

8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
6.50
6.50
8. 00

7.63

7.03%

LESS



26 ~ axoday T R 7]

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
{December, 1972)

STOCK SALES
NO., OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT QR (LOSS)
908 Warrants American Telephone & Telegraph Company Warrants $ 7,792.81 $ 1,323.31
6,733 Shs. Virginia Electric & Powey Company Common Stock 153,175.75 19,020, 38
3,755 8hs, Pacific Gas & Electric Company Common Stock 121,568.13 15,489%.38
7,464 ghs. Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc. Common Stock 327,791.00 43,599,842
7,438 Shs. Southern California Edison Company Common Stock 226,859.00 19,401.75
3,666 Shs. El Paso Electric Company Common Stock 57,372.90 7,652.77
6,000 shs, Firgt Chicago Corporation Common Stock 347,375.00 132,000.00
6,000 Shs. Amexican Telephone & Telegraph Company Capital Stock 347,500.00 34,079.40
1,877 Shs. Bankers Trust New York Corporvation Commen Stock 126,574.39 20,304.64
7,800 Shs. Gulf States Utilities Company Common Stock 176,475.00 21,552.50
10,397 shs. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company Common Stock 295,014.88 52,682.68
2,000 Shs, United States Gypsum Company Common Stock 54,750.00 ( 14,639.26)
3,000 shs. Western Bancorporation Capital Stock 109,500.00 2,408.05
2,426 Shs. The Dow Chemical Company Common Stock 245,632.50 114,433.04
$2,557,381.36 $469,308.48
STOCK FPURCHASES
NO. OF SHs. COST
PURCHASED ISSUE UNTT TOTAL
3,200 Shs. Continental Iliinois Corporation Common Stock $ 56.839 8§ .182,905.05
4,700 Shs. Manufacturers Hanover Corporation Common Stock 37.625 176,837.50

$_359,742.55




S =~ aqodsy T % 17

THE GEORGE M. OLIVER CHARITABLE TRUST
(Decerher, 1972)

STOCK SALES

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES_PROCEEDS PROFIT OR_(LOSS) YIELD
1,200 Shs. Farah Manufacturing Company Common Stock $ 12,982.74 (8 45,742.26) 3.17%
THE LFILA A, OLIVER CHARITABLE TRUST
{Dacember, 1972)
1,20G 3shs. Farah Manufacturing Company Coumon Stock $ 12,982.74 (3 &5§742.26) 3.17%
CARL STONE BEN?DICT SCHOLARSHIP FUND
(December, 1972)
BOND_SALES
PAR
VALUE ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
$ 1,000 U. S. 4% Treasury Bonds, due 8/15/73 S 986.56 (% 12.54) 6.00
4,000 U. S. 4-1/4% Treasury Bonds, due 5/15/74 3,910.00 ( 13.50) 5.90
4,000 U. 8. 3-7/8% Treasury Bonds, due 11/15/74 3,8535.00 { 169.34) 5.88
1,000 U. §. 3-1/2% Treasury Bonds, due 2/15/90 797.50 ( 136.47) 5.31
7,500 U. 8. 4~1/4% Treasury Bends, due 8/15/92-87 6,103.13 ( 1,416.06) 5.86
1,500 U. 8. 3% Treasury Bonds, due 2/15/95 1,196.25 ( 296,11) 4, 44
$ 19,000 $ 16,848.44 (5_2,044.04) 5,75

'

A
¥ ]

3¢



pG = axoday T % 7

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD

9,000 Shs.

PAR

VALUE

$100,000

R

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD

14,000 Shs.

PAR
VALUE

§ 65,000

e

LIBBLE MOODY THOMPSON MEMORIAL TRUST - GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH
(December, 1872)

STOCK SALES
ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR {L0OSS)
American National Insurance Cowmpany Capital Stock $ 93,875,00 $ 19,625.00
(now American Naticnal Financial Corporation)
BOND PURCHASES
- COST
1SSUE UNIT TOTAL
Arkansas Power & Light Co. 3-3/8%7 lst Mtge., due 4/1/85 $ 67.603 $ 67,603.00

LIBRIE MOODY THOMPSON TRUST - GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH
{(December, 1972)

IS%EE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)
American National Insurance Company Capital Stock $150,500.00 ($ 15,763.30)
(now American National Financial Corporation)
BOND PURCGHASES
COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL
Alabama Power Co. 3-7/8% list Mtge., due 1/1/88 $ 67.625 ] 43&256‘%2

YIELD
3.64%

CUURRENT

YIELD
4,99%

YIELD

3.53%

for ey

CURRENT
YIELD

5.73%

oY



GG =~ 3a0do T R T

GEORGE AND MAGNOLIA W. SEALY MEMORIAL FUND - GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH
{December, 1972)

BOND SALES
EAR | CURRENT
YALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR_(LOSS) YIELD
$ 54,000 Houston Lighting & Power Co. 4-3/4% lst Mtge., due 11/1/87 § 42,541,764 § 1,022.76 6.02%

BOND PURCHASES

TR CoSY CURRENT
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
$ 50,000 Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 4-1/2% lst & Ref. Mtge., due 12/1/86 $§ 76.132 $ 38,066.00 5.91%
6,000 Texas Power & Light Co. 4~-1/27 lst Mtge., due 12/1/88 73.875 4,432.50 6.09
3 56,000 $ 42,498.50 5.93%

THE WILLIAM BUCHANAN CHAIR IN INTERKNAL MEDICINE - DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL
{December, 1972)

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES

yﬁ"%_ﬁ_ ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
$  161.88 ONMA, Pass-Through Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $  161.88 (s 3.06) 8.00%
132.11  GNMA, Pass-Through Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 _132.11 10,17 6.50
$  293.99 $  293.99 $ 7.11 7.30%

e R R AR T e S

18 24



GNMA PASS-THROUGH MATURITIES

(December, 1972)

<242

ISSUE PROCEEDS  PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

RESERVE FOR POSSIRLE FIRE LOSSES -~ TEMPORARY STUDENT HOUSING UNITS:

GNMA, Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 3 155.38 $ 1.96 6.50%

TEXAS UNION BUILDING FUND:

GNMA, Pool #852, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 5 362.89 8 33.31 6.50%

STUDENT PROPERTY DEPQSIT SCHCLARSHIP FUND:

GNMA, Pool #121, 8%, due 11/153/2000 $ 39.63 (s 1.12) 8.00%

GNMA, Poocl #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 47.41 I 8.00

GNMA, Pool #8352, 6-1/2%, due 1/15/2002 388.79 0.27 6.50

GNMA, Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 63.90 3.83 6.50
$ 539.73 s 2.98 6.72%

STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND - TEMPORARY:

GNMA, Pool #708, 6~1/2%, due 11/15/2001 $ 2,984.69 $ 63.87 6.50%

GNMA, Pool #8532, 6-~1/2%, due 1/15/2002 435,34 18.20 6.50
$ 3,420.03 $ 82.07 6.50%

U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971 & 1972 ~ RESERVE FUND:

GNMA, Pool #708, 6~1/2%, due 11/15/2001 $ 1,192.34 $ 57.59 6.50%

GNMA, Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 446G, 65 21.72 6.50
$ 1,641.99 8 79.31 6.50%

U, T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BOND FUND, SERIES 1954 - RESERVE FUND:

GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 55,20 $ -0 8.00%

GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 280.11 { 15.96) 8.00
$ 335.31 (8 15.96) 8.00%

U, T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS FUND, SERIES 1956 — RESERVE FUND:

CNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 8 57.63 (8 3.28) 8.00%

GNMA, Pool #6530, 8%, due 4/15/200% 27.44 { 0.88) 8.00
$ 85.07 (8 4.16) 8.00%

U. T. AUSTIN -~ STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963 ~ RESERVE FUND:

GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 82,48 $ -0- 8.00%

GNMA, Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 27.44 ( 0.88) 8.00

GNMA, Pool #1524, 6~1/2%, due 5/15/2002 41.94 2.52 6.50
$ 151.8% $ 1.64 7.50%

L & I Report - 56



GNMA PASS~THROUGH MATURITIES (Continued)

{December, 1972)

2243

FTET T

ISSUE PROCEEDS  PROFIT OR (L0OSS) YIELD
U, T. AUSTIN - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1967 - RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 $ 134,71 $ 7.75 5.00%
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2061 48,36 (= &, 0
GNMA, Pool #3548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 94,10 { 5.36; 8.00
GNMA, Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/200% 104.84 ( 3.36} g.ob
GNMA, Pool #708, 6~1/2%, due 11/15/2001 595.40 28.76 6.50
GNMA, Pool #1029, 6~1/2%, due 12/15/2001 79.31 4.90 §.50
GNMA, Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 181,91 16.91 8,50
$ 1,239.63 $ 43.60 6. 557
U, T. AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969
UTILITY PLANT -~ STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS — RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 $ 866.56 (¢ 49.05) 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #3548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 76.59 ( 4.36) 8.00
GNMA, Pool #%20, 8%, due $/15/2001 880.53 15.06 8.GO
$ _1,823.68 (s 38.35) 8.00%
J. T. AUSTIN - %QﬁBINED FEX REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970 & 19731 ~ RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 11.36 §  ~0- 8.602
GNMA, Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 411,33 19.54 &.50
GNMA, Pool #1524, 6-~1/2%, due 5/15/2002 261.18 15.67 &.50
S 683,87 $ 35.21 6.32%
U, T. AUSTIN - STUDENT UNION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1558 ~ RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 18.24 $ -0 8. 007
GNMA, Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 34.50 2.07 6.50
$ 30.74 $ 2.07 6. 987

GALVESTON MEDICAL 2RANCH ~ DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955 — RESERVE FUND:

GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 140,26 $ o §.00%
GNMA, Pool #852, 6~1/2%, due 1/15/2002 435,34 G.26 £, 50
b 575,60 $ 0.26 &, 857
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE ROMDS, SERIES 1972 -
INTEREST & SINKING FUND:
GNMA, Pool #1524, 6~1/2%, due 5/15/2002 $ 112.92 $ 6.78 §.50%
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1972 -
RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #1279, 6-1/2%, due 7/15/2002 $ 430,30 $ 24.74 &.50%
GNMA, Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 84.83 5,09 €. 50
GNMA, Pool #1710, 6-1/2%, due 9/15/2002 847,10 48,77 £.50
$ 1,362.23 8 79, 560 €. 507




GMMA PASS-THROUGH MATURITIES {Continued)

{(December, 1972)

ISSUE PROCEEDS

<244

PROFIT OR (LOBS) YIELD

U. T. EL PASO — STUDENT RBOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1961 - RESERVE FUND:
= Lo e e - T R AT

GNMA, Pool #852, 6~1/2%, due 1/15/2002 g 67.53 $ 2,03 6.50%
Y. T. EL PASO — BUILDING REVENUE BOMDS, SERTES 1969 — RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 3 121.95 $ 2.54 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 48,06 -, §.00
CNMA, Pool #920, 8%, due 9/15/2001 155,14 3,79 8.00
GNMA, Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 317.09 19.60 .50
§ 642, 24 5 25.93 7.25%
R
U. T. EL PASO ~ STUDENT UNION BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES A AND B, 1967 -
RESERVE FUND:
iR i ) - —-
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due &4/1/2001 $ 51,30 $ -0 §.00%
GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/200%1 30, 64 2.60) §.00
S 8L (G260 800
EL PASO ~ COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970 & 1971 — RESERVE FUND:

S T e Tt S e T D e T S e S e s S R 2 et A e i i e R A
GNMA, Pool #920, 8%, due 9/15/2001 $ 518.26 $ 8.19 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #1029, 6~1/2%, due 12/15/2001 35.29 2,18 6.50
G¥MA, Pool #1524, 6-1/2%, due 5/15/2002 161.36 9,68 .50

g 714,91 8 20.05 7,587
U, 7. ARLINGTON ~ HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS - SERTES 1963 - RESERVE FUND:
L s ARLINGION ~ HOUSING SYSIEM 126, z
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 42,21 $ -0 8.00%
GNMA, Pool #708, 6~1/2%, due 11/15/2001 427.82 20,66 6.50
3 470, 03 $ 20,66 6.63%
U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT CENTER FEE BONDS, SERTES 1960 - RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 51,95 8§ D 8. 00%
U._T. ARLINGTON - GYMNASIUM FEE BONDS - SERIES 1961 ~ RESERVE FUND:
GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 53,58 8 0 8.00%

U, T. ARLINGION - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERTIES 1964, SERIES 1966, AND

P

GNMA,
GNMA,
GNMA,

U, T.

SERYES 1968 —~ RESERVE FUND:
o e T

Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 $ 64.05
Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 126.92
Pool #852, 6~1/2%, due 1/15/2002 134,73

8 325.70

4.25 8.00%
7.23} 8.0C
5.63 6.50
2.63 7.36%

ARLINGTON - QQMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971 & 1971A - RESERVE FUND:

GNMA,
GNMA,

Pool #708, 6~-1/2%, due 11/15/2001 $ 611.61 $ 29.54 6. 50%
Pool #1029, 6~1/27%, due 12/15/2001 29.08 i.38 6.50
$ 640,69 $ 3C.92 6,501

L & I Report - 58




<245

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND - RECOMMENDATION
RE ADDITIONS AND WITHDRAWALS.--The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments,
Trusts and Lands recommends that the following additions and withdrawals made to

the Common Trust Fund endowment account on December 1, 1972 at a market unit value
of $2.479754985, be approved:

Recommended No. Units

Fund Additions Added
Jennie and Carl Sundberg Scholarship Fund ] 1,091.68 440
(College of Arts & Sciences Foundation)
(822,840.95 already in CTF)
E. Bagby Atwood Memorial Graduate Scholarship in English 167.39 43
(88,598.33 already in CTF)
Lillian Barkley Scholarship Fund 200.00 81
(86,823.97 already in CIF)
E. M. Barvon Fund 542,20 21%
(875,045.56 already in CTF)
Carl Stone Bemedict Scholarship Fund 17,073.11 6,885
($10,034.96 already in CTF)
The Accounting Bducation Fund 1,180.50 L76

(College of Business Administration Foundation)
(864,232.99 already in CTF)

J. L. Mosle Memorial Scholarship Fund

{Department of Finance) 1,000.00 403
{College of Business Administration Foundation) '
($36,020.56 already in CTF)

John Arch White Professorship in Business Administration 1,100.00 444
{College of Business Administration Foundation)
{$105,179.77 already in CTF)

Arthur Young Distinguished Professorship Fund 7,925.00 3,196
(College of Business Administration Foundation)
(8§50,000.00 already in CTF)

Morgan and Hamah Smith Callaway Fund 333.42 134
(824,104 .42 aiready in CTF)

Roy Crane Award in the Arts 30.57 i2
(810,750.01 already in CIF)

Ethel V. Loving de Diaz Scholarship Fund 316.20
(NEW FUNRD)
Texas State Bank 5-3/8% Certificate of Deposit, due
Mareh B, 1973, trsusferred att face value 6,800.00
(Sub~total - Additions to Ethel V. Loving de Diaz
Scholarship Fund) ( 7,116.20) 2,870
Edward Louls Dodd and Alice Laidman Dodd Fellowship Fund 188.24 30

(§56,105.24 alyeady in CTF)

Additions - December 1, 1972

L & I Report - 5%



THEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

<246

{Continued)
Recommended No. Units
Fund Additions Adced

J. §. Doliey Finance Education Fund $ 2.58 1
{$172.57 already in CTF)
Jemes Leonard Duncan Scholarship Fund 44,88 18
($8,858.31 alrveady in CTF)
W. A. {Bill} Cunninghem Professorship 7,350.43 2,564
($11,094.44 already in CIF)
1966 M. E. Class Fund 3.90 2
($311.07 already in CTF)
T. U. Taylor Foundation 2,288.53 923
{$22,165.32 already in CTF)
T. U. Taylor Scholarehip Fund 102.15 41
($8,250.58 already in CTF)
Féculty Memorial Fund in Microbiology 2,01G.00 811
($4,057.14 already in CTF)
The Morton Brown, Nellie Lea Brown and ]

Minelna Brown Lockwoed Scholarship Fund in Drama 3,000.00 1,210
(College of Fine Arts Foundation)
($19,005.00 already in CIF)
E. William Doty Scholarship Fund 60.25 24
{(College of Fine Arts Foundation)
{$4,657.37 already in CTH)
James H. Parke Memorial Scholarship Fund 56.60 23
(Coilege of Fine Arts Foundation)
(53,500.0C aiready in CTF)
Mavis Alexander Fitzgerald Award 3.77 2
(8249.88 already in CTF)
Richard T. Fleming Library of The University of Texas

Writer's Fund 18.17 7
{$1,887.73 already in CTF}
Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund 1,971.06 795
{Geclogy Foundation) :
($235,679.49 already in CTF)
Dorothy Ogden Carsey Memorial Scholarship 50.00 20
(Geology Foundation)
(614 ,442.00 already in CIF)
Robert H. Cuyler Memorial Scholarship in Geology 54.00 22

{Geoclogy Foundation)
{$20,225.32 already in CTIF)

Addlitions — December 1, 1972

. & I Report = 60



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

{Continued)

<247

Recommended No. Units
Fuand Additions Added

Migs Effie Graves Scholarship Fund $ 300.00 121
{Geology Foundation)
($10,700.00 already in CIF)
Guy E. Green Scholarship Fund 1,000.00 403
(Geology Foundation)
{$13,578.00 already in CTF)
Carolyn G. and George M. Knebel Fund 4,268.98 1,722
{Geology Foundation)
(522,9065.83 already in CTF)
J. Hoover Mackin Scholarship Fund 25.00 10
(Geology Foundation)
($8,779.72 already in CIF)
Dr, F. L. Whitney Memorial Scholarship Fund 10.00 4
{Geology Foundation)
(823,016.75 already in CTF)
F. L. Whitney Memorial Book Fund = Various Donors 50.00 20
(Geology Foundation)
($5,509.05 already in CTF)
The Gilbreth Award Fund 7.11 3
($515.63 already in CTF)
Joseph Martin Hernandez, Jr. Memorial Scholarship 13.23 5
($1,096.66 already in CTF)
Hinds—-Webb Schelarship Fund 2.24 1
(8169.51 already in CTF)
Hogg Foundatiom: Wili €. Hogg Fund 47,802.16 19,277
(810,484,274.14 already in CTF)
Hogg Foundation - Elocise Helbig Chalmers « Ima Hogg Fund 130.76 53
($4,598.25 aliready in CTF)
Thomas E. Hogg - Residuar ‘Legacy. 276.41 111
($7,751.62 already in CTF§
Claudia T. Johnson Journalism Scholarship 1,000.00 403
(NEW FUND)
Journalism Foundation - Paul J.. Thompson~

DeWitt Reddick Soeiety. 200.00 81
($41,516.95 already in CTF)
Library Memorial Fund -~ Various Donors 100.00 40
(810,580.25 already in CTF)
The Roger Q. Mills Scholarship Fund 1.26 1

($78.17 already in CTF)

Additions ~ December 1, 1972

L & I Report - 61



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

{Continued)

<248

Recommended No. Units
Fund Additions Added

Harry Estill Moore Disaster 3tudy Collection $ 13.46 5
($1,123.94 already in CTF)
Sailie Beth Moore Scholarship Fund (Home Economics) 25.00 10
{($4,561.80 already in CIF)
Albert Noyes Distinguished Visiting Lecturer Fund 3,090.00 1,246
(NEW FUND)
Shiela O'Gara Scholarship Fund 127 .88 52
($2,498.79 already in CTF)
The Perry and Tommie Patterson Fellowships in

Political Science 22.62 9
($1,698.99 already in CTF)
Raoul Daniel Rene "Daddy" Cline Memorial Endowment Fund 17.44 7
(Pharmaceutical Foundation)
($1,172.77 already in CIF)
W. F. Gidley Appreciation Endowment Fund 46.58 19
(Pharmaceutical Poundation)
($3,481.95 already in CTF)
The Senior Class Endowment Fund 171.42 69
{Pharmaceutical Foundation)
($13,248.63 already in CTF)
Pharmaceutical Research Fund 26.21 11
(81,433.21 already in CTF}
Dr. Edward Randall, Jr. Memorial Fund 21.82 9
($2,041.05 already in CIF)
DeWitt Reddick Journalism Scholarship Fund 60.71 24
{$4,633.21 already in CTF)
Lynda B. Johmson Robb Award 3.16 1
($2,018.54 already in CTF)
Tom Slick Memorial Trust for the University of Texas

at Austin 36,617.34 14,766
(NEW FUND)
Mollie Fitzhugh Thornton Music Scholarship Fund 7.39 3
($598.05 already in CTF)
VanderPoel Fund for Research and Publication: 349.48 141
{$29,007.55 already in CTF)
The Robert A. Welch Chair in Chemistry 70.00 28

($369,091.61 already in CTF)

Additions =~ December 1, 1972

L & I Report - 62



<249

TEXE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUNWD
{Continued)

Recommended No. Units
Fund Additions Added

Gillette Professorship of Obstetrics and Gynecology $ 230,01 93

(Dalias Medical School}
($102,666.52 already in CTF)

Excelience in Education Fund 204,000.00 80,652
(U. 7. Dallas)
(NEW FUND)

The Josey Professorship of Community Health Services 507.96 205
{Houston Medical School}
($42,740.11 already in CTF)

Holman Tavior, Sr., M.D. and Holman Tavior, Jr., M.D.,

Scholarship Fund in Dermatology 46,822,96 18,882
{Houston Medical School)
{NEW FUND)

Miss Eloise Alexander Memorial Fund 2,090.13 843
{San Antonioc Medical School)
($206,470.67 already in CTF)

Fitzhugh Carter Pannill Scholarship and Loan Fund 50.00 20
{San Antonio Medical School)
($4,598.29 already in CTF)

Phillip Pauerstein Memorial Fund 125.00 50
(San Antonic Medical School)
($1,055.0C already in CTF)

Peter Allen Zanca Memorial Scholarship Fund 306.00 121
(San Antomio Medical School)
($6,748.00 aiready in CTF)

Blanche Bender Fund 795.78 321
{Anderson Hospital)
($19,203.22 already in CTF)

Frances Kiag Black Memorial Fund for Cancer Research 145,20 59
(Anderson Hospital)
($9,854.80 already in CTF)

Carolyn Froebel Fund 14.19 6
(Anderson Hospital)
($1,386.57 already in CTF)}

Mary Isabella Love Fund for Research of Cancer of the

Blood 3,788.98 1,528
(Anderson Hospital)
($36,171.57 already in CTF)

W. G. . Macdonald Pund for Cancer Research 1,768.27 713
(Anderson Hospital)
($23,231.73 already in CTF)

Additions -~ December 1, 1972

L & I Report - 63



<250

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(Continued)
Recommended No. Units
Fund Additions Added
Mabel Meier Memorial Fund for Cancer Research S 486.37 196

{Anderson Hospital)
($9,513.63 aiready in CTF)

The Sophie Carcline Steves Endowment Fund for
Cancer Research

{Anderson Hospital)

($54,682.46 already in CTF)

Marguerite D. Thaxton Trust Fund for Research
in Gynecology

{Anderson Hospital)

{$1,035.00 already in CTF)

University Cancer Foundation
(Anderson Hospital)
($557,377.56 already in CTF)

Johanna Blumel Memorial Award
(Galveston Medical Branch)
(817,060.33 already in CTF)

The Robért Cantrell Feamster Foundation
(Galveston Medical Branch)
($3,628.59 already in CTF)

The Viola Whatley Fountaine Corley Lectureship
(Galveston Medlcal Branch)
(NEW FUND)

Dr. Granville T. Hall Professorship of General Sﬁrgery
(Galveston Medical Branch)
{NEW FUND)

The James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund

(Galveston Medical Branch)
($817,022.93 zlready in CTF)

The Robertscn Poth Professorship in Ophthalmology

(Galveston Medical Branch) '

(81,144.26 already in CTF)

Texas State Bank 5~3/8% Certificate of Deposit, due
March 8, 1973, transferred at face value

(Sub-total - Additions teo The Robertson Poth
Professorship in Ophthalmology)

Margie B. Stewart Fund
(Galveston Medical Branch)
($67,868.66 already in CTF)

Additions «~ December 1, 1972

L & I Report - 64

5,317.54 2,144

215.07 87
109.78 &4
637.78 257
50.96 21

13,091.97 5,278

50,000.00 20,163

4,213.05 1,699

9,570.57

11,000.00

20,570.57) 8,295

13,000.00 5,242



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMCN TRUST FUND

{Continued)

Fund

Recommended
Additions

<251

No. Units
Added

William N. and Ida Zinn Alpha Omega Alpha
Scholarship Fund

{Galveston Medical Branch)

($3,101.72 already in CTF)

Andy and Syd Cohen Endowment Fund
{U. T. El Paso)
{$2,100.00 already in CTF)

Frank B. Cotton Trust - Endowment Account
(U. T. E1 Paso)
($3,335,971.91 already in CTF)

Brooks Dawson Memorial Scholarship
{0, T..El Paso)
($2,820.54 already in CTF)

Josephine Clardy Fox Estate Fund
(U, T. El Paso) .
(%1,403,927.43 alyeady in CTF)

Gladys Johnston Memorial Fund
{U. T. El Paso)
($11,416.29 already in CTF)

E. Ray Lockhart Library Memorial
(U. T. E1 Paso)
(63,253.19 already in CTF}

Lloyd A. Nelson Professorship in Geology
(U. T. El Paso)
{$102,668.81 already:in CIF)

Patrick Romanell Visiting Professorship in Philosophy

{(U. T. E1 Paso)
($2,560.98 already in CTF)

Juliz Amn Ross Memorial Scholarship
{(U. T. E1 Paso)
($5,395.63 already in CTF)

David Waddell Schillinger Schelarship
(U. T. El Paso)
(811,356.11 already in CTF)

Lydia Stark Memorial Schoiarship in Speech Therapy
(U. T. El Paso)

($538.87 already in CTF)

Student General Property Deposits Fund

(U. T. E1 Paso)

($128,752.68 already in CTF}

Additions -~ December 1, 1972

L & I Report - 65

$ 51.59

107.65

43,575.04

25.00

210,1%0.63

55.64

20.00

25.00

28.66

942.18

148.57

2,568.00

36,246.78

21

43

17,572

10

84,761

22

10

12

380

50

1,036

14,617



=252

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(Continued)
Recommended No. Units

Fund Additions - Added
Capt. James R. Valtr Memorial Scholarship Fund $ 116.68 47
{UC. T. Ei Paso)
($3,575.00 already in CTF)
Kathrine H., White Memoriazl Library Fund 100.00 40
{J. T. Bl Paso) .
($2,787.50 already in CTF)
The B. Marshall Wiilis Library Memorial Endowment 100.00 &0

(U. T. El Paso)
($3,298.50 already in CTF)

TOTAL ADDITIONS TC COMMON TRUST FUND
ON DECEMBER 1, 1972

L & I Report - 66

$ 809,405.28 326,400




2253

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CCMMON TRUST FUND
{Continued)

As of December 1, 1972, the following monies were withdrawn from the Common Trust
Fund endowment account at a unit market wvalue of $2.479794985 based om market valuation
as of November 30, 1972:

Cash
Tund N Withdrawn

H. A. (Ted) Dulan Scholarship Fund $ 1,000.00
{(Business Administration)
The Rudolph Kieberg Law Library Fund 19,644.94
The Lydia XK. Karcher Fund for Medical Excellence 16,855.17
(Dallas Medical School)

TOTAL CASH WITHDRAWN ON DECEMBER 1, 1972 $37,500.11

A A L e

Results in Common Trust Fund endowment account after withdrawal:

H. A. (Ted) Dulan-Scholarship Fund:

Book Value prior Units Held prior

to withdrawal 35,675.02 to withdrawal 2,643
Book Value withdrawn 865.96 Units withdrawn 403
Book Value Femaining Units remaining

after withdrawal — 34,809.06 after withdrawal 2,240

The Rudolph Kleberg Law Library Fund:

Book Value prior Units Held prior
to withdrawal $46,386.29 to withdragai 23,599

Book Value withdrawn 15 3571952 Units withdrawn 7.922

Book Value remaining Units remaini
» ng '
after withdrawal $30,814.77 after withdrawal 15,677

The Lydia K. Karcher Fund for Medical Excellence;

Book Value prior

- .
to withdrawal §15,580.73  Units Held prior

to withdrawal 6,797

Book Value withdrawnm l5f3§9'?3 Units Withdrawn 6797
Bogk Valgehzemai§1ng 0= Units remaining
arter withdrawa N S, after withdrawal ~0-

L & I Report - 67



<254

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
{(Continued)

Net Realized Profit on Sale of Investments:

Realized Profit prior to withdrawal $1,113,366.67
Reduction due to withdrawal:
H. A. {Ted) Dulan Scholarship Fund § 134.04
The ‘Rudoiph Kleberg Law Library Fund 4,073.42
The Lydia K. Rarcher Fund for Medical Excellence 1,274.44 5,481.90%
After withdrawal $1,107,884.77

#*piffevence between Book Value in the amount of $32,018.21 written off and cash
withdrawn in the amount of $37,500.11 based on Unit Value of $2.479794985.

The results of the above additions and withdrawals will be THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND with a total Book Value of $37,565,261.30 with 16,807,941
units outstanding as of December 1, 1972.

SUMMARY

Cash Added 12/1/72 $791,605.28

Cash Withdrawn 12/1/72 37,3500.11

NET TOTAL CASH ADDED 12/1/72 754,105.17

Securities Added 17,8006.00

TOTAL ADDITIONS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 12/1/72  $771,905.17

L & I Report - 68



